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Preface

The present work investigates Hungarian-Byzantine relations between the end of 
the 1 Ith and the end of the 12th centuries. Since all through this penod the throne o 
Hungary was occupied by the Árpáds and, except fór the last decade of the éra under 
discussion, the imperial throne of Byzantium held by the members of the Comnenus 
dynasty the political contacts of the two countries can be regarded as the connections 
between the two ruling dynasties. No attempt has so far been made to examine the 
question of the history of the political connections between Hungary and Byzantium in 
the 12th century monographically, though of all countries it was with Byzantium that 
Hungary had the closest and most wide-ranging connections at that time. Ihe 
significance of the contemporary Hungarian-Byzantine contacts is shown by the fact 
that they were considered important by Byzantium, too. Hungárián Byzantine 
relations were widespread especially in the fields of politics, economy (commerce and 
fináncé), religion, ideology, árts and language and appeared in the most diverse forms 
of state and popular contacts. A series of speciahzed disciphnes, such as political 
history, economic history, numismatics, history of ideology and religion, history ot 
árts, linguistics and ethnography, work on the totality of this system of connections

From among these different connections we have chosen and studied the political 
links between Hungary and Byzantium in the 12th century, as these relations 
influenced the above connections in a decisive way. By political relations we mean as i 
were, the bilateral interstate connections between the Hungárián Kingdom and t e 
Byzantine Empire and these, ofcourse, include dynastic connections, trends ot ioreign 
policy rcflccted in thc diplomacy of the two countries, military confrontations an 
generally all forms of manifestations of political history in the modern sense ot

W The modern view of history has set up two basic requirements fór the study of our 
subject. On the one hand. we could nőt be satisfied simply with giving an accoun 
(however precise this would be) ot the events seen on the sur ace o . 
relations between the State of the Árpáds and the empire ol t c omneni, , , p
reflected in the sources. bút we had to grasp, one after the other, those mám> trends of 
thc internál politics of Hungary and Byzantium. wh.ch played toive ri^
shaping the foreign policy and.consequently, the mutua . h internál
Th.s means we had to follow with the utmost attent.on the changesw.mtrna 
political scenes in Hungary and Byzantium and. espec.aH}m the caset 
sorfal factors of the shifts in internál political conditions On theother hand. knowing 

that movements of foreign policy have somé sort o au o < 
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the relations of two given countries are affected by the aspirations of several other 
States, it would have been impossible to examine the problem of Hungarian-Byzantine 
connections without taking European (and in somé cases even broader) international 
political relationships intő consideration. Fór us it meant that we had to explore—in a 
rangé and depth determined by the relations between Hungary and Byzantium—the 
entire issue of the Hungárián and Byzantine foreign policies of the age.

As fór Byzantium we have examined the political activities of the Greek Empire in 
the West (South Italian Normans, the Papacy, Italy, Germany), in the Balkans (mostly 
the Southern Slavs), in Russia and in the East (Asia Minor, the Holy Land). We have 
paid special attention to the problem of the Seljuqs and the Normans, who all through 
the 12th century, occupied the attention of Byzantium decisively. The dream of 
restoring the laté Román Empire was vividly alive during the time of the Comneni and 
especially influenced Emperor Manuel’s policy. The two main objectives of Byzantine 
foreign policy in the 12th century were the efforts to drive the Seljuq Turks out of Asia 
Minor and to restore Byzantine rule over Southern Italy. In connection with this we 
followed those temporary shifts in the centre of gravity of Byzantine policy which were 
nőt independent of the political events in Europe and Asia. As to the main tendencies 
in the foreign policy of the 12th century Hungárián Kingdom we tried to trace the 
changes in the relationships between Hungary and the following: the Russian 
principalities, Poland, Bohemia. the Holy Román Empire (and its different provinces), 
the Papacy, Francé, the Norman Kingdom in Southern Italy, Venice and the 
Dalmatian towns and Southern Slav territories. Studying the Hungárián foreign 
policy of the age is rendered difficult by the fact that modern Hungárián 
historiography has quite neglected this subject in the last few decades. That is why, in 
several respects, we had to attempt to solve somé of the problems in this field.

We carried out the present monographic study of 12th century Hungar
ian-Byzantine political relations on the basis of written sources and we had to 
neglect making use of additional information from sources of different types (e.g. 
archeology, history of art). At the same time, however, we endeavoured to achieve 
completeness as far as written sources are concerned. The matéria! we examined was 
mostly Byzantine Greek and Middle Latin bút, to a lesser extent, we alsó studied Old 
Russian. Middle High Germán, Old French, Italian (Dalmatian) and Arabic sources.

Several indispensable Hungárián and foreign studies and papers made an up-to-date 
study of the subject easier. Most of the credit fór research, in the investigated field, 
must go to Gyula Moravcsik, the eminent representative of Hungárián byzantinology. 
His work summarizing the whole of the history of Hungárián Byzantine relations, 
along with his studies on more detailed questions and his invaluable source 
publications, serve as a starting point fór all further research.

We hope that our attempt to draft the history of the political relations that 
influenced 12th century Hungárián Byzantine connections in toto can be useful in 
several respects fór students of the history of the 12th century. Besides treating the 
relations between Hungary and Byzantium in detail, the present work nőt only gives a 
picture of the foreign policies of the 12th century Hungárián State and the Byzantine 
Empire, bút alsó provides a broad tableau of the most important foreign policy 
tendencies of Europe in the 12th century.
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Chapter I

Relations at the turn of the llth 
and 12th centuries

While a considerable amount of facts refer to Hungárián-Byzantine relations in 
different fields and of major importance during the early 1070s, direct connections 
between the two countries, according to the available sources, seem to have sunk to 
rather modest proportions during the reign of Ladislas (László) I (1077-1095).1 This 
low ebb in relations can be attributed to the unfavourable circumstances in the internál 
and external situations of both countries.

In the last third of the 1 Ith century the Byzantine Empire entered one of the most 
critical periods of its history and reached the brink of totál collapse. The crisis in the 
Central imperial authority went hand in hand with a grave economic decline. Following 
the defeat of Byzantium at Manzikert 1071, the Seljuqs. around 1081, established the 
Sultanate of Iconium. and Asia Minor which used to be the heart ofthe Empire, was 
lost to Byzantium savé fór a narrow Coastal strip. Guiscard Róbert occupied the town of 
Bari in 1071 and thus the Normans completely drove the Greeks out of Southern Italy. 
Later developments were to prove that this was the final loss of the Italian terntones 
fór Byzantium. In the spring of 1081 the Normans already attacked the empire in the 
Balkans, the ultimate goal of Róbert Guiscard being the imperial crown itself. Alexius 
Comnenus (1081 1118) was able to drive off this attack only with the help of Venice, 
and by mobilizing the last resources of the empire and taking advantage of a 
favourable turn of events only as laté as 1085. During the following century Norman 
expansion would be one of the Central questions of Byzantine foreign policy. 
Meanwhile the situation in the North Balkan territories of the empire alsó changed tor 
the worse: nomadic tribes (Pechenegs, Uzes, Cumans) kept raiding these paris proving 
themselvcs a thorn in the flesh to the rulers of Byzantium. Especially dangerous were 
theattacksofthe Pechenegs between 1086and 1091. Theirinvasioncommencmgm the 
spring of 1090 plunged the empire intő a really perilous situation. During this at at 
the Pechenegs allicd themselvcs with Tzachas, the Amir of Smyrna. who launched an 
action against Byzantium from Asia Minor. The main objective of this a táncé wasi , 
occupation of Constantinople. Emperor Alexius 1, however, in itta a < cvas a 
defeat on the Pechenegs with the help ofthe Cumans in the battle o evuniui
29, 1091 and at the same time made a pact with the Amir ol Nicaea against 1 zachas^

Eventually, by the 1090s, Alexius 1 managed to defend the empi g 
onslaughts of its enemies and even consohdate thouBh 'n a mut .^^„inistrative 
than before—the international position of Byzantium. The emperor s < . 1 ’
economic and military reforms cured, at leasl temporanly, the internál weaknesses 

the empire.2
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During these decades Hungary was preoccupied with its own internál problems. The 
development of the feudal relations of production reached a decisive stage which 
included, on the one hand, the suppression of the movements of the free population, 
who were trying to escape subordination, while on the other, the further strengthening 
of the monopoly of the priváté ownership of lands, the State apparátus and the 
organization of the church. Law codes drawn up during the reign of Ladislas I reflect 
the strictness and force used to make feudal relations complete. Besides all this, 
Ladislas, nőt wishing to lose his crown, had to follow with the greatest attention the 
constantly renewed attempts of Salomon (Salamon) (1063-1074) fór a whole decade, 
who tried to regain his lost kingdom with help from abroad. Ladislas sided with the 
Popé in the investiture contest, while Salomon was supported by the Germán emperor. 
This social and political situation made it impossible fór Ladislas to start a policy of 
major expansion before the early 1090s. Bút the internál consolidation of the country 
and Salomon’s final disappearance from the scene created a favourable situation fór 
conquests abroad.3

The Hungárián expansionist aspirations were most characteristic towards the 
Adriatic. As a first step, Ladislas 1—interfering in the internál Croatian disputes— 
secured control over Croatia.4

In addition, Ladislas must have been planning the occupation of Dalmatia, bút he 
was prevented from this undertaking by the Cumans, who launched an attack on 
Eastern Hungary and sacked it.5 Ladislas, having made his nephew Álmos, King of 
Croatia,6 led his army against the invading Cumans.7 The occupation of Croatia was 
nőt only against Byzantine claims, bút alsó violated the interests of the Papacy in the 
first piacé, as Zvonimir, the ruling Prince of Croatia had received the title of king and a 
crown from Popé Gregory VII in 1076 and had gained possession of Croatia and 
Dalmatia as a fief from the hands of the papai legate.8 The conquest by Ladislas meant 
the end of the Pope’s overlordship in Croatia. This clash of Hungárián and papai 
interests was one of the reasons why the King of Hungary turnéd away from Romé at 
this time and entered intő alliance with Henry IV, the Germán emperor.0 It is a widely 
held opinion among Hungárián specialists that in 1091, after the battle of Levunium, it 
was the Byzantine emperor who set the Cumans against Hungary in retaliation fór the 
Hungárián expansion towards the Adriatic.10 This possibility cannot be completely 
ruled out, bút nőne of the sources really supports this view. Anna Comnena, who 
among all the contemporary sources describes most minutely the antecedents of the 
battle of Levunium, the battle itself, the performance of the Cumans and the 
circumstances of their departure, does nőt even mention a Byzantine Cuman 
agreement against Hungary.11 A Hungárián source alsó relates that the punitive 
campaign Ladislas conducted in 1092 in retaliation fór the Cuman raid did nőt alfect 
Byzantine territories.12 It can be inferred, therefore, that the Cumans who attacked 
Hungary in 1091 and kept breaking through intő the country later on were acting on 
their own initiative independently of Byzantium and their ultimate goul was to laké 
possession of Eastern Hungary, especially Transylvania.1 ’ The chief motive behind 
Ladislas’ wars against the Cumans was to avert this danger.14 As a matter of fact 
Byzantium was genuinely afraid of Hungárián territorial expansion, bút although nőt 
being very happy about the conquest of Croatia, which belonged to its own spherc of 
mflucnce, it was first of all Dalmatia, a dependency considered to be a part of the 
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empire, that Byzantium did not want to lose to Hungary. In order to prevent the 
Hungarians from pushing further and to strengthen Byzantine rule over Dalmatia, 
Emperor Alexius I sent Norman mercenaries under Godfrey of Melfi, a Norman count 
and Byzantine sebastos, to the Dalmatian towns in 1091. The mercenary troops 
remained in Dalmatia until 1093 securing direct Byzantine rule over its towns and 
islands. This control was unbroken even after their withdrawal, which is proved by a 
charter in Zara (Zadar) from 1095 dated according to the reign of Alexius I.15

Ladislas did not even attempt to acquire Dalmatian territories. During the last few 
years of his reign his foreign policy was preoccupied with the fight against the Cumans, 
conducting a campaign in Russia (1092) and interfering in the Polish (1093) and 
Bohemian (1095) internál disputes.16 On the other hand, Álmos, as King ot Croatia 
according to a letter of Henry IV in 1096—intended to march against the Greeks, bút 
gave up his plán fór the sake of the Germán emperor.17 It is fairiy justified to assume 
that Álmos—probably in 1095—was planning the occupation of the Dalmatian 
towns,18 which would have seriously húrt Venetian interests. In 1095 the Germán 
emperor, surrounded by his enemies and alsó hoping to get somé help from the Dogé, 
apparently had the claims of the Republic towards Dalmatia in mind when he 
dissuaded Álmos from taking action against Dalmatian territories under Greek rule.19 
Be as it may, Hungárián expansion towards the Adriatic confronted Hungary 
with the Papacy, Byzantium and Venice.

King Ladislas died in the summer of 1095 and the Dalmatian conquest was lett to his 
successor. The fact that Ladislas had made one of his nephews. Álmos, King of Croatia 
and wanted his other nephew, Coloman (Kálmán) to be a bishop*0 clearly indicates 
that the king designated Álmos as his successor. Coloman, however, did not accept 
Ladislas’ decision and fled to Poland bút returned around the time the king died (July 
29,1095).21 Recent research has proved that Coloman was crowned only in 1096.** 
This signifies that Álmos and his brother had fought fór supreme power almost fór a 
year before the balance tilted in Coloman’s favour. The struggle of the two claimants 
to the crown and the social forces behind them finally resolved itselt in a compromise 
with the crown going to Coloman, while Álmos was given the duchy (ducatus) covering 
a third of the country.23 The latter, in terms of actual political power. considerably 
surpassed that of the Croatian Kingdom, occupied and entrusted to Almos by 
Ladislas. The dukedom made Álmos second only to the king in the country, as 
recorded by the sources.2* Beside other factors. having gamed the duchy alsó 
contributed to the struggle Álmos carried on fór years in an eflort to seize royal power 
The first bout of this struggle between Álmos and Coloman was over by the summer ot 
1096, fór several of the sources already regarded Coloman as king.25 No Information is 
available as to whether the two rivals sought foreign help. The most important foreign 
ally Álmos might have had was Henry IV-on the basis of their earlier reations , bút 
no help could have come from the emperor, surrounded by enemies in őrt e™ # a y 
in 1094 1097 and expecting help from Álmos himself as seen in his letter of H 
the other hand, Coloman. in the first placc, might have hoped to get e p rom e 
ruling Prince of Poland. since he had oncc fled to his country. Bút from the fact- as is 
known from the letter of Henry IV-that in the first half of 1096 Wladyslaw Hermán 
had asked Álmos fór help against Bfetislaw II. the sovereign of Bohcmia and protege 
ofthe emperor,27 we may conjecture that Coloman could not possibly havecounted < i
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Polish help against his brother. Anyhow, Álmos, who in the first half of 1096 had nőt 
helped the Polish ruling Prince purely fór the sake of Henry IV, was offered friendship, 
alliance and future help by the Germán emperor in the laté summer of the same year.28 
This, of course, determined the orientation of Coloman’s foreign policy, who had 
intended to be a priest. The letter(July, 1096) the King of Hungary received from Popé 
Urban II alsó influenced his decision.29 Coloman, unlike Álmos, held out firmly beside 
the Papacy in the investiture contest. This was to be one of the most constant elements 
in his foreign policy. This is proved, from among other facts, by his Norman 
marriage,30 his declaration at Guastalla in 1106,31 the activities of Cardinal Kuno and 
the papai legate, Dietrich in Hungary in 1112 and 1115 and finally, by his opposition to 
Henry V, the Germán emperor.32

The greatest problem fór Hungary in the summer and autumn of 1096 was the march 
of the crusader armies across the country. Coloman opposed and cracked down on the 
troops that pillaged the country and after these bittér experiences he allowed the army 
of Godfrey of Bouillon to pass through the country only after sufficient securities had 
been received and precautions taken.33 The crusaders were treated with deep mistrust 
both in Hungary and in Byzantium. Alexius I, who had nőt asked the West fór 
crusaders, bút mercenary troops,34 was afraid—especially because of the Norman 
participants—that the crusaders were planning to occupy his empire.35 There were 
moments in Hungary too, in the summer of 1096, when somé crusader commanders 
were contemplating snatching the kingdom from Coloman36 and this compelled the 
King of Hungary even to consider fleeing to Russia.37 Although somé sort of 
cooperation went on along the Hungarian-Byzantine frontier between the local 
Hungárián [at Sémiin (Zemun, today a part of Belgrade)] and Byzantine (at Belgrade) 
authorities against the trespassing crusaders,38 this did nőt lead to a rapprochement 
between the Hungárián Kingdom and the Byzantine Empire at that time. On the 
contrary, the sources testify to Alexius I fearing that the Hungarians alsó might attack 
Byzantine territories in 1096 and at the tűm of 1096-1097.39 Besides the local 
skirmishes along the Danube it must have been Dalmatia that particularly caused 
headaches to the emperor, nőt entirely without cause, as, according to the sources, 
Coloman restored Hungárián sovereignty in Croatia at the turn of 1096 1097 a move 
which the short reign of King Peter, taking advantage of the internál disputes in 
Hungary and the possibihties offered by the crusade, had rendered dubious earlier in 
1096. After defeating Peter the Hungárián king conquered the coast in the spring of 
1097*° as indicated by the taking of Tengerfehérvár (Biograd)41 Unwilling to lose 
Dalmatia, Byzantium decided to take steps against Hungary, bút incapable of action 
on its own due to the crusade. Alexius I committed the government and defence of the 
region to the charge of the Dogé of Venice making him Duke (dux) of Dalmatia and 
Croatia and Imperial protosebastos in 1097. The Dogé, Vitale Michiel 1 assumed the 
title of Duke of Dalmatia and Croatia thus clearly indicating the Venetian claims to the 
Croatian and Dalmatian territories.42 Spalato (Split) and Trau (Trogir) alsó made 
oaths of allegiance to Venice.43 Dalmatia—with the exception of Tengerfehérvár 
actually remained under Venetian control between 1097 and 1103 44

In the spring of 1097 Coloman married one of Roger’s daughters with papai 
mediation. Roger a Sicihan Norman count,45 was one of the staunchest allies of Popé 
Urban II against the Germán emperor.46 Thus the marriage of the King of Hungary 
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had obvious pro-papal anti-German implications47 and, at the same time, it was 
directed against Venice—and, perhaps, Byzantium—the Normans being their 
potential enemies.48 However, this dynastic connection with the Normans did nőt give 
Coloman immediate help in his efforts with the conquest of Dalmatia. He stopped 
occupying further territories and, around 1098, concluded a treaty of friendship— 
conventio amicitiae—with the Dogé, based on the momentary status quo, although in 
this very treaty the Hungárián king disputed the Doge’s right to the title of Duke of 
Dalmatia and Croatia.49 This is conspicuously indicative of Hungary challenging the 
Byzantine and Venetian claims towards Dalmatia and Croatia.50

Coloman was probably restrained from open confrontation with Venice by the 
approach of an internál crisis fomented by the activity of Álmos and his party.51 The 
following conflict between the king and the prince broke out in 109 8 52 and Álmos 
thought he had a good chance of winning supreme power. His ambitions had nőt been 
satisfied by becoming Duke, although the few available sources reveal that Álmos, as 
overlord of the duchy, had great enough powers to be taken intő consideration even by 
Coloman. The laws of the time, fór example, specifically mention the prince’s 
territories and office-holders.53 Furthermore, he played an important role in settling 
foreign affairs. Thus in 1096 the prince must have been covering the march of the 
crusaders across the country together with the king.54 At the turn of 1096-1097, when 
dynastic relations were established between Hungary and the Normans. Álmos acted 
as one of the dignitaries undertaking a guarantee fór Coloman to Count Roger's 
envoys.55 Álmos was nőt alone in his overreaching ambitions, his discontented 
followers alsó cherished great expectations and contributed to the controversy flaring 
up with their counselling of the prince.56 The armies of the rex and the dux were already 
facing each other at Várkony, by the river Tisza, when, instead of a showdown, the 
king and the prince eventually made an agreement.57 The rivals were probably ürgéd 
towards reconciliation by the equality of their forces, which promised neither party an 
easy victory.58

In thc spring of 1099 Coloman was busy again with questions of foreign policy first 
interfering in thc disputes of the Russian ruling princes then in Bohemian struggles. 
Svyatopolk, Grand Duke of Kiev, moved against Vladimír of Volhinia and the rulers 
of Tcrebovl and Przemysl in Halich. The Kievan sovercign dispossessed Dávid, ruling 
Prince of Vladimír, of his territories bút was defeatcd by the Princes of Przemysl and 
Tcrebovl, Volodar and Vasilko.” Svyatopolk asked the Hungárián king fór help 
against them bút Coloman's army was defcated at Przemysl by thc army of Dávid and 
his Cuman allies.60 Coloman and Svyatopolk's failure at Przemysl was to the 
advantage of thc forces of disruption in Russia and contributed to thc acceleration of 
the proccss of disintegration of thc Kievan Russian State. Objectively, the King of 
Hungary, while supporting Prince Svyatopolk, was trying to re-establish thc unity of 
thc Kievan State against thc minor princes representing the tcndency of disruption,61 
so the 1099 performance of Coloman in Russia should by no mcans listed among the 
“useless, unjust and scnsclcss” or “conquering" campaigns in Halich.6

Soon after that Coloman wanted to interfere in the Bohemian succession disputes 
supporting thc Moravian princes against Brctislaw II and marched to the bordér river 
OHava where, eventually, negotiations resulted in hisconcludinga treaty of peace and 
friendship with thc Bohemian sovercign.63
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After the turn of the century, the attention of the King of Hungary turnéd to the 
Adriatic again. Having himself crowned King of Croatia at Tengerfehérvár in 1102 is 
certainly indicative of this.64 The fact that during these years Coloman was rather iso- 
lated abroad has escaped the attention of scholars. The Hungárián expansion towards 
Dalmatia had alienated Byzantium and Venice from the start. The Germán emperor 
was the ally of Álmos, and Bofivoj, the new ruling Prince of Bohemia, was Henry IV’s 
protégé. Álmos, in the summer of 1104, married Predslava, one of the daughters of 
Svyatopolk, Grand Duke of Kiev65 and through this marriage he became a relatíve of 
Boleslaw III, ruling Prince of Poland, who had married another daughter of 
Svyatopolk in 1103.66 In 1105 Coloman again interfered in the Bohemian succession 
disputes, supporting the pretender, Svatopluk, bút the latter’s attempt failed 
temporarily6 so Coloman s endeavour to break this diplomatic barrier was frustrated.

It was the alliance with Byzantium that saved the King of Hungary from this foreign 
policy fixture. Probably around the turn of 1104-1105 Emperor Alexius I proposed to 
Piroska, the daughter of King Ladislas I, fór his són, John, whom he had made co- 
emperor. The Hungárián princess was taken to Constantinople by a Byzantine 
delegation headed by sebastos Eumathius Philocales, probably in the first half of 1105 
and there, as Iréné, she married the co-emperor.6’ The Norman question was likely to 
lurk m the background of this marriage. Although in 1097 the Norman crusader 
commanders had sworn fealty to the Emperor of Byzantium, a year later the Norman 
Bohemond Iáid his hand on Antioch alsó much coveted by Alexius This incident 
sparked off a senes of armed conflicts between Byzantium and the Principality of 
Antioch. At the end of 1104 Bohemond, Prince of Antioch left fór the West in order to 
launch a major attack on Byzantium. His ultimate goal was the occupation of the 
emp're.66 Byzantium, obviously, wanted to prevent an anti-Byzantine alliance between 
Bohemond and Coloman, who already had Norman connections by way of his 
marriage^ Through Piroska s marriage to the Byzantine co-emperor Coloman 
became the ally of Alexius I. Thus the King of Hungary gave up his nőt very fruitful 
Norman connections fór a Hunganan-Byzantine cooperation. This resultcd, on the 
one hand, in breaking the nng of isolation, which had been choking Hungary while, on 
the other, Coloman could set out to subdue the Dalmatian territories which since 
1103, had been directly controlled by Byzantium 71 Thk m r '. . .. D .. , ÍZdnuum- 1 his move was, of course,

° . y Ven»e reluciantly. the latter alsó Wng apprchensivc of

T„ PX A k ÍT' "1 Coloma" <«w-Zara, Trau, Sebenico (Síbemk), Spa ato and the ishnd« n u i . . .u .l ro isianos. He alsó managed to havethe Papacy accept this change m the Dalmatian power constellation by giving up his
nght toappomtprelatesmthedeclarationatGuastallainOctober 1106 74 In thewake 
of the successful oonqtw of Dalmati., Coloman ássunkI the “ie King of 

Hungary, Dalmatia and Croatia and had his four-year-old són, Stephen (István) the 
heir apparent, crowned kmg.76 f luuisívmi/.mc

The measures Coloman took to Konre the succession fór his són obviously crossed 
Almos ambitions. It cannot be a cotncidence that the orince kf* u r Yt 
of Henry IV Jusl around the turnof 1105 1106,’’ bu^ 
was too.del.cate, owing to his serious domestic stru«l« wi ™h“ 
case ol Almos.” The latter had to return from GernS^ *
before long he was already looking fór other fore,g„ suPPorters | m he lel, fo! 
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Poland where eventually he got help from his brother-in-law, Boleslaw III.80 The 
motive behind the Polish sovereign’s support—besides their being relatives—may have 
been the possibility of rallying Hungary, with Álmos as king, behind himself in his fight 
against the eastward expansion of the Holy Román Empire. Álmos succeeded in 
breaking intő Hungary from Poland with the military help of Boleslaw III and he 
seized Abaújvár.81 After that, however, the ruling Prince of Poland and Coloman 
settled the conflict by negotiations and ended up concluding a treaty of peace, 
friendship and alliance directed against the expansionist efforts of the Germans 
explicitly.82 Boleslaw no longer supported Álmos, who had no choice bút to patch up 
the quarrel with Coloman again.83 In 1107, when the Hungárián prince was away on a 
pilgrimage to Jerusalem by way of Constantinople,84 it was already Coloman who 
helped the Polish sovereign in his struggle with the pretender Zbigniew. Finally 
Boleslaw seized Zbigniew’s province, Masovia.85 This must have been inspiring fór 
Coloman, who had been trying to cope with an analogous problem and he 
subsequently stripped his brother of the duchy (ducatus), probably in 1107, taking 
advantage ofthe Duke’s absence, bút he allowed Álmos, on his return home, to have 
every possibility of pursuing his favourite pastime, hunting.86 The prince, had he still 
been a dux, would nőt have needed royal permission fordoing so. Doing away with the 
territorial ducatus strengthened the Central royal power87 and dealt a heavy blow to 
Álmos. Hence it is no surprise that he plotted to have the king murdered around the 
turn of 1107-1108 at the consecration of the church (provostship) of Dömös.88 On 
being discovered the prince wasted little time in running to the Germán court to solicit 
the help of Henry V against his brother. Álmos was with the Germán king at Easter 
11088’ and Henry V’s army set out to attack Hungary in September of the same year. 
While Henry was besieging Pozsony (today Bratislava), his ally, Svatopluk, ruling 
Prince of Bohemia, was raiding the valley of the river Vág. Coloman was helped by his 
Polish ally, Boleslaw III, who broke intő Bohemia. In the end, the Germán sovereign 
had to give up his plans of Hungárián expansion, he withdrew his troops, bút Coloman 
was once more obliged to restore Álmos to favour.’0

During the same period the King of Hungary was alsó paying attention to events in 
the Balkans. In 1106 Bohemond, sticking to his original plán, declared a crusade on 
Byzantium in Francé and in October 1107 his army launched a powerful attack on the 
Balkan tcrritories of the empire. His ultimategoal was the seizureof Constantinople.Ql 
It was the second time in a quarter of a century that Byzantium had been threatened by 
a Norman onslaught. Coloman and the Dogé threw their support behind Alexius I and 
Hungárián troops, aided by the fleet of the Republic, took part in the manoeuvres 
against the Normans.’2 The Byzantine Venctian Hungárián alliance saved 
Byzantium and Bohemond was forced intő a humiliating peace treaty in September 
1108.93 Coloman’s cnvoys were alsó among the signatorics ol the agreement. 4

Helping Byzantium did nőt go without affecting the future of Hungárián 
sovereignty in Dalmatia. In somé respect Hungárián rule was favourable tor the 
Dalmatian towns as the Hungárián Kingdom, unlikc Venice. was never an economic 
rival fór these towns with their dcvcloped commercial life.” In 1108 C oloman granted 
the citizens of Zara, Trau and Spalato privileges that did nőt hinder their economic 
growth.’6 Ncither did the King of Hungary ever rcstrict the internál autonomy of the 
Dalmatian towns to any great extern.
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Venice, on the other hand, would nőt tolerate the Hungárián domination of 
Dalmatia, since the political and economic subjugation of these towns was an 
important step in her eastward expansion (towards Byzantium and the Levant).97 
According to Andrea Dandolo’s chronicle, the Dogé asked the Byzantine emperor to 
help him regain Dalmatia around 1112. Álexius I did nőt obiige Venice—though 
theoretically he had no objections to this—and suggested that the war against Hungary 
be pút off.98 This attitűdé of Byzantium was determined by several factors. The 
emperor had other more pressing problems to attend to than the Venetian-Hungarian 
dispute over Dalmatia. During 1111 and 1112 Álexius I was negotiating the unión of 
churches with Popé Pascal II and, in return fór the proposed unión, the emperor 
wanted the Holy Román imperial crown of Henry V." Affairs in the East proved even 
more significant. At this time Byzantium was preparing fór the subjection of Antioch. 
while in 1111 the Seljuq Sultan of Iconium was pianning to attack the empire. The 
armed hostilities that broke out in Asia Minor went on until 1116.100 At the same time 
relations between Byzantium and Venice became markedly cooler during this period. 
Its origins reached back to the privileges of May 1082, which—in return fór the 
military help the Republic lent Byzantium against the Normans—had granted Venice 
commercial favours, which gravely húrt the interests of Byzantine merchants. The 
privileges of 1082 practically opened the door fór the economic entry of Venice intő 
Byzantium and in order to counteract their effects the emperor approached Pisa, the 
rival of Venice. The pact between Byzantium and Pisa concluded in 1111 was thus 
directed against the privileged position of Venice.101 As a consequence of this it was 
fairly reasonable that the emperor was unwilling to play the Doge’s game in Dalmatia 
at that time. Finally and obviously, the Hungárián participation in the Norman wars 
must alsó have influenced Álexius I when he was considering the Doge’s suggestion.

So the showdown between Venice and Hungary was temporarily postponed, bút 
Coloman, nevertheless, deemed it advisable to take steps to secure Hungárián control 
over Dalmatia. About 1111 the king visited Zara again and confirmed the ancient 
liberties of Dalmatia.102

Nor were the last years of the reign of Coloman free from assorted difficulties at 
home and abroad. In 1112 the King of Hungary broke through intő Austria 
devastating and looting the country along the bordér.103 This may just have been a 
simple, cross-border raid lor the sake ol plunder, bút it is alsó possible that Coloman 
was taking revenge on the Margrave of Austria. who had taken part in Henry V’s 
Hungárián campaign in 1108.104 In the summer of 1112 Coloman- his Norman wife 
having died married Euphemia, the daughter of Vladimír Monomach, ruling Prince 
of Pereyaslavl and Suzdal, in order to improve his relationship with Russia.105 This 
dynastic link, however, did nőt prove enduring as. around 1113 1114. the oueen was 
caught in an act of adultery and C oloman promptly sent her home,100 wherc his father- 
in-law had become overlord of the Principality of Kiev in II13.107 Somctime 
afterwards Euphemia’s són, Boris, the pretender to be, was born in Russia.108

These years alsó saw the last clash between Coloman and Álmos. The prince once 
morc tried to seize the kingship around 1115, bút his plans came to the attention of the 
king s followers, who pút an end to them in time. According to the sources Coloman, 
taking the advice of his counsellors, had the captive Álmos and the prince’s littlc són, 
Béla, blindcd lest either should succeed him altér his dealh.109 Several other dignitaries 
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shared the fate of Álmos and Béla110, which indicates that Álmos' actions were 
supported by a large-scale conspiracy.111

Simultaneously with these events Venice initiated military actions to reconquer 
Dalmatia. Previously the Republic had heeded the advice of the Byzantine emperor, 
bút this time the Dogé adopted new tactics. In August 1115 the Venetian fleet attacked 
the Dalmatian territories under Hungárián rule without Consulting Byzantium and 
acting purely on her own initiative.112 This time. however. she was only able to seize a 
part of Dalmatia and the Dogé intended to complete his conquest in the following 
year.113 Bút those events already belong to another éra, the reign of the new king, 
Stephen II.
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Chapter II

The first clashes

Coloman died on February 3 1116 and kk ro
crowned King of Hungary.1 The takeover w-^ cen-year-old són, Stephen, was 
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nőt around the time Coloman died bút only a decade later ThZZ ‘° Byzantium 
probably remembered that Venice, unlike Hnn^ i . K Byzantme emperor 
recognize the nominal sovereignty of Byzantium g ZZ “ WayS rcady to 
that Alexius I deemed it more h * aLw
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master of the islands.12 Thus all of Dalmatia was under Venetian control again.13 It is 
possible that Hungary and Venice made a five-year truce after the hostilities.14 In June 
1117, however, the Dogé was once more in Dalmatia confirming the privileges of the 
citizens of Zara.15 Most of the specialists are of the opinion that 1117 saw renewed 
clashes between Hungary and Venice over Dalmatia. According to them the fighting 
was initiated by a counterattack of bán Kledin and, although the Dogé, leading an 
army to Dalmatia to meet him, was defeated and killed in a battle at Zara, Venice 
retained the town. Then the new Dogé, Domenico Michiel, marched against the 
Hungarians and managed to reconquer Spalato, Trau and Belgrade thus recovering 
the whole Dalmatia once more fór the Republic. The Venetian restoration was 
followed by the signing of a five-year truce in 1117 or 1118.16 However, on the basis of a 
charter from Arbe dated to 1118—and containing the name of Ordelaffo Faliero as 
Dogé17—it can alsó be assumed that the last battle between Kledin and the Dogé at 
Zara, in which the latter was killed, occurred as laté as the spring of 1118; furthermore, 
according to a 12th century source, the peace treaty between Hungary and Venice was 
concluded in 1119.18 The fact nőt to be questioned is that Hungárián rule in Dalmatia 
came to an end on account of these wars.

During the time of the Venetian wars the foreign policy of Stephen II was alsó 
gravely frustrated in other fields. The relationship between Hungary and Bohemia had 
deteriorated during the reign of Coloman with the Bohemian ruling Prince, Svatopluk, 
taking part in Henry V’s attack on Hungary in 1108 and again breaking through intő 
Hungary at the beginning of 1109.10 Both countries regarded having a new sovereign 
on the Hungárián throne a good opportunity to mend fences between the two States 
and in the spring of 1116 both the ruling Prince of Bohemia and the Hungárián king 
marched to the river Olsava, on the bordér of Hungary and Moravia with their armies 
in order to negotiate personally. However, the mistrustfulness, on account of earlier 
events, was so deep between the two parties that in the end a bloody battle ensued 
between the armies of Vladislav I and Stephen II on May 13, 1116 in which a serious 
defeat was inflicted on the Hungarians.20 Thus in the first decade of the reign of 
Stephen II relations between Bohemia and Hungary did nőt improve and the 
Hungárián king, in 1120 and alsó in 1123, provided refuge to emigrants from Bohemia 
who had left their country to flee from Vladislav I.21

in the first phase of Stephen Il’s reign Hungárián Austrian relations continued in 
the same inimica! fashion as they had during the reign of Coloman. Indicative of this is 
the fact that troops of the Hungárián king reached as far as the territory of the 
Margraviate of Austria and after devastating it returned to Hungary with great 
booty in 1118. In rctaliation fór this attack Leopold III, the Margravc of Austria, 
started a campaign against Hungárián territories along the bordér together with his 
bohemian ally, ruling Prince Borivoj the same year.22 In the light of the sources it 
seems fairly probable thal both parties carried out (intermittent) raids fór booty as 
Was the custom of the times23- and (he argument, according to which the Hungárián 
monarch took revenge on the Germán emperor fór supporting Venice in the 
Dahnatian question by raiding Austria is quite untcnable here.24

What is fairly clear, however. is that Stephen II followed in his father’s foolsleps in 
his Russian policy. In 1118 Yaroslav, the són ofSvyatopolk, ruling Prince of Kiev, the 
laté ally of Coloman. feli out with the Grand Duke. Vladimír Monomach, who 

2* 19



opposed disintegration25 and was forced to leave his principality, Vladimír in 
Volhinia. Monomach pút his són, Andrei in his piacé. The tension in the relations 
between Kiev and Hungary, owing to Euphemia’s return, acted in Yaroslav’s favour 
when he asked Stephen II—besides the Bohemians and the Poles—to help him regain 
his principality. Other Russian princes, such as Volodar of Przemysl and Vasilko of 
Terebovl, who were worried about the efforts to restore the Kievan Principality to its 
earlier might, alsó supported Yaroslav.26 It was the king himself who led the 
Hungárián armies to Russia in 1123—to the advantage of the forces of disintegration. 
Stephen II alsó wanted to revenge his father’s grievance of 1099.27 Yaroslav died under 
the fortress of Vladimír at the beginning of the siege and the barons, deeming any 
further fighting unnecessary, persuaded Stephen II to return home. Thus his 
involvement in the disputes of the Russian princes proved a failure.28

As to the struggle between the Holy Román Empire and the Papacy, which ended in 
1122 with the Concordat of Worms, Stephen very probably took the same side as his 
father had. He was obviously prompted to do so by Henry V’s involvement in the 
Hungarian-Venetian conflict on the Doge’s side. It is inferred that Stephen H’s 
marriage to the daughter of Róbert, Norman Duke of Capua, in the early 1120s2Q is 
evidence of his allegiance to the Papacy, since in their struggle against Henry V the 
most important allies and staunchest vassals of Popes Pascal II and Gelasius II were 
nőne other than Róbert, Duke of Capua and his successor. It was probably the latter 
who gave the girl in marriage to Stephen30 and papai mediation in the affair cannot be 
ruled out.

At the same time, it can be assumed—taking the hostile relations between Venice 
and the Normans intő account31—that the Norman marriage of the King of Hungary, 
apart from its pro-Papal implications, was alsó directed at acquiring an ally against 
Venice. The clashes to follow between Hungary and Venice proved that the feudal 
ruling classes of Hungary did nőt give up the idea of conquering Dalmatia and were 
only waiting fór a favourable opportunity to restore their control over it.

When the five-year armistice, concluded in 1119, was over Stephen II deemed the 
time of the Venetian Byzantine conflict suitable fór regaining Dalmatia. In his 
economic policy John II, Emperor of Byzantium, always kept the interests of the 
Byzantine merchants in mind and tried to protect them against foreigners. On realizing 
the damaging effect of the privileges of 1082 on the economy of Byzantium he would 
nőt renew the golden buli of Alexius I fór Venice. The Republic, however, did nőt want 
to acquiesce to the loss of these remarkably advantageous privileges and decided to 
resort to violent means in order to extort the renewal of the charter. In the summer of 
1122 a large Venetian fleet, commanded by the Dogé, set out eastward to strengthen 
the shaken positions of the Republic in the Levant and Byzantium. Following a 
successful performance in the East the fleet turnéd homeward in 1124 and on its way 
back Iáid waste to the islands and the coastline of the empire. Since this campaign 
convinced John II that the Byzantine navy was incapable of defending the territories of 
Byzantium írom the ravages ol Venice, he was forced to give in and made an agreement 
with the Dogé in 1126, rcnewing the privileges of 1082.32 It was this absence of the 
Venetian fleet in engagcments in the East that Stephen II exploited in the execution of 
his Dalmatian plans. I hese were most probably pút intő action in the first half of 1124. 
The kings charter of July 1124, in which Stephen confirmed the privileges of the 
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citizens of Trau and Spalato that Coloman had granted them, testifies to this.33 The 
occupation was successful because the Hungárián king now possessed Central 
Dalmatia with the possible exception of Zara and the islands.3* Bút Hungárián rule 
did nőt prove lasting since, in the spring of 1125, the Venetian fleet commanded by the 
Dogé, after returning from the East and devastating the Byzantine coastline, caused, 
one after the other, the surrender of Spalato, Trau and Sebenico, besieged and 
reconquered Tengerfehérvár35 and thus in one swoop Dalmatia belenged to Venice 
again. Perhaps it should be pointed out that the sources do nőt support the supposi- 
tion that the attempt to restore Hungárián control over Dalmatia was preceded 
by a Byzantine-Hungarian alliance against Venice36 and that Stephen II had the 
approval of Byzantium when reconquering the Dalmatian territories.37

In the middle of the 1120s—in the wake of the Dalmatian fiasco—a new peried 
started in the foreign policy of Stephen 11 characterized, on the one hand, by his putting 
Hungary’s relations with the West (primarily with Bohemia) in order and, on the other, 
by undertaking an open confrontation with Byzantium which was to last fór years.

In April 1125, after the death of Vladislav 1, Sobéslav succeeded him on the throne of 
Bohemia. He was the husband of Adelheid, one of the daughters of the blinded prince. 
Álmos. Sobéslav Consolidated his power by defending his crown from his rival, Ottó, 
Prince of Olomouc, in February 1126 and then recognizing King Lothar Ili as 
overlord of Bohemia.38 The ruling Prince of Bohemia and the King of Hungary met in 
October 1126. The two monarchs struck up a friendly relationship, thus bringing the 
period of hostilities between Hungary and Bohemia to an end.36 The maintenance of a 
friendly contact with Bohemia was one of the crucial points and most solid elements 
nőt only in the foreign policy of Stephen II, bút alsó in that of Béla II and this was to 
prove especially fruitful fór the Hungárián monarchs. Stephen II settled his affairs in a 
similar fashion with Conrad, Archbishop of Salzburg, who, besides owning large 
estates in Carinthia, was alsó the mctropolite of the Margraviate of Austria. The peace 
made with the archbishop, most probably around 1125 1127, was alsó instrumental in 
normalizing the relations between Hungary and Austria.40

While relations with the Bohemian principality and the Archbishopric of Salzburg 
were improving the attentions of the Hungárián king and the ruling classes gradually 
turnéd towards Byzantium. 1 he reason fór this was that Hungárián Byzantine 
relations had. by that time. sunk to a new low and in the summer of 1127 this extremely 
tense situation exploded in open hostilities resulting in wars that lasted fór years.

The differcnces between Hungary and Byzantium had already arisen during the 
Hungárián Venetian wars of 1115-1118, when Emperor Alexius 1 supported the 
Doge's Dalmatian conquest against Hungary. Further on, when the disputes between 
Byzantium and Venice became morc settled in the summer of 1126. Hungary regarded 
it as the Byzantine recognition of the control over Dalmatia, which Venice had 
restored in 1125.

At the same time, certain commercial disputes were alsó trying the relations of the 
two countries. Nicetas Choniates, the Byzantine histórián, provides the following 
information: the causc of the hostilities, much talked about by thc public, was that the 
inhabitants of thc Byzantine town, Braniéevo. attacked Hungárián merchants and 
abused them most abominably.41 It is, of course, wcll known ihat the land routc to thc 
Levant led from Hungary through Bclgrade, Braniéevo, Sofia and Philippopolis 
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(today Plovdiv) to Constantinople. Hungárián merchants founded colonies at somé of 
the important stations on this road. thus in Branicevo and Philippopolis, and they were 
present at the fairs of Constantinople, one of the most important commercial centres of 
the Mediterranean. It has been mentioned that Emperor John II, in trying to revive the 
economic life of Byzantium, became invoived in a severe conflict with Venice at this 
time as he tried to protect the interests of Byzantine merchants. It cannot be ruled out 
that certain aspects of Byzantine trade may have been behind the unhappy events that 
befell the Hungárián merchants in Branicevo.42

However, the decisive push towards the wars of 1127-1 129 between Hungary and 
Byzantium was provided by Prince Álmos’ flight together with his followers to 
Byzantium.

Specialists are of widely different opinions about the time of Álmos’ emigration to 
Byzantium.43 The cause of the differences is the fact that nőne of the sources, either 
Hungárián or other, provide the exact date of the emigration. It is a fact, though, that 
Álmos was in Byzantium on September 1, 1127 since, according to western sources, he 
died there on that day 44 The 14th century Hungárián chronicle-composition dates the 
emigration to the reign of Stephen II when it says, “Álmos, fearing death, fled from 
King Stephen to Greece”.45 The Byzantine historiographers, John Cinnamus and 
Nicetas Choniates, on the other hand, unanimously piacé the blind prince’s flight to 
the time of the reign of Emperor John Comnenus (11 18-1143).46 So, according to these 
data the emigration took piacé sometime between 1118 and September 1127. A 
report from the Bohemian Cosmas of Prague may be useful in narrowing this wide time 
span. He relates an incident when Prince Sobéslav ran away from the Bohemian ruling 
Prince, Vladislav I and the prince’s wife, Adelheid, that is “the daughter of Prince 
Álmos was well received by Stephen, King of Pannónia, as he regarded her as a 
relatíve.”47 It is reasonable to assume that Stephen II could récéivé the daughter of 
Álmos well only if Álmos himself was staying in Hungary in 1123 and was a harmless 
relatíve of the king. Furthermore it should nőt be forgottén that, according to Nicetas 
Choniates, the enmities breaking out in 1127 “had one secret cause, namely, that 
Álmos.. . came to the emperor [i.e. John II], who received him very amiably.” 
C ínnamus is even clearer. So Álmos alsó came... to the emperor. And he was glad to 
see this mán and received him benevolently... Bút the King of the Huns [i.e. Stephen 
II], learning about the events concerning his brother [i.e. Álmos], sent envoys to the 
emperor to have him [i.e. Álmos] expelled from the land of the Romans. Bút because he 
could nőt have the emperor do it he crossed the Istros [i.e. the Danube].’’4" With these 
Byzantine sources in mind, it is justified to wonder what might have caused an 
emigration, assumedly in 1113 1116, to come to the surface in 1127. It is obvious that 
the procedure of having a dangerous political refugee extraditcd or expelled generally 
starts much sooner than ten or fifteen years after he has emigrated 49 Below it will be 
demonstrated that Prince Almos really was a dangerous rival of Stepnen II arouna 
1125-1 127. Hence, it is concluded that Álmos’ flight to Byzantium can with a fair 
probability be dated to somewhcre in 1125.50

The sources relate that Álmos was received very favourably in Byzantium by 
Emperor John II, who gave the prince a town in Macedónia to settle down in 51 This 
came to be called Constantinia after the name Constantine, which Álmos assumed m 
Byzantium.52 Presumably, this was alsó the town that became the centre fór the 
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Hungárián emigrants, partisans of Álmos, who followed the prince.'3 Fór the 
Hungárián Chronicle telis us that “many a Hungárián ran [to Álmos] on account ofthe 
cruelty of King Stephen."54The fact that Prince Álmos had to “flee from King Stephen 
to Byzantium fearing death” and that his partisans left fór Byzantium "on account of 
the cruelty of the King”, obviously implies that they were threatened in Hungary. 
Neither Hungárián nor other sources ever mention with what activities they had 
provoked the royal wrath. The assumption that this was the consequence of a 
controversy over power is supported, on the one hand, by the graveness of the 
impending retaliation against Álmos and his party and, on the other, by the well 
known pást of the prince. The fact that after his request fór the expulsion of Almos 
through diplomatic channels had been turnéd down Stephen II resorted to arms and 
decided on a war against Byzantium, alsó points in that direction. His aim was to lend 
emphasis to his refused request and alsó to take revenge on the emperor fór the.aid and 
comfort the latter was giving to his enemies.

Coloman, by blinding Álmos, Béla and their chief followers around 1115, was able 
to nip the attempts of Álmos to seize power in the búd and thus he ensured the 
succession of his own són, Stephen. It is presumed that during the first decade of 
Stephen’s reign. Prince Álmos was a recluse in the monastery of Dömös, which he had 
founded,55 where he was waiting fór the favourable moment to go intő action. It would 
seem that the time around 1125 appeared suitable fór the realization of his plans, as the 
failures of Stephen II in Russia (1123) and Dalmatia (1125) had cast a damaging 
shadow on his reign. The fact that even the king’s party showed signs of serious 
discontent in 1123, is indicative of the correctness of Álmos' expectations. Fór the 
Hungárián Chronicle relates that when Stephen II. during his campaign in Russia, 
wanted to continue fighting, even after his protégé, Yaroslav had died, the barons in 
his retinue firmly opposed his will threatening him that they would install a new king 
and, in the end, forcing him to end the campaign and return home.56 The opposition 
grouping around Álmos probably wanted to exploit this íeeling of discontent over 
Stephen’s foreign policy in order to seize power. The king and those around hím, 
however, noticed the increasing activity of Álmos and his party in time and cracked 
down on them before the murmurings of rebellion were able to grow to túli 
proportions. The king and his supporters showed no mercy towArds those endangenng 
their power. Thus Álmos and many of his mén fled to Byzantium in the face of the 
gravest reprisals. _

No dala are available as to why the blind prince particularly sought refuge in 
Byzantium, though it is possible to conjcctureat the motives thal directed Almos to t ic 
Greek emperor. Among the ncighbouring countrics Stephen II mamtamed good 
relations with Russia57 and, at the same time, the party in opposition to his Russian 
allies was headed by Kiev where at this time Boris was probably still in residence with 
his mother.5H In all events, with the anarchy and disruption tearing Russia apart, there 
did nőt seem much hopc fór the badly nceded help Almos wanted írom any of the 
rulingprinces there. In Poland the throne wasoccupied by Boleslaw III, who had once 
already seriously disappointed Álmos.5’ In Bohemia and in the Germán Empire new 
sovereigns were in the process of ascending their throncs, the succcssions being 
followed by grave inner strifes m both countrics.00 The expenenccs of 1105 1106 must 
have been a good lesson fór Álmos anyway. At the same time several motives may have 
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ürgéd him to flee to Byzantium. He was familiar with the conditions there since he had 
already been in Constantinople once in 1107 during his pilgrimage to the Holy Land.61 
His being a close relatíve of the Empress Piroska-Irene might alsó have bent him in 
favour of an emigration to Byzantium. Finally, the controversy between Hungary and 
Byzantium promised a safe refuge and protection fór the prince in the land of the 
Greeks. These facts provide a satisfactory explanation as to why the prince and a group 
of his supporters fled to Byzantium, where they really found asylum and efficient 
protection under the Byzantine emperor. Thus Álmos was the first pretender in 
Hungárián history who left fór exile in Byzantium, seiting an example fór nearly all the 
Hungárián pretenders in the 12th century.

Stephen and his followers must have deemed the Byzantine support fór Álmos and 
his retainers as being immensely dangerous to themselves. A passage in the Hungárián 
Chronicle seems to support this view, where it says that Stephen II went to war with 
Byzantium because the basileus called the King of Hungary his vassal.62 What 
becomes clear from this otherwise rather naive and confused story in the Chronicon 
Pictum is that the royal court in Hungary was afraid that the blind prince—who had 
just shown that only the crown would satisfy him—might, as in his earlier attempts 
with foreign (Polish and Germán) help, seize the first opportunity and try to carry off 
Stephen H’s crown with support, this time from Byzantium, even at the price of 
Byzantine vassalage. Understandably, the king, wishing to negate any further threat 
from Álmos and with a final showdown in mind, demanded the expulsion of the prince 
from Byzantium.

The rejection of this demand was the most important cause in bringing about the 
war between the Hungárián Kingdom and the Byzantine Empire.

Before the king’s troops entered the territory of the empire, however, important 
events had taken piacé in Stephen’s court. Chapter 158 of the Hungárián Chronicle 
says, “Before indeed the king learned about Béla, the nation decided that after the 
king’s death Saul, the so^jof his sister, Sophia. should reign”.6-’ What this seems to 
amount to is that after the flight of Álmos the king’s supporters—with Stephen H’s 
knowledge—having considered all the possible consequences of the coming war, 
designated Saul, the child of Sophia, Coloman s daughter, to be heir apparent in case 
the king, who was somewhat delicate of health, died, since the monarch still had no 
offspring from his Norman marriage.641 he chronicle does nőt directly record the date 
of Saul s designation. It is inferred that, in all probability, it was in the first half of 1127 
that the king and his pariy deemed it of utmost importance to have an heir apparent of 
their own and thus to be able to regard both the future development of power and that 
of the crown as provided fór and settled against all kinds of attempts, including the one 
Álmos might have been plotting in Byzantium, even in case the king died

In the summer of 1127« the troops of Stephen II, under his personal command. 
penetrated deep intő the Balkan territories of the Byzantine Empire. During the attack 
they occupied, looted and wreaked havoc in Belgrade, BraniÉevo, Nis and Soha, 
advancing as far as Philippopolis. This unexpected, devastating onslaught by the 
Hungarians found Emperor John II in Philippopolis, where he forced them to retreat 
from under the town before spending the rest of the year preparing a counteroffen- 
sive.66 The clashes to come were nőt to be stopped even by the death of Prince Álmos 
on September 1,1127.67 Somé scholars associate the 1127 attack of Stephen II with 
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the removal of the relics of St. Iván of Rila from Soha to Esztergom.68 It is, however, 
more likely that this happened later during Béla III’s reign along with the return of the 
same relics.69

In 1128, the Byzantine war-machine commanded by the emperor—the army 
reinforced by Lombardians and Seljuqs was alsó supported by the Greek navy on the 
Danube—marched on Hungary.70 The objective of the attack was to retaliate fór the 
Hungárián raid of the previous year. A Byzantine source alsó refers to the retaliatory 
character of the campaign.71 The royal army of the Hungarians entrenched itself 
around Sirmium and Temesköz, defending the line of the Danube. At the king s 
command, who was nőt able to be there in person owing to his illness, they were led by 
a commander called Setephel.72 Following the victory of the Byzantine navy the 
emperor’s army crossed the Danube near the fórt of Haram and inflicted a great defeat 
on the Hungarians in a bloody battle near the river Karaso.73 In the wake of this 
victory the Byzantine army occupied Sirmium, Sémiin and the fórt of Haram, taking 
plenty of plunder in the process, then withdrew to Byzantine territory. Having fortified 
Branicevo, the Byzantine counterpart of Hungárián Haram, the emperor and his 
army returned to Constantinople.74 It seems that the description of these events would 
reasonably suggest that during this campaign the emperor did nőt intend to take 
permanent possession of Haram, Sémiin or Sirmium, that is, it was nőt the goal of the 
attack to occupy and annex Hungárián territories to Byzantium. In the sources there 
are no traces of the Byzantines’ settling down, and, moreover, Cinnamus alsó reports 
the immediate withdrawal of the Byzantine army.75

The victorious campaign of the emperor, however. seriously affected Hungárián 
internál politics. Apparently, part of the leading group of the ruling classes did nőt 
think it was reasonable to plunge the kingdom intő a military confrontation with 
Byzantium. a situation which would only mean further tribulations—all because of 
Álmos, who had tied the country. The great defeat at Haram could only increase the 
generál dissatisfaction voiced at the Byzantine policy of Stephen II. thus narrowing the 
king’s social basis. Fór this is what the Hungárián Chroniclc says: "11 happened that 
the king feli so ill in Eger that all thought he was dying. And then traitors, cherishing 
vain hopes, elected comes Bors and Iván kings. When, by the grace of God, the king 
recovered he had Iván behcaded and comes Bors was ignobly cast out from thecourt to 
Byzantium.’’76 Adhering to our opinion expressed elsewhere we believe thal comes 
Bors and Iván were elected kings around 1128 following the defeat at Haram. I he fact 
that Bors was a comes and that he and his family were driven out of the royal court 
indicates that Bors, and Iván as wcll, just like their followers, whom the source refers to 
as traitors. belonged to the closest circle surrounding the king. that is. they had 
formerly been loyal followers of Stephen 11. The failurc of the attempt of Bors and I ván 
alsó shows that the supporters of the kmg, though weakened by the separation of the 
claimants to the throne, their followers and somé of their lamilies, were still stronger 
than their enemies. At the same time. the drastic removal of the rivals is alsó retlective 
of the fact that the king’s followers obviously would nőt support the claims of any 
other aspirants than those of their own designate. the official heir apparent Saul.

In any case with his departure to Byzantium Bors became the second Hungárián 
pretender sceking refuge in theempire at this time. Theavailablesources relate nothing 
whatever about his fate. Somé of the specialists identify comes Bors with the són of 
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Coloman, Boris, who was born in Russia after his mother, Euphemia, had been sent 
home and who must have been brought up in the court of the Grand Duke of Kiev. 
According to this view Boris had already arrived in Hungary during the reign of 
Stephen II, bút started plotting against the king, the outcome of which was his escape 
to Byzantium.78 Nevertheless, this undoubtedly clever combination cannot be 
accepted due to lack of sufficient evidence from contemporary sources.

The only palpable argument fór the identification of Bors with Boris can be the 
obvious similarity of their names. It should be remembered, however, that the two 
names are only similar nőt identical. There are further, more serious arguments against 
the view supporting the identification of comes Bors with Boris. It must be noticed, first 
of all, that the Hungárián Chronicle, which mentions Boris and refers to him and his 
activities three times—these being his birth, his advance intő Hungary in 1132 and his 
performance in 1147—on each of the three occasions relates the person of Boris, in one 
way or another, closely with that of King Coloman.79 In this respect it is totally 
irrelevant that the authors writing the Hungárián Chronicle at different times,80 twice 
refer to Boris openly as a bastard, the illegitimate són of Coloman,81 and once let the 
context imply the same view.82 When writing about Bors, however, the chronicler does 
nőt even hint at Coloman. This would obviously indicate that the author of chapter 
158 of the chronicle did nőt consider the comes identical with Boris.

There is one more element that rules out the identification of these two persons, 
namely Bors’ title. In the chromcle-composition and elsewhere the male members of 
the Hungárián royal family, the Árpáds, are mentioned either only by their first names 
or together with the word dux indicating their high ránk. Bút a single case has never 
been encountered where any of the Árpáds are mentioned with the title comes*3 Thus 
around 1128 Bors’ title comes rules out any identity with Boris. Most probably Bors 
was an illustrious comes belonging to the Miskolc-clan, a genus with a grand 
history84 and he may have been associated with the Árpáds like comes Lampert.85 In 
other respects the figure of Bors is similar to the person of Vid, comes of Bács, who had 
attempted to seize the crown of a prince in Salomon’s time.86 What is more important 
is that the action ot Iván and Bors telis something of the increasing crisis and decay 
within the ruling party,the first signs of which had been manifested in the events in 
Russia in 1123. Later it will be seen that Coloman’s illegitimate són did nőt go to 
Emperor John’s court in Constantinople as early as 1128, bút in 1130 1131.

Having radically pút an end to the attempt by Iván and Bors to seize power, Stephen 
II could start organizing a counterstrike against Byzantium, and the clashes between 
Hungary and Byzantium went on with unabating fervour. In the first half of 1129 
Stephen was the initiating party driving his forces intő the Byzantine Empire once 
more. That year the Hungárián army had Bohemian Moravian auxiliaries—sent by 
the Bohemian ruling Prince, Sobéslav, under the command of Václav Moravian 
prince of Olomouc—against the Byzantines.87 This is unquestionable evidence fór the 
Bohemian Hungárián treaty of 1126. The allies besieged and took Braniéevo and 
burnt down the town.88 The fact that the Hungarians directed their 1129 assault on 
Byzantine territory against the town of Braniéevo and nőt against Sirmium 
convincingly proves the contention that following the baltié of Haram in 1128 
Byzantium had nőt held on to the devastated and occupied Sirmium. Somé are of the 
opinion that this attack of Stephen II took placc in 1 128.89 While nőt complctely ruling 
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out this possibility, a different explanation can. however, be offered. Cinnamus is the 
only author writing about the Hungárián attack on Branicevo. According to him, after 
the great clash of 1128, following the return of Emperor John to Constantinople, 
“before long the Huns [i.e. Hungarians] Iáid siege to Branicevo”.90 This rather loose 
dating by the Byzantine author is obviously a very uncertain way of determining the 
time of the attack on Branicevo and can be used to justify any kind of dating. A 
significant fact should, however, be taken intő consideration, namely, that in 1128 the 
complete royal army suffered a serious defeat.91 This, on the one hand, may have been 
responsible fór an atmosphere in the country which could hardly be very favourable 
fór any immediate counteraction. On the other hand, because of the serious losses 
described in detail in Hungárián and Byzantine sources,92 the preparation fór the 
counterstrike itself must have taken a long time. The diplomatic steps that resulted in 
the Bohemian Moravian auxiliaries coming to Hungary probably alsó formed an 
important element of the preparations. Furthermore remembering that—most 
likely—the conspiracy of comes Bors and Iván occurred after the disaster of Haram, 
one is left only the first half of 1129 as the time of Stephen ll’s counterattack against 
Branicevo.

Cinnamus records that, roughly simultaneously with the Hungárián attack. the 
Serbs of Rascia, who were a dependency of Byzantium, revolted against Byzantine 
domination.93 No data are available as to whether the King of Hungary and Uros I, 
Serbian Grand Zupán of Rascia, had earlier concerted their actions of 1129 against 
Byzantium, bút it seems very probable that Stephen II and Uros I were in touch 
sometime during 1129. The Hungárián C hronicle relates that when Stephen II récéi ved 
word that Béla was alive he immediately proposed to Elena, the daughter of Uros I, 
Grand Zupán of Serbia, fór Álmos’ són the blind Béla.94 It is inferred that the marriage 
was concluded probably in 1129.95

As a result of the Hungárián attack and the revolt of the Serbs, the Byzantine army 
went on the ofl'ensive under the leadership of the emperor. First John defeated the 
Serbs forcing them to make peace and pay homage to him.96 Then he marched intő 
Branicevo and rebuilt the destroyed fortifications of the town.97 At this time Stephen 11 
crossed the Danube and launched a new attack on the emperor, who was still biding his 
time in the neighbourhood oí Branicevo. On account ol thc wintry weather and the 
deficiencies in the equipment of his army, John did nőt take up battle, bút started to 
withdraw. The Hungárián army attacked the retreating Byzantine troops, who were 
able to escape a really serious defeat only by exploiting a belraval.98

In the wake of this clash the envoys of Stephen II and John II concluded a peace 
treaty on an island in thc Danube near Branicevo at thc end of 1129." The treaty 
brought scvcral years of warring to an end and was based on the territorial status quo 
ante.'00 We can establish the dalé of the peace treaty with the help of Bohemian 
sources, which relate that Prince Václav having returned from the Hungárián 
Byzantine war died four months later on February 28, 1130. Thus the peace made 
near Braniéevo can be dated to October 1129.101 It was Byzantium that espccially was 
in need of this treaty since fighting sprang up again in Asia Minor in 1129, where the 
Armenians from Ciücia were attacking important eastern territories of the empire with 
thc aim of conquest.102
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These three years of strife between Hungary and Byzantium, in terms of 
proportions, can obviously be regarded as a prelude to the clashes in the later decades 
of the 12th century, since such a large scale conflict between the two countries was 
unprecedented. At the same time, however, this confrontation cannot in any way be 
regarded either as “the first attack of Byzantium, the world power”,103 or as the first 
manifestation of somé “Greek peril” towards Hungary,104 or as an introduction to the 
“struggle against the imperialist aspirations of Byzantium in the mid-12th 
century”.105 In judging these events it should be realized as significant that it was the 
Hungárián Kingdom and nőt the Byzantine Empire that started the war in 1127 and 
1129. Byzantium had no intention of conquering Hungary, neither of setting up a 
vassal king, nor even of territorial expansion. All the empire wanted was to maintain 
the status quo, the security of the Danube frontier and later to retaliate fór Hungárián 
attacks and avert further ones. The sources do nőt say one word about Emperor John 
having the acquisition of any political advantage in this war in mind. It is well known 
that Prince Álmos died on September 1, 1127, bút the size and vehemence of the 
struggle reached its climax after his death; nor is there any information about 
any Hungárián pretender supported by Byzantium—like, fór example, comes 
Bors—playing even bút the slightest of roles in the continuing encounters. The 
assumption that Boris, the alleged són of Coloman, took part in these clashes on the 
side of Byzantium is totally unsupported by the sources.106 Be as it may, by 
undertaking the war against Byzantium Hungárián foreign policy opened up a new 
front, which gained its reál significance in the later decades of the 12th century. 
Although the revolt of the Serbs of Rascia was pút down in 1129 and Byzantium made 
peace with Hungary as well, the marriage of Elena, the daughtcr of Uros, Grand 
2.upan of Rascia and the Hungárián prince, Béla, was in the long run to strengthen the 
cooperation between the Serbs and Hungarians. This dynastic connection consider- 
ably affected Serbian and Hungárián history fór decades.

Certain data in the Hungárián Chronicle reveal that in the last phase of Stephen I l's 
reign, approximately from the mid-1120s, the Central problem of internál politics was 
the destiny ol the crown, the question ol who would have supreme power. In this 
period, before and altér Álmos, the 14th century chronicle-composition mentions the 
appearance of four pretenders in one chapter. They were Saul, Bors, Iván and the blind 
Béla.1’ This, obviously, can be regarded as a sign of the larger division and 
polarization within the Hungárián ruling classes. The struggle fór power became 
extremely intense. A number of the barons previously supporting Coloman and 
Stephen 11 turnéd their backs on Stephen 11 by electing comes Bors and Iván anti-kings. 
This signified the narrowing of the social basis of the sovereign. Besides the above- 
mentioned factors in foreign politics certain internál causes alsó contributed to this 
change. In the first piacé, it is a fact that—apart from confirming other lords' 
endowments to the churches, returning earlier endowments and estates, and apart 
from thedubiousfoundingof the monastery at Váradhcgyfok Stephen II apparently 
did nőt make any foundations of his own to the churches.10H Obviously his parsimony 
in this respcct did nőt render his policies very popular among the ecclesiastical 
dignitaries. It is alsó known that Coloman’s provisions about the recovery of certain 
ecclesiastical possessions were in operation during Stephen II’s reign.10’
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The king, while making merciless showdowns an almost generál political practice in 
the settling of disputes with his opponents, was obliged to take measures to counteract 
the narrowing of his social hasis. Such a step was fór example that during the wars 
against Byzantium he gave an increasing political and military role to the Pechenegs, 
who were admitted to Hungary after 1122,110 bút there is alsó evidence of other foreign 
elements—of French111 and perhaps, Germán"2 origin—coming to the foreground 
during his reign. All this probably added to the discontent of the Hungárián barons, 
pushed out of their positions.113 However, from the point of view of the future of royal 
power, one decision of the king proved very important. Stephen II—most probably 
in 1129—raised the blind Béla to himself, married him to Elena, the daughter of the 
Serbian ruling Prince of Rascia, and had him royally provided fór in Tolna."4

The literature on the subject is divided as to where Prince Béla was staying after his 
father. Álmos had emigrated to Byzantium.115 Contrary to our earlier view,"6 it seems 
that the blind prince did nőt go to Byzantium, bút was hiding in Hungary, probably at 
Pécsvárad.117 The viewpoint of the narrative of the Hungárián Chronicle, namely. that 
Stephen II designated Béla his heir,"8 seems merely to be a fiction of the 
historiography favouring the Álmos branch, professing the concept of legitimity, 
which includes the designation of the heir by the king."Q The fact that when Béla was 
recovered Stephen II already had Saul as heirdesignate, qualifies Béla’s designation as 
fiction. Apart from this, inner motifs alsó question the credibility of the information of 
the chronicle. So, it seems surprising today—if Stephen really meant to make Béla his 
heir_ that he selected the remote Tolna fór his piacé of residence and did nőt 
take him intő the royal court where the prince could have acquired the necessary 
experience fór his future reign. The fact that Béla received royal provision from 
Stephen does nőt unambiguously imply his being heir designate. Ladislas is alsó 
known to have provided royally fór the dcthroned Salomon,120 bút this did nőt mean 
that Ladislas considered him his successor. With all this taken intő consideration it is 
contended that Stephen II’s support fór the blind prince, hiding from the wrath of the 
king, was meant to win those of the party of Álmos who remained in Hungary. 
Doubtlessly, this considcrably strengthened the positions of Álmos’ party around Béla 
in the following struggle fór royal power. After the rise of the blind prince Stephen II’s 
dignitaries had to share their power with Béla’s followers, who were enjoying royal 
support and this, obviously, may have caused further discord within the party of the 
king’s supporters.

No precise information is available about how the party of Álmos seized power and 
the way the blind prince obtaincd the throne. The main point must have been that 
around the time Stephen II died in the spring of 1131121 the power rclationships within 
the different groups of the ruling elasses partly as a rcsult ol ( oloman s and 
Stephen’s party having been in decay fór years, with somé of them joining Béla’s 
followers'“—changed in favour of Álmos’ party which had rallied round the blind 
prince after his fathcr’s death. The rcsult of all this—perhaps after Saul’s death121— 
was that the blind Béla was crowned King of Hungary on April 28, 1 131.124 In the 
spring of 1131 the fate of the crown—like in 1095 1096—was decided without the 
interference of foreign powers. by the internál struggle of the baronial factions. There 
is no evidence concerning the interference by any foreign power, including Byzantium. 
The view which contends that the peace treaty ending the Hungárián Byzantine wars 
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had guaranteed the ascent of the blind Béla to the throne in 1131 is absolutely 
untenable.125

Now, a survey of the main events in the Hungarian-Byzantine relations during the 
half century just reviewed will show that in this period, unlike during the low ebb in the 
age of Ladislas, contacts between Hungary and Byzantium had grown to a 
considerable extern and of the two countries Hungary was the more active party, 
usually taking the initiative. This is demonstrated by the renewed attempts at 
expansion towards the Adriatic, the military help given to Byzantium against the 
Normans and the Hungárián attacks on Byzantium in 1127 and 1129. True, the 
marriage of Piroska-Irene to John was initiated by Byzantium, bút while Álexius had 
the possibility of averting a Hungarian-Norman alliance directed against him in mind, 
this dynastic connection made the occupation of Dalmatia considerably easier fór 
Coloman. At the same time, the initiative of Byzantium against Hungary can be 
detected only in its theoretical approval of the Venetian invasion aimed at seizing 
Dalmatia, in the admission of Prince Álmos—and, perhaps, that of comes Bors—and 
in the retaliatory campaign of 1128.
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Chapter III

The loosening of connections

The struggle fór power between the supporters of Coloman and those of Álmos was 
nőt brought to an end with the coronation of Béla the Blind. The followers of Béla II 
were preparing to deliver a sensitive blow against the leaders in Coloman’s party in 
order to make the power they had just gained secure. Personal revenge, which they 
considered justified, was the means employed by Béla’s party as a pretext fór the 
showdown with their rivals. Chapter 160 of the Hungárián Chronicle (which was 
interpolated at several places and hence has been a basis fór diverse conjeclures) relates 
that at the assembly in Arad, in the spring and summer of 1131, around the time Béla II 
wascrowned,1 the followers of the king, at the instigation of Queen Elena, attacked the 
old leading group of Coloman’s party which could be accused of and condemned fór 
blinding Álmos and Béla.2 The massacre, in which 68 magnates lost their lives, ciearly 
indicates that the fate of the royal crown was nőt to be decided by the peaceful 
reconciliation of these rivals, bút by a merciless struggle between the opposing powers. 
The former followers of Coloman and Stepnen II did nőt give up despite the failures 
they suffered, bút launched a large-scale counteroffensive by setting up a pretender 
against Béla. Their mán was Boris, the alleged són of Coloman.

According to the records, Boris was after his father’s kingdom so he went to Greece, 
where hc was cordially received by Emperor John II, who married him to his own 
niecc? The sources do nőt provide the exact time of Boris’ arrival in Byzantium and the 
literature on the subject gives different dates.* It appears that the pretender, whom the 
sources do nőt mention at all in connection with the wars of 1127 1129 and who, on the 
other hand. was already in Poland in the first half of 1132, had left the court of his 
uncle, Mstislav, Grand Duke of Kiev, fór Byzantium most probably in the years of 
1130 1131.’ Boris, who is alsó mentioned as Kalamanos in Byzantium,6 hopcd to rally 
the cmpcror’s support to realize his plans.7 John II, however, refused to help him 
acquire the crown of Hungary.

This conduct of Byzantium was alsó motivated by the fact as dcmonstralcd by the 
lessons of the war of 1127 1129 that at this time her interests tn Hungary were limited 
to maintaining the status quo and the secunty of the Danube frontier of the empire. 
The reluctance of the emperor to meddle in the disputc over the crown of Hungary was 
natural because the Central questions of Byzantine foreign policy were posed by the 
problems in the East and in Italy these years. Two important encmiesof the empire had 
already arisen in Asia Minor during the Hungárián Byzantine war. The Armenians of 
Cilicia, under the leadership of Thoros I and his successor, Leó and the Seljuqs of the 
Emirate of Melitenc, led by the Danishmend Ghazi III, turnéd on Byzantium nearly 
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simultaneously, occupying Byzantine territories. Constantinople deemed Amir Ghazi’s 
aggressive policy especially dangerous and John II himself conducted a Byzantine 
attack on the emirate as early as 1130. The fighting continued until 1135 with the 
emperor leading five campaigns during this time with the purpose of forcing the 
Dánishmend amir back.8 At the same time, the Norman Kingdom of Southern Italy 
came intő existence in 1130 and its consolidation dealt a heavy blow to the Byzantine 
plans concerning the recovery of the lost territories in Southern Italy.’ Finally, these 
foreign policy problems were further aggravated by the difficulties that the 
conspiracies of sebastocrator Isaac posed fór the Emperor of Byzantium. Fór it was 
precisely in these years—1130 and 1132—that the brother of John II repeatedly 
attempted to gain the imperial crown.10 It is inferred that the reason why the Emperor 
of Byzantium did nőt support Boris in his quest fór the crown of Hungary lay more in 
these facts of home and foreign affairs than in the family relationship that existed 
between John II and Béla II.” At the same time the contention that John II helped 
Boris against Béla because he wanted to make Hungary the vassal kingdom of 
Byzantium is entirely groundless.12

Disappointed, Boris left Byzantium looking fór a patron who would be willing to 
support his aspirations fór the crown of Hungary with weapons. It is recorded that he 
went to Poland and managed to win its ruling prince fór hiscause.13 BoleslawIII threw 
all his weight beside the pretender indeed. The reason was that he wished to restore the 
alliance between Hungary and Poland of Coloman’s time, which had been most 
fruitful fór both countries against the expansion of the Germán Empire. Poland was 
still opposing the Germán expansion, a menace to Polish independence, and a serious 
tension alsó sprang up between the two countries because of Western Pomerania.14

It was in Poland that a great number of Hungárián magnates went to see Boris, 
recognizing him nőt only as King Coloman’s són, bút alsó as their king. They joined 
and implored him to come and take the kingdom.15 This information, taken from 
Hungárián and foreign sources, testifies that at that time Boris had managed to attract 
a significant part of the Hungárián ruling eláss to his side. Thus it was possible that in 
the summer of 1132 Boris, accompanied by Boleslaw III and Polish and Russian 
troops, augmented by Hungárián baron-refugees, advanced intő Hungary from 
Poland.16 The events at the royal council near the river Sajó unanimously point to the 
fact that the ambition of Boris in this action met with the efforts of the remnants of 
Coloman’s former party to regain power. At this gathering of the magnates the 
followers of Béla II feli upon and mercilessly massacred those barons who were 
undecided about taking sides against Boris. The murdered lords included comes 
Lampert, his són, comes Nicholas (Miklós), Moynolth” from the Ákos genus, all of 
whom had been politically active as members of Coloman’s party in support of 
Stephen II.18 I his bloody showdown with thebarons,sympathctic to the pretender, by 
the faithful ot Béla II was most instrumental in preventing the lords, whom the 
Hungárián Chronicle called traitors, from supporting Boris with their troops a 
liability much expected by Boris and his retinue, according to a Polish chronicler.”

Béla the Blind and the leading group of the ruling eláss did their best to protect their 
power in the tieid of foreign politics as well. The position of the King of Hungary was 
considerably strengthened against Boris by the fact thal Béla II, through the Austrian 
marriage of his sister, had secured the alliance and military support of Leopold III, 
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Margrave of Austria fór himself against Boris and his party.20 In the battle near the 
river Sajó, Boris and his allies suffered a serious defeat at the hands of the 
Hungárián Austrian army on July 22. U32.21 Soon after this the Bohemian and 
Russian allies of Béla took the offensive against the King of Poland, who was 
supporting Boris. The advances of Sobéslav I of Bohemia intő Poland in October 1132, 
in January 1133, and in February 1134 and those of Volodimerko, ruling Prince of 
Przemysl, in 1135, alsó served the interests of Béla II against Boris.22 The mediation of 
the Bohemian monarch in 1134 even won Emperor Lothar fór Béla against Boleslaw 
III in the Polish Hungárián conflict caused by Boris.23 Eventually, in August 1135, at 
the Diet of Merseburg, the Polish monarch paid homage to the emperor, swore fealty 
to him and alsó promised, among other things, to abandon hostilities against 
Hungary,24 which meant the end of his support fór Boris. During Béla ITs reign Boris 
never again attempted to seize the crown.

The ruling eláss, having successfully defended the power they had gained in the 
spring of 1131 against the last attempt of Coloman’s party grouping around Boris, 
now under the leadership of Béla II, set out on the way of expansion and the defensive 
tactics of the first years were replaced by an offensive, aggressive foreign policy.

The first step of the expansion during Béla ll’s time was the acquisition of a part of 
Dalmatia, most probably in 1 136,25 since it was in this year that with the help of 
Felician, Archbishop of Esztergom, Gaudius became Archbishop of Spalato.26 The 
view that this Hungárián conquest of Dalmatia took piacé around 113327 is 
unacceptable because in that case it would be inexplicable why it took the Hungarians 
nearly three years to fill in the archiepiscopal see of Spalato, which had been vacant fór 
somé time.28 The Hungárián occupation of somé of the Dalmatian towns divided 
Dalmatia intő three parts fór a long time. Venice continued to dominate the northern 
part: Zara and the isles. The central part, Spalato, Trau and Sebenico20 was ruled by 
Hungary, while the Southern part with Ragusa (Dubrovnik) as the centre, belonged, as 
earlier, to Byzantium.30 The next lég in thc Hungárián advance southward was the 
voluntary submission of Bosnia31 and the occupation of the territory around the river 
Rama.32 Bosnia had joined the Hungárián Kingdom by the spring of 1137.33 Rama 
was probably conquered only after this.34 Following thc conquest the Hungárián 
monarch assumed the title of King of Rama.35 while the nominal dependence of 
Bosnia during the reign of Béla 11 was to be guaranteed by thc Bosnian dukedom of his 
són, Ladislas (László) from 1137.36 Bosnia was governed by thc Bosnian bans in 
practice.37

Thus the King of Hungary was considerably succcssful in extending his suzerainty 
over foreign lands without getting involved in military conflict with any ol his 
neighbours. These achievements can be attributed to the strength ol Hungary on the 
one hand and, on the other, to the international situation. which was remarkably 
favourablc fór expansion at this time. Undoubtcdly, thcconquest ol Dalmatia húrt thc 
influence of Venice over the Adriatic and was. at the same time. contrary to Byzantine 
interests, as in thc ncighbourhood of Rascia, which had been forccd under the rulc of 
the emperor, thc power constcllation took a disadvantageous turn fór Byzantium.38 
The international situation in the mid-1130s forccd Venice and Byzantium to accept, 
fór better or fór worsc, these changes in the power relations in thc Balkans. In 1129 
Roger II, Countof Sicily. Dukcof Apuliaand Calabria. had united all thc territories in 
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Sicily and Southern Italy, occupied by the Normans, under his rule and at Christmas 
1130 he was crowned king in Palermo by favour of the anti-Pope Anacletus II. These 
events húrt the Italian interests of the Germán emperor, Popé Innocent II and the 
Byzantine basileus.39 In 1130 Roger II announced his claim to the Principality of 
Antioch, a crusading State founded by the Normans.40 With the earlier efforts of the 
Normans to occupy the eastern coast of the Adriatic and seize the imperial crown of 
Byzantium taken intő consideration, the emperor’s apprehension of a Norman attack 
from two sídes iseasier to understand. At the same time, the expansionist efforts and 
the pirating activities of the Normans gravely injured the basic economic and political 
interests of the merchant republics, Venice and Pisa. In 1135 Roger II alsó gained a 
foothold in North Afnca. The rulers of the Mediterranean were seriously worned by 
the possibihty of Norman hegemony over the region.4' It was not a coincidence then 
that in August 1135 the Germán Empire, Byzantium and Venice entered intő an 
alliance against Roger in Merseburg. Before long, Popé Innocent II, Pisa and most of 
the cities m Northern Italy joined the coalition.43 Emperor Lothar and his hőst set out 
in August 1136 in order to take possession of Romé and restore Innocent to the papai 
throne and alsó to occupy the country of Roger II, i.e. to crush the Normans fór good 
and subjugate the Southern territories of Italy once more to the Holy Román Empire 
The campaign, in wh.ch Byzantium was alsó interested and Venice took an active part, 
after initial successes petered out by the autumn of 1137 and finally ended 
mconclusively 43 Roger II managed to prevent the destruction of his kingdom In any 
Xö^and ví h h lU‘e °Ver a Part of the Dalmatian coastline was
restored and Venice, busy with the much more important Norman war had to accent 
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The Papacy, which had always been interested in the fate of Dalmatia, alsó accepted 
Hungárián suzerainty over somé of the Dalmatian cities. This is indicated by the fact 
that Popé Innocent II, in 1139, having been repeatedly asked to do so by King Béla nőt 
only pardoned Gaudius, Archbishop of Spalato fór taking consecration from the 
Archbishop of Esztergom, thus infringing papai authority, bút—sending him the 
pallium, symbol of complete archiepiscopal authority—bound all the other suffragan 
bishops of Dalmatia to obey Archbishop Gaudius, Metropolite of Dalmatia.50 It is 
inferred that Béla II won Innocent II to his side—the Popé being in an extremely 
difficult situation, unable to take possession of Romé between 1133-1 138 on account 
of the anti-Pope supported by the Normans—by recognizing him as the rightful 
Popé.51 This is, by the way, the first available information about direct contacts 
between the King of Hungary and the Popé after more than two decades.52

These years, practically those of Béla II’s reign, were the first period after several 
decades when Hungary was nőt in confrontation with any of the three great powers of 
Europe, bút maintained peaceful relations with the Holy Román Empire, the Papacy 
and Byzantium, as well.

The increased activity of the Hungárián ruling eláss in the field of foreign politics is 
indicated by the fact that after an interval of more than fifteen years the Hungárián 
king once more interfered in the disputes among the Russian principalities. In 1139 
Hungárián units, together with troops from Halich, took part in the campaign of 
Yaropolk, Grand Duke of Kiev, against Vsevolod, ruling Prince of Chernigov.53

During the reign of Béla II both parties maintained a successful alliance between 
Hungary and Bohemia. The ruling Prince of Bohemia came to see Béla II regularly (in 
1133,1134, 1137, and 1139).5* After their talks in 1143, at the initiativeof ruling Prince 
Sobéslav, Conrad, Prince of Znoimo, married a relatíve of Béla’s wife, thus cementing 
the alliance.55 The connections between the Germán Empire and the Hungárián 
Kingdom were to be strengthened, on the one hand. by the support that Ottó, Bishop 
of Bamberg, who was representing the interests of the Germán expansionist politics of 
Pomerania, received from Béla fór his missionary activities in April 1139 56 and, on the 
other, by theengagement of Henry, sónoftheGermán king,Conrad III, whoascended 
the throne in 1138, and Béla II’s daughtcr, Sophia, in June 1139.57 This dynastic 
connection was primarily meant toensure thecontinuity ofgood Germán Hungárián 
relations, which had begun in 1134 1135 and was alsó expressive of the fact that in the 
rekindled struggle between the Welf and the Hohenstaufen houses58 the King of 
Hungary backed Conrad III of the Hohenstaufen.5’

During the first years of the reign of Béla II the foreign affairs of the country were 
most closely rclatcd with internál politics, since the foreign policy of this period first 
and foremost protected the power of Béla the Blind and his supporters. After the 
complete failure of Boris’ attempt territorial expansion came to the foreground of 
Hungárián foreign policy and its most serious rcsults were achieved- by cxploiting the 
Uvourablc changes in international relations, chiefly the fact that Venice and 
Byzantium were engaged in other directions without Béla II having to face an open 
confrontation with the countries involved.

On February 16. 1141 Géza 11 succceded his father, who had died three days before, 
to the Hungárián throne.60 At the beginning of the reign of the new king the foreign 
Policy of Hungary continued in the direction essentially markod by his direct 
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predecessors, Stephen II and Béla II. This was indicated by the confirmation of the 
earlier privileges of Spalato by Géza II in 1141 in return fór the loyalty shown by the 
citizens of the town.61 The continuation of Béla II’s policies towards Halich is 
indicated by the fact that in 1144 bán Belos, the brother ofthe king’s mother, playing 
an ever-increasing role in the court and in the life of the country, led a Hungárián army 
to help Volodimerko, ruler of Halich since 1141 and ally of Béla II against Boris, in his 
fight against Vsevolod, Grand Duke of Kiev.62

However, the events that took piacé in Germán and Austrian territories at the 
beginning of 1146 seriously affected the foreign policy of Hungary and prompted the 
Hungárián ruling eláss to reappraise their western (Germán, Austrian and Bohemian) 
policies up to that time. 1146 introduced a new period in Hungárián foreign policy and 
during this new phase the events of European politics, which started sizzling with the 
Second Crusade, considerably influenced the changes in the international relations of 
Hungary including, of course, its relations with Byzantium.

Ottó ofFreising relates that afterChristmas 1145 Conrad III, theGermán kingwent 
to Bavaria where the pretender Boris came to see him accompanied by the king’s 
brother-in-law, Vladislav II, ruling Prince of Bohemia. He complained to Conrad 
about having been deprived of the kingdom of his father and implored him fór help 
using his imperial power responsible fór the protection of the world.63 The bishop- 
historian in another work of his is clearer about the purpose of the pretender in the 
same case: “Boris, són of Coloman, the laté King of Hungary, demanding fór himself 
by hereditary right... the Kingdom of Hungary, in order to get his way. . . often turns 
to both princes, that is, to the monarch of the Romans and that ofthe Greeks ”64 In 
the beginning of 1146, following the mediation ofthe Bohemian ruling prince and his 
consort, the Germán king indeed promised to aid the Hungárián pretender 65 Apart 
from morál and political support, this help meant that the Germán sovereign and his 
relatíve and faithful ally, Henry of Babenberg (Jasomirgott), Margrave of Austria and 
Duke of Bavaria—while themselves nőt participating directly in the events—on the 
one hand, allowed Boris to recruit a mercenary army from his own money on Austrian 
and Bavanan soil mostly from among the miles and ministeriales of Henry while on 
the other, made it possible fór the pretender to use their countries as base of operations 
and launch a large-scale military action against Géza II’s kingdom 66 Early in April 
1146 Boris’ mercenary army advanced intő Hungary, Iáid siege to and took the casde 
of Pozsony Géza and his army immediately marched to meet them there set up a 
bakádé and finally managed to regam Pozsony fór a certain sum of money without a 
fight.- The sources make .t quite clear that Géza II held the Germán king and the 
Margrave of Austria respons.ble fór these events and, consequently regarded them as 
his enemies.68 It must have been obvious to him that Boris would nof Inve Ind anv 
chance to attack the country in order to seize the crown without the support of Conrad 
and Henry. h 1

There had been earlier signs indicative ofthe deterioration in the relations with the 
West (Germany. Bohemia and Austria). bút these States became hostile only at this 
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Prince of Bohemia. Soon after his election, Vladislav II married Gertrude, the sister of 
Conrad 111, securing the support of the Germán king with this dynastic connection. 
Prince Vladislav, the slighted són of Sobéslav I, fled to Hungary with his partisans at 
Christmas 1140, bút soon returned to his country and joined the large-scale rebellion 
led by Conrad, Prince of Znoimo, a relatíve of Géza Il’s family. Their aim was to 
overthrow Vladislav II. The throne of the latter was saved only by the intervention of 
the Germán army led by Conrad III in the spring of 1142. Nevertheless, these 
succession disputes continued in Bohemia and were brought to an end in 1146 with the 
defeat of Prince Conrad.69 The close Hungárián connections of the són of Sobéslav I 
and Prince Conrad of Znoimo obviously did nőt endear Géza II to ruling Prince 
Vladislav II.70 This would explain why the Bohemian monarch promoted Boris’s cause 
with Conrad III. The chronicle of Ottó of Freising is quite clear about the Germán king 
being considerably influenced, when forming his opinion, by the conduct of his sister 
and his faithful Bohemian ally.71

At the same time Hungarian-German relations, which had hitherto been cordial, 
changed fór the worse. An indisputable indication of this is the fact that Sophia, the 
elder sister of the Hungárián king, having had enough of the ignoble treatment she had 
had to pút up with in Germany, took the veit in the Benedictine monastery of Admont 
around 1145-1146.72 The reason fór the breaking off of the engagement between 
Sophia and Henry probably was that in the wakeof the settlement of Frankfurt in May 
1142, the tension between the Welfs and the Hohenstaufen had slackened73 and, 
consequently, Conrad III must have deemed the establishment of a Hungar
ian-German marital connection unnecessary.74 The most significant factor in his 
backing Boris’ cause that is. in the change of Conrad’s attitűdé towards Géza Il’s rule, 
seems to be that Conrad was inclined to conduct a more aggressive foreign policy than 
that ofhis predecessor, Emperor Lothar III. In certain points—primarily regarding his 
conception of the restoration of the former imperial power and gra'ndeur—he was 
preparing the way fór the foreign policy of his successor, Frederick Barbarossa. In 
1140 1141, with the position of Roger 11 strengthened in Italy after the capitulation 
of Popé Innocent II in 1139 (settlement of Mignano), Conrad III was considering 
launching a campaign against the Normans, bút his plans came to nothing on account 
of the struggle between the Welfs and the Hohenstaufen.75 In the spring ofl 146 he was 
pondering over the idea of occupying Romé, then in the hands of the movement led by 
Arnold of Brescia.76 In August 1146 he interfered in the Polish internál disputes and 
with his Bohemian ally, Vladislav 11 at his side he conducted a campaign in Poland to 
testőre its vassalage.77 At Christmas 1146 he committed himself to laké part in the 
Second Crusade.78 From the point of view of Conrad’s great-power ambitions it is alsó 
characteristic that while having himself styled imperator Romanorum in 1145- he 
allowed the Byzantine basileus only the title of rex Graecoruni™ wishing to express his 
own superiority clearly as against F.mperor Manuel. There is an even more important 
aspect to his foreign policy expectations, which is manifested in his 1142 letter to 
Emperor John, in which Conrad 111 assessing his own international position saw 
Francé, Hispánia, England, Denmark and the other kingdoms along the bordér ot his 
realm as belonging to the orbit of the Holy Román Empire and their rulers as ready to 
obey his orders.80 In this light it is probable ihat in the spirit of such a foreign policy 
conception Conrad would have preferred Hungary as a vassal kingdom with Boris, 

37



who wanted to seize power with his help, on the throne, to a Hungary actually ruled by 
Géza II independently of him.81 Henry of Babenberg, Margrave of Austria and Duke 
of Bavaria, who, besides family connections was alsó tied to Conrad by strong political 
links,82 this time alsó wanted to play intő the Germán king’s hand by supporting the 
cause of Boris.

It cannot be proved, however attractive the idea may seem, that Conrad III, by 
supporting Boris, wanted to serve anti-Hungarian, German-Byzantine political 
interests and promoted somé kind of German-Byzantine cooperation in Boris’ 
interest.83 No source proves it bút it is a fact that in January 1146, after years of 
wrangling, Manuel, Emperor of Byzantium, married the Germán princess, Bertha of 
Sulzbach and this dynastic connection established a political alliance between Conrad 
and Manuel. Undoubtedly, as a result of the German-Byzantine coalition the 
Hungárián Kingdom lound itself caught in a most disturbing international pair of 
pincers, bút the alliance of the two empires was nőt aimed directly against Hungary, as 
it was established explicitly against the Normans.84 Fór that matter, even the 
supposition that it was from Byzantium that Boris went to Conrad at the beginning of 
1146 cannot be proven. From this point of view the court of Poland and those of the 
different Russian principalities can be regarded, with the same probability as the 
Byzantine Capital, as the starting point of the pretender on his way to Germany 85 
Byzantium, as during the events in 1132, kept aloof from this manoeuvre of Boris to 
acquire the Hungárián crown.

The Byzantine Empire’s foreign policy, at this time. like it had earlier, focussed on 
the problems in the East. Emperor John, whose aim lay in extending the borders of the 
empire to the Euphrates, was alsó planning the conquest and thus the forced vassalage 
of the crusader States in the East. It was in the spirit of this conception that the 
Byzantine ruler launched a campaign against the Seljuq Emirate of the Dánishmends 
in Asia Minor and this war lasted until the end of 1140. In the spring of 1142 Emperor 
John was leading his troops to the East to conquer Antioch. and the reduction of the 
Kingdom of Jerusalem. the most .mportant of the crusader States to vassalage 
already figured among his plans at that time.8' After he died on April 8 1143 his són 
Manuel succeeded hint The new emperor, in the first years of his reign, followed the 
foreign policy .deas of his father. In the west he expected the help of the Holy Román 
Empire to contain and reduce the increasing power of King Roger II who during the 
negotiations with Emperor Manuel in 1143 1144, demanded a posi’tion equal to the 
dignity of that ofa basileus. The Byzantine emperor rejected the Norman proposal to 
estabhsh dynastic connections between Byzantium and the Normans and in January 
1146, married a Germán princess. I his was a direct move against the Normans since 
the chief goal of the Germán Byzantine alliance, thus restored, was the launching ofa 
war on Roger II At the same time, the most immediate aim of the Byzantines in the 
German-Byzantine pact was to have their back covered by the Holv Román L 
against the Normans, while they themselves were expanding the East81 fm Se 
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unable to ignore this, conducted his first campaign against Masud in 1144-1145. In the 
spring of 1146 the emperor launched an attack on the suhan with the ultimate goal of 
taking Iconium, the Capital of the realm. The Byzantine hosts, however, withdrew 
unexpectedly from Iconium probably prompted to do so by the news of the 
preparations fór the Second Crusade.88 It would have been definitely contrary to the 
foreign policy strategy of Byzantium just outlined if Manuel had wasted the power of 
the empire meddling in Hungárián affairs on account of Boris. With this in mind it is 
understandable why Boris sought the protection and help of the Germán monarch fór 
his plans concerning the Hungárián Kingdom.

Géza II and those around him were not satisfied by the recapture of Pozsony and 
prepared a counterstrike in retaliation against the Germán king and the Margrave of 
Austria. From the summer of 1146 the retaliatory measures against Conrad III took 
the form of Géza’s establishing connections with Welf VI, who was struggling to 
acquire Bavaria,89 and supported him with an annual allowance in his efforts 
against the Germán king.90 Towards Henry (Jasomirgott), Margrave of Austria, 
however, Géza II resorted to arms. The royal army of Hungary under the leadership of 
the 16-year-old king and bán Belos advanced intő Austrian territory on September 11, 
1146 and inflicted a serious defeat on Henry’s army between the rivers Leitha and 
Fischa.91 The Germán and Austrian knights, who had taken Pozsony, alsó fought in 
the battle.92 These events, of course, made German-Hungarian and Austri- 
an-Hungarian relationships inimical and very tense fór long years.

In spite of his failure in 1146 Boris persevered in his efforts to gain the Hungárián 
crown. In 1147 the political life of Europe was enlivened by the Second Crusade. The 
direct cause of the crusade was that at Christmas 1144, Zengi, the Muslim ruler of 
Mosul seized Edessa, the Capital of the County of Edessa, one of the crusader States. 
Through this conquest Muslim expansion became a direct threat to the Principality of 
Antioch. The danger was made all the more serious by the fact that the Latin crusaders, 
even if united, would have been unable to resist the onslaught of the Muslims. The 
crusader States then, in 1145, turnéd to Byzantium, the Popé and the West, fór help. 
On December 1, 1145, Popé Eugene III proclaimed a crusade against the Muslims. At 
Christmas 1145, Louis VII was already consideringjoining the campaign. Next March 
he announced in Vézelay that he would take the cross and lead a crusade against the 
infidels. At Christmas 1146 Conrad III made a similar announcement. In February 
1147, at the meeting in Étampes, where, besides the King of Francé, the participants 
included the envoys of Conrad III, Rogcr II and Manuel, the time of the 
commencement and the route of the crusading armies were agreed upon. It was 
Conrad III who set out fór the Holy Land first with his grcat army at Easter 1147 and 
on June Xth. Louis VH’s similarly large army alsó departed.93 The Second Crusade, 
üké the First, did not arouse paricular interest in Hungary. Neither the people nor the 
members of the ruling eláss joined it. Boris, however, bclievcd that the march oí the 
crusaders through Hungary would provide him with an excellent opportunity to scizc 
Géza II's crown. A Hungárián source revcals that a fcw Hungarians invited Boris to 
enter the country, saying that many would rally round him and deserting the king - 
recognize him as their overlord.94 This chronicle passage is alsó indicative of the 
cxistence of a power hasé, not large, though of somé sizc, that Boriscould rely on. The 
obstinate pretender, as it is related in the work of a monk, Odo oí Deuil. chronicler ot 
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Louis VII’s crusade, wanted to jóin the Germán crusaders first and enter the country 
with their support. It seems that in the beginning Conrad III did nőt turn down Boris’ 
request, bút when Géza II learnt about the plans of the pretender he alsó went intő 
action and, by bribing the Germán lords, he was able to prevent Boris from coming to 
Hungary in the company of the Germán crusaders.95 It is probable that while Conrad 
III eventually would nőt jeopardize the wholecrusadingenterprise because of Boris, he 
did nőt want to expose his empire to a conflict following his march to the East, either. 
The feelings towards him through Hungary in June 1147 must have been rather 
unfriendly, anyway.96 Boris then pinned his hopes on the French and after his letter to 
Louis VII, in which he solicited the king s help stating his (Boris ) hereditary rights 
concerning Hungary, had gone unanswered he managed to slip intő Hungary among 
Louis VII’s crusaders with the help of two French dignitaries.97 Géza II and Louis VII 
made peace and became friends when they met in person.98 The freshly born 
rapprochement between Francé and Hungary Iáid the foundations fór the political 
connections between the two monarchs in later years. Géza II, on hearing that his 
morta! enemy was in the camp ot the crusaders, immediately demanded his 
extradition. Although the firm stand of the Hungárián king frustrated the hopes Boris 
cherished about laying his hands on the crown, Géza II could nőt have the pretender 
extradited." The reason why Louis and those around him would nőt hand the 
Hungárián pretender over was obviously that they regarded Boris’ person a close 
relatíve of the Byzantine emperor,100 as a suitable means of influencing favourably the 
relations between the French crusaders and Manuel, who had deep suspicions about 
the Second Crusade ’<” Be as it may, Boris left fór Byzantium in the company of 
the French,’02 a fact that was to affect future development of Hungarian- 
Byzantine relations.

The events of 1146-1147 concerning Boris clearly demonstrated that the pretender, 
apart from the permanent negligible elemem of the discontented '« was nőt able to 
have a considerable part of the Hungárián ruling eláss rally round him, unlike in 1132. 
This is explamed by the fact that the accession to power of the Álmos branch was nőt 
followed by an agreement, a peaceful compromise between the rivals like the one fór 
example, concluded (in 1095 1096) by Coloman and Álmos reprdhg tje shartag óf 
power. On the contrary, Béla 11 and his relamers aimed at the coraplete elimination, 
the phystcal liquidahon of Coloman's parly. The events at the meeling ol Arad in 113 
and those in connection wnh Boris' moye in 1132 were decisive steps towards the 
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At the same time, on account of Boris’ appearance and activities, Hungárián 
relations with the Holy Román Empire, the Bohemian Principality and the 
Margraviate of Austria, respectively, touched bedrock. The unfolding of the Second 
Crusade, however, prevented new conflicts from breaking out between Hungary and 
the above-mentioned countries.104

In 1146, on account of the deterioration of relations with its western neighbours and 
because of the German-Byzantine rapprochement, the Hungárián Kingdom was 
rather isolated internationally. Géza II, to improve the international position of the 
country, made an alliance with ruling Prince Iziaslav, besides cultivating the already 
existing connections with Halich. It was probably in the second half of 1146 that Géza 
II married Euphrosyne,105 the sister of Iziaslav. The latter was ruling Prince of 
Volhinia and he alsó gained the throne of Kiev, thus this dynastic link restored the 
political alliance between the Kingdom of Hungary and the Kievan Principality.
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Chapter IV

Hungary against Byzantium

During the Second Crusade, which eciipsed several political problems of European 
significance the controversies between the Papacy and the Normans, the Germans 
and the Normans and the English and the French, to name bút a few—the relationship 
between Byzantium and the Normans of Southern Italy grew extremely strained, 
eventually erupting in another war four decades after the last one.

The confrontation between the Byzantines and the Normans was apparent in their 
attitudes to the crusade. Roger II supported the idea of the campaign because—in a 
way similar to Bohemond’s in 1104—he intended to exploit the crusade against 
Byzantium and achieve his own goals in this way. The king of the Normans, aspiring to 
hegemony in the Mediterranean, deemed the crusade an excellent opportunity to 
become the ruler of the Principality of Antioch,1 the ruler of which had in 1145 
become a vassal of Manuel.2 At the same time, Roger II, whose ultimate goal was the 
imperial crown of Byzantium, wished to turn the crusade against the empire and 
wanted to start by defeating the Greeks.’ This is why, at the meeting of Étampes in 
February 1147, he offered to participate in the crusade provided that the crusaders 
would take the sea route to the Holy Land. This meant that the Sicilian fleet would 
have carried them to the East. This, on the other hand, would have resulted in a 
decisive Norman influence over the conduct and the outcome of the whole crusade 
The crusaders, however-precisely because of the Norman- Byzantine controversy- 
did nőt accept Roger’s offer and chose the land route through Germany Hungary and 
Byzantium, whereupon the Norman king refrained from taking part in 'the enterprise. 
I his was pút down as a success of Byzantine diplomacy 4

From the beginning, Emperor Manuel disliked the idea of the crusade His attitűdé 
was identical with that of his predecessors, who, since the end of the 11 th "ntm had 

regarded crusades as a potential menace to their empire? According to Cinnamus the 
contemporary Byzantine histórián, those in Constantinople were worried that the’rc il 
aim of the crusaders going to the Holy Land was “the occupation of the country of thé 
Rhomaun [i.e. Byzantines]’ ? This was evidently expressive of the fears of Manuel and 
the Byzantine ruling circles. The crusade, at the same time, was alsó disadvantageous 
as regards the political aims of Byzantium in the East and West. M u wh had 
achteved considerable successes m the East during the previous years, found’ he had to 
abandon his offensive policies to be able to concentrate his forces on watching the 
crusaders. He alsó had to cons.der the probability that the possible successes of the 
crusaders might strengthen the positions of the crusader í
expansionist efforts of Byzantium.2 Thus it was advantageous fór
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VII and Conrad III had decided to take the land route since it meant, on the one hand, 
the absence of'his most dangerous enemy, Roger II, from the campaign, while on the 
other hand, he could have somé control over the crusaders marching through his 
empire. The progress of the undisciplined bánd of crusaders across Byzantium, 
however, was a serious trial fór the empire. Manuel concentrated significant matéria! 
and military resources of his country in order to cover, control and contain within 
limits, the march of the crusaders.8 As to the western policy of Byzantium, Conrad’s 
joining the crusade resulted in the danger that the German-Byzantine alliance, which 
had threatened Roger II since the beginning of 1146, would no longer be a threat to the 
Normans. The Germán monarch’s eastern journey made a joint German-Byzantine 
campaign against the Normans simply impossible and, what is more, Byzantium was 
now left completely alone against the ravenous might of the Normans.9

Roger II. who had nőt given up his expansionist plans in spite of his failure in 
connection with the crusade, exploited the favourable moment fór action against 
Byzantium when Manuel’s attention was totally concentrated on Conrad’s crusaders 
advancing towards the Byzantine Capital. Geared intő the offensive, the fleet of the 
Norman king carried out a surprise attack on the empire seizing the island of Corfu in 
August 1147 and making it the base fór further operations.10 Conrad III, having 
crossed to Asia Minor with the help of the Byzantine fleet. rejected Manuel’s plea fór 
help against the Normans.11 After the incident, the Germán king began his offensive 
against the realm of Masud, Suhan of Iconium.12 Meanwhile, the situation was 
becoming worse and worse fór Byzantium, as Manuel was informed of the 
negotiations between somé of the commanders of the French crusaders, who had been 
in Byzantium since September, and Roger II. The objective of these negotiations was 
to launch, within a joint French Norman venture, a concentrated attack with the aim 
of occupying Constantinople. According to the plán the Byzantine Capital would have 
been besieged by the French army on land and by the Norman navy from the sea. The 
talks were still under way when Roger II, in order to create more favourable 
circumstances fór his proposed French-Norman cooperation, directed his fleet 
towards Constantinople after the capture of Corfu. The French crusaders approached 
the Byzantine Capital early in October and Godefroy. Bishop of Langres, the leader of 
the pro-Norman faction, repcatedly advised Louis VII to enter intő alliance with 
Roger and lay siege to Constantinople hand in hand with the approaching Norman 
fleet.13 Byzantium was in a critical situation. The basileus turnéd to Louis VI I asking 
him fór help against the Normans, bút the French king. like Conrad before him, 
refused to help.14 Manuel, however, in his efforts to master this critical situation, 
concluded a twclve-year peace treaty with the Suhan of Iconium, thus securing his 
position in Asia Minor15 and at the same time in the autumn of 1147—by rencwing 
and augmenting carlier commcrcial privileges, he secured the alliance of Venice against 
the Normans.16 The Dogé was alsó drawn towards Byzantium by the fact that the 
Republic was a natural enemy of cvcry power that intcnded cxercising a foothold on 
both sides of the Adriatic, as this jeopardized the freedom of the Levantine sea roulcs 
<n the Adriatic and thus threatened the basic economic interests of Venice. I his was 
why one of the crucial points of Venetian foreign policy was to secure the freedom of 
navigation in the Adriatic at all costs in the 12th century.17 However, the imminent 
danger looming over Byzantium was averted by the attitűdé of the Irench king. who, 
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nőt wishing to risk his objectives in the East, finally turnéd down the idea of a 
Norman-French alliance directed against Byzantium. Thereupon the fleet of Roger II 
turnéd back, bút on the way home ransacked and looted important Byzantine cities, 
such as Thebes and Corinth.18 These latter events alsó indicate that in spite of his 
serious efforts, Manuel still did nőt have a navy that could serve the interests of the 
empire in several places simultaneously. This fact emphasizes that Byzantium was in 
great need of the help of Venice, which possessed a strong fleet, against the 
considerable maritime forces of the Normans.19

The Norman attack of 1147 fundamentally influenced the foreign policy of 
Byzantium in the following decade. It was this that made Manuel realize that the threat 
to the existence of his empire írom the west came first and foremost from the 
expansionist efforts of the Normans. The Byzantines woke up to the fact that it was nőt 
enough to keep the Normans in check by a third party. So, regarding the security of the 
Byzantine Empire, the elimination of the Norman kingdom seemed to be the only 
solution. Hence, in the wake of the Norman attack in 1147, the most important foreign 
policy objective of Byzantium—after the liberation of Corfu—was the launching of an 
offensive against the country of Roger II, putting an end to the Norman kingdom in 
Southern Italy, and reconquering Sicily and Southern Italy 20 In addition this 
objective was an organic part of the efforts of Byzantium in aiming at world power and 
the restoration of Justmian's empire. Thus Manuel linked the Norman question to 
his unrealistic and outdated ideas of creating a universal empire 21

As early as the spring of 1148, Manuel, in alliance with Venice. set out to recapture 
Corfu, bút he was thwarted by a large-scale attack from the Cumans in the region of 
the Lower Danube. Dnving the Cuman invasion back took a long time, so the emperor 
abandoned his plans of reconquering the isié of Corfu from the Normans in 1 148 22 On 
the other hand, inthe autumn of 1148, significant diplomatic events took placc in 
Thessalomca and Constantinople between the Byzantine emperor and the Germán 
monarch, who had returned from the East.

By this time the Second Crusade had proved to be a complete failure. Conrad 
himself had suffered a serious defeat at the hands of the Suhan of leonium near 
Dorylaeum on October 26, 1147. Furthermore, in the summer of 1148 
Jerusalem, the ruling Prince of Antioch, together with Conrad III and Louis VII had 
launched a concentrated attack on Damascus, bút the siege failed and this forestalled 
any further attempts by the crusaders.23 In the autumn of 1148 Conrad returned to 
Thessalomca from the East and started negotiations with the Emperor of Byzantium 
The Germán monarch was once more preoccunied with It ilv .Lt » .u- .
halian plans of Conrad and M.nue! £
Byzantine emperor conc nded a treaty of great importnnce in Thessalonica-lhis was 
the so-called alliance of two em|»rorS"-which was alsó endorsed by ,he ma riage 
between Henry of Babenberg, a relatíve of Conrad and the niece of M .ni i n a 
In the treaty of Thessalonica, Manuel and Conrad
campaign against the Normans in 1149, occupying and dividinTR SUrtIp8 a J°‘n‘ 
te,weenttemsel.es/-Ttecoal.tionaga.nst the Normanra^
the cooperation of the Venetian fleet, the Byzantines under th.- ílir . r
Manuel. managcdto recapture Corfu in Augus. 1149 and then .he B^XEtero" 
m comphance w.th the treaty ol Thessalonica. started the pmpara.mns 
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invasion against the Normans.26 However, the joint German-Byzantine campaign 
against Roger II came to nothing since by this time their opponents had alsó formed 
their own alliances and their manoeuvres in Germany and in the Balkans frustrated the 
realization of Manuel and Conrad’s plans fór the Italian campaign.

At approximately the same time as the Byzantine emperor and the Germán king 
were concluding their alliance, Welf VI, who had just returned from the East 
and Roger II entered intő an alliance against Conrad III. Roger and Welf decided that 
in order to prevent Conrad’s manoeuvres against the Normans, Welf, who had been 
trying to seize the Duchy of Bavaria, should incite a rebellion in Germany against the 
king. This plán was carried out and the revolt of Welf VI, which had broken out 
at the turn of 1148-1149, occupied Conrad fór a long time and kept him at home until 
he finally defeated the armed revolt of the Welfs at the beginning of 1150. After this, 
however, hostilities broke out between Henry the Lion, Duke of Saxony, nephew of 
Welf VI, and Conrad III, which again engaged the latter fór somé time.27 Louis VII, 
who had returned from the East in 1149 and negotiated with Roger in Southern Italy 
joined the alliance of the Welfs and Roger II against Conrad. The French king pút the 
blame primarily on Byzantium fór the failure of the Second Crusade accusing Manuel 
of betrayal fór the peace the latter had made with Masud. It was on account of the 
fiasco in the East and the wish to retaliate against Byzantium that Louis VII embraced 
Roger’s idea of organizing and launching a new crusade with the conquest of the 
Byzantine Empire as its first step.28 Popé Eugene III, whose international prestige. had 
alsó suffered from the failure of the crusade, which he had proclaimed, and who, 
therefore, like Louis VII, owed Manuel a grudge, alsó welcomed the French Norman 
plans fór the new crusade and thus became a member of the coalition against 
Byzantium.29 Finally, the alliance was completed by the admission of Géza II, King of 
Hungary, Iziaslav, Grand Duke of Kiev and Uros II, Grand Zupán of the Serbs under 
Byzantine rule.30 The existence of these two coalitions practically divided Europe fór a 
few years in the middle of the 12th century.

However, the conflicting interests of the individual parties within the alliances 
eventually thwarted the realization of the basic goals ofeither side. Roger II, though he 
nianaged to forge a mighty allied front against the Germán Byzantine Venetian 
coalition, could nőt achieve his main objective. His cherished dream of the elimination 
of Byzantium by the crusade did nőt come true. The main reason fór this was that Popé 
Eugenius, afraid that the probable success of the crusade in question might 
disproportionately enhance the power of the Southern Italian Normans and would 
cndangcr the papai aspirations, in order to counterbalance Roger II. wanted to sell the 
■dea of the crusade to Conrad III. The Germán king, however, persevered beside 
Manuel, as he himself would nőt have been happy to sec any further increase of Roger 
H s power in Italy, either. Following this, Popé Eugene III turnéd his back on his 
Norman ally and the rift became final in the spring of 1151,” The King of Francé alsó 
abandoned plans fór the crusade at the beginning of 1152.12 The Normans, however, 
managed to kcep Manuel and Conrad from carrying out a joint military operation 
against them. The treaty of Thessalonica, as it were, was never pút intő practice. In 
1149 1151 Conrad wasforced tostay in his own country by the revolt of Welf VI alsó 
financed by Roger II and Géza II , the activities of Henry the Lion and the plans fór 
the French Norman crusade, so it was impossiblc fór him to start a campaign in Italy 

45



against Roger II. During the same years, his ally, Manuel, was hindered from 
mounting an offensive against the Normans by the situation in the Balkans and along 
the Danube frontier.

The events to be discussed below will show that in the French Norman coalition 
against the two emperors’ alliance, the Kingdom of Hungary was one of the most 
active members and consequently, one of those that suffered most of the burdens, 
although the treaty of Thessalonica in expressing the essence of the alliance between 
Manuel and Conrad was nőt directed against Hungary.33 What was the reason fór 
this? The Hungárián Kingdom was pitted against countries that the Normans alsó 
opposed. Hungarian-German relations had been extraordinarily hostile since 1146. 
The King of Hungary continued to support the struggle of Welf VI against the 
Germán king even after the Second Crusade, as he was deeply concerned to avoid 
retaliation fór the clash on September 11, 1146 by the Germans and the Austrians.34 
The Dalmatian question inclined the kingdom of Géza II against Venice while 
the conflicts between Hungary and Byzantium were aggravated by Hungárián 
relations with Volhinia and Kiev, by the Hungárián rapprochement with the Serbs of 
Rascia and by the connections Géza had established with the French in 1147. 
Moreover, while drawing up their stance towards Byzantium, Géza II and those 
around him were significantly influenced—apart from the conclusion ofthe treaty of 
the two emperors—by the fact that Boris, the pretende.-, following the failure of his 
repeated attempts to seize power, had found refuge again in Byzantium. If it is 
remembered that during the reign of Stephen II Hungary and Byzantium had gone to 
war on account ofthe Greeks’ sheltering Prince Álmos, the pretender, it will seem quite 
natural that Boris’ repeated sojourn in Byzantium rendered Hungárián- Byzantine 
relations rather strained. Between the laté 1140s and the mid-1150s Hungary 
motivated partly by her own interests and partly by her international commitments’ 
vigorously plunged herself intő military, political and diplomatic struggles on the 
international scene.

This remarkably active phase in Hungárián foreign politics was opened by an 
involvement m the affairs of the Russian principalities. In the 1140s somé Russian 
princes had joined one of the two great blocks opposing each other fór different 
internál reasons. The rest of the principalities were divided between these two groups 
during the clashes. One of the coalitions was formed by Suzdal and Halich while the 
other grouped around Volhinia and Smolensk. The ruling Prince of Suzdal Yuri 
Dolgoruki, són of Vladimír Monomach and the overlord of Volhinia Iziaslav 
Mstislavich, grandson of Vladimír Monomach rivalled each other fór the Princinalitv 
of Kiev. On the other hand, Volodimerko Volodarevich, who in 1141 h íd unitcd 
Halich, which had earlierconsisted of several parts, started to expand at the exncnsc of 
both Volhinia and Kiev, thus coming up against Iziaslav, who in his tűm wa 
supported by Rostislav of Smolensk. In August 1146, Iziaslav ascended the throne of 
K.ev superseding Igor Olgovich. and this pushed the Olgoviches of Chermgov to 
the sídé of the Suzda Hahch group. Grand Duke Iziaslav soon became involved in a 
confl.ct with Byzantium too since in order to pút an end to his ecclesiastical 
dcptndency on the Patnarch of Constantinople, he cxpelled the metropolite, 
appomted by the patnarch írom Kiev and in the summer of 1147. had a Russ.an 
bishop elected in hts piacé. In this significant question of ecclesiastical policy, Suzdal 
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and Halich—in accordance with their earlier policies—took the side of Byzantium, 
and did nőt recognize the new Metropolite of Kiev. The different groups, according to 
earlier practice, tried to secure foreign—Bohemian, Polish, Germán, Hungárián, 
Byzantine and other (such as Pecheneg, Uz, Cuman, Berend, etc.)—allies in their fight 
against one another. While the Suzdal-Halich group of princes was supported 
primarily by Byzantium, the Smolensk-Volhinia coalition rallied Hungary as its chief 
foreign ally. Apart from the obviously close dynastic connections, Géza II was 
prompted to side with Iziaslav by the fact that the latter opposed the Byzantine 
Empire, which was sheltering Boris at that time.35

Between 1148-1152 Géza II lent armed aid to his brother-in-law, Iziaslav on six 
occasions. The course and chronology of these events can be established with a fair 
accuracy with the help of the Russian annals. It was in the spring of 1148 that, among 
others, the Hungarians went to war fór Iziaslav, when the Grand Duke of Kiev 
marched on Chernigov against the Olgoviches.36 On August 23,1149, Yuri Dolgoruki 
defeated Iziaslav, who was then forced to abandon Kiev fór Vladimír in Volhinia and 
from there he solicited the monarchs of Bohemia, Poland and Hungary fór their help to 
regain Kiev. At the turn of 1149-1150, a joint Hungárián, Bohemian and Polish army 
arrived in Vladimír, bút instead of fighting they started negotiations and the foreign 
allies of Iziaslav returned home in January 1 150.37 After this the ruling Princes of 
Suzdal and Halich forced Iziaslav to renounce hisclaim on Kiev officially. Before long, 
however, Iziaslav, with the help of his nomad allies, successfully drove the Prince of 
Suzdal out of Kiev and thus regained the throne of the Grand Duchy. Bút as early as in 
the summer of 1150, Dolgoruki, aided by Volodimerko of Halich, recaptured Kiev and 
Iziaslav, driven to Vladimír, turnéd to Géza II again.

In the autumn the King of Hungary marched with the royal army against 
Volodimerko of Halich. Géza advanced intő Halich, took the town of Shanok and 
several other places around Przemysl. On hearing the news of Géza’s attack, the ruling 
Princeof Halich shut himself up in the castle of Przemysl and from there he managed to 
bribe somé of the dignitaries around the Hungárián king intő persuading Géza, at the 
end of October, to return to Hungary.38 Géza was alsó presumably influenced by the 
news he received about the clashes between the Hungarians and their Serbian and 
Byzantine neighbours. It was after this campaign that, in order to endorse the alliance 
between Géza 11 and Iziaslav, Vladimír Mstislavich, the brother of the ruling Prince of 
Volhinia, married the daughter of bán BeloJ.39 In the first monthsof 1151, the King of 
Hungary again sent an army of 1O.(KX) mén to Iziaslav’s aid, who—in February 1151— 
with the help of the Hungarians, Berends and Kievans, who had switched to his side, 
managed to takc possession of Kiev. Yuri Dolgoruki fled from the city.40 Before long, 
ihc ruling Prince of Suzdal aliied with Volodimerko—endeavoured to rccapture 
Kiev fór himself, bút was defeated by Iziaslav in Junc 1151.1 hereupon Volodimerko 
of Halich marched home and on the way he defeated and dispersed an auxiliary 
detachmcnt recently sent by Géza and led by the són of Iziaslav.41 Then the Grand 
Duke of Kiev once more sent his són. Mstislav Iziaslavich, to Géza to ask the Hun
gárián king to jóin battle so that they could take revenge on Volodimerko.

Led by Géza II. it was the royal army that in the first half of 1152 started marching 
against Halich. The armies of Géza and Iziaslav met near the river San and nőt far 
írom Przemysl, inflicted a defeat on Volodimerko. who. seriously wounded, retired to 
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his castle in Przemysl. The ruler of Halich, who was in an extremely difficult situation, 
however, escaped complete defeat again because Géza II—heeding the advice of his 
magnates bribed once more by Volodimerko—arranged a compromise peace between 
the ruling Prince of Halich and the Grand Duke of Kiev. According to the peace treaty, 
Volodimerko could keep his principality in spite of being defeated, bút had to give up 
the territories he had occupied from Iziaslav and he alsó had to promise to be Iziaslav’s 
ally in the future.42 Masterminding this peace treaty was the last act in the intensive 
phase of Géza Il’s Russian policy.

The literature on the subject assesses the Russian policies of Géza II between 
1146-1152 in diverse ways. According to earlier historiography these policies of Géza 
were directed by “family feelings"43 and can be defined as “significantly dynastic, 
familial.” The campaigns he conducted fór Iziaslav lacked “any higher political 
goals”44 and these wars “were of no reál political importance.”45 Modern Hungárián 
historiography, on the other hand, sees Géza Il’s involvement in Russian politics as a 
“policy of conquest” towards Russian territories.46 It seems, however, that in the 
former case the assessment of Géza’s Russian policies is distorted by an overemphasis 
of the dynastic aspect, while, in the latter, it is set offbalance by the unjustifiable label 
of “conquering”. In Hungárián historiography it has long been recognized that in 
these times “political alliances were expressed by family connections”,47 or, in other 
words, “dynastic ties are the feudal way of sealing alliances’’.48 This means that when 
judging these events both political and dynastic connections should be considered. 
Behind the Russian policies of Géza II there were both political and dynastic aspects, 
of which, naturally, the former were the more decisive. As it has been pointed out the 
basic objective of the Hungárián king’s Russian policies after 1146 was to counteract 
the extraordinary deterioration of western—Germán, Austrian, Bohemian— 
relations49 and to find new allies to replace those that had been lost. In the light of the 
antecedents it is natural that in the internál strife among the Russian princes the King 
of Hungary took the side of those who were opposed to both the ally of the Germán 
Empire, which supported Boris, and to Byzantium, which was sheltering the ever 
persistent pretender. By embracing the cause of Iziaslav Géza II significantly 
contributed to the weakening of Byzantine intluence in Russia.

The alliance of the Hungárián king and the ruling Prince of Volhinia was 
advantageous primarily fór the latter, since bút fór Géza’s support, Iziaslav would 
never have been able to retain Kiev. Bút the cooperation of the two monarchs was 
founded on the desire fór mutual help, to which Iziaslav himself alsó referred,50 and 
very probably on one occasion—at the end of 1150—Iziaslav alsó aided Géza in his 
campaign against Byzantium.51 It is alsó obvious that this cannot be regarded as 
expansionist policy towards Hungary by the Russian prince, as was nőt the case in the 
1160s, when Yaroslav, ruling Prince of Halich, would help King Stephen III.52 
Naturally, this Europe-wide custom of interventionist policy enhanced the authority 
and the political weight of the Hungárián Kingdom fór somé of the Russian 
principalities. Thus, forexample, it must have been due—among other factors- partly 
to the skilful, ready-to-compromise policies of Géza II that, in the period after 1152, 
Halich, which was gaining importance among the Russian principalities, again began 
to drawclose to Hungary” and that in 1159, theenvoy of the Hungárián king in Kiev 
represented the interests of Yaroslav of Halich before the Grand Duke in a case 
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concerning somé lands around the Lower Danube.54 Although it is undeniable that the 
frequent appearances of Hungárián hosts in Russia must have been a serious burden 
fór the population, even these circumstances cannot modify the conclusion that in the 
events between 1146 and 1152 it is still impossible to discern any signs of a Hungárián 
intention to force Russian princes intő feudal dependency, or either to occupy or to 
conquer Russian territories.55 Such intentions will appear first during the reign of Béla 
III and be directed, ironically, towards Halich.56

Be as it may, Géza II, although continuing to maintain his Russian connections, 
no longer involved himself militarily in the conflicts of the Russian princes after 1152, 
though he had several chances to do so during the rest of his reign.57 This can be 
explained partly by the fact that, aware of the plans of Frederick Barbarossa to attack 
in June 1 152,58 the King of Hungary was trying to concentrate his forces by reducing 
his multidirectional commitments, and alsó partly by the fact that Géza was at that 
time busy preparing a counterstrike against Byzantium at the Danube.

Hungárián Byzantine hostilities in the Balkans and along the line of the Danube 
and the Sava commenced during the Russian campaigns of Géza II. While the 
entanglement in the disputes of the Russian principalities led Hungary intő indirect 
conflict with Byzantium, along the Southern borders of the country Géza entered intő 
an open and direct confrontation with the Byzantine Empire.

The clashes erupted in the autumn of 1149, when Emperor Manuel—in accordance 
with his earlier plans and the treaty of Thessalonica—having reconquered Corfu in 
August of the same year, started prepárations fór an Italian invasion against the 
Normans.59 In the work of Cinnamus the main objective of Byzantine foreign policy 
can clearly be discerned. The histórián relates that on taking Corfu the emperor 
considered the various ways he could seize Sicily together with the land of the 
Italians.60 Stormy weather, however, twice prevented the Byzantine navy from 
Crossing to Italy. In the meantime the emperor was informed that the Serbs of Rascia 
under the Byzantine government had revolted and made devastating raids on 
Byzantine territories along the bordér.61 According to Cinnamus, the emperor 
regarded the move of the Serbs as the result of an agreement among the “Alamans” 
[Germans, i.e. the Wclfs], the “Dalmates” [Serbs] and the “Paiones” [Hungarians].62 
On account of these events, the emperor decided that he himself would march against 
the rebellious Serbs around the end of Scptember, after he had dispatched the fleet 
commanded by John Axuch to Ancona, the Italian town they had chosen as a base of 
operations fór the Italian manoeuvres.63

According to Cinnamus and Nicetas, Manuel and the pick of his army rushed from 
the Adriatic coast across Pelagonia64 to the country of UroS II, Grand Zupán of 
Serbia.65 The goal of the Byzantine monarch was to pút down the Serbs in reply to their 
anti-Byzantine move.66 Uros II, however, hcaring that theemperor wason his way and 
seeing that his own army was no match fór the much stronger Byzantine hőst, 
withdrew from the piain to the mountains where he went intő hiding. Manuel gave 
chase, bút was unable to catch the Serbian prince. The Byzantine army, however, 
destroyed everything in its way, devaslated the Serbian towns they occupied taking 
plcnty of prisoners and carrying them off intő captivity. Manuel subsequently 
arranged fór thecaptives to be settled in diflerent paris of the Byzantine Empire. While 
the emperor was laying wastc to the Serbian countryside, Uroí II attacked part ol the 
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Byzantine army, whereupon Manuel again marched against the grand zupán, who 
once more withdrew intő the mountains. During the pursuit the Byzantines again 
ravaged large territories with Serbian population, bút still found it impossible to 
capture the grand zupán. More important, this time again they were unable to inflict a 
military defeat on the Serbs either. The harsh, wintry weather finally forced the 
emperor and his army to return home from Serbia.67 Following this, Manuel 
celebrated his victories of 1149 with a dazzling triumphal march in Constantinople.68

According to Cinnamus, it was known in Byzantium that the attack of Grand Zupán 
Uros on the empire, when Manuel was preparing fór the Italian campaign against the 
Normans,69 was in accordance with an agreement among the Welfs, the Hungarians 
and the Rascian Serbs. However, neither Cinnamus, nor Nicetas—though they give 
remarkably detailed accounts of the Serbian-Byzantine clashes in the autumn of 
1149—mention Hungarians fighting against Byzantium at this time. Due to this silence 
of the Byzantine historians most scholars agree that Hungarians did nőt directly 
participate in these military events of 1149. This view is very often implied in the work 
of modern historians who, like their Greek predecessors, simply omit references to any 
Hungárián participation in connection with the events in Serbia.70 According to a 
much less widespread view, however, Hungary and Byzantium were already at war in 
1149.71 Those who assen mis opinion base their argument on a passage in the Russian 
annals. These reliable documents State that after Iziaslav had been defeated on August 
23, 1149 by Yuri Dolgoruki and Kiev had passed intő the hands of the latter, Iziaslav, 
after retreating to Vladimír in Volhinia, asked the rulers of Hungary, Poland and 
Bohemia fór help in the autumn of 1149, bút “the King [i.e. Géza II], excused 
himselfsaying, I am engaged in war with the emperor [i.e. Manuel]”.72 Those who deny 
direct Hungárián participation in the Serbian Byzantine clashes in the autumn of 
1149 interpret these words of Géza in such a way that the Hungárián king then 
regarded Byzantium as his enemy because of his own commitment to the French 
Norman-Serbian coalition.73 However, since the information in the Russian annal is 
acceptable, it can be presumed that the reference is to a reál military encounter between 
Hungary and Byzantium. There is a contemporary Byzantine source, which, in perfect 
accordance with the Russian annals, unequivocally testiíies to the fact that as early as 
1149 the Hungárián Kingdom helped the Serbs of Rascia in their armed struggle 
against Byzantium and that Hungarians directly and actively participated in these 
events.

It is known from Nicetas’ work that at the end of 1149 Manuel held a magnificent 
triumphal march in the Byzantine Capital.7* A contemporary Byzantine poet, 
Theodore Prodromus, in a panegyric written specially fór the occasion, relatcs that 
with this triumphal march Manuel celebrated the victories he had won over his encmies 
at sea, on the islandsand on land.75 The victory at sea had been won in the first half of 
1149, when the imperial fleet inflicted two minordefeatson the Normans The triumph 
on the islands is a reference to the recapture of Corfu, while the success on land rclates 
to the pumshment of the rebellious Serbian grand iupan.™ That part of the poem 
which is most interesting in the present argument is translated as follows

“Because mindless audacity drives the barbarous Serbian chief iupan this boar of 
the mountains, this tnple slave by birth, together with his Hungárián allied forces, 
against us and his Lord, after the dragon of Sicily secretly persuaded them, Háttered 
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them with gifts and alsó made an agreement [i.e. with them] so as to stop the emperor 
amid his attack against himself [i.e. Sicily], whereupon looting along a part of our 
territories he retired to his den with speedy haste. Bút the mind of the great emperor 
learned about these events, he understood the reason [i.e. the motive of the war that 
had just started], and who had incited this Serbian-Hungarian fight, therefore, so as to 
quench the fiamé kindled against him and to prove the vanity of these barbarous 
machinations and to be able to wage war both on land and at sea and raise arms against 
the Sicilians and the Serbs simultaneously, that is to say, against all those serving them, 
he puts his fleet in order. First he equips the horse-transporting ships. . ,”.77 After he 
had overseen the embarkation of the greatest part of the Byzantine army and pút 
excellent commanders in charge of the ships, Manuel ordered the fleet to sail against 
Sicily.78 The poem then continues:

“He himself, gathering and bringing with him enough well-armed soldiers, a choice 
auxiliary and Rhomaios force and wishing to swoop down unexpectedly on the 
barbarians with great speed and loose reins, set out against the villains intent on 
capturing the chief leader of the drunken mindlessness, lest he should find escape by 
running away.”79 The poem then goes on to relate that the Serbian zupán learned 
about the approach of the Byzantine emperor in time and at his behest his mén 
withdrew and hid among the mountains. The prince himself takes shelter in one of his 
castles. The emperor follows them, and although he searches the mountains and 
captures several Serbs, in the process he fails to catch the grand zupán. Therefore 
Manuel undertakes a second attempt to take the Serbian prince prisoner, bút the latter 
once more manages to escape. Meanwhile, the Byzantines again take many Serbian 
prisoners, whom they send to Constantinople.80

The literature on the subject is of the opinion that Theodore Prodromus composed 
this poem fór Emperor Manuel to mark the occasion of the triumphal march at 
Christmas, 1149.81 This is clearly indicated by the fact that while praising Manuel in 
the poem, Prodromus does nőt even allude to either the victorious battle near the Tara 
later on in 1150, or the feudal homage that UrosII paid Manuel after the battle, which 
fésülted in Serbia again bccoming the vassal country of Byzantium. Obviously, had the 
panegyric been written in 1150, Theodore Prodromus would nőt have kept silent about 
these significant events, which were particularly suitable fór praising thc emperor. The 
picture that Prodromus paints of Manuei’s Serbian campaign of 1149 is, except fór a 
lew dctails, entirely in keeping with the one painted of the samcoffensive in 1149 by the 
Byzantine historians. However, the diflerences that do exist between Prodromus' 
Picture of the 1149 campaign and its tendering by the historians opens thc way fór a 
few relevant conclusions to be drawn.

As to Hungárián Serbian Byzantine relations, it will have been observed that the 
Serbs, who, after 1129, made their first rcvolt against Byzantium in 1149 to regain 
■ndependence,82 were provided by the Hungárián Serbian alliance nőt only with the 
Woral and political support of the Hungárián Kingdom, bút from the beginning, as 
carly as the autumn of 1149, with armed help as well.8J It can be taken fór granted, 
however. that the Hungárián military help was of rather modest dimensions and in the 
hattlcs of the autumn of 1149 it was Uroí II and the Serbs who played the major roles. 
So it was fór these two reasons, it seems, that the Byzantine historians kept silent about 
lhe participation of Hungary.
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This poem of Prodromus alsó contributes significant details to our knowledge of 
Serbian-Norman and, presumably, Hungarian-Norman relations. Until now we had 
only indirect information through one of the passages of Cinnamus referred to above, 
of the existing cooperation against Byzantium among the Hungarians. the Serbs and 
the Sicilian Normans.84 Now, from the work of the Byzantine poet it is unequivocally 
clear that in 1149 the Normans made a pact85 with the Serbs and, perhaps, with the 
Hungarians as well, which was directed against Byzantium. Fór the Normans the main 
purpose of this was to have the Serbs, supported by certain Hungárián auxiliaries, 
carry out raids on Byzantine territory thus forcing Manuel to abandon his plans of 
attacking the Normans.86 The events show that Roger H’s plán worked perfectly, since 
on account of the situation in the Balkans, the Byzantine emperor had to march 
against the Serbs instead of Sicily and Italy.

Thus the poem of Prodromus supplies proof that the Russian annals are entirely 
correct. This case alsó draws attention to the problems in connection with the 
chronological order of the military, political and diplomatic events in the Hungar- 
ian-Byzantine confrontation during the reign of Géza II. The chronology of the 
Hungarian-Byzantine relations in the laté 1140s and the early 1150s is rather 
uncertain. To say that there are no two studies on the subject which describe these 
events using exactly the same chronology, would nőt be too much of an exaggeration. 
The cause of this lies basically in the natúré of the sources. These events are discussed by 
a relatively great number of diverse types of sources (Byzantine, Russian, Western and 
Muslim) and, moreover, to different extents. Most of these sources, however, use 
relatíve chronologies, which contradict even each other and seldom give exact 
dates by the year, and even proving problematic when they do. Trying to incorporate 
new sources or new aspects intő the research has nőt infrequently made scholars 
modify earlier chronologies. In the present attempt to establish the chronological 
order of the history of Hungárián Byzantine confrontation in this period, while using 
the most up-to-date results of the literature on the subject, it must be added that 
precisely because of the above-mentioned problems, several points of the chronology 
presented here are to be regarded as hypothetical. Further research is still necessary to 
establish a completely reliable and final chronology.

Manuel probably thought that with his devastating attack of 1149 he had nőt only 
avenged the raid of Uros II on Byzantium, bút had alsó managed to pacify the Serbian 
territories. That is why in the spring of 1150 he again began attending to preparations 
fór another invasion against the Normans.87 Furthermore, it seemcd fór a short time 
that the hand of his ally, Conrad III, would alsó be free fór the Italian campaign, as in 
February 1150, the rebellious prince, Wclf VI had suflered a serious defeat.88 In 1150 
the Germán monarch, however, felt threatened by plans fór the French Norman 
crusade and would nőt risk a military involvement against Roger II that year either. 
What is more, he even bade Manuel to be carcful.” Thus the cause of the Italian 
campaign was again delayed.

In the meantime, the Emperor of Byzantium received unnerving news of the Serbian 
prince’s hostile activities,00 which indicated that the Serbs, allied with Hungary, had 
nőt yet abandoned their anti-Byzantine stance despite the Byzantine campaign in the 
previous year. So, in the autumn of 1150, Manuel once more led the Byzantine army 
against the Serbs,01 who this time, with a change of tactics, chose to encountcr the 
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Byzantines openly.92 An inducement to this must have been the fact that King Géza, in 
accordance with the Serbo-Hungarian pact, sent a much stronger military detachment 
to aid the Serbs than in the year before.93 The allied Hungárián detachment consisted 
of troops of diverse ethnic origins, Hungarians, Pechenegs and Kalizes.94 The 
Hungárián Serbian alliance had been created by Hungary’s participation in the 
French Norman coalition on account ofthe efforts to enhance Hungárián influence in 
the Balkans, of the close family ties between the Hungárián and Serbian ruling 
dynasties, and alsó of the activities of bán Belos, the king’s Serbian uncle. The alliance 
was regarded in Byzantium as evidence of Géza’s efforts to subdue the Serbs, who were 
under Byzantine suzerainty.95 That is to say, Hungárián-Serbian cooperation was 
deemed extremely dangerous by Constantinople as regards the interests of Byzantium 
in the Balkans. A successful Serbian war of independence would undoubtedly have 
been a severe blow to Byzantium.

Manuel’s army was already encamped at Nis, when word was passed on to the 
emperor thai a Hungarian detachment of considerable size was coming to the aid of the 
Serbs. The basileus marched towards the Sava in order to strike first at the 
Hungarians96 led by Bágyon (Bacchinus),97 trying to prevent the unión of the 
Hungárián and Serbian troops.98 Although the Byzantine plán failed, after a few 
minor skirmishes Manuel won a great victory over the united Hungarian-Serbian 
army near the small river Tara.99 After the battle Uros II went to the Byzantine camp, 
swore fealty to the emperor100 and thus, after two years of fighting, Serbia once more 
became the vassal of Byzantium.101

It was in these years, in 1149-1150 that an armed conflict took piacé between 
Hungary and Byzantium, the first one since the peace treaty at Branicevo in 1129. Fór 
Hungary, supporting the struggle fór independence of the Rascian Serbs meant 
braving an open confrontation with Byzantium. As it is known, all this occurred 
simultaneously with the successive campaigns in Russia. It is obviously an indication 
ofthe greater strength ofthe country, mainly on account of the internál prosperity due 
to the political, social and economic consolidation under the kings of the Álmos 
branch, that Géza II’s kingdom was able to carry on wars on two fronts fór several 
years.102

It was essential fór Byzantium to secure its positions in the Balkans and along the 
Danube Sava fronlier if it wanted to realize its main foreign policy objective 
undisturbed: the expansion in Southern Italy. It has to be remembered that the foreign 
Policy of Byzantium was affected by the fact that in this century the empire was no 
longer capable of waging war on several fronts simultaneously. That is why Manuel, 
having defeated the Serbs, led his next campaign dircctly against Hungary.

The Byzantine authors, using relatíve chronologies, do nőt give the actual time of 
this attack. Cinnamus relates that following the victory near the Tara and the 
subjection of theGrand ZupánofSerbia, the Byzantineemperor and hisarmy returned 
to Constantinople, starting war against Hungary only afterwards.103 According to the 
other Byzantine histórián, Nicetas Choniates, the emperor, after the triumph over the 
Serbian Hungárián army, “sel out against the Hungarians, although he had nőt even 
*iped the dúst of the batllefield from his facc, covered with warm drops of 
perspiration,"104 That is to say, in the writings of Nicetas, the offensive against the 
Hungarians commenced dircctly after Uro§ II’s defeat. Nicetas alsó relates that at the 
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time of Manuel’s attack “the king of the Hungarians was nőt staying at home because 
he was warring with his Russian neighbours”.105 The same, in fact, appears to be 
conveyed in Cinnamus’ story, according to which, after the raid on Hungary Manuel 
was on the point of withdrawing when he was informed that Géza II had successfully 
concluded his war against ruling Prince Volodimerko, the ally of Byzantium in Halich, 
and was already marching to engage the emperor.106 The credibility of these congruent 
pieces of information is entirely confirmed by a passage from the Germán chronicler— 
writing independently of the Byzantine historians—Henry Mügein, which says that 
“at the same time while King Géza was in Russia, Emanuel, the Greek emperor, came 
to Hungary”.107 From the Russian annals it is common knowledge that the Hungárián 
monarch waged war on Russian soil in person twice, both times fighting in Halich. It 
was first in the autumn of 1150,108 then in 115210® that Géza II conducted campaigns 
against Volodimerko of Halich, trying to advance the interests of Iziaslav. The 
question is, which of these two campaigns in Halich are Cinnamus, Nicetas and 
Mügein referring to, or, in other words, when did Manuel attack Hungary?

The literature on the subject provides several answers to this question of chronology. 
According to one opinion, the Emperor of Byzantium advanced intő Hungárián 
Sirmium in the spring of 1151.110 This dating, however, cannot be made to correspond 
with the statements of the three sources, namely, that during Manuel’s attack King 
Géza was away in Russia, because the Hungárián king was nőt in Russia in the spring 
of 1151. The dominant view asserts that it was in the autumn of 1151 that the basileus 
led his army against the Hungárián Kingdom."1 According to this opinion, based on 
certain chronological considerations, the campaign to Halich which was registered in 
the Russian annals as in the year 1152 actually took piacé in the autumn of 1151.112 
The chronological examination of the passages of the Russian annals in question has 
already revealed that there is no reason to transpose the events occuring in 1152 to 
1151.113 The author of the latest Soviet monograph on the chronological aspects of the 
Russian annals alsó refers to the second campaign of Géza 11 to Halich as taking piacé 
in 1152.114 Thus, all things considered, 1151 can be ruled out as the year of Manuel’s 
war on Hungary. That is why a third group of specialists date the time of the Byzantine 
attack to 1152.115

This date is nőt acceptable either and the argument fór this is based on a passage in 
one of the speeches of rhetor Michael of Constantinople. In his oration delivered at 
Christmas, 1155, rhetor Michael exalting Emperor Manuel116 makes the following 
remark in connection with the attack the basileus led against Hungary: "The Gépid 
[i.e. Géza II] remembered the looting and pillaging that had left Pannónia [i.e. 
Hungary] nearly empty and dcsolate, as indicated by the tens of thousandsof prisoners 
of war in iron collars and he [the king] had spent the time since then, four years, that is, 
preparing fór war.”117 This means that Géza II fór four years had prepared fór the 
attack, which can be placed, according to the information drawn from Cinnamus, 
Nicetas and rhetor Michael, in the autumn of 1154. Thus—counting the four years 
backward Manuel’s Hungárián campaign, together with the armistice negotiations, 
falls in the period including the end of 1150 and the beginning of 1151. Such dating of 
the campaign confirms Nicetas on the one hand, by whosc account the emperor led his 
army against the Hungárián Kingdom directly after the defeat of Uroi II. in the 
autumn of 1150,"8 while, on the other hand, it easily harmonizes with the statements 
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of Cinnamus, Nicetas and Mügein which speak of Géza’s fighting in Russia at the time 
of Manuel’s attack.119 Thirdly, it explains chronologically Cinnamus’ remark, namely, 
that Géza 11 was already back from Halich when the Byzantine army started to 
withdraw from Sirmium,120 as it is known from the Russian annals that the King of 
Hungary was indeed on his way back from Russia by the end of October, 1150.121 The 
chronology proposed here is supported by the information from the Russian annals 
according to which the Hungárián monarch, once back home from Halich around the 
end of 1150, sent the following message to Iziaslav: “The Greek Emperor is marching 
against me with his hőst, so I cannot ride during this winter or spring.”122

Under the emperor's command, the Byzantine army marched against Hungary laté 
in the autumn of 1150, after the victory in Serbia and Uros Il’s subjection.123 At that 
timeGéza II was in Halichat the head ofthe royal army. Theabsenceof the Hungárián 
monarch and his army was, of course, favourable fór the aggressive plans of the 
basileus and Manuel indeed did his best to exploit these circumstances as soon as he 
could.124 The Byzantine sources list the causes of the war against Hungary. One of 
these—according to Cinnamus, Nicetasand rhetor Michael—was that the Hungarians 
were military allies of the Serbs, whom they had lent armed help fór their struggle 
against Byzantium.125 At the same time, Cinnamus alsó blamed the Hungarians fór 
having attacked the ally of Byzantium, Volodimerko, ruling Prince of Halich.126 This 
unequivocally proves that Byzantium alsó assessed the manoeuvres of Géza II in 
Halich as being indirectlyaimedat Byzantium. Finally, thethirdcauseof thecampaign 
against Hungary, according to Byzantium, was the military alliance between the King 
of Hungary and the “tyrantof thesea” [i.e. Roger II].127 All this would suggest that the 
war that broke out between the Hungárián Kingdom and the Byzantine Empire had a 
very wide international background.

At the same time, details from Byzantine sources shed light on the fact that Manuel’s 
campaign had a retaliatory, avenging character as well.12H The emperor wanted to 
punish and teach a stern lesson to the Hungarians because they had been acting 
contrary to the interests of his empire in several important respeets. This is why the 
views, asserting that this was an overture to the éra of Greek interference, must remain 
unacceptablc. It was then, as is further asserted, that the geopolitical efforts of 
Byzantium began to materialize in a military way against Hungary, Manuel aiming to 
conquer the Hungárián Kingdom and makc the Hungárián king a vassal of his 
empire.129 However, at this time, it was Italy and nőt Hungary thal Byzantium was 
making efforts to conquer. The events of Manuel’s campaign alsó support this latter 
assertion. The Byzantines crosscd the Sava and overran the rich province of Sirmium, 
where they Iáid siege to Sémiin, the military counterpart of Byzantine Belgrade in 
Hungary.130 While the siege ofSémiin was at its height, Manuel, with the larger part of 
his army Iáid waste to the whole of Sirmium, mercilessly ransacking and destroying 
everything in their way. After the Hungárián army, which had marched to meel them, 
surrendered, the Byzantines savagely pillaged the area carrying oíf masses of the 
population, whom they later seltled on Byzantine territory. As the defenders of Sémiin 
received no relief, they were finally forced to surrender against heavy odds and handed 
over the fortress, whercupon the Byzantine soldiers thoroughly ransacked the helpless 
town.131 After the looting and pillaging of Sirmium, Manuel abandoned Sémiin and 
started wilhdrawing his troops from the province, a fact which unequivocally points to 
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the lack of the emperor’s determináljon towards territorial expansion.132 There is no 
sign of the Byzantines intending to settle down fór a period of indefimte occupation. 
The Byzantine army was already withdrawing when news spread that Géza II had 
returned from Halich and was marching to encounter them.133 It was, however, only 
bán Belos who arrived with his army, bút he refrained from engaging Manuel, who 
subsequently retreated to Branicevo.134 Afterwards. Prince Boris raided Hungary at 
the behest of Manuel, looting and devastating the country along the nver Temes with a 
Byzantine detachment, even causing a small Hunganan unit to flee.135 Bút when Géza 
arrived with his troops Boris fled back to Manuel’s encampment.136The emperor, once 
he had reinforced the fortifications of the Byzantine towns along the Danube, 
concluded a truce137 with the Hungárián king by way of envoys and returned to 
Constantinople with his army to celebrate his recent successes with a magnificent 
triumphal march. This truce was probably concluded very early in 1151.138

In the course of Hungárián history this was the first time that a pretender marched 
against Hungary with a Byzantine army. It would appear, however, contrarv to other 
opinions,139 that at this time Byzantium did nőt regard the realization of Boris’ claims 
as a task of her own. Nőne of the sources claim that Manuel resorted to arms in order to 
help Boris to power. By using the pretender in the game, the purpose of Byzantium was 
to warn Géza II that he should change his anti-Byzantine attitudes. The effects of 
Boris’ march and Manuel’s retaliatory campaign made an impression in several 
respects on King Géza s home and foreign policies. The internál effects were that the 
king_ not |ater than 1152—took his eldest són, Stephen, beside himself on the throne 
as a sort of co-ruler140 and at the same time gave his own brothers, Ladislas and 
Stephen (István), princely provisions.141 With these measures heintended to secure the 
unity of the ruling eláss when it came to the question of the succession and thus to 
weaken the chances of Boris’ designs against his throne.

The effects of the 1150-1151 Byzantine attack on Hungárián foreign policy can be 
discerned primarily in the fact that Géza 11, fór somé time after the event, would refrain 
from military actions against Byzantium. The Hungárián campaign of the basileus para- 
lysed, as it were, the Balkanic-Danubian front of the anti-Byzantine coalition and 
this, ultimately, was the result Manuel had wanted to achieve most. Other members of 
thecoalition, like Prince Iziaslav and Roger II, were well aware of this. Rhetor Michael 
relates that after the news of the disaster that had befallen Hungary at the hands of 
Byzantium reached Russia and Sicily, Prince Iziaslav “bowed his head in sorrow, and 
the islander’s [i.e. Roger’s] hand feli down, and he would sail no more’’.142 In any case, 
Hungárián Norman contacts suffered a break after the Byzantine campaign and only 
the Sicilian trip of Adalbertus, as an envoy—probably around 1152 -marks the 
revival of relations.143 It can be presumed that Manuel’s Hungárián war in 1150 alsó 
influenced Géza H’s conduct in Halich in 1152. The king in spite of Iziaslav’s advice 
would not deprive Volodimerko of his principality and pass it to the Kievan ruler.144 
Had he done so he would have changed the status quo in Russia rather unfavourably 
fór Byzantium and this might have provoked further actions by the Byzantine 
emperor.

In the wake of the Serbian and Hungárián campaigns, Emperor Manuel, assessing 
his position, believed he had managed to pacify both the Serbs and the Hungarians 
thus restoring the security of the Danube Sava frontier of the empire. It is easy to 
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conceive that Manuel saw no obstacles in his wav to the long-planned war in Italy at 
inat time. So, in March 1151, the basileus sent a message to his Germán ally saying he 
was ready fór the invasion against the Normans.'45 Since by the spring of 1151 the rift 
between Popé Eugene III and Roger II was complete, the former siding with the 
Germán king in June 1151, Conrad III and the Germán princes embraced the idea of 
the Italian campaign and in September 1151 at the Diet of Würzburg they decided to 
begin the invasion in the autumn of 1152.146 In February 1152, however, Conrad III 
died unexpectedly, and early in March Frederick I Barbarossa was elected king.147 The 
accession of Barbarossa meant a turning point in Germán-Byzantine relations, 
and this caused further delay of the Italian campaign.

Barbarossa s election brought about a significant change in the imperial Germán 
loreign policy,148 increasing Germán expansionism in all directions. After interfering 
as arbitrator in the succession disputes of Denmark in May 1152,149 Barbarossa, at the 
Diet of Regensburg in June, pút forward his plán to attack Hungary and reduce it to 
vassalage. Bút the king’s proposal—“on account of secret reasons”, according to Ottó 
of Freising was rejected by the princes of Germany.150 The princes most probably 
rejected the proposal because of the Welf question, which was still tense.151 Another 
reason must have been the fact that at this time Géza 11 maintained friendly relations 
with somé important Germán princes. So, presumably, the King of Hungary around 
1151 managed to settle relations between Hungary and Henry Jasomirgott152 
Margrave of Austria. The Margrave of Austria and Duke of Bavaria was alsó 
interested in normalizing his relationship with Hungary, fór with the death of Conrad 
III his position had become precarious within the empire, and the support he had 
enjoyed in the dispute between the Welfs and the Hohenstaufen from the Germán king 
had alsó come to an end. Finally, it has to be taken intő account that Frederick 
Barbarossa. in the struggle between the Welfs and the Hohenstaufen, wanted to favour 
the former partly at the expense of Henry Jasomirgott—who had very close ties with 
Géza II since 1146.*” Hence, these princes were nőt interested in backing the cause of 
the attack against Hungary.154 As it turnéd out noconflict ensued between the Germán 
Empire and the Hungárián Kingdom, though their relations remained unfriendly fór a 
few more years.155

During this period relations between Hungary and Venice were alsó strained on 
account of the Dalmatian question.156 The Dalmatian policies of the Rcpublic, which 
had fór somé time been independent of Byzantium, were most closely related with the 
Rcpublic s policies concerning the Adriatic, which had been formulated in the 1140s. 
1 he essence ol this was that Venice regarded the parts of the Adriatic north of the 
Ancona Zara and the Ancona Ragusa lines as her own sphere of interest.157 The 
efforts of Byzantium to gain control of the city of Ancona158 were diametrically 
opposed to the Venetian conception of affairs in this arca and fundamentally húrt the 
interests of the Rcpublic in the Adriatic.157 I his became thecornerstonc in thecooling 
of Venetian Byzantine relations in the 1150s. At the same time, the Popé in Romé alsó 
supported the policies ol the Dogé, Domenico Morosini. This was indicated by the fact 
that Popé Anastasius IV declared the Hungárián rule in Dalmatia to be illcgal 
usurpation.1611 I he position taken by the Popé isexplained, among other things, by the 
extraordinary deterioration of relations between the Curia Rontana and the royal court 
of Hungary at that time. In the controversy between the Papacy and Hungary it was 
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significant that Géza II would nőt allow the legates of the Popé intő the country. The 
envoys wanted to travel to the “barbarous land of Hungary”161 in order to strengthen 
the “faith and discipline of the church” at the behest of Popé Eugene III.162 It is 
understandable, therefore, that at the Doge’s initiative Popé Adrián IV made efforts to 
reinforce canonically the rule of Venice over the territories in her possession. That is 
why, in February 1155, he subordinated the Archbishopric of Zara, founded in the 
autumn of 1154,163 to the Patriarch ofGrado (Venice).164 Thus the Adriatic territories 
under the suzerainty of Venice became ecclesiastically united.

During the reign of Géza II the years between 1153 and 1155 constituted the next 
and final phase of Hungarian-Byzantine confrontation. Hungary took the initiative as 
King Géza started the hostilities with Byzantium. Cinnamus relates that the 
Hungárián king, irritated by the earlier events, marched his army to the Danube. The 
histórián alsó mentions that Géza II planned to launch a surprise attack on the 
Byzantine towns along the Danube.165 Obviously, the Hungárián monarch wished to 
retaliate fór Manuel’s devastating raid in 1150. The basileus, however, was informed 
about Géza’s designs in time and before the latter could start his unexpected attack on 
the Byzantine territories the army of the emperor alsó appeared at the Danube, where, 
eventually, at the initiative of the Hungárián king they made peace. Under the terms of 
the peace treaty, Géza II was to pay ransom fór 10,000 Hungárián prisoners of war, 
while the rest of the captives could return home without a ransom having to be paid.166 
According to Cinnamus these events took piacé after the death of Roger II, King of 
Sicily (February 26, 1154), when negotiations between Manuel and William I, the new 
King of Sicily, were broken off.167

Somé scholars, on the strength of Cinnamus’ narrative, date the march of the armies 
of Géza and Manuel to the Danube and the peace treaty to 1154.168 Others are of the 
opinion that these events occurred in 1 152.169 On the basis of a passage in the work of 
Abu Hamid, Moor merchant of Granada, the 1154 dating can be ruled out. Abu 
Hamid spent three years in Hungary between 1150 and 1153.17,1 The Muslim traveller 
relates that the Emperor of Byzantium and the Hungárián king concluded a peace 
treaty and, as a result, many Hungárián prisoners of war were released from Byzantine 
captivity. The author even interviewed one of them about his experiences in 
Byzantium.171 Of all the Byzantine sources only Cinnamus is aware of a peace treaty 
during the Hungarian-Byzantine wars that resulted in the release of masses of 
Hungárián prisoners of war from Byzantium. He says this happened at the beginning 
of 1 154.172 Since, however, Abu Hamid left Hungary in 1153 to spend the winter of 
1153 1154 in Russia,173 the peace treaty could obviously only have occurred before 
1154. The date 1152 seems unacceptable as the time of the peace treaty describcd by 
both Cinnamus and Abu Hamid, since 1152 was nőt suitable fór the Hungárián king to 
prepare and launch a large-scale attack against Byzantium. It was in the first half of 
1152 that Géza II led the royal army on a campaign to Halich. The Hungárián 
monarch, at the same time, was well aware of the dangers that the bellicose designs of 
Frederick Barbarossa were threatening Hungary within the summer of 1152. It would 
seem likely that Géza II would have considered attacking Byzantium without fear of 
interference probably only after he had wound up his obligations within the 
Hungárián Kicvan alliance and alsó after the Germán danger was no longer 
imminent. This is why it can be inferred that it was in 1153, when Abu Hamid was still 
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in Hungary, that the Hungárián and Byzantine armies marched to meet each other and 
the two monarchs signed the peace treaty. The mission of Adalbertus, whom the king 
sent to Roger II around 1152, may have been the diplomatic preparation of Géza ll’s 
military move, or an overture to the events that followed.

From a legal point of view, it was the treaty of 1153 which alsó brought the armed 
encountersof 1150 toan end. According to the Byzantine histórián, in the peace treaty 
Géza promised to act, throughout his life, in the interests of Byzantium.174 This point 
in the treaty, which was composed in the refined language of Byzantine diplomacy, 
reflected Manuei’s wishes more than Géza ll’s actual intentions. The sequence of 
events, rapidly following each other, seems to bear this out.

After Emperor Manuel, putting his faith in the cooperation of Frederick I, had 
broken oíTthe peace talks with William I’s envoys,175 he dispatched the Byzantine fleet, 
commanded by Constantine Angelus, against the Normans. The fleet, however, 
suffered a disastrous defeat by the Normans in the early spring of 1154.176 According 
to Cinnamus’ account the basileus was informed that the king of the “Paiones” [i.e. 
Hungarians] was on the move again organizing an attack on Byzantium.177 This time 
Géza II again took the initiative and, in addition, he was in alliance with the Prince of 
Serbia.178 Manuel took the appropriate military measures in preparation fór a march 
to the Danube, bút eventually a settlement was reached with the envoys of King Géza 
in Sofia and the war was once more avoided.179 Following this the Byzantine ruler 
marched against Uros II, the ruler of the Serbs180 and persuaded him to give up his 
alliance with Hungary. On the basis of the date of the defeat of the Byzantine fleet the 
Hungárián Byzantine agreement in Sofia occurred in the spring of 1154.181

By the end of 1154 all the countries concerned had their diplomatic and military 
leadership in full gear. The most important events took piacé in Italy and in the 
Balkans. The events in both areas were of paramount significance fór Byzantium. In 
Italy the autumn of 1154 saw the start of the race between the Holy Román Empire and 
the Byzantine Empire fór the hegemony over the peninsula, rivalry replacing former 
cooperation. The reason behind this was that Frederick I, since his first minute in 
power, had been setting Germán foreign policy on a new political course. He combined 
the expansionist ambitions of the Germán magnates with his own irrealistic plans of 
dominating the world. The Germán king, who- like Manuel regarded himself as the 
successor of the Román emperors, set the restoration of the empires of Justinian, 
Charlemagneand theOttosas his ultimate goal. In order to achieve this he was bent on 
a much morc aggressive foreign policy than his immediate prcdecessors. This new 
trend in his foreign policy, called honor intperii. was naturally manifesl alsó in his 
relationship with Byzantium.182 Barbarossa radically broke with the Byzantine 
Policies of his predecessor, Conrad III, and refused to grant territorial concessions to 
the Byzantines in Italy. This, on the other hand, was blalantly contrary to Byzantine 
claims as recognized in the treaty of Thessalonica. This. i.e. the probletn of territorial 
concession, became the basis of the controversy between Frederick I and Manuel.

The new international aspirations of Frederick Barbarossa were abundantly 
demonstrated by the treaty of Constance, which heconcludcd with Popé Eugene III in 
March 1153 and which was simultaneously directed against the movement of Arnold 
°l Brescia. who had Romé at that time. the Southern Italian Normans and the 
Byzantines. Frederick 1 and the Popé pledged in this bilateral treaty that they would 
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nőt concede any territories of Italy to Byzantium and in case Manuel endeavoured to 
start new conquests there they would, with combined forces, drive him out.183 At the 
same time, Frederick I—without territorial concessions—would readily have accepted 
Manuel’s aid against the Normans. The Emperor of Byzantium, however, insisted on 
his territorial claims in Southern Italy in return fór his military cooperation. Thus the 
Italian expansionist aspirations of Manuel and Frederick I crossed each other's paths 
from the beginning and this is why the two monarchs were unable to come to an 
agreement on the question of a joint enterprise they planned against the Normans. In 
September 1154 Barbarossa commenced his Italian campaign alone, the ultimate goal 
of which, in the spirit of the renovatio imperii Rontani, was, apart from having himself 
crowned Holy Román Emperor, the elimination of the Norman kingdom and the 
recognition of Frederick’s imperial power throughout Italy.184 The achievement of all 
this was to prove impossible during the campaign, which lasted till the summer of 1155. 
Nevertheless, the prospect of Frederick I’s Italian invasion completely frustrating his 
own plans to restore Byzantine power in Southern Italy, considerably scared Manuel. 
That is why he observed the events in Italy with doubled attention from the autumn of 
1154 and he alsó began to make preparations fór a Byzantine strike against the 
Normans.185

In the midst of these preparations Manuel was caught off guard by Géza H’s attack 
at the end of 1154. The agreement between Andronicus, Manuel’s cousin and the 
Hungárián king, was the background to this move. Andronicus, who was the són of the 
sister of Volodimerko of Halich, and sebastocrator Isaac, Emperor John’s brother, had 
been severely defeated by the Prince of Armenia, Thoros I, in Cilicia in 1152 and, in 
addition, maintained, from Manuel’s viewpoint, suspicious connections with foreign 
rulers. Thus the emperor deemed it advisable to remove his cousin from Cilicia and 
made him sometime in 1153 governor of the theme of Nis.186 Andronicus, however, as 
dux of the towns of Belgrade, Branicevo and Nis began clandestine negotiations with 
the King of Hungary and alsó made contact with Frederick Barbarossa. Géza and 
Andronicus reached an understanding that, in return fór Belgrade, Branicevo and Nis, 
the Hungárián king would help Andronicus to seize the imperial crown of 
Byzantium.187 It may have been part of the agreement that, simultaneously with the 
attack of the Hungárián monarch, Andronicus would assassinate the emperor.188 
This, however, failed despite two attempts and Andronicus was captured and 
imprisoned after his efforts to kill Manuel.189 In the meantime Géza 11 and his army 
reinforced by Bohemians, Saxons and mercenaries of other nationalities190 with the 
troops of Borié, bán of Bosnia marching with them101 crossed the Danube and Iáid 
siege to Braniéevo and raided Byzantine territories in the vicinity.192

Emperor Manuel, who was attending to Sicilian affairs in Pelagonia,193 was 
surprised by the Hungárián attack after the peace treaty of 1153 and the settlemcnt in 
Soha.194 Hecould nőt mobilize any Byzantine army of significance195 so the forces he 
dispatched against Géza II were rather small while the king was Icading the royal 
army—reinforced by foreign mercenaries and allies against Byzantium.19’The King 
of Hungary, however, having understood that the agreement he had made with 
Andronicus would be impossible to realize, abandoned the siege of Braniéevo and 
began to retreat. On the way home he inllicted a great defeat on a Byzantine 
detachmcnt that had attacked them.19 A prince at the head of a unit of Hungarians
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fighting in Byzantine pay from the Árpád dynasty, called Stephen (Stephanos) was alsó 
wielding his sword in this battle.198 On hearing of the Byzantine defeat, the citizens of 
Belgrade wanted to jóin the Hungarians.199 This was prevented by another Byzantine 
detachment,200 whereupon King Géza embarked at Belgrade and returned to 
Hungary.201 Thus the attempt of the Hungárián king, either to occupy Byzantine lands 
or to meddle openly in the Byzantine succession disputes, was frustrated.

In the spring of 1155 both monarchs marched to meet at the Danube.202 At that time 
the Hungárián king was in touch with William I, King of the Normans. Besides a 
reference by rhetor Michael,203 the mission to Sicily of the Tuscan Gentilis, King 
Géza's Italian-born envoy, in 1154 1155 alsó testifies to this fact.204 It would appear 
from this that the Hungarian-Norman alliance was restored against Byzantium. The 
Serbs of Rascia probably alsó joined it, as at the end of 1154, in the wake of the 
Hungárián attack, Géza II’s protégé, Dessa, occupied the Serbian throne. Manuel, 
however, marching against the Hungarians in the spring of 1155, removed Dessa and 
reinstalled Uros II as a ruling prince.205 During the negotiations with the Normans 
Géza had to understand that he could nőt count on William’s support against 
Byzantium, since the position of the latter was jeopardized, on the one hand, by Popé 
Adrián IV. who had left him and made reconciliatory gestures towards Frederick I in 
the first weeks of 1155, and, on the other hand, by the revolt of his own barons in the 
spring of 1 155.206 Finally, Géza II’s plans of war against Byzantium alsó met with 
opposition from a part of his own supporters.207 In these circumstances the king 
decided nőt to risk a military conflict and after lengthy negotiations208 concluded— 
probably a five-year209—peace with Manuel.210 The Byzantine emperor was inclined 
towards this solution because he was occupied primarily with the Italian manoeuvres 
he had commenced at the turn of 1154-1155211 and he was alsó worried by certain 
problems in the East.212 The peace treaty concluded by the Emperor of Byzantium and 
the King of Hungary on the banks of the Danube was, therefore. based on the 
territorial and political status quo prior to the wars.

The conspiracy of Andronicus and Géza II, the latter’s attack, the march to the 
Danube, which was closely related to the previous two and the conclusion of the peace 
between the two monarchs are rather problémádé to date. Somé scholars presume that 
Géza and Andronicus entered intő alliance in 1153. the first half of 1154 saw the 
Hungárián attack. and it was in the first half of 1155 that Géza and Manuel marched 
their armies to the Danube and concluded the peace treaty.213 According to others, the 
conspiracy of the Hungárián kingand the Byzantinepretender in 1154accountsfór the 
advance of Géza intő Byzantine territory in the spring of 1155 and it was in the first half 
of 1156 that the two monarchs marched to the Danube to make peace.214

With the help of the sources it is possible to solve this chronological problcm 
backwards. that is. by determining first the date of the events that happened later. 
Besides the Byzantine historians Cinnamus and Nicetas to different extents 
Theodore Prodromus, Henry Mügéin and rhetor Michael alsó dwell upon these 
events. In establishing a chronology it helps ifit is remembered that at the Council of 
Constantinople, which opened on January 26, 1156, rhetor Michael besides the 
Patriarch of Antioch, Sothericus Panteugenus was alsó condemncd and excommuni- 
cated fór herctic interpretations of cucharistic dogmas.215Consequcntly, the rhetor 
could nőt have delivered his speech before Manuel on Géza II’s attack and the peace 
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treaty between the two monarchs later than 1155.216 This obviously implies that Géza 
and Manuel marched to the Danube and concluded their peace treaty in 1155 and nőt 
in 1156. As Cinnamus relates that Manuel marched to the Danube in spring,217 these 
events must have occurred in the first half of 1155. That is, the previous events took 
piacé in 1154.

The following factors should be taken intő consideration fór the dating of the events 
in 1154. It is known from Cinnamus that Manuel made an agreement with Géza’s 
envoys in the spring of 1154218 and Nicetas relates that, after the talks in Soha, the 
Byzantine emperor marched against the Serbian prince, whom he was able to persuade 
to dissolve his alliance with the Hungarians. Then the emperor returned to 
Constantinople.219 Géza II attacked after the above events. To date it more precisely, 
from Cinnamus’ information it can be ascertained that directly after the Hungarians 
had withdrawn. Emperor Manuel left fór Berroea to winter there.220 All points 
considered, the most probable interpretation is that Géza II, in accordance with the 
agreement he had made with Andronicus in the first half of 1154, commenced his 
campaign against Byzantium laté in the autumn, towards the end of 1154 and returned 
to Hungary before the year was out.221

The peace treaty following the Hungárián attack in 1154 and concluded in the first 
half of 1155 marked the end of Hungarian- Byzantine confrontations during 
the reign of Géza II. The years from 1148 to 1155 were one of the most turbulent 
periods in the relationship between Hungary and Byzantium in the 12th century. The 
two States encountered one another on several fronts during this period. They 
supported opposing parties in the internál struggles in Russia, thus confronting each 
other indirectly. The climax in this relationship was, undoubtedly, the direct 
confrontation between the two countries. According to the opinion unanimously 
shared by the literature on the subject both in Hungary and abroad, it was Manuel’s 
wish to acquire world hegemony which was behind his manoeuvres aiming at the 
subjection of Hungary and which led to this confrontation. However, the events 
discussed in detail above would nőt seem to support an interpretation of this sort. The 
Hungárián Kingdom became embroiled in open military clashes with Byzantium on her 
own initiative and, indeed, did nőt even refrain from meddling in internál power 
struggles and attempting to occupy Byzantine territories. All this seems to necessitate a 
profound reappraisal of relations between Hungary and Byzantium and the political 
and military conditions in Hungary during this period. It is an altogether different 
question that Hungary, which was playing such an active and initiative role in several 
fields of European politics, was able to meet her manifold commitments only fór a short 
time. These years that stand out fór their activity in foreign politics were necessarily 
followed by ones of internál hardships.
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Chapter V

Hungárián pretender princes 
in Byzantium

Emperor Manuel sent his emissaries to Italy, probably at the tűm of 1154-1155, to 
organize the campaign against the Normans.1 In the spring of 1155 Byzantine troops 
alsó made their appearance in the Apennine peninsula. The Byzantine emperor had 
nőt given up the idea of resuscitating the treaty of Thessalonica and of launching an 
attack with Barbarossa on the kingdom of William I.2

In the meantime, the first Italian campaign of Barbarossa was drawing near its end. 
Frederick I, once he had renewed the treaty of Constance with Popé Adrián IV, 
marched intő Romé in June 1155, and the Popé, in accordance with their agreement, 
crowned him emperor on June 18th. The Holy Román Emperor, in return, suppressed 
the anti-Papal republican movement in Romé and handed Arnold of Brescia over to 
the Popé, who had the people's tribüné immediately executed. Frederick Barbarossa 
had already left Romé and was retreating to the north towards Germany when he met 
with the envoys sent by Manuel. Frederick rejected the Byzantine plán fór a campaign 
against the Normans. whereupon Byzantium started war against William I without 
Barbarossa’s participation. Popé Adrián IV, however, joined the campaign, since his 
position in Romé had become untenable after the departure of Frederick I, and, in the 
meantime, the Norman king had alsó attacked papai territories. Maybe it was at this 
time that Manuel communicated his idea to the Popé about bringing intő eflect the 
unión of the Eastcrn and Western Churches. The alliance between the Popé and the 
basileus was further strengthened by the rebelling Norman barons, and laté in the 
summer of 1155 a large-scale war unfolded against William I. The allies achieved 
remarkable successes in the second half of 1155 and at the beginning of 1156, and a 
significant part of William’s country. from Ancona to Brindisi, was occupied by 
Byzantium. The siege of Brindisi. one of the most important South Italian ports of 
the Norman kingdom. began on April 15. 1156. William I, who. by the beginning 
of 1156 had quelled the rebellion of the Sicilian aristocracy, arrived at Brindisi with a 
great army and a fleet?

I he Italian successes of Byzantium were an unpleasant surprise fór Frederick I, 
whose idea of extending his imperial power all over Italy would nőt—as is apparent in 
the treaty of Constance allow tor the Byzantine conquest in Southern Italy. The 
antagonistic natúré of the contradictions between the aspirations of Manuel and 
Frederick I in Italy boiled over again, fór in June 1156, in the city of Würzburg, 
1 rederick 1 decided to attack Manuel in Italy, thus helping King William whom he 
detested bút with the main objective of preventing the restoration of Byzantine 
suzerainty on the peninsula. Enraged, Barbarossa did nőt evén give an audience to the 
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envoys of the basileus at the Diet of Würzburg. However, after being informed that the 
Byzantines had been disastrously defeated by William’s army at Bnndisi on May 28, 
Frederick was willing to récéivé Manuel’s ambassadors in July 1156 and gave up the 
idea of a campaign to Italy against Manuel.4 At the Diet of Nuremberg it turnéd out 
that the Byzantine envoys had come to Frederick I’s court to discuss two very 
important questions.

One of them was Frederick I’s intended Byzantine marriage, the other concerned 
Manuel’s proposal to attack Hungary.5 The position Frederick Barbarossa adopted in 
these cases indicated that—on account of the fundamental differences between their 
hegemonic ambitions—no practical cooperation was possible between the two 
emperors. The idea of the Germán monarch’s Byzantine match had been raised in 1153 
and fór years negotiations had dragged on about the marriage of Frederick I to Mary, 
the daughter of sebastocrator Isaac. This dynastic link would have been intended to 
serve the reinforcement of the Byzantine-German alliance. However, after the events 
of 1155 had made it clear that the aims of Frederick I and Manuel in Italy were 
completely opposed, the Germán emperor refused to marry the Byzantine princess. 
In June 1156, Barbarossa had in fact married Princess Beatrice, heiress of Upper 
Burgundy, and as a result Burgundy and Provence, alsó claimed by Francé, became 
parts of the Holy Román Empire. This, of course, increased the discord between 
Francé and the Empire.6

As to Manuel’s proposition that the two emperors should launch a joint attack on 
Hungary in September 1156,7 it does nőt appear to be a case fór which the Byzantine 
monarch “was ready to sacrifice his Italian interests in order to revive the 
GreekGerman alliance against Hungary”,8 since there had been no 
German-Byzantine alliance directed against Hungary. In rcality this proposal of 
Manuel, conceived in the spring of 1156, that is, at the time the Byzantines were 
enjoying their greatest successes in Italy, and indicative of the fragility of the peace 
treaty of 1155 between Hungary and Byzantium, was meant to divert Frederick I’s 
attention from the Byzantine achievements in Italy9 and alsó to occupy the powers of 
the Holy Román Empire, while Manuel, with the Popé and the Norman rebels, would 
continue his invasion against William I. What in the last analysis lurked behind 
Manuel’s offer was that he would support Frederick Barbarossa’s expansion towards 
Hungary as long as he himself was free to do as he pleased in Italy. Frederick Barbarossa 
turnéd down Manuel’soffer basically because heconsidered Italy more important than 
Hungary. This is alsó shown by the fact that he decided, as early as 1156, to launch his 
next Italian campaign in the summer of 1158.10 Barbarossa’s attitűdé must obviously 
have been influenced by the consideration that he could nőt tolerate his Byzantine rival 
to gain ground eithcr in Italy or in Hungary—nőt éven by a joint venture and it was 
evident that in case the proposed joint campaign achieved its goal the two empires 
would somehow have had to divide the Hungárián Kingdom between themselves. 
since the treaty of Thessalonica alsó sanctioned territorial division concerning the 
Norman kingdom in Southern Italy.

The mere fact that Manuel could at all propose a campaign against Hungary to 
Frederick Barbarossa clearly indicates how tense and hostile relations were between 
Hungary and Germany, which had begun to deteriorate in 1146. The same is alsó 
attested to by the imperial privilege with which Barbarossa raised the Margraviate ol 
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Austria to the ránk of duchy in September 1156. This move eliminated the hostility 
between the Welfs and the Hohenstaufen, which had been gravely troubling Frederick 
I since 1152. The Germán ruler realized that the continuation of his expansionist 
foreign policy was impossible without establishing the unity of the Germán lords. 
Bence, since his accession to the throne, Frederick I had been making efforts to settle 
the quarrel between the Welfs and the Hohenstaufen. After satisfying the claims of 
Welf VI in 1152, he recognized the demands of Henry the Lion concerning Bavaria at 
the Diet ofGoslar in June 1154. Henry ofBabenberg, Margraveof Austria, overlord of 
the Duchy of Bavaria, however, did nőt accept this decision and even declined to take 
partin the first Italian campaign of Frederick I. Barbarossa finally managed to disarm 
Henry of Babenberg by making Austria a duchy on September 17, 1156, as a 
compensation fór the loss of Bavaria."

This privilege, however, alsó served as an edge against Hungary since the Duke of 
Austria was bound to support the emperor with armed forces in case of a war against 
Hungary.12 This unequivocally indicated that the tense relationship between the 
Kingdom of Hungary and the Germán empire could have sparked off a war any time.

Behind all these there lay the expansionist policy of Frederick Barbarossa, who had 
been considering the feudal subjection of Hungary already in 1152.13 According to his 
conception, which he explained in 1155, the Germán emperor made efforts to expand 
his suzerainty over the neighbouring States.14 The events in Poland in 1157 pointed at 
the increasing momentum of this eastward expansion. After Boleslaw IV had 
terminated his vassalage to Frederick 1, the latter, in the sumtner of 1157, advanced 
intő Poland and forced its ruler to swear fealty to him, pay him annual dues and 
recognizé his imperial suzerainty over Poland.15

The kingdom of Géza II was in a difficult position since it was exposed both to an 
attack from the Germán empire, and a concerted bi-frontal Germán Byzantine 
military operation.10 That is why Géza 11, in order to case the pressure on his kingdom, 
initiated changes in the relationship between Hungary and the West (i.e. Germany and 
Bohemia). The turning point was 1157. In the wake of the mission to Hungary of 
Dániel, who was the Bishop of Prague and alsó one of Barbarossa’s chief confidants, a 
dynasticconnection wasestablished between Bohemia and Hungary as Frederick, the 
són of ruling Prince of Bohemia, Vladislav II17 (one of the most powerful allies of the 
Holy Román Emperor) married Elizabeth, the daughter of Géza II.18 The other 
achicvement of Bishop Daniel's visít was that Géza II, in the summer of 1157, offered 
Frederick Barbarossa a Hungárián auxiliary unit fór his Italian campaign, then 
in preparation.1* Before long, in the autumn, Hungárián envoys visited Frede
rick I’s court and delivered gifts to the Holy Román Emperor from the King óf 
Hungary.20

With the settling of the Hungárián Germán and Hungárián Bohemian relation- 
ships, a spectacular phasc, abundant in action. of Hungárián foreign policy drew to an 
end. The following few years of King Géza’s reign were characterized partly by a much 
more modest and restrained foreign policy compared with the previous years and by 
the continuous reinforccment of the re-established western, particularly Germán, 
links. Géza H's rapprochement with Frederick Barbarossa was induced primarily by 
tactical considerations bút there were other reasons as well behind the new tendencies 
of his foreign policy.
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In the previous phase the multifarious international commitments of Hungary 
imposed heavy burdens on the country in financial, military and political terms. 
During these years it alsó became evident that the resources of the country were 
mcapable of satisfying these demands in the long run without damaging consequences. 
It appears from the sources that the different wars and campaigns involved 
considerable matéria! expenditure and the burden of these feli mostly on the royal 
court. The incident around 1151, i.e. during the Russian and Byzantine wars, when 
the king received a loan of 40 silver marks from the Abbot of Pannonhalma to 
cover his expenses in connection with his talks with the Margrave of Austria, can 
be related to this.21 It was probably due to the modest proportions of monetary 
circulation in Hungary that the king had little cash at his disposal.22 It may alsó be 
assumed that the financial costs of the wars in Russia and with Byzantium alsó 
contributed to the decrease in Géza ll’s funds of cash. This is alsó supported by a 
remark in one of the speeches of rhetor Michael, namely, that paying the mercenaries, 
buying gifts fór strangers and the preparations fór the attack in the autumn of 1154 
had all considerably diminished the wealth of the Hungárián king.23 These econ- 
omic difficulties would obviously have warned Géza that when defining foreign 
policy objectives he should nőt forget about the financial capacity of the country 
either.

Of the inner causes that affected the new foreign policy course the problems of 
internál politics played a crucial role. The ruling party, which had seized power in 1131 
and which had been united until the 1150s, was rent with inner conflict destroying the 
unity of the ruling eláss. Probably it was already due to this that—according to the 
available data—the Hungárián magnates were nőt always unanimous in understand- 
ing the necessity of certain foreign policy moves, particularly when it came to 
campaigns. A revealing example of this could be the behaviour of the bishops who 
dissuaded the king from the continuation of one of the campaigns—probably that of 
H55—which he planned against Byzantium.24 It was in the form of succession 
disputes that the controversies between the different factions of thc ruling eláss 
concerning the question of supreme power came to thc surface. The struggle fór power 
was started by one of the brothers of Géza II, Prince Stephen.

Rahewin, who carried on the work of Ottó of Freising, relates that the scttlemcnl 
around 1152—which provided Stephen with princely provision bút left him without 
territories and actual power25—did nőt satisfy the prince. He wanted to seizc royal 
power itself and began a conspiracy among his friends and followers. The source alsó 
reveals that the chief supporter of Stephen was his uncle, bán Bclos, who had an 
extraordinary admiration fór the prince. Stephen and his adherents planned the 
assassination of Géza and “as a result of their monstrosities” the country was pushed 
to the brink of civil war. The king and those around him, of course, did nőt stand and 
watch all this idly. First they started to persecute Stephen’s followers then, as “thccruel 
enemy of the country”, the prince himself was driven intő cxilc and later evén 
sentenced to death. Stephen fled to thc court of Emperor Frederick Barbarossa from 
“his brother’s cruel harshness”.20 Other sources do nőt mention Stephen’s conspiracy 
to seize thc royal crown. Among thc Byzantine sources Cinnamus says only that Géza 
II hated Stephen out of all proportions,27 while Nicetas relates that PrinceStephen fled 
from his country before the hand of a relatíve secking his life.2* Ncvcrtheless, the 
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information from the Byzantine historians essentially corresponds with what Rahewin 
said about the deteriorated State of the relationship between Géza and Stephen.

The dating of these events is rather problematic in the literature on the subject due to 
several causes. The fundamental reason is that the onlv source—the work of 
Rahewin—which gives a detailed account of the conflict between Géza II and dux 
Stephen, does nőt specify the actual dates of the events. Most of the scholars trying to 
disentangle this chronological knot took as their starting point one of the passages of 
Cinnamus. The histórián relates, in connection with the attack of Géza II that took 
piacé in 1154 as a result of his conspiracy with Andronicus, that the Hungarians were 
already withdrawing on the river at Belgrade when the army of Basilius Tzintzilukes 
feli upon them. A battle ensued, which Géza’s army won; in the army of Tzintzilukes 
the first to turn and flee were the Hungarians fighting alongside the Byzantines who 
“were led by Stephen, són of Géza”.29

The interpretation of the passage, quoted from the work of Cinnamus in connection 
with the person of the Stephen in it, has incited much debate among scholars. The 
literature on the subject is unanimous in one respect, namely, that Cinnamus made a 
mistake in defining the degree of propinquity since Géza II, who was approximately 
twenty-four in 1154, could nőt have had a són old enough fór battle, let alone to be 
entrusted with the command of a separate division.30 Now, on the strength of this 
correct observation, specialists give two answers as to the identity of the Stephen 
fighting in the Byzantine army.

According to the view most widely held, and this is alsó what modern Hungárián 
historiography exclusively believes, the Stephen in question is identical with the 
younger brother of Géza II, Prince Stephen, who was thus in Byzantium by 1154 or 
1155 at the latest. If this is true, the prince’splot against Géza II had failed by that time, 
in other words, Prince Stephen’s attempt to seize power should be dated before 
1154 1155. Those of this opinion generally hold that after the peace treaty that had pút 
an end to the wars between Hungary and Byzantium, Prince Stephen left Byzantium 
fór the court of Frederick I.31

The adhcrents of the other view are of the opinion that Cinnamus was mistaken nőt 
only on the degree of propinquity bút alsoon the name of the Hungárián captain, who 
fought with the Byzantines. They hold that the person in question is Coloman’s són, 
Boris, who in fact lost his life in this war.32 These historians are of divcrse opinions as 
to the whcrcabouts of Prince Stephen. Somé say he was staying with Frederick 
Barbarossa while Boris was fighting against the Hungarians.33 Others insist that 
Stephen, together with Boris, was in Byzantium at the time of the campaign and went 
to Frederick I around 1 158.34 Finally, there is a view which maintains that Prince 
Stephen fled from Hungary straight to the Germán emperor after his attempt on Géza 
H's life either at the end of 1156, or at the beginning of 1157.35

Ncither of these assertions is, however, fully acceptable. It seems improbable that 
Cinnamus. a contemporary histórián, should have made such a gravc mistake in 
connection with persons Boris and prince Stephen so wcll known to him and 
playing such important roles in comtcmporary Hungárián and Byzantine history. 
Cinnamus was wcll acquainted with Boris, who frcqucntly visited Byzantium and had 
a Byzantine wife, and he was alsó particularly wcll informed about the lile of Prince 
Stephen, later Stephen IV. He knew, forexample, that Stephen was the brotherofGéza
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I I.36 Stephen IV occupied a very special piacé in Manuel’s Hungárián policies and 
Cinnamus, the imperial secretary, was able to watch the events concerning Stephen IV 
very closely.37 Fór example, in the summer of 1165, Cinnamus was alsó present at the 
battlesaround Sémiin,38 which Manuel had initiated partly in retaliation fór the death 
of Stephen IV. It is difficult to see how, in such circumstances, he could be mistaken 
about the degree of the relation between Géza II and Prince Stephen.

It appears that the passage quoted above is referring to a third person, whose 
identity can be established with the help of Cinnamus. He relates, in connection with 
the events following the peace treaty that concluded the war between Hungary and 
Byzantium in 1164, that Stephen IV, who had been dethroned in 1163, had a cousin 
alsó called Stephen, who was then staying in the Byzantine camp. This Stephen was a 
speaking likeness of the ex-king and he assumed the armour of Stephen IV as a 
strategem. Even those near Stephen IV believed him to be the anti-king and as such he 
was captured by traitors and extradited to Stephen III.39 The extreme resemblance 
between the two Stephens makes it evident that their ages must alsó have been nearly 
the same, that is, in 1154 the cousin of Prince Stephen—like the prince himself—was 
approximately 20-22 years old and the number of his years made it possible fór him to 
fight against Géza II as the commander of a separate body of the army.

11 can be inferred, then, that the Stephen fighting in the Byzantine army in 1154 and 
the Stephen mentioned as the cousin of Stephen IV in 1164 are one and the same 
person. Unfortunately. no further data are available to facilitate the establishment of 
the exact indentity of Stephen, cousin to King Stephen IV. The assumption may be 
risked, however, that this Stephen was the second són of Boris, born in the early 1130s, 
roughly simultaneously with the third són—later Stephen IV—of Béla II. Their 
extraordinary resemblance can be explained by the fact that they both were great- 
grandsons of King Géza I.40

From the above identification of the person of Stephen who was fighting against 
Géza II in the Byzantine army in 1154 it follows that Prince Stephen, the future 
Stephen IV, was nőt in Byzantium in 1154. This is in harmony with Rahewin’s 
information asserting that Prince Stephen—after his conspiracy had been discovered 
and he himself exiled from the country—made fór the court of Frederick Barbarossa, 
and placed himself under the protection ofthe emperor.41 Rahewin knows nothing of 
Prince Stephen’s stay in Byzantium before his arrival at the imperial court bút it is he 
who relates that the prince left fór Byzantium after January 1 158.42 To define the 
actual time of Prince Stephen’s flight to Germany one has to start from a passage by 
Rahewin relating that—on Géza II’s being informed that his brother was aspiring to 
power and that Prince Belos was his chief supporter the king “openly accused nőt so 
much him [i.e. Stephen] bút his friends and followers sctting down all they had donc or 
said as a crime against them".43 This means that Géza II first turnéd on Stephen’s 
friends and intimates starting to seek out and persecute them. Naturally, Prince Beloí 
was among the first to facc the royal wrath. The date of this can be established with the 
help of Hungárián documents. It turns out that "Prince Belus" figurcs as comes 
palatínus in authcntic charters during the reign of Géza II until March 1157.44 This 
means that after and nőt very long after this time Belos feli from the king’s favour 
on account of his connection with Prince Stephen and it was probably then in spring, 
1157 that he had to leave Hungary.45 On the hasis of Rahewin’s narration it is clear 
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that, next to the chief supporters of Prince Stephen, the king’s wrath was directed 
against his brother, who had sought his life bút who then chose to flee straight to 
Frederick I scourt. In all probability Prince Stephen left Hungary sometime during the 
summer of 1 157.46 Consequently, his conspiracy to seize power can be dated to 
1156-1157 or more closely to the turn of 1156-1157.

The prince, like the pretender Boris before him, placed himself under the protection 
of the Holy Román Emperor soliciting his help against Géza II. Frederick Barbarossa, 

by his dignity and authority as Román Emperor” claimed the right of arbitration in 
the Hungárián crown dispute and sent his envoys to King Géza.47 The King of 
Hungary alsó accepted Frederick as arbitrator48 and his envoys, Bishop Gervasius and 
comes Heidrich made their appearance in Barbarossa’s court to represent their king.49 
At the Diet of Regensburg in January 1158 both Prince Stephen and the emissaries of 
the Hungárián king presented their case bút the emperor delayed his decision on the 
Hungárián question.50 This meant, at least fór somé time, that Barbarossa took a 
stand favourable fór Géza II. One source relates that the emperor even considered 
dividing the territory of the country between Géza and Prince Stephen—as had been 
thecase in Denmark in 1 1525’—bút in theend he gave up this idea.52 The Holy Román 
Emperor obviously did nőt want to become bogged down in irrelevant foreign policy 
issues before his second campaign to Italy, which he planned fór the summer of 1158. 
Naturally enough, his attitűdé was favourably influenced by the recent friendly change 
in the policies of Géza II towards the empire. Thus the Hungárián king was justified. 
since by his clever policies he managed nőt only to avert the expansionist efforts of the 
Germans, bút alsó to savé his crown from the designs of Prince Stephen, who would 
nőt shy away from pleading fór foreign help. The fact that the shift in Géza I I’s attitűdé 
towards the Germán empire almost coincided with the eruption of his conflict with 
Prince Stephen suggests that internál power disputes played a significant role in his 
change of tactics in foreign policy. At the same time, Frederick Barbarossa’s decision 
to “pút off the verdict in the case [of Géza II vs. Stephen] until a more suitable 
time" secured fór himself the possibility of exerting future political pressure on the 
King of Hungary.53

The available facts are meagre so it is impossible to definc exactly the social forces 
that were behind Stephen’s venturc to seize power. Rahewin, in connection with the 
conspiracy, mcntions Stephen’s friends and intimates, ofwhom, however, only Beloi is 
known by name.54 Abundant matéria! in Hungárián and foreign sources proves that 
Belo§, King Géza I I’s uncle on his mother’s side, was, fór about one and a half decades, 
until 1157, a prominent figure and a leading pcrsonality in Hungárián domestic and 
foreign politics. It is known. fór example, that he wascampaigning in Russiain 1 14455 
that, logethcrwith the king, hedefeated Henry Jasomirgott in 1146,59 that he probably 
played an important role in (orging the alliance between Hungary and Serbia against 
Byzantium in 1149,57 that he fought against Manuel at the end of 1 150 58 and that at 
about the same time he married his daughter to the brother of Prince Iziaslav in order 
to cement the alliance ol Hungary, Volhinia and Kiev;59 he is mentioned in thecharters 
as comes palatínus (in 1152 and 1157)®° and as bán (in 1150, around 1151, in 1152, 
around 1156, and in 1157)°' that is, as the holder of the most important offices in the 
teáim. His family relationship with the Árpád dynasty apart from actual 
referenccs is alsó demonstrated by his title of du v.92 In addition, BeloJ was probably 
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the other leader of the plot against Géza II together with Stephen. His participation in 
this conspiracy is, in itself, indicative of the existence of a social group, representing 
considerable strength, behind Stephen; in other words, a part of the ruling c áss, by no 
means to be underestimated, which had turnéd against the rule of Géza II.

The crown dispute between Géza and his brother was a famihar phenomenon, the 
like of which had already occurred several times in Hungárián history. In an age when 
the king still clearly outweighed the aristocracy in terms of matéria! resources and 
political-governmental power, the discontented elements of the aristocracy would try 
to make conditions more favourable fór the increase of their own economic power and 
political influence by means of inciting dynastic discord.63 Prince Stephen’s 
overreaching personal ambitions coincided with the efforts of the magnates, displeased 
with the given political conditions, to effect somé change. The representatives of 
diverse_both clerical and secular—groups in the ruling eláss probably rallied round 
the prince, as had been the case on other occasions.64 The assumption can be made that 
foreign policy issues alsó had their part in the dispute. It is possible that Stephen and 
Belos, with a group of magnates behind them holding diflerent views from those of 
Géza II on the Byzantine and Serbian question, supported the continuation of the 
confrontation with Byzantium. Perhaps this is why the pretender prince first went to 
Frederick Barbarossa, whose court, however, he kft on his own initiative—probably 
still in 1158—fór Byzantium (via Venice), to piacé himself under the protection of the 
basileus.65 This last fact alsó indicates that it was more the efforts to seize supreme 
power and less considerations of foreign policy that directed Prince Stephen in the 
struggle fór the crown.66

In 1158 the war in Italy ended with a defeat fór Byzantium. It appeared that the 
empire could nőt gain an upper hand over the Normans by its own strength alone67 
and Manuel’s allies gradually abandoned the fight against William I. It was a soré 
point fór Manuel that after the battle of Brindisi, Popé Adrián IV made a pact with the 
Normans. In the treaty of Benevento, concluded in June 1156, the Norman kingswore 
a vassal’s fealty to the Popé, who, in tűm, recognized William as king, and formally 
granted Southern Italy to him asafief.68 William I neutralized Genoa in 115669and the 
rebelling Norman barons were defeated by, or submitted to, the king one after the 
other. After the last large-scale military initiative of the basileus had alsó failed in 1157, 
Emperor Manuel, with the Popé as mediator, concluded a 30-year peace with William I 
in 1158. Manuel, Adrián IV and William I were then gathered on the same side against 
their common enemy, Frederick Barbarossa. 0

Nicetas Choniates relates that Prince Stephen, on arriving in Constantinople, was 
happily welcomed by Manuel and honoured by various signs of the emperor's high 
esteem.71 This is certainly indicated by the fact that probably at this time the basileus 
married one of his nieces, Mary, the daughter of sehactocrator Isaac, who had earlier 
been meant fór Frederick Barbarossa, to Stephen.72 Despite the grand reception 
Manuel did nőt immediately provide Stephen and his group with any assistance fór 
their designs in Hungary. The reason fór this was that in these years Manuel had no 
political plans whatever in connection with Hungary. His attentions were instead 
drawn to the East in 1158 and until 1161 Byzantine foreign politics were preoccupied 
with the problems posed by the Sultanate of leonium, the Emirate of Mosul and the 
Armenian Principality of Cilicia, which were expanding at the expense of the empire. 
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and with issues concerning Antioch and Jerusalem.73 Manuel, on the other hand, 
though he had to leave Italy in 1158, would nőt abandon his ideas about the restoration 
of Byzantine domination in Southern Italy and, therefore, even during the years of his 
eastern expansion he was deeply interested in all affairs concerning Italy.74

Frederick Barbarossa launched his second Italian campaign in summer, 1158, and it 
lasted until the summer of 1 162.75 The war in Italy was associated with Frederick’s 
hegemonist aspiration to dominate the medieval world. He regarded the Germán 
empire as the inheritor of the Román Empire and thus saw himself as heir to the 
Emperors ol Romé. The main objective, therefore, in the first phase of the campaign 
was to restore former imperial power and authority in Northern and Central Italy. The 
chief opponents of this effort were the cities in Norhern Italy, defending their own 
economic and political interests. Their attitűdé is fully comprehensible as the Germán 
emperor was trying to eliminate their political privileges and alsó wanted to subdue 
these cities economically with their developed systems of self-government. Having 
access to the matéria! wealth of these cities—which, in terms of their economy, were 
among the most developed of the age—would have ensured a financial basis fór 
Frederick’s further political manoeuvres. The cities of Lombardy, headed by Milán, 
resisted the emperor. Barbarossa, however, subdued them in a few weeks and early in 
September 1158 Milán alsó surrendered.76 Géza II, in accordance with his promise of 
1157, sent somé 500 archers to Frederick’s camp and the Hungárián auxiliary force 
within the army of Henry Jasomirgott, Duke of Austria, together with the Bohemians, 
took part in the battles around Milán.77

After his military victory Frederick Barbarossa deemed the time ripe fór a new 
political system to be introduced in Italy based on the unlimited power of the emperor. 
It was in November 1158 that the Diet of Roncaglia, with the help of lawyers from 
Bologna and on the basis of the ancient laws of Romé and Emperor Justinian, defmed 
the imperial rights (regalia) that were designed to result in the economic and political 
subjection of the Italian cities. On the strength of the Roncaglia resolutions podestás, 
ollicers appointed by and dependent on the emperor, were placed to rule over the cities; 
the new system of taxalion meant a serious bloodletting fór the economic life of the 
towns bút it promised large revenues fór the treasury; garrisons were quartered in the 
cities to secure tne control of the emperor over Italy. Milán and Crema refused to 
accept the edicts of Roncaglia and rebelled as early as January 1159 prompting 
Barbarossa to march against them in the summer of 1159. Popé Adrián IV alsó 
supported these cities because he found himself unable to accept Frederick’s notion 
that bishops should be vassals of the emperor, to whom they owed different feudal 
Services. William I's attitűdé to the rebellious towns was rather similar to that of the 
Popé. H At the same time Géza II in the words of one of the sources “on hearing of 
the audacity of the Milanese, sent envoys to the court and of his own accord promised 
the emperor bigger help than before".70 This unambiguously lestifies to the fact thal 
the Kingof Hungary, in 1159, persevered firmly in his policy ofsiding with Frederick I, 
which he had started in 1157.

It was only in January 1160, after seven months of fighting, that Barbarossa was ablc 
to quell the rcbcllion of the liltle town of Crema bút he could nőt move against Milán 
because by that time he was completely occupied by the schism that had divided the 
Church of Romé in the autumn of 1159 and which later was to become an evem of 
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immense political significance affecting the life of the whole of Europe. Popé Adrián 
IV, who since 1154 (the conclusion of the treaty of Brindisi) had opposed Frederick, 
died early in September 1159. Barbarossa wanted to use the opportunity of his enemy’s 
dcath to have a popé who would be more obedient to the emperor placed in the Holy 
See. The majority of the cardinals, however, aware of the support of the Norman king, 
elected an adherent of the laté Popé, Cardinal Roland, who assumed the name of 
Alexader III. The minority elected Octavian, the nominee of Frederick I, who became 
Popé Victor IV.80 Cardinal Roland, at the Diet of Besan^on in October 1157, had 
already declared the primacy of the Popé in connection with the rivalry between the 
Empire and the Papacy.81 His election threatened Frederick I with the probability that, 
as Alexander III, he would continue the policies of Adrián IV. Hence the emperor 
declined to recognize him as the legitimate Popé and did his best to induce the 
monarchs of the Christian world to accept his own nominee.

This attitűdé of Barbarossa in the question of the schism was closely associated with 
the ecclesiastic policies he had been pursuing since his accession to the throne and 
which were an organic part of his political efforts to restore the Román Empire. His 
new political course (“honor imperii”) alsó manifested itself in his policies towards the 
Church and the Papacy. Since his coming to power the Concordat of Worms (1122), 
which had brought the first struggle between the Papacy and the Empire to an end, had 
ceased to be valid in the lands under his rule simply because Barbarossa had entirely 
ignored it. He himself appointed bishops whom he then regarded as his own vassals. By 
1157 the imperial chancellery had already elaborated the doctrines of “the divine 
properties of the emperor and the empire", of the unlimited imperial power and of the 
emperor being responsible only to God. It was declared that since the emperor derived 
his power from God, he owed responsibility only to Him and as the defender of the 
Church (defensor ecclesiae), he alsó claimed fór himself superiority over the Church. 
At the same time, the Papacy, propagating the divine origin and the primacy of its own 
power, regarded the imperial crown as a Papai benefice and demanded obedience from 
the emperor considering him only the humble soldier of the Church (miles ecclesiae). 
Barbarossa’s policy started the second round in the struggle between the Empire and 
the Papacy.82 Frederick’s most obvious aim in connection with the schism was to 
subordinate the Papacy to the Empire by having Victor IV recognized as Popé. Had he 
achieved this, the emperor would have been able to use the economic, political and 
ideological power of the Papacy fór extending the political influence of the Holy 
Román Empire over all Europe.8-’ That is why the schism, which seemed to be a simple 
question of Canon Law, assumed the proportions of a political issue, crucial as regards 
the changes in European power politics. One after the other all the States that opposed 
the efforts of Frederick 1 to gain world dominance recognized Alexander III as the 
lawful Popé and regarded Victor IV, the protégé of the Germán emperor, as 
illegitimate. Apart from the territories of the empire itself it was only the vassal States 
of the emperor, namely, Denmark, Poland and Bohemia, that supported Octavian’s 
claims from the beginning.84

At the beginning of 1160 Frederick summoned a church council to pút an end to the 
schism.85 The Council of Pavia, however, to which the ecclesiastical Icaders ol 
Hungary were alsó invited, was nőt only unable to settlc the issue bút, on thecontrary, 
practically Consolidated and perpetuated the schism fór a longer period of time. The 
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council, which nearly without exception consisted of the ecclesiastics that supported 
Victor IV and the envoys of a few monarchs, namely, those of England, Francé, 
Denmark, Bohemia and Hungary, recognized Victor IV as legal Popé and 
excommunicated Alexander III together with all his supporters. Thereupon, in March 
1160, Alexander excommunicated Victor and Frederick Barbarossa. By the end of the 
year the group behind Alexander was alsó clearly defined. He was supported, from the 
beginning, by the Lombard cities, the Norman kingdom in Sicily, Venice, and by the 
end of 1160 the Kingdom of Jerusalem alsó joined him. He was recognized by Castile, 
Norway and Ireland, too. From the viewpoint of the future of Alexander’s papacy it 
proved particularly significant that in autumn, 1160, at the Council of Toulouse, 
England and Francé alsó came down officially on his side.86 This influenced the 
attitűdé of Hungary to a great extent as can be seen from a letter by Géza II to Louis 
VII early in 1161.87

Historical research does nőt seem to have paid sufficient attention to this significant 
and exciting issue and it has nőt been convincingly spelled out how Géza II behaved 
during the diflerent phases of the schism precisely.88 It is possible that in the beginning 
the Hungárián king was inclined to accept Victor IV. Thus, at the Council of Pavia in 
February 1160, Géza H’s representatives wereamong those who signed the resolutions 
of the council declaring Victor IV the lawful Popé of the Church of Romé.80 Before 
long, however, it turnéd out that this was nőt the final decision of the Hungárián king. 
At Easter 1160, Géza II—adopting a reserved. wait-and-see attitűdé—responded 
elusively to Dániel, Bishop of Prague, whom Emperor Frederick and Popé Victor IV 
had sent to Hungary as a legate.00 Evén so, in summer. 1160, the Holy Román 
Emperor was still convinced that Hungary supported Victor IV.61 During 1160 the 
Hungárián ruler was alsó in touch with Alexander III, negotiating the recognition of 
thc latter with papai legates.92 After the Council of Toulouse. in the autumn of 1160. 
Géza II and those around him—having sized up European power relationships— 
decided to recognize Alexander III. This decision proved to be final and Géza alsó 
informed Popé Alexander of it in the spring of 1161.93 The king, however, did nőt 
disclose this change in his standpoint to Frederick I. One of the reasons fór this must 
have been that Géza II did nőt want tocome up against Barbarossa before, on the one 
hand, he had concludcd the talks on the malter of scttling the relationship between 
Hungary and the Popé and, on the other, before he had found suitable supporters to 
withstand the probable consequences of his break with the Germán emperor. The 
other reason fór King Géza's procrastination was, it seems. in connection with the 
activitics of Prince Stephen.

At this time Byzantium was achieving great successcs with its eastern policies. In 
Septembcr 1158, the most important of thc crusading princes, King Baldwin 111 of 
Jerusalem, joined Manuei’s allies and the fact was endorsed by Baldwin s Byzantine 
marriage. In the autumn of 1158 the basileus led a victoriouscampaign against Cilicia, 
reduced its ruler. Thoros II, to vassaldom and pút the country under his own 
suzerainty. At the same time he was able to extend imperial sovereignty over Antioch 
as well: Rainald, Prince of Antioch sworc fealty to Manuel and became his vassal. In 
the spring of 1159 Manuel marched intő Antioch in a magnificent triumph. After these 
events theemperorcommenced a war against one of the strongest Muslim rulers, Nur- 
ad-Din, Amir of Mosul. At the end of 1159 and again in 1160 the Byzantine emperor 
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fought against Kilij Arslan II, Sultan of Iconium. Their conflict reached a conclusion 
only at the end of 1161 when the Sultan appeared in Constantinople. The peace treaty, 
made on this occasion, closely tied the Sultan to Byzantium.94 Getting involved in the 
struggle fór the Hungárián throne would have seriously disturbed Manuel’s activities 
in the East and therefore he did nőt support Prince Stephen who thereupon left 
Constantinople and once more made his appearance in the court of Frederick 
Barbarossa.

According to Information provided by the Chronicle of Cologne, Frederick, while in 
Parma, “was visited by Stephen, brother of the King of Hungary, who made every 
effort to obtain the country from the emperor and promised to pay him 3,000 marks 
every year”,95 It can be inferred that this incident took piacé at the turn of 1160-1161 
and it proves the prince’s continued insistence, despite previous failures, on his designs 
to seize the crown of Hungary. Obviously, Géza II had to take his brother’s new 
attempt intő account when shaping his policies towards the Germán emperor. An item 
of information, dated to 1161 by Ottó of St Blasien, can be associated with this 
new move of Prince Stephen: it is to the effect that the King of Hungary increased the 
forces of the Germán emperor, who was preparing fór the siege of Milán, by sending 
him a unit of archers. Most probably this remained only a promise which Géza II never 
fulfilled.96 The king’s rather double-faced policies are revealed by the letters he sent to 
the Council of Lodi in June 1161 in which he still recognized Victor IV as the sole 
Popé.97 This, of course, could nőt go on forever and, in the autumn of 1161, Géza II 
revealed his final position in connection with the schism to the envoy of Frederick I. It 
was then that the break with the Germán emperor became complete since Géza nőt 
only informed Frederick of his recognition of Popé Alexander bút alsó refused to send 
more troops to the Italian campaign. Furthermore he gave a negative answer to the 
imperial envoy concerning a proposed marriage that had been intended to cement 
Hungarian-German relations.98

Thus in 1161 significant changes, compared to the course of earlier years, occurred in 
Hungárián foreign policy. The King of Hungary and those around him wanted to 
thoroughly prepare the recognition of Alexander III and the break with Frederick I 
and fortify the position of the country with foreign allies in view of the predictable 
conflicts. It was most probably in the spring of 1161 that Géza II entered intő alliance 
with Louis VII, King of Francé and Eberhard, Archbishop of Salzburg, who was 
Alexander’s chief Germán supporter. These alliances were explicitly directed against 
Barbarossa and, in return fór their support, the Hungárián king promised both Louis 
and the Archbishop of Salzburg military help in case of a Germán attack.99 At the 
same time the Chronicle of Cologne relates that in 1161, when Milán was being 
besieged fór the second time, Hungary concluded a five-year peace treaty with 
Byzantium.100

The foreign policy change of 1161 is attributable to several causes. It appears that 
the decisive factor in moulding Géza’s attitűdé about the break with Frederick was his 
recognition of the danger that was a threat to the independence of Hungary greater 
than had been seen before, inherent in the policies of Barbarossa who was set upon 
establishing his hegemony in Europc. From 1157 the Hungárián monarch so as to 
avert Germán castward expansion and to foil Prince Stephen’s attempts to seize the 
crown—was forced intő a rapprochement with Frederick 1 out of tactical con- 
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siderations. This resulted in a rather close relationship between the Hungárián 
Kingdom and the Holy Román Empire, which, however, was somewhat un- 
comfortable fór the former. Yet the notion that Géza II submitted to the emperor and 
that Hungary became the vassal kingdom of the empire should be ruled out.101 Géza 
II, to give him his due, neither swore a vassal’s fealty nor paid annual dues to the 
emperor and the latter was nőt free to dispose of Hungary as if it had been one of his 
fiefs either. The Hungárián monarch wanted to make the best of the schism in order to 
bring this close relationship to an end.102 In effecting this shift of direction in his 
foreign policy the king acted very carefully and with great prudence. Having waited fór 
Alexander’s camp to take shape Géza joined the powers that, fór diverse reasons, were 
alsó worried by the increase of Frederick’s power and the advance of Germán 
expansionism.

This is alsó confirmed by the Cologne Chronicle, according to which the 
contemplated submission of the Milanese made “the other kings of the world tremble 
and they, who so far had always rejoiced in hostilities among themselves, now mutually 
pledged peace and came to terms with each other against their lord, the Román 
emperor [i.e. Frederick] and this was done nőt by battles bút plans, nőt by force bút 
tricks; thus, in the same year [i.e. 1161], the envoysof five kings gathered in one piacé to 
make this alliance. The Greek made peace with the Hungárián fór five years.”103 The 
literature on the subject alsó mentions the Norman kingdom in Southern Italy, 
England, Francé and Venice besides Byzantium and Hungary.104 Although such a 
coalition against Frederick Barbarossa was never forged either in 1161 or later, despite 
the efforts of Popé Alexander,105 a passage in the Cologne Chronicle still indicates that 
the change in Géza 11 ’s foreign policy was noticed in Europe and his chief motives were 
alsó understood.106 Considering the contemporary positions of the Papacy and the 
Empire and the actual power rclations between the imperium and the sacerdotium, the 
decision of the Hungárián king—in this period of peaceful rclations with Byzantium— 
was a totally justified and proper move.107 At the same time this exemplifies very well 
how scnsitivcly Hungárián foreign policy adjusted itself to changes in European power 
interrelations.108

A letter from Lucas (Lukács), Archbishop of Esztergom, to Eberhard, Archbishop 
of Salzburg throws light on the fact that the influence ofthe former carried significant 
wcight with Géza when he changed the direction of his foreign policy.109 The 
archbishop, who from this time up to the succession of Béla III played an important 
rolc in dirccting the home and foreign policies of Hungary, was the “representative of 
extreme Gregorianism".110 During the schism as revealed in his letter he supported 
Alexander 111 from the start and maintaincd excellent rclations with the Pope’s chief 
Germán ally, Eberhard.111 The interests of the ecclesiastical powers represented by 
Lucas then happened tocoincide with the basic foreign policy interests of Hungary as a 
wholc. Alexander was fully awarcof Lucas’ allegiance and activities"2 and showcd his 
appreciation by sending him the archiepiscopal pallium in July 1161.113 At the same 
time in the summer of 1161 the royal court and the Curia concluded a compromise 
(concordat), which settled very important aspects of both the respective authority and 
the relationship between the king and the Popé. In this scttlement the Popé accepted 
the fact that the ecclesiastical leaders of Hungary were to appeal to him (appellatio) 
only with the consent ofthe king; he was alsó to have the king'sconsent to send legatcs 
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(legatió) to Hungary; and the Popé alsó conceded powers to the king concerning the 
awarding of archiepiscopal pallia. In return, the King of Hungary gave up his right to 
depose or transfer bishops without permission from the Popé.114 This agreement, in 
which both parties made significant concessions. was in somé respects similar to both 
the canonical regulations of the treaty of Benevento between the South Italian 
Normans and the Popé in June 1156, and alsó to certain articles in the Constitutions of 
Clarendon in 1164. This fact, drawing attention to similarities between the 
contemporary Hungárián, Sicilian Norman and English ecclesiastical situations, 
demonstrates that Géza II—like William I of Sicily and Henry II of England— 
skilfully endeavoured to make use of Alexander’s difficult position to wring certain 
ecclesiastical consessions from him.115 It is alsó to be regarded as a sign of the 
restoration of good relations between Hungary and the Papacy that in the years of 
1160 and 1162 Alexander III took sides with Absolon, Archbishop of Spalato, who 
was supported by Géza in a dispute concerning the person of the archbishop.116

Thus the commencement of the so-called second struggle between the Empire and 
the Papacy seriously influenced the foreign policy of Hungary besides that of other 
European countries. The King of Hungary, in this clash between imperium and 
sacerdotium, found himself in the samecamp with the Emperor of Byzantium. It seems, 
however, that the opposition of the two monarchs to Frederick I’s policies was only 
one of the motives underlying the conclusion of the five-year peace in 1161. Certain 
considerations concerning internál politics alsó ürgéd Géza to conclude this treaty, fór 
the king had to maintain peaceful relations with Manuel if he wanted to stabilize 
power relations at home. Of Géza’s brothers, Prince Stephen—as in 1158—returned to 
Byzantium after his enterprise in Germany. Something of the continuing struggles and 
disagreements between the various parties and groups within the ruling eláss is 
revealed by the fact that another brother of Géza II, Ladislas, alsó emigrated to 
Constantinople. The sources, however, give no information as to when this hap- 
pened. Nicetas remarks only that this event took piacé nőt long after Stephen’s arrival 
in Byzantium.117 It may be inferred with a fair degree of probability that Ladislas 
left fór Byzantium around 1160.118

The available sources say nothing of the actual reason why Prince Ladislas had to 
leave the country, although Cinnamus observes that Géza profoundly hated Ladislas 
just as he hated Stephen.116 It follows from this that the hostility between Géza and 
Ladislas nearly reached the proportions of that between Géza and Stephen. Nicetas 
seems to contradict this by saying that the brotherly lőve between Géza and Ladislas 
did nőt cease and the latter did nőt fear the schemings of his elder brother and he went 
to Byzantium only because he had been attracted by the news of his younger brothcr’s 
(i.e. Stephen’s) favourable reception there.120 There appears to be more to it than that, 
however. It is well known that the chief manifestation of the high estcem in which 
Stephen was held by Byzantium was his marriage to the chosen betrothed of Frederick 
Barbarossa. Manuel offered a similar opportunity to Ladislas: the prince had the 
chance to marry one of the imperial princesses. Ladislas, however, declined the honour 
because he did nőt want to “harm his affairs at home” by a Byzantine marriage.121 
Taking all this intő consideration, the inference that Prince Ladislas had serious 
reasons of a political natúré fór his journey to Byzantium is, perhaps, nőt far from the 
truth. It seems that after the Hight of Prince Stephen the forces of the opposition, 
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dissatisfied with the rule oi Géza, rallied around Prince Ladislas. After a time this 
provoked the wrath of the king and Ladislas eventually had to leave the country on 
account of his brother’s "hatred’’. The prince returned to Hungary only in the summer 
of 1162 after the death of Géza II.122 His leaving the country seems to indicate that the 
division of the ruling eláss intő factions, which, with the move of Prince Stephen, had 
occurred fór the first time after twenty-five years of calm, was nőt a transient, 
momentary event bút a more lasting political phenomenon. On the strength of 
Nicetas’ information it seems quite clear that Ladislas meant to return to Hungary at 
an appropriate time to achieve his political aims “at home,” bút he alsó wanted to have 
as few commitments to Byzantium as possible, thus reserving greater freedom of 
movement. The political aspirations of Princes Stephen and Ladislas and their 
attempts to realise them indicate that the erisis in internál politics was becoming deeper 
and deeper and that the succession, the fate of the crown itself had become the Central 
issue. These events, then, foreshadowed the disputes fór the crown and the civil discord 
that were to come. It was to prevent Manuel—by tying his hands—from aiding the two 
princes in their high ambitions that was the precise aim of Géza II when he concluded 
peace with Byzantium in 1161.

The magnates who had grouped themselves around Stephen and Ladislas continued 
trying to increase their economic and political power by helping one or the other 
member of the royal family. A new centre of power would have served the aims of the 
dissatisfied aristocrats very well. On the other hand, Géza had to learn the lesson set by 
the example of Stephen and Ladislas, namelv that the members of the royal house 
were no longcr salisfied with the “princely provision” ifit continued to deny them any 
actual power. The king was eventually forced to give in to the pressure on him coming 
from two sidcs. This was probably why Géza II, around 1161 and near the end of his 
reign, seems to have organized a duchy, complete with territorial power fór his 
younger són, Béla123. The king, forestalling certain clains by this measure, intended to 
defuse the endeavours of the maleontented aristocrats and a possible rebellion by 
Prince Béla. In other words, he wished to ward off further domestic struggles and 
disputes in this way124 and, at the same time, strengthen the internál front against 
expected foreign invasions

The literature on the subject otlers differing answers to the question of the 
whercabouts of Béla’s ducatus. Somé scholars beheve that Béla's duchy—which in 
Byzantium was considered to be his patrimony extended over Central Dalmatia and 
Croatia,125 while others are of the opinion that, in addition to these lands, it alsó 
induded Sirmium.126 Of all the sourccs only Cinnamus makes references to the 
territorial extension of the duchy. In connection with the events of 1165 he relates that 
Emperor Manuel dispatched John Ducas with an army to occupy Dalmatia, since “the 
Huns [i.e. Hungarians] regarded this alsó as theoretically belonging to Béla’s 
patrimony.’’127 í rom this remark it is clear that Prince Béla’s portion of inheritance 
was nőt only Dalmatia bút something else as well. Cinnamus. relating the events of 
1165, alsó includcs the information that after King Stephen III had recaptured Sirmium 
írom Byzantium, the basileus began his letter to him with the following words: “You 
arc acting illegally, oh most excellent mán, when you violáié your oath made earlier to 
°ur majestic self conceming Sirmium and others”.128 This oath was sworn by the 
Hungárián king in 1164 when he concluded peace with Manuel with the mediation of 
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Vladislav II ruler of Bohemia. Both Byzantine and Bohemian chronicles contain 
information’about these events and it is known from these sources that Stephen III s 
oath in 1164 concerned the handing over of Béla’s patrimony129 to the empire. 
According to the passage quoted from Manuel’s letter Sirmium was part of the 
patrimony in 1164 The patrimony, however, according to the contract, had been de 
tűre delivered to Prince Béla by Stephen III in 1163, when the former left fór the court 
of Constantinople.130 Thus in 1163 Béla’s patrimony alsó contained Sirmium besides 
Central Dalmatia and Croatia.

The question now is whether Béla’s dúcai powers had extended over the same 
territories before 1163, that is, in the years between 1161 and 1163. Unfortunately, no 
direct answer to this question can be gleaned from the sources. Bút if one starts from the 
fact that, unlike the Croatian -Dalmatian territories, Sirmium had never been (prior to 
1161) nor would ever be (following the 1190s, when the Croatian Dalmatian duchy of 
Emeric [Imre] was organized)131 part of any Hungárián ducatus, the answer can only 
be that originally, i.e. between 1161 and 1163, Sirmium could nőt have belenged to the 
duchy, Béla’s original patrimony. In other words, in 1161 King Géza marked out only 
Central Dalmatia and Croatia as the patrimony of Prince Béla.132 The change 
occurred in 1163, when Stephen III, in order to defend his crown and giving in to 
Byzantine pressure, had to sign away Sirmium in addition to the Croatian and 
Dalmatian territories in the contract he made with the Byzantine emperor. Manuel 
afterwards considered this valuable and rich land an integrál part of Prince Béla’s 
patrimony and staked a claim to it by right of this.133

On May 31, 1162, young King Géza II died. After his decease Hungary found itself 
in a totally new situation. The next few years were to see a period of intensive Byzantine 
interference, a phenomenon unprecedented in Hungárián history up to that time.134
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Chapter VI

The years of Byzantine intervention

Géza II evidently supposed that by making his elder són, Stephen, his co-ruler and 
putting his younger són, Béla, at the head of a ducatus—which alsó involved territorial 
power he had satisfactorily settled the question of the succession. It was in 
accordance with this arrangement that, nőt long after Géza’s death (on May 31 1162),1 
the heir apparent, Stephen, was crowned king by Lucas, Archbishop of Esztergom.2 
Fór the time being, however, the rule of King Stephen III, lasted less than six weeks. In 
July 1162, the young king was forced to leave the country on account of intervention 
from Byzantium and a new king took his piacé. Thus began the period of Byzantine 
intervention and influence in Hungary, which lasted from 1162 to 1165.

The fact that Byzantium meddled in the Hungárián succession disputes was related 
to a change in her foreign policy in 1162. Between 1158 and 1161, the empire was busy 
with expansion in the East, and Manuel’s successes against the Armenians, the Seljuqs 
and the crusader States significantly surpassed the achievements of his direct 
prcdecessors. In 1162 however. the basileus turnéd hisattentions to the West and fór a 
lew years the problems of that region played a Cardinal role in his foreign policies. 
This western policy of Byzantium had two main areas of operation, Italy and Hun
gary.

In the early 1160s a new period opened in the rivalry between the Germán and the 
Byzantine empires over the hegemony in Italy. The change was caused by Frederick 
Barbarossa, who in theearly 1160s achieved greater successes in Italy than previously. 
which took him nearer his final goal: the realization of the renovatio imperii Rontani. 
One particularly significant achievement of his was that after a year’s siege Milán, the 
centre of Lombard resistance, surrendered unconditionally in March 1162. As a result, 
practically the whole ol Northern Italy lay at the feet of Barbarossa and nothing stood 
in the Catholic Church, his own empire would be too vulnerable in the west if he 
accordance with the Roncaglia rcsolutions. Popé Alexander 111 lost his supporters and 
was torced to leave Italy in March 1162. He fled to Francé, where he tried to whip up 
somé support from the Kings of England and Francé against Frederick I. At this time 
the Norman Kingdom of Southern Italy was struggling with gravc internál problems. 
I he rcbellions of the Norman barons had prevented William I from coming to the aid 
of Alexander in any effectual way and these domestic disputes provided Barbarossa 
with a good opportunity fór a war against the Normans. In the spring of 1162, 
Frederick Barbarossa startod preparations fór a land and sea invasion against 
Southern Italy, which he intended to launch in September 1162. Thus the overall 
Occupation ol Italy became the question of the day. The empire of Frederick
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Barbarossa was very close to really becoming a Román empire instead of the Germán 
kingdom that it actually happened to be.

Realization of this, however, would nőt only have dealt a fatal blow to Manuel s 
ideas of a universal empire and his claims to Italy, bút would alsó have resulted in such 
a great shift in European power politics that the vitai interests of several countries on 
the continent would have been jeopardized.3 One of the passages of Cinnamus reveals 
that Manuel was rather concerned that “the power of Frederick, King of the Alamans 
[i e. Germans], had greatly increased and was constantly growing”.4 That is why 
Constantinople was afraid that Frederick Barbarossa was preparing to attack the 
Byzantine Empire in 1161-1162.5 The Chronicle of Cologne is of the same opinion: 
according to it, other European monarchs—such as Manuel—alsó deemed the 
expansionist superpower politics of Barbarossa dangerous. In connection with the 
situation the chronicle says: “This Greek king [i.e. Manuel] wrote to the Kings ot 
Turkia, Babylonia, Persia and Cumania to inform them that the Román emperor [i.e. 
Frederick Barbarossa] intended to conquer his and their lands when he had finished 
with Milán. The Kings of Spain, Barcelona, Francé and England were alsó afraid of 
that.”6 John of Salisbury, a contemporary in England, alsó expressed his views 
rejecting Barbarossa’s aspirations to world dominance: “Who made the Germans 
judge over the peoples of Christ? Who gave these stupid and violent mén the power to 
piacé rulers over the head of mankind at their own pleasure?”7

Under these circumstances the Emperor of Byzantium made it one of his foreign 
policy goals to curb the further increase of Frederick Barbarossa’s power and drive 
him out of Italy. To achieve this aim the basileus tried to ally himself to all the powers 
and forces opposing Barbarossa and this is why he supported Popé Alexander s ideas 
of a coalition. Alexander III, throughout his sojourn in Francé (1162-1165) 
indefatigably laboured at forging a great coalition against the Germán emperor. 
However, such an alliance eventually failed to materialize primarily because of the 
controversies between Byzantium and the Normans. William 1 objected nőt only to 
Frederick’s, bút alsó to Manuel’s expansionist efforts in Italy." In spite of the failure of 
the coalition plans the political effect of these preparations should nőt be 
underestimated. In the summer of 1162 theGermán emperor had todelay the invasion 
against the Normans mainly because, when reconsidering his position, he saw that on 
account of his current conflicts with the English and the French, concerning the schism 
in the Catholic Church, his own empire would be too vulnerablc in the west il he 
launched a campaign in Southern Italy.9 In order to improve his positions in the west, 
Barbarossa even tried to convert Louis VII to his side against Popé Alexander in 
August 1162. His design came to nothing and the King of Francé, though after somé 
deliberation, remained the supporter of Alexander.10 What is more, before long 
diplomatic talks began between Louis and Manuel on the subject of an alliance 
directed against Frederick Barbarossa." At the same time, Byzantium alsó embraced 
the cause of the Italian towns, which again started organizing and making 
preparations against Frederick.12

The other important arca of the westward aspirations of Byzantium was Hungary. 
In the first period following thedeath of Géza II, Byzantineexpansion was particularly 
blatant against Hungary. Cinnamus relates that the main objective of the emperor’s 
foreign policy in 1162 was to establish Byzantine rule over Hungary. The histórián 
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records that—after Géza had died—Emperor Manuel went to Soha because “he 
considered securing domination over the land of the Huns [i.e. Hungarians] his most 
important task”.13 However, from the work of another Byzantine histórián, Nicetas 
Choniates, it can be established that the basileus considered another way of 
conquering Hungary, which did nőt involve the use of arms. Nicetas mentions that 
Manuel “saw in his mind that if, by way of his niece, the government of the Huns 
descended on his brother-in-law [i.e. Prince Stephen]—who originally would have been 
the rightful ruler—this would give him [i.e. Manuel] much credit and the empire of the 
Rhomaioi would perhaps récéivé a part of the taxes from there and he could take 
possession of Phrangochorium [i.e. Sirmium] and Zeugminium [i.e. Sémiin] in absolute 
security”.14 These sources provide evidence that Manuel wanted to reduce Hungary to 
vassalage by installing a due paying vassal king on its throne, linked to Byzantium by 
personal ties.'5 Later events prove unequivocally that during 1162-1163, the most 
important political goal of the Byzantine emperor was to gain political suzerainty over 
Hungary. In Hungárián history, these few years were the period when thekingdom was 
most seriously threatened with feudal subjection by Byzantium.

The same passage in Nicetas alsó reveals that Byzantium was, in addition, making 
efforts to expand its territories at the expense of the medieval Hungárián State. The 
Greek histórián refers to Sirmium and Sémiin only, bút the Byzantine expansion was 
eventually alsó directed at Central Dalmatia and Bosnia, then under Hungárián 
domination.16 The events of 1162-1165 show that important as territorial acquisition 
was fór Manuel, it came intő the foreground only as a compromise when feudal 
subjection seemed impossible.

Manuel, when wishing to extend Byzantine influence over Hungary, was alsó 
prompted by strategic considerations. This is what Cinnamus refers to when he 
remarks that the emperor “wanted to acquirc the land of the Huns, which lay among 
western lands”.17 In the court of Constantinople they obviously saw that the 
geographical position of Hungary could open up further opportunities fór Byzantine 
expansion both towards the Adriatic and Italy and alsó towards the Russian 
principalities (particularly Halich and Kiev). The Byzantine emperor probably took 
intoaccount that by acquiring Hungary his empire would bogin to prod the back of its 
great rival, thc Holy Román Empire and this strategically agreeable situation might 
influence Ercdcrick Barbarossa's Italian policies in a way more favourable to him.18

The international position of the Hungárián Kingdom in 1162 was suited to the 
realization of Manuei’s plán as Hungary had, in 1161, turnéd against its former 
western (Germán. Bohemian, Austrian) ailies and could nőt expect any substantial 
help from Popé Alexander III, who was alsó in a diflicult position. The Hungár
ián French alliance established during Géza ll’s reign could nőt be regarded as a 
serious threat to Manuel. In addition. thc intcrvenlion was to come from a direction 
whence on account of thc five-year peace treaty in 1161 it was the least expeclcd. 
I inally, iavourable internál political conditions in Hungary fór Manuei’s inlcrvention 
werecreated by the feudal fights within the ruling eláss and by thc personal ambitions 
of thc pretender princes.

Nicetas relates that, on receiving the news of Géza ll’s death, Manuel sent envoys to 
Hungary to negotiate the succession of Prince Stephen with the Hungárián magnates. 
The Hungárián potcnlates. however, rejeeted the proposal of thc Byzantine envoys. 

6 81



and would nőt pass the crown to the prince. Furthermore, they told the emissaries that 
if Stephen, who was the relatíve of the Byzantine emperor by marriage, was made king 
this would be to their disadvantage because they thought “while he [i.e. Stephen] ruled 
the Huns, he in tűm would be ruled by theemperor of the /?/wwawi”.10Thisopinion of 
the Hungárián magnates seems rather significant because it unequivocally illustrates 
that vassal-type dependence on Byzantium was firmly refused even by those of the 
ruling eláss who otherwise opposed the rule of Stephen III.

After the failure of this diplomatic manoeuvre Manuel refused to give up his plán 
and, fór the sake of greater emphasis, turnéd to more effective means. He sent an army, 
together with Prince Stephen, from Soha to Hungary under the command of his 
relatíve, Alexius Contostephanus. The prince, accompanied by the Byzantines, 
reached Haram, where new talks began between the Hungárián magnates and the 
Byzantines. Though the latter lavished promises on their opponents, whom they did 
nőt refrain even from bribing, they were unable to make the Hungarians accept 
Stephen. In the meantime, the emperor himself arrived with the main body of his army 
in the region along the Danube, near Belgrade and Branicevo.20 Nevertheless, the most 
Manuel could do was to persuade the Hungárián magnates, who, according to 
Cinriamus, feared a Byzantine attack,21 to make Prince Ladislas their king22 instead of 
his number one nominee, Stephen. This, by the way, shows how justified Ladislas’ 
previous calculations were, who had a more realistic view of conditions at home, 
namely, that fewer Byzantine commitments meant a less troublesome way to the 
crown.

However, Lucas, Archbishop of Esztergom, would nőt crown Ladislas and the 
coronation was finally performed by the Archbishop of Kalocsa in the middle of July 
1 162.23 The accession of Ladislas II formed only a part of the agreement between the 
Hungárián magnates and Manuel. Fór the chronicle of Henry Mügein relates that 
while Ladislas ascended the throne, his brother, Stephen, by reviving the ducatus of 
Andrew (András) I’s time, gained the duchy, which covered one-third of the country.24 
In fact this means that the Hungárián magnates and Manuel agreed on a compromise: 
the Hungarians managed to avoid the coming to power of Prince Stephen, while 
Manuel, on the other hand, was able to have him, his chief protégé, placed in command 
of significant political and military powers by the re-establishment of the ducatus. It 
may have been part of the compromise that Ladislas nőt only shared power with his 
brother through the duchy, bút may alsó have appointed him his heir.25

According to the sources, Ladislas II was king fór six months20—trom the middle of 
July 1162tomid-January 1163.27 Very little is known about his reign, the sourcesbeing 
rather laconic about him. That the majority of the ruling eláss seems to have supported 
his rule is indicated by the fact that Stephen 111 was nőt able to defend his crown from 
Ladislas and he and his party could nőt organize the resistance against the anti-king, 
Stephen III himself, after his followers had fought with the “disloyal" that is the 
magnates—near Kapuvár,28 fled to Austria. At somé indefinite time he left fór 
Pozsony,20 where he was able to hold out on his own. One of the rcasons fór this was 
that in Pozsony he could count on support from the castle network in somé of the 
western counties, such as Sopron and Pozsony.30 Alsó, when judging Stephen III’s 
situation, one should remember what Mügein says about it: “Ladislas was made 
king... thereupon King Stephen, són ofGéza, tied to Pozsony, where the Hungarians 
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left him [in peace]”.31 Probably the case was that Ladislas, content with the crown, did 
nőt wish fór a final showdown with Stephen III, now out of the picture in Pozsony, 
since this would mean he could stabilize his own position and restore internál peace.

Ladislas II, once in power, made efforts to come to terms with the forces of the 
opposition, an intention that can be discerned in his attitűdé towards Archbishop 
Lucas. After Ladislas had been crowned by the Archbishop of Kalocsa, the 
Archbishop of Esztergom—through his envoy—excommunicated the new king fór 
having “unlawfully” taken the country from Stephen III.32 Ladislas Il’s reaction to 
this was to imprison the archbishop.33 These events throw light nőt only on the 
political alliance between Stephen III and Archbishop Lucas, bút alsó on the 
willingness of Ladislas to take assertive measures against those who questioned the 
legality of his reign. Prompted by the mediation of Popé Alexander, however, Ladislas 
released the archbishop,34 a move expressive of his inclination towards a compromise. 
The unyielding attitűdé of Lucas, on the other hand, clearly indicated that any 
possibility of a compromise between the parties of Stephen III and Ladislas II was out 
of the question. This is indicated by the continued opposition of Archbishop Lucas to 
the rule of Ladislas after his release, which led the king to imprison him again.35 The 
fact that the king heeded the word of Alexander III shows, on the one hand, that 
Ladislas maintained connections with the Popé in Francé and, on the other, that 
Ladislas' relations with Alexander were definitely good, the former obviously 
recognizing the latter—in preference to Victor 1V—as the legal head of the Church of 
Romé.

No information is available concerning relations between Hungary and Byzantium 
during the short reign of Ladislas II. On the basis of the antecedents it can reasonably 
be assumed that Ladislas, who to a great extent owed his crown to the help of Manuel, 
continued to enjoy the political support of the basileus. However, it should be clearly 
understood that he was nőt a vassal of the emperor, nor did Hungary become the “fief” 
of Byzantium during his reign.

Upon the deathof Ladislas II onJanuary 14, 116336—Prince Stephen immediately 
succeeded to the throne.37 He was crowned on January 27th,3H probably alsó by the 
Archbishop of Kalocsa, since Lucas would have nothing to do with the ceremony.39 
The Archbishop of Esztergom excommunicated the new king as well and declared the 
ruleofStephen IV—like that of Ladislas II before- illegal.40The succession was made 
all the easier fór Prince Stephen by the fact that with the duchy—onc-third of the 
country- in his possession he had a very significant power-base at his disposal. With 
his asccnt to the throne, however, the ducatus ceased to exist. Few delails are known 
about the short five month and five day long reign of Stephen IV41 and the 
available information indicates that his reign was almost entirely taken up with 
constant struggles to retain his power. The sources reveal that the social basis he could 
rely on was much more limited than that of Ladislas. Mügeln's remark, “Stephen.. . 
was crowned by somé bishops and lords",42 is perhaps indicative of this. It is 
Cinnamus who points out that the rule of Stephen IV was nőt popular among the great 
majority of the Hungárián ruling eláss. According to him, “Stephen... became 
burdcnsomc and rather odious to his subjeets’’.*3

Prince BeloS, who had resigned the position of the Grand Zupán of Rascia, which he 
had received from Manuel,44 was at that time already back in Hungary and held the 
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ofiice of bán during the reign of Stephen IV, according to a charter from 1163.*5 Boric, 
bán of Bosnia, was alsó among the supporters of Stephen IV, even providing the anti
king with armed help against the followers of Stephen III.46 Nevertheless, the rule of 
Stephen IV was based on a very narrow claim to power at home, being practically 
founded on the military support of Byzantium. Events testify to as much. According to 
a Byzantine source, it seems evident that soon after his accession a group, probably the 
supporters of Stephen III, started conspiring against him. Stephen IV then turnéd to 
Byzantium fór help. To aid his protégé, Manuel dispatched a contingent under the 
command of Alexius Contostephanus in March. It seems, however, that in the 
meantime Stephen IV had managed to patch up somé sort of agreement with the 
dissatisfied magnates because when the Byzantine troops duly arrived in Hungary he 
did nőt avail himself of their help.47 Very probably the forces of the opposition 
retreated precisely upon hearing the news of the approaching Byzantine army. This is 
inferred from the fact that as soon as the army of Alexius Contostephanus had left, 
“the Hungarians again rebelled against Stephen”.48 Meanwhile, Stephen IV was 
having serious difficulties abroad as well. From information provided by Provost 
Gerhoh it unequivocally appears that Stephen IV broke with the ecclesiastical policies 
of his predecessor, Ladislas, which resulted in a profound change in the relationship 
between Popé Alexander III and the Hungárián royal court. According to the 
contemporary cleric, after the death of the King of Hungary [i.e. Géza II], who had 
recognized Alexander III, the Hungarians deserted Alexander.49 Gerhoh’s in
formation, namely, that the Hungárián king did nőt permit Hungárián church leaders 
to appeal to Romé [i.e. Alexander] and that papai legates were forbidden to enter the 
country,50 alsó testifies to the complete deterioration of relations between the 
Hungárián Kingdom and the Papacy of Alexander III.

On the strength of this source it can be inferred that Stephen IV’s policy towards 
Popé Alexander was deeply influenced by the fact that Archbishop Lucas, who 
opposed the rule of the anti-king, was an adherent of Alexander.51 According to 
Provost Gerhoh, the unfriendly relationship between Hungary and the Popé, and the 
Byzantine connections of Stephen IV aroused the fear of people in the West that 
Hungary, like Byzantium, might break with the Román (Western) Church.52 
Although no more established facts point in this direction, it is possible that Stephen 
IV was in favour of tightening the relationship between the Churches of Hungary 
and Byzantium. The leaders of the Latin Church were, of course, uneasy about this, 
since the successive failures of the attempts to unité the Churches of Byzantium and 
Romé had proved that the differences between them were irreconcilable.53 A possible 
expansion of the ByzantineChurch in Hungary would nőt have been any morcpopular 
among Hungárián clerical leaders at that time.54 Therefore, it is natural that the 
ecclesiastical policies of Stephen IV incited the majority of the Hungárián prelates 
against his rule.55 This fact strengthened and enlarged the group rallying round 
Stephen III by increasing internál dissatisfaction with the rule of the anti-king.

In spite of the cool relations between the Papacy and the Hungárián court. Popé 
Alexander followed the events concerning Hungary with great attention. This is 
evident from the letter the Popé sent to Eberhard, Archbishop of Salzburg and his 
sufTragan bishops on May 29, 1163. Thisepistlc alsó reveals that Frederick Barbarossa 
was nőt indifferent to the changcs in the Hungárián political situation cither.
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According to the missive, “the emperor [i.e. Frederick Barbarossa] decided to march to 
Hungary on account of the dispute that had arisen there”.56 In connection with this, 
Alexander’s letter orders the Archbishop of Salzburg to do his best to prevent this 
move of the emperor and he alsó asks Eberhard to let Archbishop Lucas know of 
Frederick’s plán, and to ürge and encourage him to interfere with the march of 
Barbarossa intő Hungary. The Popé was afraid that a possible intervention of 
Frederick would result in Hungary recognizing the anti-Pope, which would, in turn, 
further weaken the international position of Alexander III.

It appears that the plán fór Barbarossa’s Hungárián campaign was motivated by the 
same reason that had prompted him to consider the possibility of an anti-Byzantine 
campaign in Italy in June 1156. In the spring of 1156 Barbarossa had intended to start a 
war against the Greeks because of the expansion of Byzantium in Southern Italy and in 
order to drive them out of the peninsula.57 In the spring of 1163, on the other hand— 
exploiting the opportunity provided by the Hungárián crown disputes—he considered 
starting a campaign because he was unable to tóiéra te the powerful Byzantine influence 
following the accession of Manuel’s protégé to the throne in such close proximity to the 
Germán empire, since this threatened to upset the status quo in Central Europe. It is 
alsó obvious that if the campaign to eliminate Byzantine influence had proved 
successful, Hungary would have become the vassal kingdom of Germany.58

However, the Holy Román Emperor eventually failed to intervene directly in the 
Hungárián crown disputes because in the meantime Stephen III had secured the 
support of Barbarossa,59 who was preoccupied with other important issues—such as 
the internál disputes in Poland and his preparations fór another campaign in Italy60— 
and the Hungárián king himself launched an attack against Stephen IV, who was 
already deserted by most of his followers61 and did nőt have time to plead fór 
Byzantine help. Stephen III could rely nőt only on the increased number of his 
followers. bút alsó on the assistance of mercenary knights recruited in Germany. 
Among the latter. Hahót from Thuringia played an important rolc in the power 
struggles. He founded the Búzád genus. and crushed the Csák genus who fought fór 
Stephen IV.62

On June 19, 1163 the anti-king lost a crucial baltié at Székesfehérvár63 and was 
captured by his nephew, Stephen III. The latter. however, on the adviceof Archbishop 
Lucas, released his adversary allowing him to Icave the country on condition that he 
would never return.64 Stephen IV immediately went to Byzantium, met Emperor 
Manuel in Sofia65 and “asked him to help him back intő his realm and in return he 
would give him and his progeny Hungary as a Her’.00 These events, it seems. are of 
utmost significance when judging the career of Stephen IV as a whole. The anti-king 
owed his crown primarily to the support of Byzantium. Evén if during his short, 
turbulent reign precisely due to the lack of time he did nőt formally become the 
vassal of Manuel. there can be no doubt as to his being a faithfui defender of Byzantine 
interests during his spell as King of Hungary.61 The fact that in the hope of regaining 
his crown he formally and without hesilation offered the country as a vassal kingdom 
to Manuel clearly indicates thal he hcld no qualms about becoming the vassal of 
Byzantium. Mindlessambition must have blinded him, since he failed to Icám from the 
lesson of his downfall, namely, that royal power based on fcudal dependence on 
Byzantium had no significant social hasis in Hungary. His short reign and his 
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acceptance of Byzantine vassalage saw theclimax of Byzantine influence in Hungárián 
history The fight that Stephen III and his followers carried on against the turned- 
Byzantine-vassal Stephen IV now alsó became formally identified with the struggle 
against feudal submission to Byzantium.

During the summer of 1163 while in Sofia, Manuel made the decision to help 
Stephen IV gain the Hungárián throne once more.68 Piacing money and a Byzantine 
contingent at the disposal of the ex-king the emperor himself marched with the main 
body of the Byzantine army. They were met in Nis by the envoysof Stephen III, who, 
no doubt, wished to avert further Byzantine meddling in Hungárián affairs. However 
the pleas'of the envoys were refused most resolutely, and after the talks had ended 
inconclusively,69 Manuel marched his army to Belgrade. There, however, weighing up 
the possibilities, he had to reahze that he would be unable to force the Hungárián 
magnates to accept Stephen IV as their king.70 He then initiated talks between the 
courts of Byzantium and Hungary, which eventually reached a successful conclusion. 
Manuel acting to all purposes as arbitrator in the Hungárián crown dispute, 
negotiated a compromise with Stephen III in which, fór his part, he abandoned any 
further support fór the claims of Stephen IV, while Stephen 111 handed over to Manuel 
his younger brother, Prince Béla, who would marry Mary, the emperor’s daughter in 
Constantinople. It was a significant part of the Hungarian-Byzantine agreement that 
in addition to Béla, Stephen III promised to let Byzantium have the prince’s 
patrimony, in other words, Dalmatia and Sirmium.

In accordance with the agreement. Prince Béla, who was between 13 and 15 years old 
at that time,72 arrived in Constantinople around the end of 1 16373 escorted by a 
Byzantine delegation headed by sebastos George Palaeologus. In the imperial court he 
became a member of the Greek Church, though without having to undergo re- 
baptism,74 and assumed the name of Alexius.75 He was betrothed to Mary, the 13- 
or 14-year-old daughter of the emperor and simultaneously received the titlc of 
despotes, created especially fór him.76 This title, formerly belonging to the emperor, 
secured fór Béla-Alexius the second highest position in the Byzantine hierarchy, 
directly below that of the basileus.77

There is a view among Hungárián and foreign scholars which was proposed in the 
last century and which has gained wide recognition since, according to which the 
emperor had the young prince brought to Byzantium in 1163 because it was through 
him, in the form of a personal unión, that he intended to establish the peaceful 
unification of the Hungárián Kingdom and the Byzantine Empire. Fór Manuel, whosc 
wish was to dominate the worid, this would have meant the materialization of a 
significant part of his plans fór the renovatio of the ancient Román Empire, especially 
if, after somé time, Béla-Alexius managed toinherit the two crowns: that ofSt Stephen 
of Hungary, and that of Constantine the Great of Romé. According to the adhercnls 
and disseminators of this attractive theory, Prince Béla, in Byzantium from 1163, was, 
in accordance with the unionist plán of Manuel, simultaneous heir to both the 
Byzantine and the Hungárián crowns.78 Since nodirect evidence of the plán fór such a 
personal unión can be traced in the sources, they endeavour to prove this theory with 
the following arguments. According to one of the Byzantine sources Nicetas 
Choniates Manuel decided that Béla should be engaged to his daughter, Mary, and 
he “wanted to make him alsó the heir to his rule (diadochos)" .19 Further proof 
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regarding the notion of the Hungárián Byzantine personal unión is the Byzantine title 
of despotes given to Béla-Alexius. According to the “unionists”, Emperor Manuel 
conferred this honour on Béla because the word despotes is the exact equivalent of the 
Hungárián word úr (lord), a variation of which—Urum—in Cinnamus was allegedly 
used to denote the Hungárián heir apparent in the 12th century. This latter piece of 
conjecture is based on the passage of Cinnamus, according to which, the Hungarians, 
on Ladislas 11’s ascent to the throne, “granted Stephen [i.e. the future Stephen IV].. . 
thedignity of Urum. And this word with the Hungarians means the person who would 
inherit the power”.80 In their opinion, Prince Béla—prior to hisarrival in Byzantium— 
was heir to the throne of Hungary during the reign of Stephen III and as such was 
styled Urum. That is, by granting him the honour of despotes, taken from among the 
titles of the Byzantine ruler, Manuel intended to express that Béla-Alexius, as both 
Urum and despotes, was heir to both the Hungárián and the Byzantine thrones.81

However, it would seem that this line of argument is incorrect on certain points. In 
the first piacé the most important assertion can be dropped, fór according to the 
modern critical edition of the writings of Nicetas Choniates the passage in question, 
which practically served as the basis fór the whole “unionist” theory, is nőt a part of the 
original text, bút an insertion by the previous publisher.82 Consequently, this implies 
that Manuel did nőt consider Béla to be heir to his throne between 1163 and 1165.83 
Naturally, on the other hand, the possibility can neither be proved nor disproved that 
Emperor Manuel, by his daughter’s engagement to the Hungárián prince in 1163 and 
by the granting of the title of despotes to the latter, wished to pave the way towards a 
later declaration, in 1165, of Mary and Béla as his heirs. Regarding the other inference 
of the “unionist” theory, this does nőt impress one as being very well founded either, 
fór medieval Hungary had neither the institution of the heir apparent, nor a definite 
order of succession.84 Therefore, Urum could nőt have been the title referring to the 
heir to the throne. Unfortunately, it is beyond the scope of the present study to 
elaborate on the origin of the word úr and the complicated question of its meanings, 
which are alsó reflected in Hungárián geographical names, so suffice it here that the 
word Urum is regarded here simply as a suftixed (possessive) form of the noun Úr (cf. 
Mylord—lord), which in 12th century Hungary was nőt the title of a stately Office, bút 
merely a form of address.85 According to the sources this term of address was the due 
of prominent members of the ruling eláss. This is shown primarily by the fact that 
dominus, the Latin equivalent of the Hungárián úr in contemporary Latin usage in 
Hungary, wasequally used in reference to kings,86 royal princes,87 chicl dignitaries on 
a national level such as the ban,n,, lay magnates such as the comites^ and chief 
ecclesiastic dignitaries, including archbishops, bishops and abbots.90 Eurther evidence 
of this is provided by a 12th century Hungárián charter in Latin, which mentions the 
Hungárián name Prcum (= Úr kútja-lord's well], the Latin name of the piacé alsó 
being availablc: Puteus Duás. The viliágé was a possession of Prince Dávid, King 
Salomon’s younger brother, during the reign of Ladislas I.’1 Prince Dávid, it is well 
known, was no heir to the throne. only a dux from the Árpád dynasty entitled to the 
address úr by his birth.92 From this it can be seen that the word úr~urum did nőt, in 
fact, denote the Hungárián heir apparent93 and, consequently, neither did its Greek 
counterpart refer to the title of the Hungárián heir to the throne. Thus, in 1163, Béla 
Was neither Byzantine nor Hungárián heir apparent.94 He became the former only in 
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1165 and the latter in 1172,95 bút by that time he was no longer a candidate fór the 
Byzantine throne. The personal unión hypothesis, however, would have made it 
absolutely indispensable fór Prince Béla to be simultaneously the official heir to both 
the Hungárián and the Byzantine thrones, or, at least, to be regarded as such by 
Emperor Manuel. Yet the fact is that no traces indicative of this can be found in the 
sources. Therefore, the conclusion can be drawn that the plán fór a personal unión 
between Hungary and Byzantium lacks any foundation in the sources. Nevertheless, it 
remains true that the given historical situation does nőt categorically rule out the 
possibility of Manuel considering the idea of such a unión, bút it has to be repeatedly 
emphasized that the sources contain no written proof whatever.

What, then, was Manuel’s reál purpose in taking Prince Béla to Byzantium. 
Cinnamus has the following to say in connection with this: the basileus "wanted, using 
all means at his disposal, to acquire the land of the Huns [i.e. Hungarians]. .. 
Therefore he conceived the plán of marrying Béla, són of Géza [11]. . . to his daughter, 
Mary” 96 Research has clearly established that at that time “political alliances were 
expressed by family connections,”97 in other words, “dynastic ties are the feudal way 
of sealing alliances”.98 Emperor Manuel obviously believed that the engagement and 
consequent marriage of Mary and Béla would rendet relations between Byzantium and 
Hungary favourable fór the former, since the dynastic link would serve as a guarantee 
that Hungary remained in the political orbit of Byzantium. This notion is echoed in a 
letter from the basileus to Stephen 111 in 1164, in which, referring to the projected 
marriage, he urges the Hungárián king to be one of the friends of Byzantium.99 At the 
same time there was the significant motive fór the Byzantine emperor that, through the 
person of Béla, he was provided with legal grounds fór taking possession of lands of 
both military and economic value, such as Central Dalmatia and Sirmium, which had 
once belenged to the Byzantine Empire. By acquiring them Manuel surpassed the 
western conquests of his direct predecessors appreciably. The emperor may have had 
somethingelse in mind, too: the person of the prince provided him with the possibility 
of intervening in Hungárián affairs, should this ever be necessary. It was to achieve 
these goals that the basileus wanted to tie Béla to Constantinople as tightly as possible: 
the betrothal of his daughter and the granting of the high dignity of despotes were 
means to this end. It was nőt Prince Béla, bút his only daughter, Mary, whom Manuel 
naturally regarded as the sole successor to his throne until the designation in 1165 to be 
discussed below. Only as the betrothed of the legal heiress to the crown of Byzantium 
was Béla-Alexius entitled to the ránk of despotes. Finally, it is alsó important that. as 
bearer of this title Béla-Alexius can be regarded as co-ruler with Manuel only from 
1165 at the earliest, when he received the title of the official heir apparent, and definitely 
nőt from 1163. (See the relevant passages in the nextchapter.) It should be added that 
Prince Béla’s betrothal to the emperor’s daughter and his title of despotes taken intő 
consideration, any view that regards Béla simply as a hostage in the basileus’ court is 
hardly tenable.100 . .

There can be no doubt that the treaty of 1163 between Hungary and Byzantium lett 
Stephen IV in a difficult position since, as a result of it, he could no longer expect 
further help from the basileus. The ex-king’s unbounded thirst fór power, however, 
refused to allow him any rest after his fali in 1163 and induced him to turn to Frederick 
Barbarossa, a move which evoked the danger of Germán intervention. Once again it 
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was demonstrated that Stephen IV and his followers, regardless of the interests of the 
country and driven only by their own ambitions to political power, were now ready to 
submit to Germán overlordship as well. According to a letter of Frederick Barbarossa 
to Eberhard, Archbishop of Salzburg—probably written around the turn of 
1163-1164—threeambassadors, oneofwhom wassent by Stephen IV, had come to the 
emperor from Hungary.101 Theex-king was now soliciting the helpof the Holy Román 
Emperor in his quest tor the Hungárián crown.102 Stephen III, obviously to neutralize 
the move of his “expelled uncle”, alsó sent envoys to Frederick. What is written by the 
emperor concerning the third mission to him sheds light on the tension in the internál 
political situation of Hungary and alsó on the divided State of the ruling eláss. 
According to the letter, many of the barons and magnates in Hungary, who had alsó 
dispatched their envoys to the emperor, were prepared to piacé themselves under his 
rule and show great respect both to him and his empire.103 From this it appears that 
there was even a third group within the Hungárián ruling eláss, one which accepted 
neither Stephen 111 nor Stephen IV, bút, by inviting the emperor to open intervention. 
offered the country to Barbarossa. Since October 1163, Frederick I had been in Italy 
where he was leading his thirdcampaign directedagainst the realm of William 1.104The 
Holy Román Emperor deemed the occupation of Italy more important than 
interference in the Hungárián succession disputes, especially now that his rival, 
Manuel, had alsó been forced out of Hungary. Therefore, at Parma, in March 1164, 
Frederick Barbarossa turnéd away the envoys of Stephen IV.105 At the same time he 
commissioned his supporters and allies, the King of Bohemia, the Duke of Austria and 
the Margrave of Steyr, to follow any developments in the Hungárián situation 
attentively, and take, when necessary, appropriate measures in accordance with the 
interests of the emperor.106 This decision of Barbarossa averted the danger that a 
Germán invasion on the side of Stephen IV would have meant fór Stephen III. The 
latter's party, over which mainly the queen mother, Euphrosyne, exercised control, 
achieved somé successes in strengthening relations between Hungary and Bohemia at 
this time. Such a case occurred in the first half of 1164 when one of Stephen III’s sisters 
married Svatopluk, són of Vladislav 11, King of Bohemia. Bohemian sources 
unanimously testify to the fact that the political purpose of this unión fór the 
Hungarians was to secure the Bohemian alliance fór thc king and his party.107

The close connections that were forged between Hungary and Halich at this time 
alsó significantly contributcd to the consolidation of Stephen III’s position as king on 
theinternationalscene. It was probably in thefirst halfof 1164 that Stephen III became 
betrothed to the daughter of Yaroslav, ruling Prince of Halich.108 This dynastic link 
secured the support of the now strong Halich fór the King of Hungary, in these years 
Halich was expanding towards the Lower Danube and, in addition, taking over 
important trade routcs in the region. Though it found itself opposed to Kiev, it alsó 
turnéd its back on a tormer ally, Byzantium. I”QThe coolingof thc relationship between 
l lalich and Byzantium obviously encouraged the establishmcnt of an alliance between 
Hungary and Halich. Thus in 1164 Hungary managed to break out of the choking 
International isolation it had sunk intő in 1162. The events of the 
Hungárián Byzantine conflict in 1164 proved the efficiency of Stephen III’s foreign 
policy. I he agreement between Hungary and Byzantium in 1163 did nőt prove to be 
lasting. the reason being that Stephen Hl and his party accepted Manuei’s conditions 
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only to win time: they were afraid of a possible attack by the Byzantine troops that had 
advanced as far as Belgrade to aid Stephen IV and they did nőt wish the events of the 
summer of 1162 to be repeated either. The agreement, concluded in an emergency,"0 
was nőt respected since Stephen III refused to hand over the territories that, according 
to the treaty, already belenged de tűre to Byzantium. Therefore, probably early in 
1164, a Hungárián force—according to one source—of 30,000 troops, marched intő 
Dalmatia, under thecommand of bán Ampud, to strengthen Hungary’s hold over the 
region.111

Byzantium, of course, could nőt look on this övért breach of the treaty112 with arms 
földed. The first response of the Byzantine emperor. who had already been occupied by 
affairs in the East and was on the point of Crossing to Asia Minor with his army,113 was 
to let loose the restless Stephen IV. Manuel made it possible fór the ex-king to set off 
from the town of Anchialus, near the Black Sea in Bulgária, and—no doubt 
accompanied by his Hungárián followers—advance intő Hungary.114 Then the 
basileus started to play a double game. The goal, he admitted openly, was to gain the 
patrimony of Prince Béla115 and in this matter he used Stephen IV to exert pressure on 
Stephen III. At the same time he hoped that Stephen IV’s move might be successful, a 
State of affairs which would have resulted in the feudal subjugation of Hungary. The 
Byzantine government knew very well that the ex-king wanted to regain the crown he 
had lost.116

Stephen IV invaded the country in the summer of 1164 and was joined later by 
several magnates. Stephen III marched to meet him with the royal army, whereupon a 
significant part of his followers deserted the ex-king leaving him in a difficult situation. 
In the meantime Byzantine troops had alsó started to move against Hungary with the 
result that Stephen III, pleading fór help from his allies, was forced to retreat intő his 
own territory. While one of the Byzantine armies, led by Andronicus Contostcphanus, 
relieved Stephen IV from the squeeze in which he found himself, the main body of the 
army, commanded by Manuel, crossed the Sava, penetrated intő Sirmium and then, 
Crossing the Danube, advanced intő the county of Bács.117 The fact that the Byzantine 
emperor, nőt satisfied with the occupation of Sirmium which was a part of the official 
patrimony of Prince Béla, continued his advance intő the territory between the Danube 
and the Tisza indicated clearly that Manuel’s goal went beyond recapturing Béla’s 
patrimony. By that time it was clearly fór no other purpose than to reinstate Stephen 
IV as king that Manuel continued his thrust, eventually reaching the archicpiscopal 
seat of Bács. Along the way, both in Sirmium and across the Danube, the emperor was 
received with great homage and ceremony by the Greek orthodox inhabitants and 
priests of the region.118 Besides Béla-Alexius,119 who had accompanied Manuel. alsó 
present in the Byzantine army around Bács were Stephen IV and one of his cousins. 
another Stephen.12"

The crown of Stephen III was finally saved in 1164 by his Germán (most probably 
Austrian), Russian (Halichian) and Bohemian allies.121 The assistance provided by the 
Bohemians was of especially great importance, fór the army was commanded by King 
Vladislav II himself and hiselderson, Frederick, Dukeof Moravia was alsó present.122 
Indeed, the Bohemian ruler was to play a crucial part in theevents tocome. In the face 
of the superior power of the combined Hungárián, Bohemian, Russian and Germán 
armies, Manuel took fright and withdrew intő Sirmium across the Danube without 

90



fighting. At the same time, however, he began secret talks with the Bohemian king. On 
the other hand, the obstinacy and purblindness of Stephen IV is indicated by his refusal 
to withdraw even at Manuel’s request. To support the ex-king the basileus left behind a 
significant Byzantine contingent under the leadership of Nicephorus Chalupes, bút 
Stephen IV’s Hungarian-Greek army was unable to withstand the Bohemian assault 
and the ex-king, his hopes once more frustrated, was forced to flee after Manuel. 
Meanwhile, Stephen III joined the secret talks between the Bohemians and the 
Byzantines and finally, with the effective mediation of Vladislav II, the Emperor of 
Byzantium and the King of Hungary concluded a peace treaty.123

In the new agreement Manuel promised to prevent Stephen IV from attacking 
Hungary in the future, while Stephen III again pledged to hand over the patrimony of 
Prince Béla.124 Following the peace treaty the emperor directed a Byzantine army led 
\>y sehastos Michael Gabras to Sirmium to secure the possession of his new territory.125 
However, Stephen III continued todelay the handingoverof Dalmatia. Moreover, the 
town of Zara, breaking away from the overlordship of Venice, recognized the 
suzerainty of the Hungárián king again. The Republic, naturally, did nőt acquiesce in 
this, bút the Doge’s attempt to recapture Zara was thwarted in 1164.126

The events of 1165 were introduced by Stephen III’s spring assault on Sirmium, 
which had been lost the previous year. Thus the initiative, as in 1164, was again with 
the Hungarians. The campaign proceeded well fór the king since his army succeeded in 
occupying the territory of Sirmium with the exception of Sémiin. This, the citadel of 
Sirmium, was defended by Stephen IV himself aiong with his followers.127 On 
receiving news of the invasion, Manuel dispatched a relief force and a fleet to Sémiin128 
and began preparations fór a large-scale counterstrike immediately. According to 
Cinnamus, the overtly declared aim of the basileus was to assist Stephen IV in 
regaining the crown of Hungary.129 Thus in 1165 the Byzantine emperor again made 
efforts directed towards the feudal subjugation of the Hungárián Kingdom. His 
experiences had obviously taught him that Byzantium could safely control Dalmatia 
and Sirmium only by having a vassal king on the Hungárián throne.

The basileus started activating his plán by means of wide-ranging diplomatic 
activities. In the process he negotiated with Emperor Frederick Barbarossa, Henry, 
Duke of Austria, Vitale Michicl, the Dogé of Venice, Yaroslav, ruling Prince of Halich 
and Rostislav, ruler of Kiev.130 Manuel, remembering the events of 1164, when foreign 
(Bohemian) helphad saved Stephen III’scrown, tried to isolatc Hungary completely in 
the diplomatic scene.131 His efforts were nőt in vain. One of his achievements was that 
Yaroslav of Halich, whose daughter was betrothed to the King of Hungary, did nőt 
lend a helping hand to his future son-in-law and even restored relations between Halich 
and Byzantium. A clear sign of the reconciliation between Yaroslav and Manuel was 
that Andronicus Comnenus, who had escaped to Halich from his prison in 
Constantinople, returned to Byzantium in the first half of 1165. The Grand Duke of 
Kiev, putting an end to the ecclesiastical controversics in connection with the 
Metropolite of Kiev, alsó tidied up his affairs with the empire.132 Finally, Manuel’s 
diplomacy secured the ncutrality of Frederick Barbarossa and, consequently, that of 
Henry, Duke of Austria, in the approaching confrontation.133 The Dogé of Venice 
even went as far as cooperating with Byzantium against Hungary in a military 
alliance.134
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In the meantime the siege of Sémiin continued unabatingly, bút the town was taken 
by Stephen III only after Stephen IV, poisoned by one of his bribed supporters, died on 
April 1 1, 1 165.135 At the end ofJune 1165, the Byzantine army, reinforced by troops 
from the allied Seljuqs of Iconium and the subjugated Serbs, set out from Soha and 
started a counterattack. This meant that the kingdom of Stephen was being attacked 
from two directions. Under the command of the emperor the main body of the Greek 
army, which included Béla-Alexius and Andronicus, who had just returned from 
Halich, Iáid siege to Sémiin, which was soon recaptured.136 The advance ot the other 
Byzantine contingent, led by John Ducas, was equally successful. By the time Manuel 
took possession of Sémiin the army of Ducas, having marched through Rascia, had 
occupied nőt only Dalmatia,137 bút Bosnia as well.138 At the same time the Dalmatian 
successes of Byzantium were considerably furthered by the Venetian fleet, which 
managed to retake Zara from the Hungarians.13’ After all this, Stephen III was forced 
to ask Manuel fór peace. The new Hungárián Byzantine peace treaty confirmed the 
territorial situation of the moment. Accordingly, Dalmatia, Bosnia and Sirmium 
remained under the control of the empire.140 The occupied lands became absorbed intő 
the Byzantine theme system141 (Sirmium as early as 1164). With defence against 
possible further attacks from Hungary in mind, Byzantium additionally reinforced the 
defensive fortresses of the Danube line after the war: Sémiin, Belgrade and Branicevo, 
and alsó Nis on the Morava.142

Manuel’s achievements at the expense of Hungary in 1165 were considerable since 
he gained possession of significant and valuable areas that used to belong to the 12th 
century Hungárián State. The occupation of Bosnia meant that in terms of territorial 
expansion the emperor had achieved more than had been in his original plans. In this 
Manuel was undoubtedly helped by the fact that in 1165 Stephen 111 did nőt récéivé 
any substantial help from abroad.143 It was only in early August 1165 that the envoys 
of the Hungárián king managed to win over the Holy Román Emperor in the talks in 
Vienna and persuade him to take the side of Stephen III.144 The successful expansion at 
the expense of Hungary notwithstanding, Manuel’s main goal, i.e. to help Stephen IV 
regain his throne could nőt be fulftlled on account of the latter's untimely death. Thus 
Manuel’s grand plán concerning the feudal subjection of Hungary alsó foundered.

The years 1162-1165 saw the most critical period in the 12th century history of the 
medieval Hungárián State. Byzantium, one of the most powerful countries in Europe, 
endeavoured to exploit both the internál difTiculties of the kingdom and the factional 
struggles within its ruling eláss in order to achieve the expansionist and hegemonist 
goals of the empire. During these years the Byzantine emperor, either in the open (as in 
1162, 1163, 1165) or covertly (1164), strove to reduce Hungary intő vassaldom. The 
latter, however, though at the price of serious territorial losses, was able to rctain its 
existence as an independent State against the endeavours of the Byzantine emperor. 
The firmness of this resistance was certainly increased by the fact that the Hungárián 
Kingdom was able to secure foreign allies providing effective help. It was primarily the 
assistance from Bohemia that proved most significant, though Stephcn 111 could rely 
on his Russian and Austrian allies as well during certain periods of the struggle. 
Finally, the policies of Frederick Barbarossa alsó contributed to the success of the fight 
against the Greek empire. The most crucial elemen! in the struggle against the 
Byzantine subjection, however, was the fact that the majority of the Hungárián ruling
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eláss firmly refused to make any submission to Byzantium. The sequence of Stephen 
IV’s failures alsó proves this point. Thus with 1165 the period of Byzantine 
intervention came to an end in Hungary.

Historical research has pointed out the fact that it was largely due to the internál 
conditions of Hungary that the Byzantine emperor, cherishing his plans of world 
domination, was able to influence the course of Hungárián history in such a decisive 
way. Earlier historiography was of the opinion that Byzantium exploited the struggles 
of groups adhering to different succession principles and the unsettled State of the 
Hungárián succession laws in order to pút these plans intő action.145 Modern 
Hungárián scholarship has, however, correctly pointed out that the factional fights 
and party struggles that facilitated the Byzantine intervention were nőt motivated by 
succession principles, bút by the conflicting political, economic and ideological 
interests of the different groups within the ruling eláss.146 Recent studies on the 
baronial factions have discerned two large parties within the Hungárián ruling eláss at 
this time, one being a clerical party, the other secular, and have come to the conclusion 
that after the middle of the 12th century Hungárián internál politics were determined 
by the struggle fór supremacy between these two groups. Thus at this time it was with 
the support of these two factions that kings, anti-kings and pretenders fought fór the 
crown.147 According to the most minutely elaborated version of this view, the 
“Graecophil” anti-kings (Ladislas II and Stephen IV) were supported—besides the 
clerical potentates in the archbishopric of Bács-Kalocsa—primarily by the lay 
magnates, while Stephen III, who fought against them, was backed in the main by the 
clerical party.148

However, on further examination, the view that in the mid-12th century factional 
struggles the Hungárián ruling eláss was divided intő clericals and seculars and that 
while Stephen III was supported by the clerical dignitaries, the anti-kings by the party 
of the lay magnates, seems quite unacceptabie. Indeed, this theory can be viewed as the 
imposition of one of the main undercurrents in European politics of the time on 
Hungárián internál conditions on the one hand. namely, the struggle between the 
Holy Román Empire and the Papacy and. on the other, the two large (clerical and 
secular) components of the Hungárián estatc types.

The sources availablc are. unfortunately, insufficicnt fór defining the exact social 
composition of each faction. The Information they do provide. however. lends 
unequivocal support to the inference that both of the baronial groups that took part in 
the succession struggles and solicited foreign help fór themselves numbered both 
secular and clerical potentates among their members. There is only one extant charter 
by Stephen III from 1162 and, according to its testimony, the chief supporters of the 
king, who was then in flight, included both clericals (such as Lucas, Archbishop of 
Esztergom, Mikó. Archbishop of Kalocsa, Bishop Machariusand Provost Beloslaus) 
and secular magnates (fór example the nádor [comes palatínus] Heidrich. udvarispán 
komev curtae] Gábriel and comites Ampud. Lawrence [Lőrinc], Ruben, Fűik [Fulco] 
and Denis [Dénes]).14u Ladislas II, when he gained powcr, alsó had a considerable 
social hasis to fali back on. As regards theconduct of the actual persons taking sidcs in 
^onnection with the rulc of the anti-king it is known that Archbishop Lucas most 
lrm|y opposed Ladislas II, bút Archbishop Mikó, once an ardent follower of Stephen 
II. switched to his side.150 Undoubtedly, there must have been other clerical Icadersas 
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well who recognized Ladislas II as king. All the same, the social bases of the two anti- 
kings were nőt identical since Stephen IV enjoyed the support of a much narrower 
section ofthe rulingeláss than Ladislas II had. Still, Stephen IV alsó had both clerical 
and secular magnates in his party. Besides the information available from the wntings 
of Mügein,151 the only charter of Stephen IV, dating from 1163, alsó points in this 
direction. On its list of witnesses the secular magnates are represented by bán Belus, 
nádor Thomas (Tamás), Hendrik, ispán (comes) of Bodrog, and Esau, ispán ot 
Csanád,152 and the clerical leaders by Mikó, Archbishop of Bács[-Kalocsa]—who 
crowned the anti-king—, Nicholas (Miklós), Bishop of [Nagy-]Várad, Machanus, 
Bishop of Pécs and Stephen, Bishop Elect of Csanád.153

On the strength ofthe charter it is nőt to be doubted that the ecclesiastical leaders in 
the Southern part of Hungary, which feli in the main under the authority of the 
Archbishop of Kalocsa, stayed in the court of Stephen IV, thus serving the anti- 
king.154 A similar statement can be made concerning the secular lords, since. besides 
the chief officials ofthe crown, of all the comites in the country, those of Bodrog and 
Csanád are among the witnesses on the list. It cannot be argued, however, that the 
followers of Stephen IV were separated from those of Stephen III on a purely 
territorial basis, although the proximity of Byzantium was an influencing factor in this 
respect. In connection with the examination of a passage in the Chronicon Pictum it has 
been established that the Csák genus, who had estates in Transdanubia, i.e. in Western 
Hungary, were staunch supportersof Stephen IV.155 Thus it is only fair to assume that 
in a similar way nőt only those clericals on the charter recognized Stephen IV as their 
king—other prelates might alsó have served the anti-king. The facts indicate that the 
clerical potentates were, on account of their special position. even less likely than the 
secular lords to be permanently attached to the entourage of an anti-king or his rival. 
Fór according to evidence from Stephen III’s charters between 1163 1166, of the 
clerical leaders amongst Stephen IV’s supporters, Archbishop Mikó and Bishops 
Macharius and Stephen switched to the side of Stephen III after the downfall of the 
anti-king.156 In the light of this information, the changes in the political allegiance of 
Archbishop Mikópresent acolourful pictureduring theseyears. In the first weeksafter 
the death ofGéza II Mikó was a member of Stephen III’s retinue. bút in July 1162. he 
joined Ladislas II, while in the first half of 1163 he served Stephen IV and a charter— 
dating from probably around 1163/1164—mentions him once more as the followcr of 
Stephen III.157 Similar occurrences can alsó be observed among the secular lords. 
Comes Esau was in Stephen IV’s court in 1 163,158 bút 1165 found him among the 
intimates of Stephen III.159 In the chronicle of Mügein and the writings of Cinnamus 
several vivid details are provided concerning the increase and/or decrcase in the size 
and strength of the different baronial factions during the party struggles.160 These 
changes of allegiance. equally frequcnt among the clerical and lay elements of the 
opposing groups, alsó endorse the contention that it is impossible from the outset to 
divide the Hungárián ruling eláss of the mid-12th century artificially intő two 
homogeneous factions. those of the clericals and the seculars, respectively. The letter ol 
Barbarossa to the Archbishop of Salzburg, which has been referred to, is in itselí 
excellent proof of the fact that at least at the tűm of 1163 1164 the Hungárián 
nobility was nőt divided intő two, bút intő three factions.161
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Changing one’s allegiance frequently was rather customary fór dignitaries at this 
time. Consequently, these baronial groups and parties did nőt prove to be enduring 
and permanent political formations.162 In the factional fights and succession struggles 
the attitudes of both the clerical and the secular magnates were decided by where, in 
which party or with the support of which pretender, king or anti-king they could hope 
to secure greater political, matéria! and other advantages or gains fór themselves at the 
given historical moment.163 Fomenting succession disputes among the members of the 
ruling dynasty seemed particularly suited to their individual purposes. Fór “the change 
of the rule” alsó meant “the change of the retinues, the council and the lucrative 
offices”.164

The development of contemporary foreign relations indicates that, like in earlier 
times, the baronial groups in their struggles with each other always turnéd to that 
power abroad from which, in the given situation, they could expect the greatest 
support. On the basis of the sources, the assertion that one of the groups of magnates 
(i.e. the clerical landlords) was supported by the Papacy in Romé, while the other (i.e. 
the secular landlords) had the Byzantine Empire as their foreign ally, is completely 
untenable.165 According to the testimony of the above-mentioned letter of Frederick 
Barbarossa, there was one moment when all the warring factions (including that of 
Stephen IV) were trying to obtain help from the Holy Román Emperor—and nőt 
from the Popé in Romé or the basileus in Byzantium.166 The above conception is alsó 
further invalidated by additional facts. Thus Stephen III, who, according to this view, 
ought to be seen as the king of the “clerical party”, actually continued his struggle 
against Manuel, one of Alexander III’s chief allies, with the support—besides the 
ruling Prince of Halich, who belonged to the Byzantine Church—of those western 
monarchs and princes (such as the Holy Román Emperor, the King of Bohemia and 
the Duke of Austria),167 who opposed the Gregorián Papacy of Alexander. Alsó, it 
should be remembered that Ladislas II, described as both the puppet of the secular 
landlords and that of Manuel,168 was willing to cooperatc with Popé Alexander, 
allegedly the chief foreign supporter of the “clerical party”.

95



Chapter VII

Byzantium turns away from Hungary

In the wake of the new Byzantine-Hungarian peace treaty, in autumn 1165. a 
significant event in domestic politics occurred in the Byzantine Capital. Emperor 
Manuel who had no són, officially proclaimed his daughter, Mary and her be rothed, 
X Alexius heirs to the throne of Byzantium.‘ Nicetas Chomates relates hat dunng 
the ceremony, held in the Blachernai Church in Constantinople Manuel made the 
chief officials of the empire “promise under oath to accept. after his death ary an 
her betrothed, Alexius, who-as we have said^ame from Hungary, as heirs oí 
own rule, to obey and do homage to them, as overlords of the Rhomaioi .

It wascommon practice in the Byzantine Empire, and was alsó the generál custom of 
the Comneni fór sovereigns to formally designate their heirs to the throne in advance. 
An important part of this official designation was the oath oí the potentates of the 
empire in which they formally declared their loyalty to the heir designate as would-be 
emperor* It seems justified to ask why. near the end of 1165, Manuel designated his 
daughter and Béla-Alexius (then in Byzantium fór two years) to be heirs to the 

"^B^way oDm answer it appears that this move was motivated exclusively by internál 
political factors in Byzantium. With this act of designation Manuel s aim was 
obviously to forestall any aspirations to the crown from other directions. In particular 
there is plenty of evidence that Manuel's move was dirccted pnmanly against 
Andronicus Comnenus, his cousin and since the early 1150s, the emperor s greatest 
rival to the throne. It is well known that in 1152, as governor of Ci icia Andronicus 
maintained rather suspicious contacts with foreign rulers, namely, the Sultan o 
leonium and the King of Jerusalem. During 1 153 1154. healhcd himsclf with Géza 1 
•ind evencontacted Frederick 1 in an effort to subvert Manuel’s reign. In 1154 he made 
two attempts on Manuel’s life. Whcn these failed. Andronicus was captured and 
imnrisoned in Constantinople. He tried to escape first in 1158. bút without luck. His 
next attempt was successful and he managed to reach Halich in 1164. His relatíve, 
ruling Prince Yaroslav received him kindly granting him towns and evén involving hím 
in politics Andronicus persevered in his eíforts to gain the imperial crown and was 
given all the assistance he needed by Yaroslav. the wartime ally of Byzantium’s encmy, 
Stephen Hl. Thus the pretender was able to raise an army of 1O.ÍXX) Polovtsi (( urnán) 
cavalry, which was ready to advance intő the empire. Manuel was greatly worried at 
the idea that while he was fightingagainst Stephen III along the Danube and the Sava. 
Andronicusmight.with help from the Hungárián Halichianalliance,launchanattack 
along the Lower Danube with the aim of seizing the crown. In this extremely penlous 
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situation the emperor set the wheels of his diplomacy in motion. First of all he deemed 
it advisable to settle his relations with the Prince of Halich and Andronicus. Once the 
negotiations had proved conclusive Manuel and his cousin were reconciled, the latter 
returned to Byzantium in the spring of 1165 where he and the basileus assured each 
other of their mutual loyalty.5 Thus Manuel managed to foreslall any new manoeuvre 
of Andronicus, bút the pást activities of the pretender warned him of the need to settle 
the issue ofsuccession officially. Manuel definitely wanted to prevent Andronicus, just 
back homc, from possibly exploiting the discontent of the internál opposition in order 
to carry out his schemes.

In these years Manuel's policies had come under gradually increasing criticism in 
Byzantium, the greatest dissatisfaction being primarily provoked by his foreign 
policies. Part of the ruling circles in Byzantium expressed highly critical opinions about 
the basileus- belligerent policies against Italy,6 Hungary7 and Egypt.8 The opposition 
disliked Manuei’s hegemonic aspirations because they believed ihat the policy of the 
renovatio of the Román Empire had become a source of permanent wars,’ which 
exacted great humán and matéria! sacrifices from the Rhomaioi.10 It alsó became 
apparent, in connection with the oath to Mary and Béla-Alexius, that even in an 
internál political issue of such a great importance as the succession, Manuel was nőt 
supported by the Byzantine magnates unanimously. It is certainly true—Nicetas being 
the source—that nobody, savé Andronicus, opposed the imperial order to take the 
oath, bút later on several dignitaries assured Andronicus of their sympathy." 
Manuei’s cousin most firmly criticized this measure of the emperor. and said it “was a 
disgrace fór the Rhomaioi" that Béla-Alexius, a foreigner, should be the husband of 
Mary and the ruler of the empire.12 Thus the events completely justified Manuei’s fears 
in connection with Andronicus. A few months after their reconciliation it became cíear 
that no enduring cooperation was possible between the emperor and Andronicus fór 
they turnéd out to have totally different views as to the future natúré of power. 
Eventually the basileus had to recognize that it had nőt lakén Andronicus long to 
become leader of the opposition in the Capital. Manuel, of course, did nőt observe this 
without taking any action and still in 1165, soon after the above events, removed his 
cousin from the imperial court. sending him to the dislant Cilicia and Lesser Armenia 
as a governor,1’ where his job was to strengthen Byzantine positions shaken by the 
attacks of Nur-ad-Din.14

Contrary to other views15 it seems very likely, precisely on account of Béla’s 
designation as monarch-to-be, that it was from this time, i.e. the end of 1165, that the 
title of despotes came to denote thc appointed heir to thc imperial power. The sources 
relatc that Béla-Alexius as </eípo/es-made-heir apparent performed ccrtain public 
dutics in Byzantium. In thc spring of 1166 he attended a synod on questions of dogma 
in Constantinople in thc company of Emperor Manuel and Patriarch Lukas16 and in 
the same year he was one of the leaders of thecampaign against Hungary.17 The name 
of Béla-Alexius, complcte with the title of despotes, is mentionod together with that of 
Manuel in a charter of ecclesiastical interest, dated March 22, 1167.18 According to a 
hypothesis based on the nomenclature of the protocol on the charter fragment, 
Béla-Alexius was at thc time alrcady regarded in Byzantium as co-ruler, Manuei’s 
co-empcror.” Furthcr events, however, provide convincing evidence that Béla’s 
designation as Byzantine heir apparent had no Hungárián aspect whatever. The
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Byzantine designation did nőt make Béla heir of Stephen III’s crown and therefore it is 
unlikely that this step of Manuel was directed at the creation of a personal unión 
between Hungary and Byzantium.20

The years 1166—1167 constitute a new and alsó final period in the confrontation 
between Hungary and Byzantium during Stephen III’s reign. Mihtary clashes 
continued between the two countries, bút the only goal of Byzantium by that time was 
to avert, or retaliate against Hungárián attacks aimed at recapturing the lands lost to 
Byzantium in 1165. Neither the idea of the feudal subjugation of Hungary, nor even 
the thought of helping Prince Béla gain the Hungárián throne figured among the plans 
of Manuel, who after 1165 gradually turnéd his attention away from Hungary.

This change in the emperor’s policies towards Hungary had two basic causes. First, 
the basileus had to realize that in the given international situation Byzantium was 
unable to subdue Hungary. The second cause can be associated with a change 
in the direction of Byzantine foreign policies after 1165: during 11661167 the 
empire focussed its attentions on the Italian issue.

In order to further his plans fór expansion in Italy, Manuel undertook grandiose 
initiatives to bring about an alliance between Byzantium, the Papacy and the Normans. 
His plans fór an anti-Barbarossa coalition having come to nothing, although he had 
been able to strengthen his Italian positions, Popé Alexander III left Francé and 
returned to Romé via Sicily in the autumn of 1165. At this time the chief supporters of 
the Popé against Emperor Frederick and theanti-Pope Pascal III (1164 1168) were the 
Norman Kingdom in Southern Italy and Byzantium.21

Manuel was inspired by the idea of restoring the empire of Justinian when through 
hisenvoys he proposed the unión of the two Churches to the Popé in 1166. fhe basileus 
offered to unité the Eastern (Greek) and Western (Latin) Churches under the 
ecclesiastical leadership of the Popé, provided Alexander recognized him, against 
Barbarossa, the sole emperor and agreed to crown him ruler of the Román Empire. 
However, Alexander III refused to accept this proposal because had it been realized 
nőt only would he have become dependent on Manuel, bút he would have alsó lost the 
support of his western allies. And thiscould in no way be reconciled with the Gregorián 
efforts of the Román Papacy to establish a universal empire of the Church. Alexander, 
on the other hand, needed Manuel’s support against Barbarossa, and thus could nőt 
afford to reject the proposal fór church unión out of hand, so the negotiations between 
the Popé and the basileus continued fór years, bút ended inconclusively.22

The experiences of the 1150s proved that Byzantium was unable to gain a permanent 
foothold in Italy against the will of the Normans. Aware of this, Manucl, wishing to 
win the consent and support of the Normans, proposed the idea of a marital link 
between Byzantium and the Kingdom of Sicily. Therefore, in the autumn of 1166 he 
offered William II, who was 13 when he had become king in May of the same year, the 
hand ofhis daughtcr and heirdesignate, Mary together with his empire. This plán, had 
it come to pass, would of course have pút an end to the betrothal of Mary and Béla- 
Alexius and to the latter’s title of Byzantine heir apparent. However, fór reasons 
unknown, the dynastic link between the Normans and Byzantium eventually came to 
nothing.23 All this was related nőt only to thehegemoniceffortsof Byzantium, bút was, 
at the same time, directed against the Italian policies of Frederick Barbarossa, who in 
fact was conducting his fourth campaign in Italy at this time. In the autumn of 1166 
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Frederick and his army crossed the Alps firmly resolved to take Romé, which was in 
the hands of Alexander III, then to terminate the presence of Byzantium in Ancona 
and finally to launch a decisive assault against William II and conquer the Kingdom of 
Southern Italy. Alexander III was forced to leave Romé, which was captured by the 
emperor, who then led the anti-Pope Pascal III intő the town. In the summer of 1167, 
however, a devastating plague decimated the army of Barbarossa, who therefore had 
no choice bút to abandon the campaign against the Normans. In the meantime, the 
towns of Lombardy rebelled against him again and entered intő the treaty of Verona in 
the summer of 1167. Manuel supported the struggle of the cities both financially and 
politically. December 1, 1167 saw the official creation of the Lombard League, an 
alliance of the North Italian towns against Frederick, the other chief supporter of 
which was Alexander III. William II alsó embraced the cause of the towns.24

The renewed clashes between Hungary and Byzantium were provoked by a 
Hungárián army, commanded by comes Denis which, in the spring of 1166, invaded 
Sirmium intending to recapture it from the Byzantines. The Hungárián attack was an 
övért violation of the peace treaty of 1 1652S and indicated clearly that the Hungárián 
ruling eláss was determined, even at the price of war, to regain lost territories. Denis 
defeated the opposing army led by Michael Gabras, the Byzantine governor of the 
province and Michael Branas and thus, with the exception of Sémiin, Sirmium passed 
back intő Hungárián hands.26 Thereupon Manuel dispatched three armies to retaliate 
fór the Hungárián attack. The first of these, led by protostrator Alexius Axuch, in 
which Béla-Alexius was alsó present, marched to the Danube. Its task was to simulate 
an attack in order to draw and hold theattention of the Hungarians while the other two 
imperial armies, under León Batatzes and John Ducas, invaded Transylvania.27 The 
Byzantine troops, on the emperor's instructions, caused great destruction and 
devastation in their pillaging of the Transylvanian lands and a significant part of the 
population was either murdered or carried off intő captivity. All this testifies to the 
purely retaliatory and deterrent natúré of the Byzantine operation28, Manuel’s 
actual intentions. Congruent details in the sources confirm that the Byzantine 
campaigns inflicted serious damage on Hungary and Stephen III, to forestall any 
further raids, approached Manuel fór an armistice through the mediation of Henry, 
Duke of Austria, who eventually managed to negotiate an agreement between 
Hungary and Byzantium at the talks in Sofia.20 However, on account of Manuel’s 
negative attitűdé, the Duke of Austria was unable to resolve the Germán Byzantine 
controversy over the issuc of Italy, a setback fór Barbarossa since he was just about to 
lead his fourth campaign to Italy.30 Manuel’s behaviour in connection with the 
problems raised at the Sofia talks alsó draws attention to the fact that in 1166 it was no 
longcr the Hungárián question. bút the dcvelopmcnts in the Italian situation which 
Byzantium regarded as the significant issuc. This is alsó shown by Manuel’s absence 
from the Hungárián Byzantine clashes of 1166 (from 1162 to 1165 he had personally 
lakén part in these wars). In (he same year Stephen III sent home his betrothed, the 
ruling Prince of Halich’s daughter and near the end of the year married Ágnes, 
daughter of Henry Jasomirgott.” There is no doubt that this marriage resuhed in a 
femarkable reinforcement of Hungary’s western. Germán and Austrian, connections. 
However, this by no means mcant Germán ovcrlordship over the Hungárián 
Kingdom ’2 As noagreement was reached over the Italian issue between Germany and
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Byzantium, Frederick Barbarossa was obviously seriously interested in having the 
Hungárián Kingdom on his side during his Italian campaign.

The armistice worked out in Soha did nőt last long, since already at the end of 
the Hungarians attempted to occupy Dalmatia.33 So the initiative was agam with 
Hungary. Stephen III probably thought he might safely take the offensive against 
Manuel with the weight of the Germán and Austrian alliance behind him. In fact, the 
protraction of the Hungarian-Byzantine conflict served Barbarossa’s Italian policy 
since it tied down Byzantium. The Hungárián army led by bán Ampud '4 launched an 
assault intő Dalmatia and near Spalato inflicted a defeat on a Byzantine contingent 
commanded by the Byzantine governor of the province. sebastos Nicephorus 
Chaluphes. The Byzantine commander feli intő captivity35 and the Hungarians 
succesfully reconquered a part of Dalmatia which included Tengerfehérvár36 and 
perhaps, Sebenico.37

Manuel, on hearing of this attack, decided to march against the Hungarians once the 
winter was over.38 After Easter (April 9) 1167, the emperor went to Philippopolis 
where he engaged in fruitless talks with the envoys of Stephen.39 The Byzantine hőst, 
reinforced by Scythians (Pechenegs or Cumans), Seljuqs from Iconium, Italian 
mercenaries and Rascian Serbs,40 set off from Soha.41 Emperor Manuel himself did 
nőt take part in the campaign,42 which—like that of 1166—was of a retaliatory 
natúré.43 The main objective of the Byzantine campaign in 1167 was to restore the 
Byzantine domination in Sirmium and Dalmatia, which had become rather insecure by 
that time. In addition, Byzantium mobilized its fleet, while a relatíve of Manuel s, 
Andronicus Contostephanus, was placed in charge of the conduct of the war. The 
Greek army crossed the Sava and marched intő Sémiin.44

By that time, apparently in the wake of the failure of the talks in Philippopolis, comes 
Denis had already led the Hungárián army intő Sirmium advancingas far as Sémiin.45 
On July 8, 1167,46 nőt far from Sémiin and the Sava, the Byzantine army. assisted by the 
fleet, defeated the Hungarians in a fierce battle. In this baltié the Hungarians, 
numbering 15,000 according to the source,47 had Germans as well as other allies 
fighting on their side.48 The Germans (Alamans) mentioned by the Byzantine source 
must have been primarily Austrians since western sources relate that Henry, Duke of 
Austria, went to Hungary in 1167 to help the Hungárián king against the Greek 
emperor.49 Thus the Hungárián Austrian alliance concluded in 1166 was directed 
against Byzantium indeed. After his victory near the river Sava, Manuel held a great 
triumphal march in Constantinople.50

On the strength of the Information from Mügéin and Rahewin it is a widcly held 
opinion in the literature on the subject that the main cause of the wars between 
Hungary and Byzantium, from 1166 on, was that after the death of Stephen IV the 
Byzantine emperor, who had established contacts with groups in opposition to 
Stephen III, set up Prince Béla as a pretender. According to this view, Stephen 111, on 
hearing of this plot against his rule, initiated a preventive war against Manuel.51

Besides the fact that the Hungárián attack in the spring of 1166 wasdirected only at 
the reconquest of Sirmium52 and that this military operation was nőt preventive in any 
way, the above-mentioned view has chronological difficulties as well. namely that the 
reportsof Mügein and Rahewin refer to the Hungárián Byzantine war as taking placc 
in 1167. Mügein says:“Manya Hungárián jotned him [i.e. Béla], served him and wrote 
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to the Greek emperor that the Kingdom of Hungary belenged to him by right. 
Thereupon the emperor gathered a great army and crossed the river called Sava. King 
Stephen then sent a multitude of Christians and heathens against the Greek emperor. 
The captain of the Hungarians was Denis.. . The Greek emperor so harshly háttered 
the infidels and the Hungarians to death that Denis escaped only with a few.”53 It is 
well known that comes Denis was defeated in July, 1167. Rahewin, attributing the same 
events to 1168, relates that “the Hungárián king, receiving help from his father-in-law, 
Henry, Duke of Austria, commenced a war against the emperor of the Greeks, because 
the emperor protected his ambitious brother and even married his daughter to him”.54

From these sources it appears that both Stephen, who was concerned to protect his 
crown, and his Austrian ally regarded the 1167 attack of Manuel, whose connections 
with the opposition in Hungary were known, as a step taken in the interests of Prince 
Béla. From the Byzantine sources, on the other hand, Byzantium turns out to have 
considered the wars with Hungary terminated by the settlement in the autumn of 1166 
and that theclash of 1167 was provoked by the Hungárián king breaking the treaty (i.e. 
his attacking Dalmatia in the autumn of 1166). Nicetas relates that “after the 
Hungarians had violated the agreement, a war broke out again, which [had previously] 
ended favourably and was believed to have finally come to an end”.55 The war started 
in 1167 to consolidate Byzantium’s shaky dominance over Dalmatia and Sirmium and 
was nőt aimed at assisting the efforts of the opposition in Hungary to bring Prince Béla 
to the throne. This is alsó proved by the fact that nőt only Manuel bút alsó Béla was 
absent from the 1167 campaign.

The chronicle of Henry Mügein relates that the agreement following the Byzantine 
victory gave the duchy to Prince Béla,56 that is, the Byzantine rule over Sirmium, 
Dalmatia and Bosnia was restored.57 Thus the Byzantine campaign of 1167 was 
completely successful and ensured the undisturbed Byzantine possession of the 
Sirmian, Dalmatian and Bosnian lands fór a long time, until the early 1180s.

Recent research, on the hasis of the panegyrical speech of Michael of Anchialus, 
later Patriarch of Constantinople (1170 1178),58 delivered before Emperor Manuel, 
has implied among other things that the Hungárián monarch paid homage to Manuel 
in the peace treaty of 1167 and the kingdom became the vassal kingdom of Byzantium. 
This view asserts that Hungary recognized the overlordship of Byzantium until Manuel's 
death.59 To arguc their point, adherents of this view cite the conditions of the 
Hungárián Byzantine peace treaty as deseribed in the oration of Michael. According 
to the orator, the Hungárián king assented to Sirmium, Croatia and Bosnia passing 
under Byzantine suzerainty.60 The Hungarians alsó consented to the condition that 
“the church in keep of the Crown of Hungary and the Capital around it [i.e. 
Székesfehérvár] be ranged among those under his [Manuel’s] sovercignty so that the 
royal Crown of the Hungárián princes be subjected to him [i.e. Manuel]". The 
Hungárián king promised to pay dues to the emperor and together with the clerical 
leaders, the secular magnates and even the soldiers, he pledged to swear an oath of 
ullegiance to Manuel. Finally, the Hungarians promised to hand over eleven 
distinguished hostages to guarantee the observance of the peace agreement.61

In the case of an actual peace treaty these conditions appear decidedly harsh. The 
Muestion is whether such a peace treaty was ever concluded between Hungary and 
Byzantium and if yes, when. The date of Michacl's oration is completely uncertam, 
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the literature on the subject has so far suggested 1 167,62 116663 and 1165.64 The 
solution of this chronological problem is rendered difficult by the fact that the rhetor 
does nőt provide the actual time of the Hungarian-Byzantine war ot which he speaks 
in so much detail and at the end of which, according to him, the peace treaty in question 
was concluded. What is certain is that the Hungarian-Byzantine conflict under 
discussion occurred sometime between 1164 and 1167.65

If, however, the events of the war described in the speech are compared with the 
events of the Hungarian-Byzantine wars between 1164 and 1167 as narrated by 
different—western, Bohemian and Byzantine—historians, it can be established with 
complete certainty that the details of the clash described by Michael do nőt correspond 
to the wars of 1166—1167, bút to those of 1164—1165. This correspondence can be 
pointed out on several significant points.

According to Michael, Manuel took part in the war preceding the peace treaty in 
question.66 This, then, cannot refer to 1166 or 1167, since it is known from other 
sources that the basileus himself kept out of the campaigns in these years, bút this is 
valid fór the years of 1164 and 1 165.67 The orator alsó relates that the Hungárián king 
became frightened by the advancing Byzantine army, choosing to negotiate instead of 
fighting, and so there were no battles in this campaign.68 Nor can this aspect refer to 
1166 or 1167 since comes Denis fought bloody battles with the Byzantines in both 
years,69 while in 1164 and 1165—apart from the siege of Sémiin in 1165—hardly any 
actual fighting took piacé between Hungary and Byzantium. According to the rhetor, 
one of the guarantors of the peace treaty fór Hungary was the monarch of Bohemia.70 
This unequivocally refers to 116471 and may even be accepted fór 1 165,72 bút should be 
firmly ruled out fór 1166 and 1167 fór in 1166 it was Henry, Duke of Austria, who 
mediated at the Hungarian-Byzantine settlement.73 In 1167 it was again Henry and 
nőt Vladislav II who supported the King of Hungary against Byzantium.74 One other 
circumstance is alsó against attributing the events, described in the speech, to 1166 or 
1167, namely that Michael refers to the Norman king, William I, as someone alive and 
“waiting in his own den... fór the blow and destruction to descend upon his head [i.e. 
from Manuel]”.75 William I, as is known, died on May 7, 1166.76

The editor of rhetor Michael’s oration supported his own dating of the speech to 
1167 with two arguments. According to the first, the Byzantines, who in the speech 
accused the Hungarians of breach of faith because of the attack on Sirmium, wereablc 
to bring such a charge against Stephen III only after 1165 since Sirmium was delivcred 
intő Byzantine hands as laté as 1165.77 However, Cinnamus relates that, already in 
1164, Stephen III swore to deliver Sirmium and this was the plcdge he broke with his 
attack in the spring of 1 165.78 The Byzantines- as referred to abovc -actually took 
possession of Sirmium during the campaign in 1164 and considered it as falling under 
the suzerainty of the basileus. Cinnamus alsó records that Manuel secured his grip on 
Sirmium with an army as early as 1164.79 It was alsó in 1164 that following the peace 
treaty assisted by Vladislav II, Stephen IV found refuge in Sémiin, the military centre 
of Sirmium, whcre he was to die in April 1165.80 What all this amounts to is that the 
Hungárián assault on Sirmium in 1165 was already a breach of contract. The other 
argument fór dating the oration to 1167 runs as follows: since in the Hungári
án Byzantine clash narrated by Michael, Serbs alsó participatcd on the side of 
Byzantium81 and, according to Cinnamus, they fought in the Byzantine army against 
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the Hungarians only in 1167,82 the speech could therefore only have been composed 
after the war of 1167. This argument. however, alsó fails to stand up to criticism since it 
is evident from one of the passages in Cinnamus that “the Serbs under Byzantine 
subjection” took up arms against the Hungarians on the Byzantine side in 1165 as 
well.83

All this considered, it seems unquestionable that Michael was referring to the events 
during the wars of 1164-1165 in his oration. This would mean that the peace treaty he 
describes was the result of those wars. The peace treaties between Hungary and 
Byzantium in 1164 and 1165 are, however, well known from the works of Byzantine 
and Bohemian historians. In the treaties described by them—a part from the Byzantine 
territorial conquests84— there is nőt a word about the conditions mentioned by the 
Byzantine rhetor in his speech celebrating the basileus. No doubt rhetorical 
exaggerations were customary in the imperial court. It would appear, then, that the 
peace treaty never existed in the form described in the oration and can be regarded as 
the product of oratorical hyperbole. Thus the assertion that Hungary became the 
vassal kingdom of Byzantium, as a result of the wars between Stephen III and Manuel, 
is completely groundless.

The basic cause of the contradiction between reality and the oratorical statements is 
that the Byzantine rhetor recounted as fact only the wishes which were the chief goals 
of Manuel, concerning Hungary in the period between 1162 1165. During these years 
the main foreign policy objective of the Byzantine emperor was to effect the feudal 
subjection of the Hungárián Kingdom by installing a due paying vassal king on the 
throne of Hungary. That is, the spirit of Michael’s Hungarian-Byzantine “peace 
treaty" has its roots in the tendencies of Manuel’s Hungárián policies between 1162 
and 1165. Furthermore. this alsó indicates that the panegyrical oration was nőt written 
either in 1166 or 1167, bút in 1165.

Of course the struggles of Hungary against Byzantium, during these long years, 
drained the resources of the country. The internál factional disputes, the wars with 
Byzantium, the devastating invasions of Manuel’s troops and the occasional acts of 
pillage by the allies8’ resulted in serious matéria! and humán sacrifices nőt only from 
the ruling eláss, bút alsó from the population of the whole country. That is why during 
the last years of Stephen HI’s reign Hungárián foreign policy became more restrained, 
avoiding conflicts abroad. The restraint of Hungary in the international scene is well 
exemplified by the fact that, according to the sources. Hungary did nőt aid in any 
substantial way the continuing struggle of the Serbs fór their independence from 
Byzantium,86 Nor was Hungárián foreign policy aíTected by the fact that in 1170, one 
of the sons of Vladislav II. Prince Svatopluk. on account of somé domestic 
disagreements, was forced to flee to Hungary where Stephen III gave him shelter.8

The view, shared by the présem author of the restrained natúré of Hungárián foreign 
policy after 1167 seems to be refuted by a rather dcep-rooted and widespread opinion 
>n the literaturc asserting that from 1167 to 1171 large-scale military elashes took piacé 
in Dalmatia between Hungary and Byzantium and between the Hungárián Kingdom 
nnd Venice over the possession of Dalmatian territories and Zara, respectively. 
According to this opinion, the army ol the Hungárián king marched intő Dalmatia in 
1167 1168 and succeeded in rcconquering it from Byzantium. At the same time Zara 
alsó separated from Venice and joined Hungary. The Dogé, altér being thwarted in his 
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first attempt, was able to recapture Zara only in 1170. Around the same time the 
Byzantines alsó managed to wrest Central Dalmatia back írom Hungary. The 
Hungárián-Venetian conflict was terminated in 1171 by the marnage of a female 
relatíve of Stephen—Mary, daughter of Ladislas II—to the són of the Dogé Vitale
Michiel.88 ,

A closer scrutiny of the data in the relevant sources, however, does nőt support tne 
above chronology of events. When establishing the sequence of events in Dalmatia 
researchers erred seriously when, instead of using contemporary sources, they— 
curiously—based their studies on the chronology of the 15th century Andrea Dandolo. 
In Dandolo’s chronicle the events succeeded one another in the following way.

King Stephen [III], as a gesture of friendship, marries Ladislas’ daughter, Mary, to 
Nicholas, the són of Dogé Vitale Michiel [II]. Afterwards, however. the king arrives at 
the coast’ with his army, and gains possession, among others, of Spalato, Trau and 
Sebenico. The citizens of Zara then rebel, piacing themselves under the sovereignty of 
the king. Thereupon Venice makes an unsuccessful attempt to recapture Zara, 
reinforced, in the meantime, by the Hungarians. The Dogé, in the fifteenth year of his 
rule, leads his fleet against Zara and manages to take it. Later Spalato, Trau, Ragusa 
and nearly the whole of Dalmatia become subjected to Manuel.89 i

On the other hand, the 12th century Chronicon Venetum relates the same events 
in the following order. Dogé Vitale Michiel [II], on account of Emperor Manuel, often 
quarrelled with the Hungárián king. The inhabitants of Zara betrayed Venice and the 
king took the city, which he entered with an army of 30,000 troops. The first attempt of 
the Dogé to retake the town failed because the Hungarians had occupied the whole 
land [i.e. Dalmatia]. In the second attempt the fleet of the Dogé subdued Zara. 
“Thereafter the Hungárián king became friendly towards the Dogé" and the latter’s 
són, Nicholas, married the daughter of Ladislas, King of Hungary."”

The História ducum Veneticorum—from the beginning of the 13th century—relates 
the events in the same order. It is significant that this Venetian source alsó places the 
Hungárián Venetian marriage, the dating of which is essential fór the definition of the 
chronology of the events, at the end of the whole sequence of incidents.’1 The exact 
date of the wedding is provided by a Venetian annal from the 12th century according to 
which on December 17, 1167, "the envoys of the King of Hungary brought his cousin, 
called Mary, to be the wife of Dogé Vitale Michiel’s són, Nicholas”.’2

Thus, the course of the events in Dalmatia would seem to be the following. Early in 
1164 a royal army of—according to the source- 30,000 troops marched to Dalmatia 
under the leadership of bán Ampud to secure Hungárián dominance over the 
Dalmatian towns which, by right, already belonged to Byzantium. Zara alsó joined the 
Hungárián king in the same year and the first attempt of the Dogé to recapture the 
town failed in 1164. Bút in the first half of 1165 the fleet of Vitale Michiel in alliance 
with Byzantium, a fact that Cinnamus alsó mentions—reconquered Zara.” 
Simultaneously the army of John Ducas occupied the towns of Central Dalmatia. Near 
the end of 1166 the army of the Hungárián king advanced intő Dalmatia again led by 
the bán, bút Central Dalmatia remained in Byzantine possession after the peace treaty 
of 1167. The Hungárián Kingdom wascompletely pushed out of Dalmatia by the early 
1180s. The conflict between Hungary and Venice was ended by a dynastic link’4 and 
the establishment of friendly relations. This was made possible by the fact that thc
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Republic gradually turnéd against Byzantium on account of Manuel’s Italian policies. 
The opposition of the two powers led to the events of March 12, 1171 when, at the 
behest of the basileus, all Venetian merchants on Byzantine soil were attacked and 
imprisoned, while their ships and goods were confiscated fór the benefit of the 
exhausted treasury of the empire. In response the Venetian fleet set out against 
Byzantium in the autumn of 1171. The campaign lasted until Easter, 1172.95 It was 
this absence of the fleet that, early in 1172, enabled Zara to recognize the Hungárián 
king again as its overlord.96 This situation, of course, could nőt last long and the 
fleet, returning home in the spring of 1172, once again brought the town back intő the 
Venetian fold.97

The relationship between Hungary and the Papacy was settled in 1169. This was 
necessitated by the fact that during the Hungárián Byzantine confrontations the 
connections between the Holy See and the royal court were considerably loosened as 
compared with the move performed by Géza II in 1161. Indicative of this is that papai 
legates—to whom Alexander III, on account of his own peculiar position, intended to 
give an important role in the practical running of the Catholic Church controlled by the 
Popé98—did nőt visít the royal court of Hungary from 1162 until the end of the 1160s. 
It is, ofcourse, out of thequestion that Stephen III would have changed his attitűdé to 
the schism within the Catholic Church, fór this would undoubtedly have left somé 
trace in the sources. However, during the period of the confrontation between 
Hungary and Byzantium, Stephen III could obviously nőt have been very happy about 
the good relationship between Alexander III and Manuel, while the Popé probably 
received with somé misgivings the tightening of the connections between the 
Hungárián king and Barbarossa and the latter's Bohemian and Austrian allies.

It must alsó have east a shadow on relations between Hungary and the Papacy that 
at this time the conditions in the Hungárián church failed in many respects to 
correspond with Gregorián principles. The letters of Thomas á Becket and John of 
Salisbury in 1167 indicate thai mostly “on account of the unbndled acts of tyranny by 
the seculars against the apostolié institutions”, the ecclesiastical conditions in 
Hungary and likewise in England and Sicily were totally incompatible with 
Gregorián ecclesiastical policies.99 It was probably at this time that Stephen III 
relocated Prodanus, Bishop of Zagreb, and as the Popé judged this as contrary to the 
canons, he ürgéd the king to refrain from such measures.100 Another letter of 
Alexander III inakes it clear that celibacy was nőt universal éven among the higher 
clergy in Hungary. In his letter to the archbishops of Hungary the Popé prohibits the 
audacity ofconsecrating married bishops”.101 It must have been particularly grievous 
fór the Church that during these ycars the king, perhaps to cover the expenses of the 
Byzantine wars, apparently had ecclesiastical property confiscated.1"-

At the end of the 1 l60s the royal court and the Holy See establishcd direct contacts. 
At this time Cardinal Manfred, Bishop of Praeneste visited Hungary as a papai 
legate.10’ He negotiated with the king, with Euphrosyne, the queen mother, and the 
Hungárián clerical leaders, the rcsult of the talks being recorded in a settlement in 
1169."’* This settlement was mainly concerned with the internál problems of the 
Hungárián church, bút it alsó touched on the relationship between Hungary and the 
Popé, Thus Stephen III pledged to follow theexampleof his father,Géza II concerning 
the Román Church and the Popé.105 At the same time the agreement settled scveral 
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significant issues of Hungárián ecclesiastical life in the Gregorián spirit. On a number 
of points the king found he had to make concessions to the church contrary to his 
former standpoint. The ecclesiastical concordat posed a serious threat to the 
institution of the royal proprietary church and completed Coloman’s surrendering of 
the investiture at Guastalla in 1106 by extending its powers to the appointment of royal 
provosts and abbots.106 According to the settlement Stephen promised to honour his 
father’s provisions in which Géza II had given up his right to depose or relocate 
bishops without the consent of the Popé. The king alsó promised that—savé in an 
emergency—he would nőt confiscate church property in the future.107

The concordat, primarily by protecting ecclesiastical against secular property, 
served the interests of the Hungárián clergy in generál. No doubt the agreement was 
the success of the policy of the Papacy and Archbishop Lucas.108 Nevertheless, Lucas 
did nőt either then, or later prove to be an obedient instrument of papai politics. In 
1169 he refused to consecrate the Bishop Elect of Győr, Andrew (András), in spite of 
demands from both Alexander III and the papai legate.10’ In 1171 he probably alsó 
came intő conflict with the king and this time the Popé supported Stephen.110 All this 
indicates that the contemporary church and clergy of Hungary should nőt be judged 
only by the personality or the activities of Archbishop Lucas.

Several factors contributed to the conclusion of the concordat of 1169. When the 
struggle with Byzantium was over the Hungárián ecclesiastical leaders protected their 
positions and matéria! wealth, forced the king to bring his policies directed against the 
Church to an end. The appearance of legate Manfred, at the same time, indicates that 
Popé Alexander, whose position had improved considerably by then,111 came to the 
aid of the Hungárián church.

Towards the end of the reign of Stephen Illa significant change occurred in the 
position of Béla-Alexius in Byzantium. On September 14, 1169 Emperor Manuel had 
a són, called Alexius, from his second marriage (with Mary of Antioch, in December, 
1161).112 Before long Béla was stripped of his ránk of despotes, which, since 1165, had 
signified that the emperor's would be son-in-law was the official heir apparent and in 
return he wasgiven the humbler ránk ofkaisar.ni His betrothal to Mary, the daughter 
of the basileus, was alsó dissolved, bút at the same time—nőt later than the first half of 
1170—Manuel arranged a marriage between Béla and his sister-in-law, Ágnes of 
Chátillon from Antioch, who was in fact the half-sister of his wife. She later assumed 
the name of Anna in Byzantium.114 Simultaneously Manuel’s són was ceremonially 
proclaimed heir to the Byzantine throne in the Blachernai Church,"5 and in March, 
1171 the infant Alexius was crowned co-emperor."6

After these developments it was obvious that Béla-Alexius—once heir to the throne 
of Byzantium and now a minor court dignitary—should turn his attenlions towards 
Hungary with growing interest. This is proved by a charter written in Latin most 
probably from the first half of 1170—in the name of “Dominus A", in which 
Béla-Alexius and his Antióchan wiie bestowed a grant of considerable worth upon the 
Hospitallers of St John of Jerusalem.117 In this document Béla styles himself Duke of 
Hungary, Dalmatia and Croatia,"8 that is, having lost the dignity of the Byzantine 
heir apparent, he continued to use the same title which he had been cntitled to in 
Hungary from 1161 to 1163.
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Chapter VIII

Béla III and Byzantium

On March 4, 1172, King Stephen III died at the age of 25.' Arnold of Lübeck, who 
was staying in Esztergom at the time as member of the retinue of Henry the Lion, Duke 
of Bavaria and Saxony and Henry Jasomirgott, Duke of Austria, relates in his 
chronicle that rumours attributed the young king’s death to poisoning, the work of 
“his brother, expelled from the country”.2 Evén if other sources do nőt confirm the 
verity of such hearsay, it is a relevant aspect in assessing the Hungárián domestic 
situation that there were people in the closest circle round the laté king who blamed his 
death on Prince Béla, at that time in Byzantium. This indicates that Béla had followers 
in Hungary who opposed the rule of Stephen III and therefore this Germán source 
could, on the strength of information from Esztergom, implicate them in the totally 
unexpected death of Stephen.3

During the days following March 4 the foreign princes who were staying in 
Hungary, deemed the situation ralher tense and uncertain. Henry Jasomirgott took his 
widowed daughter, who was then pregnant, home immediately after the funeral,4 while 
Henry the Lion was worried about whether he should continue his trip to Byzantium 
across Hungary in such circumstances.5

Be as it rnay, the death of Stephen III opened Prince Béla’s way to the crown of 
Hungary. Cinnamus relates that at that time, in the spring of 1172, Emperor Manuel, 
on account of both the revolt of the Serbs led by Stephen Nemanja and the events in 
Hungary, went to Soha where his army was expected to gather fór the Serbian 
campaign. It was here that the basileus received envoys from Hungary who had come 
to laké Béla back with them to be their king as, in their opinion, he was entitled to the 
crown.0 Their wish coincided with Béla’s ambition and Manuel’s intcntion, namely, to 
have onc of his prolégés on the Hungárián throne once more.

Cinnamus relates that Manuel then had Béla declared king and sent him and his wife 
to Hungary, bút nőt before the prince had sworn to make constant efforts to serve the 
good of the Emperor of Byzantium in the futurc.7 According to a letter oí Isaac II to 
Popé Celestine 111 in 1193, Béla alsó promised nőt to interfere in the affairs ol Serbia 
without asking fór the opinion of the basileus.’1 This promise was necessitated by the 
Serbs' struggle fór independence which broke out early in 1172. With the experience of 
the previous years in mind, this is how the Byzantine ruler wanted to prevent any 
anti-Byzanline cooperation between Hungarians and Serbs.

It appears from contemporary Papai and Byzantine sources that Prince Béla, on his 
arrival home, inét with no difliculties in taking possession ol the country Írom the 
common will of the magnates of the realm. In the spring of 1179, Alexander Hl wrote 
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the following to Archbishop Lucas concerning these events: “ Y ou yourself and the rest 
of the dignitaries of the Hungárián kingdom. . . acted jointly in electing Béla the 
majestic King of the Hungarians, and inviting him home from Greece to head and 
govem the country..Nicetas writes that “Paionia [i.e. Hungary] vested him with 
the royal crown without any obstacles and he [Béla] became the ruler of the whole 
people without opposition”.10 With later events in mind, the purpose of this 
tendentious presentation is obvious: it wished to present Béla, who ascended the 
throne with the help of the Popé and the basileus, as one who had, from the beginning, 
enjoyed the support of the entire ruling eláss.

The actual events following the return of the prince diametrically contradict the 
picture presented by these sources. It was only after a year’s struggle that Béla was able 
to occupy the throne. Contemporaries were well aware of the significance of the 
ecclesiastical coronation in the process of creating a king, since during the reign of 
Coloman, Bishop Hartvik had already elaborated the principle that expressed the 
essential connection between the coronation and the possession of kingship. Since 
Coloman this principle had been generally recognized: he who has the crown has the 
kingdom. According to this view, “the regnum, the kingship, the possession of royal 
power. . . depends on the corona, the fact of the coronation.”.11 It was obviously of 
paramount importance fór Béla, who had returned from abroad, to have himself 
crowned as soon as possible.12 According to one of the sources, however, the 
Archbishop of Esztergom, whose responsibility it was, refused to crown Béla hinting 
that his reasons involved suspected simony on the part of Béla.13

This would appear to testify to the probable fact that the extremely Gregorianist 
Archbishop Lucas was opposed to the succession of the prince from the beginning.14 
The attitűdé of the Archbishop of Esztergom was shaped equally by ecclesiastical 
considerations and political aspeets. Lucas regarded Béla, who had been converted to 
the orthodox faith, as a protégé of the schismatic Emperor of Byzantium and as such. 
one whose person on the throne implied the threat of schism and the increasing 
influence of the Greek Church15 and consequently the possibility of a decline in the 
political weight and authority of the Catholic Church in Hungary.

By denying the crown to Béla, Lucas was clearly expressing that he rejected the 
regnum of Béla. It seems likely, though no direct evidence corroborates this, that the 
archbishop supported the claim of Géza, brother of Béla, against the latter.16 Lucas 
knew Prince Géza would continue the anti-Greek policies of Stephen III, which since 
1169 had clearly been pro-Papal and alsó fully respected the wishes of the Hungárián 
clerical leaders. A part of the ruling eláss followed the archbishop in rallying round 
Béla’s younger brother. Among them were. in the first piacé, comes Lawrence and 
numerous other barons who were later to flee to Austria with Géza.17 Comes Lawrence 
had belonged to the royal court during Stephen III’s reign and was prominent among 
the leaders ofthe ruling eláss, since from around 1164 he had been comes curialis, one 
ofthe ehief officials ofthe kingdom.18 He still held this Office in Stephcn’s court carly in 
1172.19 After this his name goes unmentioned in the charters issued during Béla III’s 
reign. Another follower of Géza’s was comes Fűik. He had been one of the advisers of 
Stephen III, fór which Béla III removed him from the court.20 His falc was probably 
alsosharcd by comes Ruben.21 In addition to Archbishop Lucas, there must have been 
other clericals who supported the cause of Prince Géza. Very probably one of them was 
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Vido, the brother of comes Fűik, who had been Stephen’s chaplain and who was 
dismissed from royal service in the wake of Béla’s succession.22 One of the confidential 
agents of Lucas, the nótárius Becen, probably left the court together with the head of 
the royal chapel.23 It is possible that Euphrosyne, the queen mother, who had played 
an important role in the home and foreign policies during the reign of Stephen III, alsó 
opposed Béla and sided with her younger són.24 Perhaps this is why she was later 
imprisoned and exiled to Byzantium in 1 186.25 The fact that the Chronicon Posoniense 
mentions the blinding of comes Wata directly after Prince Géza’s flight to Austria26 
suggests that the comes was alsó one of Géza’s supporters.

Thus the change on the throne again revealed the controversies between the various 
parties and factions of the Hungárián magnates and there began a desperate fight fór 
supremacy and the crown between the two opposing baronial groups and their 
pretender leaders. The sources are silent about the details of this struggle, bút there 
seems to have been a period when Béla and his followers deemed their own position 
rather uncertain, if nőt outrightly dangerous. Popé Innocent III wrote in a letter: “the 
dignitariesand baronsofthe Hungárián Kingdom asked him [i.e. Alexander 111] that if 
Lucas. . . did nőt want to crown Béla king of the Hungarians somebody else should be 
allowed to piacé the crown of the realm on his head. lest grave danger should befall 
the kingdom and the Hungárián church were the hitherto mentioned Béla nőt to 
récéivé his anointment and the crown quickly”.27 The parties of the magnates drew. 
or tried to draw, foreign powers intő the succession struggle on their own sides. On the 
basis of the papai epistle quoted above and of the events to come, the assumption 
might be risked that—knowing Béla to be supported by Alexander 111 and Manuel— 
Géza as early as this was trying to get in louch with Frederick Barbarossa. The possible 
intervention of the Germán monarch would indeed nőt only have cndangered Béla’s 
position concerning royal power, bút, in addition. might have had damaging 
consequences fór Alexander III in the struggle between the empire and the Papacy. 
Frederick Barbarossa was. however, fully cngaged in his own problems at that time, 
such as the preparations fór his next planned campaign to Italy and the succession 
disputes in Poland.28 Thus, Géza was eventually unable to secure the support ol 
foreign allies. This was favourable fór Béla, who cnjoyed the active assistance of two 
foreign powers.

Popé Alexander embraced the causc of Prince Béla and after numcrous plcas had 
fruitlessly been made to bring Lucas to crown Béla, he authorized the Archbishop of 
Kalocsa to. “as soon as the bishops of the kingdom have gathered.... anoint him 
[Béla] king and placc the crown on his head wilhout delay .2<) It was the clever policies 
of Béla that eventually secured the Pope's support lor him. In this the attitűdé ol 
Alexander 111 appears to have been decided by the fact that Béla turnéd to him fór help 
concerning the question of his coronation troubles, thus implicitly recognizing 
Alexander legitimáló Popé as against the anti-Popc. Callixtus III (1168 1178), who 
was supported by Barbarossa. The polilical significance of his support lor Alexander 
III can bedisccrned in the fact that precisely at this time, on March 26, 1172, Irederick 
1 had the Diet of Worms accept his plán fór the new Italian campaign directed against 
the Lombard citics and Popé Alexander. ’0 In these circumstanccs the decision of the 
new Hungárián king favoured Alexander 111 In addition, the Popé and, naturally. the 
Hungárián clergy were drawn towards Béla by the fact that the latter, very probably in
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1172, swore to keep theconcordat of 1169.31 This set both the Popé and the Hungárián 
clergy at ease reassuring them that the concordat would form the base of Béla’s 
ecclesiastical policies. Finally, the fact that in the early 1170s relations between 
Alexander and Manuel were both close and good-natured alsó obviously contributed 
to Béla’s becoming king.32

While it is true that the Pope’s support was invaluable fór Béla in his rise to power, 
there is alsó no doubt that the Emperor of Byzantium was Béla’s most important 
foreign supporter at the time. It appears from Byzantine sources that in 1172 Manuel 
provided Béla with all the help fór the prince’s efforts to gain the crown. Cinnamus 
relates that the retinue of Prince Béla which arrived in Hungary included protosebastos 
John and several other Byzantine dignitaries.33 This is confirmed by Nicetas, who says 
that it was with a magnificent military escort and great royal pomp that the Emperor of 
Byzantium sent the Hungárián prince home to take up the rule in his country.34One of 
the letters of Isaac II, which the emperor wrote to Popé Celestine III in 1193, alsó 
contains valuable information about the help Béla received from Byzantium. In this 
letter the basileus informed the Popé that Béla 111 had attacked Serbia, since he was nőt 
content with his own country, “which he acquired with difficulties and with the help of 
the armies and the money of Rhomania [i.e. Byzantium]’’.35 The source does nőt go intő 
details bút it seems likely that in 1172 the events of the summer of 1162 were repeated in 
so far as Manuel, in promoting his protégé’s claims to the throne, did nőt refrain from 
exerting military pressure by mobilizing his armies in addition to spending Byzantine 
gold.

Béla, however, had to realize—as had been clearly demonstrated by the successive 
failures of Stephen IV—that possible as it was to ascend the throne of Hungary it was 
nonetheless unfeasible to hold on to it without substantial internál support. It proved 
to be a decisive fact both in Béla’s seizure of power and the later retaining of his throne 
that the pretender from Byzantium managed to win over the majority of the 
Hungárián rulingeláss to hiscause. Béla was alsó supported by the dignitaries who had 
returned from Greece with him, namely, Becse (Becha) and Gregory (Gergely).36 This 
group perhaps alsó included Rede, Luthar, Cuda, Vrazlo and Stoyza.37 Alsó, those 
barons who had been ready to have him on the throne in 1167 probably still supported 
him.38 The happy outcome of Béla’s struggle fór power was alsó greatly facilitated by 
the fact—as can be demonstrated—that a significant part of Stephen III’s most 
influential followers took his side. This is what the sources suggest with regard to 
comites Ampud, Denis, Pancras (Pongrác), Kaba, and Cubanus. Comes Ampud had 
held the highest offices, those of the bán and the nádor during Stephen III’s reign and 
thecharters in Béla’s time alsó mention him asAan.36 Denis, cowj of Stephen III, who 
had led the Hungárián army against Byzantium in 1166 and 1167, was one of thechief 
officials of Béla III as nádor and comes of Bács and he probably took part in the 
preliminary talks in 1177 to prepare the peace of Venice and was later the chief official 
in Dalmatia in 1181 and 1183:40 comites Pancras,41 Kaba,42 and Cubanus 
(Ssubanus)43 alsó found their way from the retinue of Stephen III to the court of 
Béla III.

In addition to the secular elements of the ruling eláss a significant part of the 
Hungárián clerical leaders alsó backed Béla III. This is certainly true about the 
Archbishop of Kalocsa who, unlikcLucas, was willing tocrown Béla. Itcan be inferred 
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that other prelates besides the Archbishop of Kalocsa, whose names are nőt known, 
alsó came over to Béla’s side, since the bidding of the Popé, namely that the coronation 
must take piacé in the presence of the bishops of the kingdom,44 undoubtedly 
prompted them to do so. The examination of the social composition of the two parties 
reveals that both sides had secular and ecclesiastical magnates among their ranks. Thus 
it cannot be claimed that Béla III, who was alsó supported by the Gregorián Popé, was 
the candidate of the secular lords only.45

The sources, as in the case of several changes on the throne in the 12th century, 
provide no Information as to the precise circumstances of Béla III’s accession. It 
has to be accepted as a fact—and this seems to be the crucial point—that during the 
party struggles, which lasted nearly a year, power relations both at home and abroad 
took a favourable turn fór Béla. Consequently, the Archbishop of Kalocsa, acting on 
the authorization of Alexander 111, crowned Béla King of Hungary in Székesfehérvár, 
the sacral Capital of the realm, on January 13, 1173.46

In the first phaseofhis reign—approximately up to 1180—Béla III, on the one hand, 
defended the crown he had gained with so much difficulty and, on the other, restored 
and strengthened the shaken authority of royal power. Therefore, no large-scale 
foreign policy initiatives or expansionist ventures were attempted in this period of his 
reign. In his foreign policy during theseyears Béla III madeeffortsatclosecooperation 
with the countries and powers abroad that supported his reign. At the same time, the 
king took a finn stand against Austria, the Duke of which was sheltering Béla’s rival, 
Prince Géza.

After his coronation Béla III introduced cerlain sanctions against his opponents. 
While Archbishop Lucas lost his political importance through totál neglect,47 
Bohemian sources imply that Prince Géza was imprisoned by the king.48 However, the 
prince was able to escape around 1174 1175 and fled to Austria with several dignitaries 
amongst whom was comes Lawrence.49 Leopold, són of Henry Jasomirgott, Duke of 
Austria. married Helen, elder sister of King Béla, in the spring of 1 174.50 The 
emigration of Géza and his followers to Austria, however, cast a dark shadow on 
Hungárián Austrian relations. Due to the Austrians’ providing a sanctuary fór his 
brother and their rcfusal to extradite him, Béla was already on unfriendly terms with 
Henry Jasomirgott by 1175.51 The friction turnéd intő armed clashes in 1176 and this 
year the Hungarians, together with their Bohemian allies, invaded and pillaged 
Austrian lands.52 In 1177 Prince Géza left Austria fór Bohemia because “with the help 
of Prince Sobéslav he hoped to make his way to the emperor, obtain the crown from 
him, and achieve the subjection of Hungary”.53 Thus Géza had nőt abandoned his 
ambition to acquire the throne, fór which he wanted to solicit Frederick Barbarossa's 
help, at that time in Italy.5* His planscame to nothing, as Sobéslav II. ruling Prince of 
Bohemia had him captured and lator extradited to Béla III " Ihe king ordered the 
dangerous pretender to be imprisoned again5" and it was perhaps at this time that his 
irtot her, Euphrosyne, was alsó pút in confincment and comes Wata blinded.57 
Barbarossa. who owcd the Bohemian ruler a grudge on somé other account, took 
revenge on SobeSlav by depriving him of his crown and making Frederick, the són ot 
Vladislav 11, ruling Prince of Bohemia. The latter advanced intő Bohemia with 
Leopold V, Dukeof Austria, to claim his throne.58 Béla III came to the aid of SobeSlav 
11 by threatening to attack Leopold. whereupon the Duke withdrew from Bohemia.59 
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Eventually, however, in the autumn of 1179 Sobeslav was defeated by Frederick and 
had to flee the country.60

The relationship between Béla III and Manuel has been assessed in diflerent ways by 
different scholars. According to one view Hungary was the vassal State of Byzantium 
until Manuel’s death (1180), hence Byzantine influence was strong in the country.61 It is 
primarily the panegyrical speeches of Constantine Manasses and Eustathius which 
appear to support this view. In his laudatory oration delivered before Manuel in 
1 173.62 Manasses—after posing the question, who of all the emperors of Byzantium 
had managed “to subject and force intő due-paying the invincible Pannons [i.e. 
Hungarians]?”63—claims that it was Manuel who subdued the people and the land of 
Pannónia.64Therefore “the law of the Pannons serves us and yields us gold, ’65 because 
the Pannons “regard our emperor as their own overlord,”66 who “set up princes over 
them”.67 The Archbishop of Thessalonica, Eustathius, speaks about Béla’s ascent in a 
similar way in his speech in 1174. He relates that the Byzantines sent a ruler to the 
country of the Paiones in the North and this prince—like other princes as well—is 
ruled by the Byzantine emperor, “the King of Kings”.68

These orations, however, hardly give a realistic assessment of the actual relationship 
between Hungary and Byzantium. The main goal of the orators was to praise both the 
personand the deedsof the basileus,69 and their cfforts wereoften full ofexaggerations 
and untrue statements which totally failed to fit reality. Thus Manasses, fór example, 
who in his speech compares Manuel, among others, to Alexander the Great of 
Macedónia and King Dávid of the Bibié,70 claims that Manuel forced Egypt to pay 
dues to Byzantium.71 This is completely at odds with the truth since the 
Byzantine-Latin expeditionary campaigns, launched in alliance with Jerusalem and 
aimed at conquering the Egypt of the Fatimids, ended in ignominious tailure at the end 
of 1169. Following this the allies retreated from Damietta in miserable circumstances 
in December 1 169.72 The assumption that an Egypt governed by Saladin would have 
paid any kind of due to Byzantium is completely impossible to hold.

Reliable sources do nőt corroborate the notion that Hungary paid dues to 
Byzantium, or that Béla III would have recognized the Byzantine emperor as his 
overlord. The oath he made to Manuel in Soha in the spring of 1172 was nőt an oath oí 
fealty. Béla only promised always to consider the interest of Byzantium and ncver to 
actcontrary to them. It was alsó interpreted by Emperor Isaac II in this way in 1193.73 
There is no dispute that Béla’s coming to power, in which matter Manuel was most 
instrumental, wasjustly regarded in Byzantium as a significant political tour de force.74 
As Béla never became the vassal of Byzantium the view that regards his asccnt as being 
“the climax of Greek influence in Hungary”75 seems unacceptable. The reign of Béla 
III diflers in several relevant respects from that of Stephen IV. Béla had a wide social 
hasis in Hungary to rely on and his foreign policy remained unbiased towards 
Byzantium. He enjoyed the support of the Popé and never fór a moment during his 
reign was it brought up that Hungary desired separation from Romé. During his first 
years as king a dynastic link wascstablished between the Hungárián Kingdom and the 
Duchy of Austria and later Béla entered intő an alliance with Bohcmia. Furthermore. 
he éven made contact with Frederick Barbarossa in 1175.76

What does appear acceptable is the view that Hungary and Byzantium maintained a 
relationship ofclose alliance at this time.77 This would tend to be confirmcd by the fact 
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that in 1176 Béla III, in full accordance with his oath in Sofia and in defence of 
Byzantine interests, sent an army under the leadership of bán Ampud and Leustach, 
voivode of Transylvania, to assist Manuel. On September 17, 1176 this auxiliary 
detachment from Hungary, together with the Serbs, alsó fought against the army of 
Kilij Arslan (Suhan of leonium) in the battle of Myriocephalum, which ended so 
disastrously fór the empire.78 It seems relevant fór the clarification of relations between 
Hungary and Byzantium at the time that, while the contemporary histórián, 
Cinnamus, calls the Serbs, forced once more intő feudal dependence early in 1172, 
“subjects” of Byzantium, he uses the term “allies” fór the Hungarians fighting on their 
side.79

According to somé scholars, in the first half of the 1170s there was a marriage 
arranged between one of Béla II Is sisters and Isaac, Manuel's cousin in order to 
strengthen the alliance between Hungary and Byzantium.80 It appears, however, that 
such a marriage never materialized and the relevant passages in the sources refer to the 
marriage of Margaret, Béla's daughter to Emperor Isaac Angelus instead.81

The conduct of Béla III concerning the case of the archbishopric ot Salzburg 
definitely testifies to a good relationship between Alexander III and the king. In 1168 
Adalbertus, one of the sons of Vladislav II, King of Bohemia, occupied the 
archiepiscopal seat of the see of Salzburg and he, like his predecessors, proved to be a 
supporter of Alexander 111. Inevitably there árosé a conflict between him and 
Frederick Barbarossa, who declared Adalbertus relieved of his office in 1174 and had 
his own nominee elected in his piacé. The Popé, however, continued to recognize 
Adalbertus as archbishop and entrusted Walter, Bishop of Albano with the task of 
bringing the issue to an end.82 When it becamc clear that the question could nőt be 
resolved in normál circumstances on Germán soil the papai legate solicited the help of 
Béla III. During the summcr of 1176 the King of Hungary providcd secureconditions 
fór the debate on the fate of the archiepiscopal seat in Győr. The Hungárián church 
was represented by Andrew, Archbishop of Kalocsa at the negotiations, which 
indicated the extent to which the position of Archbishop Lucas had been neglected.83 
At the peace treaty of August 1. 1177, concluding the second phase in the struggle 
between the Empire and the Papacy. both the King and the C hurch of Hungary were 
represented in Venice.84 It is possible that comes Denis, Béla's commissionary alsó 
played a rolc of somé importance during the preliminary talks,8’ In March 1179 the 
Third Lateran Council convened to settle the position ol the Papacy and the € atholic 
Church after theconclusion of the struggle with the Emperor.86 1 he Hungárián clergy 
was represented at the ecumenic council by Andrew, Archbishop of Bács-Kalocsa.8 
By that time, however, relations between Béla III and the two chief prelates of the 
Hungárián church had changed.

This new State of allairs was closely connected with the king's eflorts to consolidate 
royal power and strengthen his authority. Béla actcd most resolutely and scvercly 
whencvcr his royal power was infringed upon nőt only by secular magnates. such as 
Géza and his followers, bút alsó by the clergy. Around 1178 he had a serious 
disagreement with Andrew, Archbishop of Kalocsa and the Provost of [Székes] 
Fehérvár.88 Due to the decline in the importance of Archbishop Lucas, Andrew, who 
enjoyed the support of the Popé and the king. practically becamc the number one 
ecclesiastical oflicial in Hungary. It was alsó he who represented the Hungárián church 
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on the highest level abroad. On the strength of a letter by Alexander III in 1179 it would 
seem that the Archbishop of Kalocsa gravely insulted both royal dignity and 
authority. Thereupon Andrew feli out of favour with the king and, in addition to being 
deposed from the archbishopric, he was denied the archiepiscopal revenues.89 Because 
of Andrew’s behaviour several of his supporters alsó felt the weight of the king’s 
wrath.90 One of these was the Provost of Fehérvár, whom Béla deprived of his 
provostship91 and probably simultaneously took back the royal proprietary chapel 
(capella propria) of Székesfehérvár, which had passed under the jurisdiction of the 
Popé.92 As a result of these measures a dispute occurred between Béla and the Popé, 
who accused the king, in both cases, of a breach of the oath he had sworn in the 
concordat of 1169.93 Alexander III gave protection to the Archbishop of Kalocsa and 
the Provost of Fehérvár, threatened Béla with excommunication and, moreover, pút 
certain ecclesiastical sanctions intő effect against the king.94

Béla III sought reconciliation with his old adversary, the Archbishop of Esztergom, 
who had completely been shut out from public life and now used him against Andrew 
and the Pope.9S Lucas dispensed the king from his ecclesiastical penalty and on 
account of the maltreatment of the clericals belonging to the see of Esztergom 
excommunicated Archbishop Andrew, an act which, naturally, provoked the 
resentment of the Popé.96 The basic reason why Lucas was willing to take a stand 
beside Béla against Archbishop Andrew was that the latter, making the best of Lucas’ 
controversy with both the Popé and the king, had tried to usurp important public 
rights of the Archbishop of Esztergom.97 The case was essentially one of rivalry 
between Esztergom and Kalocsa98 fór the leadership of the Hungárián church. After 
Archbishop Andrew had infringed upon royal authority, Béla III chose to support the 
side of Lucas against that of the ambitious prelate of Kalocsa. This probably alsó 
contributed to the fact that in 1182 the eldest són of the king, Prince Emeric, was nőt 
crowned by the Archbishop of Kalocsa, bút by Nicholas, Archbishop of Esztergom."

This was the policy that, along with many other factors, resulted in the restoration of 
the weight and authority of royal power, rather shaken on account of the factional 
strifes in the previous years, in the first phase of Béla 11 Is reign. The Consolidated royal 
authority, the inner peace and the community of interests, achieved among the various 
groupsof the rulingeláss, made it possible fór Hungary to begin a policy of territorial 
expansion in the second phase of Béla’s reign. A pause in the struggle among the 
baronial groups lasted fór nearly two decades after 1177, indicating that Béla III had 
successfully gathered the whole of the ruling eláss around himself.100 On the other 
hand, changes in the international scene were alsó favourable fór the active and 
aggressive foreign policies of Béla III.

The controversies between the great powers had considerably abated by the time 
Béla Consolidated his position. The defeat of Byzantium at Myriocephalum in 1176 
proved to be a catastrophic disaster from which the empire would ncver be ablc to 
recover. Myriocephalum proved that Byzantium was unable to retrieve Asia Minor, a 
vitally important area fór the empire, from the Seljuqs and thus the restoration of 
Byzantine hegemony in the East became impossible.101 In the West, following the 
Lombard League's victory at Legnano (1176), the plans fór the acquisition of Italy 
disappeared from Barbarossa’s foreign policy programúié fór nearly a dccade. The 
struggle between Frederick Barbarossa and Alexander III was brought to an end by 
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the peace of Venice in 1177 and meant the victory of the Papacy. Romé had managed 
to defend its independence from the empire and Barbarossa had no option bút to 
recognize Alexander. The emperor no longer enforced the Roncaglia resolutions, 
which was a success fór the Lombard cities. At the same time the settlement between 
the Germán emperor and the Popé deprived Manuel of his chief ally in Italy.102

The easing of tensions among the great powers allowed the feudal groupings of 
Hungary a wider room fór manoeuvre in international politics than before. The 
majority of the neighbouring States alsó weakened, to the advantage of Hungárián 
foreign policy efforts, giving Hungary somé edge in power over these countries and 
their peoples. The feudal anarchy and baronial strife in Bohemia, Poland and Russia 
created favourableconditions fór foreign interference and invasions. In 1183 the Serbs, 
led by Stephen Nemanja and in 1185 the Bulgarians, under the leadership of Petar and 
Asen, began their fight fór an independent statehood against the Byzantine Empire. 
These struggles, which were to last fór years, pinned down a large part of the military 
resources of these peoples and thus facilitated Hungárián expansion southward. The 
changes in the position of Byzantium alsó favoured the expansionist policy of the 
Hungárián ruling eláss.103

When defining its foreign policy objectives, Hungary carefully took thedevelopment 
of international relations intő account and exploited the difficulties of her neighbours to 
advance her own expansionist ends. Hungárián moves were directed mostly against 
Halich, Venice, Serbia and Byzantium. Between 1180 and 1196 Béla III’s policy 
towards the latter was characterized by a certain duality. In somé cases the king 
emerged as the defender of Byzantine interests, while in others the H ungarians directed 
themselves at seizing lands under Byzantine domination. Behind these apparent 
hesitations however, the decisive factors were always the interests ofthe Hungárián 
lords. In the contacts between Hungary and Byzantium in this period Hungary was 
always the active, initiating party, a fact indicative of both the increased power ofthe 
Hungárián Kingdom and the weakening of the Byzantine empire.

The death of Manuel (September 24, 1180) left Byzantium in an extremely difficult 
situation caused in the main by the home and foreign policies of the laté emperor. The 
wars, which were an inevitable part of the policy of conquest, caused immense humán 
and matéria! losses to the empire during these decades and their achievements did nőt 
compensate them. The privileged position of the merchants of the Italian cities 
(Venice, Genoa, Pisa) had completely undermined the financial bases of the empire. 
Economically the West had conquered Byzantium long before 1204. The economic 
and military resources of the empire were exhausted. Ihe power struggles within the 
ruling eláss unleashed an internál erisis, while the empire suflered failure after failure 
abroad. In Asia Minor theempire was takinga battering from Kilij Arslan II, Sultan of 
Iconium, while in the Balkans Béla III was conquering large territories under 
byzantine rule.104 According toevidencesupplied by thesources, the Kingói Hungary 
began to subjugate Central Dalmatia, under Byzantine suzerainty since 1165, at the 
end of 1180. Thornas of Spalato relatcs that after the death of Emperor Manuel. the 
citizensofSpalatoagaincame under thedominanceof Hungary.' Spalato received a 
charter of privileges from Béla 111 probably already in 1180.106 I he reconquest of ihe 
Dalmatian lands did nőt meel with any substantial resistancc. Zara, which turnéd its 
back on Venice fór the fourth time since 1159, must have switched its allegiance to 
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Hungary at the tűm of 1180-1181.107 This is shown by the fact that in February 1181 
comes Mór had his verdict, in a case of somé action over possession rights, pút intő 
writing in Zara, where he was “the industrious governor of the whole Coastal 
province”.108 The importance of the recapture of Dalmatia is indicated by the fact that 
one of the chief officials of the country, nádor Farkas, was in Zara as early as March 
1181.109 Béla III wanted to secure Hungárián control over Dalmatia nőt only by civil 
administration, bút alsó with the help of the ecclesiastical organization. To this end he 
became involved, despite protests from the Popé, in the election of the archbishop of 
the province, championing the interests of his own candidate. As a result one of his 
Hungárián followers, Peter, from the Kán genus, received the archiepiscopal seat of 
Spalato.110

The conquest of Dalmatia, as has correctly been pointed out by recent hterature 
abroad, can in no way be regarded as favouring the interests of the emperor and 
his empire, thus Béla’s oath to Manuel was obviously broken.111 The assertion that 
the Hungárián conquest served Byzantine interests because it prevented the seizure of 
Dalmatia by Venice, is alsó entirely groundless.112 This is because Byzantium was nőt 
threatened by Venice in Dalmatia at the time, since the Republic even lacked the power 
to recapture Zara from the Hungarians. The literature on the subject has voiced the 
opinion that in the wake of Zara’s defection to Hungary, Dogé Orio Malipiero 
attempted to regain the town unsuccessfully. The sources, referred to as supporting 
this view, really concern the events of 1187.113

No evidence is available which would directly confirm the reconquest of Sirmium. If, 
however, one remembers that after May 1182, the regent Andronicus accused 
Manuel’s widow of treason merely over the capture of Belgrade and Branicevo by the 
Hungarians,114 the inference appears justified that the lands of Sirmium had been 
occupied by Béla III before Andronicus’ march intő Constantinople (early May 
1182). It seems probable that the takeover of Sirmium took piacé simultaneously with 
the conquest of Dalmatia.115

As to the significance of these conquests the achievements of the Hungárián king are 
unquestionable. Within a short time he was able to control the lands of Dalmatia and 
Sirmium that Manuel had fought over fór years with Stephen III. The fact that the 
elder són of Béla, Prince Emeric, became betrothed to one of the daughters of 
Frederick Barbarossa was probably related to the expansionist campaigns against 
Byzantium. Although the marriage came to nothing because the Germán princess died 
ear|y—in 1184'16—its obvious purpose was to secure the King of Hungary in the West 
during the moves against Byzantium.117

The foreign policy failures in Asia Minor and the Balkans significantly contributed 
to the deepening internál crisis in Byzantium, which followed thechange of the ruler. 
Although Manuel’s 11-year-old són, Álexius II, asccndcd the thronc in the autumn of 
1180, the actual power was concentrated in the hands of the empress, whom Manuel 
had appointed guardian of his són and the empire. The council of regents had twelve 
members acting besides Mary and included Álexius, són of Manuel’s brother, 
Andronicus. Álexius, who held the Office of protosebastos. was the empress’ favourite 
and soon acquired firm control in the government. The widow and the protosebastos 
desired unlimited powers, so nőt only Álexius II bút many of the chief leaders from 
Manuel’s time were ignored. Thereforc, a discontented group cmerged which, under 
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the pretext of protecting Alexius II’s interests, conspired to bypass the widow and 
murder the protosebastos with the reál aim of securing power and positions fór 
themselves. In the spring of 1181 a revolt broke out in the Byzantine Capital led by 
Manuei’s bypassed daughter, Mary and her husband. However, the power of the 
followers of the protosebastos, relying on Latin (i.e. western) merchants and 
mercenaries, and that of the groups in the Capital rallying round the conspirators were 
balanced. Therefore, the issue was nőt decided in the spring of 1181 and the leaders of 
the two parties made a compromise. It was then that Manuei’s perennial rival, 
Andronicus Comnenus, who had close connections with the leaders of the revolt 
against theprotosebastos, stepped forward. Andronicus himself, after having sworn an 
oath of allegiance to Manuel in the summer of 1180, had become the governor of a 
distant province. In the autumn of 1181 he marched against Constantinople with a 
minor army alsó declaring himself the defender of Alexius II and proclaiming war 
against the protosebastos. The Byzantine fleet joined him in Chalcedon in the spring of 
1182 and this proved decisive. After the protosebastos had been handed over to him 
and the Latins had been massacred by the tens of thousands during a bloody pogrom in 
the Capital, Andronicus met no resistance when he marched intő Constantinople early 
in May 1182. In the middle of the month Alexius II was again crowned emperor and 
Andronicus was appointed regent and guardian of the child monarch. He acted as an 
autocrat pushing the widowed empress aside and had his former allies, Manuel s 
daughter and her husband, imprisoned and later on, in the summer of 1182, 
murdered.118

This coincided with the new period of an anti-Byzantine Hungárián expansion. 
Western sources relate that in 1182 “Béla, King of Hungary, occupied the forts and 
towns of the Greeks in Bulgária’’.119 On the strength of Nicetas Choniates it seems 
clear that—probably by the autumn of 1182—the Hungárián monarch seized the two 
most important Byzantine fortresses on the Danube line, Belgradeand Branicevo.1*0 
Béla III extended his conquests in 1183 when, in alliance with the Serbs of Rascia 
struggling fór their independence under the leadership of Stephen Nemanja, he took 
Nis and Soha.121 The information from a western annal to the effect that “Béla, King 
of Hungary is again raiding the land of the Greeks”122 is confirmed by Nicetas, who 
relates that in the autumn of 1183 the Byzantine generals, Alexius Branas and 
Andronicus Lapardas were fighting against the Hungárián monarch in the vicinity of 
Nis.123 The taking of Soha by the Hungarians is described in the biography of St Iván 
of Rila.124 The Hungárián literature on thc subject is dominated by the view that Béla 
Hl conducted these campaigns bccause he realized the danger threatening Manuel s 
family, particularly Alexius II and the widowed empress, from Andronicus C omnenus. 
I herefore. in accordance with his oath to Manuel, he launched an attack to eliminate 
Andronicus and securc power fór Manuei’s widow and són. According to this opinion, 
the Hungárián king had no intention of expansion in mind since he initiated thc war 
wilh the knowledge and at the request of Manuel s widow.1*

Thisconception, however, is nőt corroborated by the sources. Béla 111 kept in touch 
with Mary, thc empress, who was complctely ousted from power by Andronicus altér 
May 1182. She then sought Béla’s direct hclp against Andronicus. This is confirmed by 
Nicetas, who relates that Andronicus accused the widow ol urging Béla King of 
Ungria (i.e. Hungary] with letters, and encouraging him with great promises to 
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devastate Branicevo and Belgrade'.126 Obviously the case was that Béla III, grasping 
the opportunity provided by the power struggles in Constantinople, tried to conquer 
Byzantine territories, This view is supported by the fact that Andronicus had the 
imprisoned empress sentenced to death in a new trial which found her guilty of being a 
“traitor against [Byzantine] towns and lands”.127 That is, Mary would have been 
willing to recognize and satisfy Hungárián expansionist claims on certain Byzantine 
territories in return fór assistance against Andronicus. After the regent had made the 
young Alexius II sign the death warrant of his own mother, the widow was executed, 
probably at the end of 1182.128 Thus the Hungárián invasion could nőt prevent the 
events in Constantinople and, in fact, succeeded in accelerating the destruction of 
Manuel’s family. In the autumn of 1183129 Béla’s troops were near Nis when 
Andronicus, having forced through his own election as co-emperor in September, had 
Alexius II murdered early in October, thus becoming the sole Emperor of 
Byzantium.130 After this Byzantine troops, under the command of Alexius Branas, 
drove the Hungárián army back to Belgrade and Branicevo.131

In 1184 no attack was launched by Béla III on Byzantine lands. According to somé 
scholars this lack of offensive was due to an armistice he had signed with Andronicus. 
The Hungárián monarch was allegedly ürgéd to carry this out on account of Venice 
having started a war against him in Dalmatia.132 However, the sources reveal no trace 
of such an armistice between Hungary and Byzantium. Furthermore, it is alsó known 
that it was in 1187, nőt in 1184, that the Venetian fleet tried to recapture Zara. Another 
view has it that possibly it was the death of his wife that prevented Béla from launching 
a war against Byzantium in 1 184.133 This factor should nőt be neglected, though the 
date of Ágnes of Chátillon's death is unfortunately nőt known.134 However, the 
explanation would seem to be simpler: it was probably the successes of Alexius Branas 
at the turn of 1183 1184combined with the encumbrances of the wars, which had been 
gravely taxing the country since 1180, that caused Béla III to call a halt to military 
activities.

The pause in the hostilities did nőt last long, however, fór it seems possible that in 
1185 Béla III, exploiting the opportunity provided by the internál struggles in 
Byzantium, made conquests at the expense of the empire in the valley of the river 
Morava. Although this move is nőt mentioned in Byzantine sources the supposition 
still appears tenable on the strength of western evidence. In his Gesta, Ansbert relates 
that in the time of Andronicus, "while the King of Hungary and other princes 
demanded contiguous territories fór themselves on land, the army of the King of 
Apulia [i.e. Sicily and Southern Italy] raided the towns of Greece along the coast”.135 
According to another source several kings took up arms against Andronicus after the 
murderof AlexiusII: “Fortheexcellent KingofSicily, William... sent agreat army to 
Greece and took Dyrrachium. .. the town of Thessalonica... the excellent King of 
Hungary, Béla.. . alsó invaded Greece with a great army and occupicd as much of the 
empire.. ,”.136 The 12th century chroniclc of Presbyter Magnus relates that "when the 
King of Sicily and the King of Hungary attacked him [i.e. Andronicus], the whole 
people conspired against Andronicus”.137 On the hasis of the information in these 
sources it can be concluded that towards the end of this incursion of Béla III the 
Byzantine empire was hit by a large-scale Norman invasion.138 William H's fleet of 
over 200 shipscontaining an army of 80,000 troops set out against Byzantium on June
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11, 1185. After taking Dyrrachium the Normans moved on to Thessalonica laying 
siege to it from land and sea on August 15. This, the second most important city of 
the empire, finally capitulated on August 24. Then the army of William II made fór 
Constantinople. The Normans officially claimed that their intention was to recapture 
Andronicus’ throne fór Alexius II Comnenus, who was supposed to have survived (bút 
who was, in fact, a fraud planted by the Normans). William’s reál objective was the 
occupation of the empire and the seizure of the imperial crown. It came in very handy 
that several Byzantine emigrés had solicited his help against Andronicus.139

Concerning the fali of Thessalonica to the Normans, Archbishop Eustathius relates 
that after the murder of Alexius II Byzantine magnates turnéd to a number of eastern 
and western monarchs fór help, among them to the King of Hungary.140 Data from 
western and Byzantine sources suggest that in the spring and summer of 1185, Béla III 
again exploited the internál and external difficulties of the Greek empire fór 
conquering Byzantine lands, much as he had done in the years of 1 182-1183. The 
Hungarians then possibly availed themselves of the Morava valley, Nis and perhaps 
even Sofia.141

A considerable part of Hungárián and international literature on the subject holds 
that Béla III wanted to seize the imperial crown of Byzantium in 1185. To advance his 
plans he is said to have proposed to Theodora, Manuel’s elder sister, an aged lady at 
that time living in confinement in a monastery on orders from Andronicus. According 
to this view, Béla III wished to secure a legitimate footing fór his claims to the throne by 
marrying a member of the Comnenus dynasty, after which he intended to overthrow 
the usurper Andronicus with the help of his Byzantine supporters and rise to be the 
lawful Emperor of Byzantium. The marriage íoundered due to resistance from the 
Council of Constantinople, since the synod during the reign of Isaac II, who had 
ascended the throne in tne meantime, refused to release Theodora from her vows. This 
presumably prevented the Hungárián king from succeeding to the throne of 
Byzantium, ruining Manuel’s earlier plans fór a Hungarian-Byzantine persona! 
unión.142

The only source this far-reaching conception is based on is the resolution of the 
Council of Constantinople in 1185, which would nőt consent to the widow of 
Andronicus Lapardas, Theodora Comnena, casting aside her nun’s ved to return to 
secular life and marry the King of Hungary.143 Recent research has revealcd that the 
Theodora in question was nőt in fact Manuel’s sister, bút the latter s grand-daughter 
and namcsake. The grandmother herself had died sometime before 1157. Thus on 
the strength of such a source it is imprudent to aseribe efforts at a personal unión to 
Béla III and one might go as far as to suggest that the idea of the personal unión be 
dropped from the literature on the subject.145

The attempt of the widowed Béla III at a Byzantine marriage seems to be related to 
the events of the second half of 1185 in a diflerent way. At the end ol August 1185 the 
Byzantine Empire found itsclf in a critical situation, since Constantinople itself was 
being threatencd by the Norman invasion. The news of the approach of Wilham Il’s 
army incited a revoll in the Capital, which overthrew Andronicus successfully and set 
isaac Angelus on the throne on September 12th. Isaac II mobilized all available íorces 
against the Normans undor the Icadership of an excellent generál, Alexius Branas.146 
At the same time, in order to secure peace in the North Balkan terntones of the empire 
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the basileus began negotiations with Béla III and sent his envoys to propose to the ten- 
year-old daughter of the Hungárián king.147 Béla III, apprehensive of a change in the 
Balkánié power relations arising from a potential Norman conquest of Byzantium, 
accepted the approaches of the new basileus. Autumn 1185 witnessed the conclusion ol 
a Hungarian-Byzantine alliance based on mutual interests.148 Béla III and Isaac II 
agreed that the emperor would marry the king’s daughter, Margaret, and récéivé, as 
her dowry, the Byzantine lands occupied by the Hungarians.14'’ In relurn, Isaac II, 
probably officially, renounced Dalmatia and Sirmium, which had been in Hungárián 
hands fór years anyway.150 At the conclusion of the agreement Béla repeated his oath 
in Sofia, in 1172, which was made more pronounced on account of Nemanja s anti- 
Byzantine policies.151 It was most likely then, in the autumn of 1185, that King Béla 
asked fór the hand of Manuel’s female relatíve, then 30 years old. However, at the end 
of 1 185,152 the Council of Constantinople, purely out of canonic considerations 
Theodora was already an ordained nun153—“did nőt allow her [Theodora] to change 
her way of life and marry the King of Hungary”.154

This, surprisingly, had no damaging effect on Hungarian-Byzantine relations 
whatever. Meanwhile, the agreement between Hungary and Byzantium enabled the 
Greeks to tűm against the Normans with all their might. The army of Alexius Branas 
inflicted a great defeat on William H’s troops on November 7, 1185 and this proved to 
be the turning point in the war. By the end of the year William had completely 
withdrawn from the Balkans.155 Following this Emperor Isaac Angelus married 
Margaret, daughter of Béla III, at the turn of 1 185-1186.156

At about the same time Béla asked Henry II of England tor the hand of his grand- 
daughter. Matilda, daughter of Duke Henry the Lion. Since this proposal was nőt 
welcomed in the English court157 Béla sued fór the hand of Margaret Capet, elder sister 
of Philip 11, King of Francé. This marriage was concluded in the summer of 1 186.158 It 
seems possible that m the person of the French king, Béla 111 wished to secure a 
potential ally in the back of the Germán Empire.159 During these years relations 
between Germany and Hungary were tense on account of Béla’s westward policy oí 
expansion, the Hungárián king claiming a part of the Duchy of Steyr. In this 
territorial dispute of 1187 Béla was countered nőt only by the Duke of Austria, the ally 
of Steyr, bút alsó by Frederick Barbarossa.161

In 1187 Béla III alsó became involved in conflicts in Dalmatia. Venice, having 
successfully reached an understanding with Byzantium early in I187,162 made an 
attempt to recapture Zara in the autumn. However, the fleet of the Dogé, Orio 
Malipiero, had to return empty-handed from this venture as the town had been well 
fortified by the Hungarians.163Theeastern interests of Venice were alsó jeopardized by 
Saladin’s attack in 1188,104 which thercforc made the Dogeconclude a two-year truce 
with the King of Hungary to be renewed in 1 190.165 The truce was possibly prolonged 
early in 1192.166 The new Dogé, Enrico Dandolo, tried to retake Zara at the turn ol 
1192 1193, bút once again the Venetians failed and Zara rcmained lirmly under 
Hungárián rule.167 In 1194 Béla III installed his elder són, Emeric, who had been 
designated his successor and crowned in 1182, as overlord of Croatia and Dalmatia.168 
This action was intended to reinforce Emeric’s position as against that of Prince 
Andrew, who had failed to retain the crown of Halich.199

The intervention of the Hungarians in Halich and their attempt to conquer the 
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principality took piacé at theend of the 1180s. Thus Béla III was the first of the kings of 
Hungary who ventured to occupy Russian lands170 (i.e. Halich, one of the most 
important Russian principalities). He grabbed at the opportunity provided by internál 
power struggles and crown disputes to achieve his aim. Ruling Prince Yaroslav died in 
1187 and the throne was occupied by one of his sons, Oleg, soon succeeded by his 
brother Vladimír.171 However, the ruler of Volhinia, Román, ousted Vladimír from his 
principality in 1188 and the latter fled to Hungary soliciting Béla IIl's help. Taking 
Vladimír with him, the King of Hungary marched to Halich from where Román fled 
promptly. Béla took possession of the principality easily, bút he placed his younger 
són, Andrew, on its throne instead of Vladimír. He brought back the latter to Hungary 
as a prisoner to be held in captivity there together with his family. Andrew and the 
Halichians who joined him first had to repel an attempt by Román to reinstate himself, 
then in 1189 beat off an attack by Rostislav of Smolensk with the help oí a contingent 
sent by Béla III. In the meantime the peopleof Halich hadcome to haté Andrew srule 
on account of both the acts of violence committed by the Hungarians and the heavy 
taxes they levied. Early in 1190 Vladimír and his family escaped from their captivity in 
Hungary and fled to the imperial court of Germany,172 where, in the absence of 
Frederick Barbarossa, his elder són, Henry, was regent.173 Henry, nőt wishing to get 
involved in a conflict with Béla, refused to lend direct aid, bút called on Casimir, ruling 
Prince of Poland,174 to help Vladimír regain his principality. Vladimír retrieved his 
throne with Polish help at the end of August 1190 and Prince Andrew was íorced to flee 
from Halich.175 Béla 111, who was already styled King of Halich in Dalmatian 
charters,176 became involved in a conflict with the Polish ruler on account of these 
events, although the disagreement was brought to an end with a peace treaty in 
1193,177

During the time of Béla III s occupation of Halich—unlike earlier, in the 1150s — 
religious controversies sprang up between the Hungarians and the Russians.1 8 
Perhaps, from the Hungárián point of view, these were related to the Pope's policy, 
"which aimed at drawing the schismatic Russians under the jurisdiction of the Román 
catholic Church".17’ The Hungárián catholic clergy alsó firmly opposed the Greek 
orthodox Church during Béla 111's reign. This is indicated by the failure of the king 
due to resistance from Nicholas and Job. Archbishops of Esztergom to introduce the 
tűit of the Bulgárián hermit-saint, St Iván oí Rila,18" intő Hungary between 
1183 1187. In the early 1190s Job, Archbishop of Esztergom carried on a debate over 
religious dogma with Isaac II, representing and defending the Román catholic view 
against the orthodox arguments of the emperor.181 Relations between the Holy See 
and the Hungárián court were alsó good during the second phase ol Béla III s reign. 
Indicativeof this is the fact that King Ladislas I wascanonized with the Popé sconsent 
>n 1192.1B- Byzantium was obviously aware of the good relations between Hungary 
and the Popé and probably this is why the basileus alsó insisted on papai mediation at 
lhe settlement of the conflict between Hungary and Byzantium in 1193.

In spite of all this it is certainly an exaggeration to assert thai King Béla served the 
interest of the Popé nőt only by occupying Halich bút by his foreign policics in generál 
and thai his expansionist wars “alsó promoled papai eflorls at world dominance", 
one of the main fealures of his foreign policy... being his obedience to papai 

Policics".184 It is hard to see Béla III as one of the spearheads of papai eflorls al world 
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dominance,185 and the contention, that it was during his reign that “the direct influence 
of the popes.. on the internál affairs of the country” increased, cannot be proved 
either.186 The King of Hungary, who, when asserting his own power, undertook to 
counter nőt only the Hungárián clergy bút the Popé himself, respected primarily the 
interests of the Hungárián feudal lords. His attempt to introduce the cult of the 
orthodox saint could nőt have been connected with the Pope’s aims, either. 
Furthermore, in the dispute which later developed intő hostilites between Frederick 
Barbarossa and Isaac II during the Crusade proclaimed by the Popé, Béla took sides 
with the Emperor of Byzantium. Papai politics alsó failed to involve Béla in the Third 
Crusade, although Margrave Conrad of Montferrat, who had directed the defence of 
the crusaders’ lands against Saladin’s attacks since the autumn of 1187, asked fór the 
Hungárián king’s help in 1188 and even invited Béla himself to take up arms in the 
cause.187 .

During these years the Latin crusader States were in a more perilous situation than 
ever before. Sultan Saladin, who had united Egypt and Syria in 1174, dealt a 
catastrophic blow to the united armies of the crusader States in the battle of Hattin in 
July 1187. In the autumn of the same year the Sultan alsó took Jerusalem itself. In 
response to this Popé Gregory Vili summoned the monarchs of the West to a “Holy 
War” against the infidels. Frederick Barbarossa decided to take the cross in spring, 
1 188188 and his enormous army of about 15,000 troops marched through Hungary in 
June 1189.189 It is indicative of the cool relationship between the two countries that 
Béla III considered the march of Barbarossa’s crusaders through Hungary dangerous 
fór his own royal power.190 However, to avoid any conflict, he received the Holy 
Román Emperor very cordially and even placed a minor military unit at his disposal to 
facilitate his march across the Balkans. It was at this time that the king released Prince 
Géza from imprisonment and the latter probably joined the crusaders and made his 
way to Byzantium.191 Both monarchs had the security of their own countries in view 
when one of Béla III’s daughters was betrothed to Barbarossa’s younger són, 
Frederick, Duke of Swabia, in June 1189.192

Relations between the crusaders and the Greeks became extremely tense as the 
armies passed through the territory of Byzantium. Isaac II was in fear fór his imperial 
throne from Frederick Barbarossa and therefore even entered intő an alliance with 
Sultan Saladin against the crusaders, going out of his way to hinder their march 
through his lands. Barbarossa, at the same time, entered intő negotiations with the 
Bulgarians and the Serbs about a possible campaign against Byzantium. Isaac II soon 
found himself in a most difficult position. Frederick Barbarossa started making 
preparations to lay siege to Constantinople in the spring of 1190.193 Béla III tried to 
mediate between the two emperors and exerting pressure on both194 and was 
instrumental in bringing about the peace of Adrianople between Frederick Barbarossa 
and Isaac in February 1190. A possible Germán captureofConstantinople would have 
left Hungary in a strangling pincer-hold of the Holy Román Empire. Naturally, Béla 
III wanted to avoid this, bút his attitűdé undoubtedly served Byzantine interests as 
well, since the peace treaty saved Constantinople from the Germán onslaught and 
possible conquest.195 In addition, this alsó shows that the alliance between Hungary 
and Byzantium concluded in 1185 was more favourable fór the latter.

In the early 1190s Hungárián expansionist efforts were focussed on Serbia. The 
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Serbs, led by their ruling Prince, Stephen Nemanja, had been fighting against the 
Byzantines successfully since 1183. That year they had attacked the empire in alliance 
with Béla IH, while in 1189 they wanted to secure the support of Frederick Barbarossa 
with the same end in mind. In 1190 the Serbs cooperated with the Bulgarians and while 
the basileus was engaged in Asia Minor the Bulgárián and Serbian armies occupied 
further territories formerly under Byzantine rule.196 Returning from the East, Isaac II 
first turnéd against the Bulgarians, only to suffer a serious defeat at the battle of 
Berroea in 1190.197 Then—perhaps in autumn, 1191—the Byzantine emperor attacked 
the Serbs and defeated Nemanja's army near the Morava.198 It was directly after this 
battle that Béla and Isaac began their negotiations.199 First it was Béla who travelled— 
perhaps to Philippopolis—to see Isaac,200 after which the basileus crossed the Sava 
and met his father-in-law in Sirmium.201 Unfortunately the sources have nothing to 
say as to the subject of these talks, although the two monarchs were probably 
preoccupied with the situation in the Balkans especially perhaps with the Serbian and 
Bulgárián question. Béla may already have had plans about occupying Serbian lands 
and perhaps this is why the king and the basileus suffered a difference of opinion.-02 
Somé sort of agreement may have been reached, bút this could nőt prevent further 
Hungárián efforts at expansion southward.

It must have been related to the expansionist politics of the Hungarians that in 1191 
the bishopric of Bosnia, which used to belong to Ragusa, was subordinated to the 
Archbishop of Spalato, who had strong Hungárián interests.-0-’ By June 1192, Isaac 
was already afraid that the Hungarians, like the Normans and the Serbs, intended to 
seize Ragusa, which recognized Byzantine overlordship.-04 Soon after this the 
Hungárián Kingdom and the Byzantine empire nearly became embroiled in a military 
conflict with one another over Béla III’s Serbian conquest. Emperor Isaac s letter, 
which he wrote to Popé Celestine III in 1193, reveals that Béla s troops invaded Serbia 
and occupied lands.205 This operation of the Hungarians probably took piacé around 
the tűm of 1 192-1193.206 The emperor referred to the Hungárián move nőt only as a 
breach of Béla’s oaths made to Manuel in 1172 and to himself in the autumn of 1185, 
bút alsó as a violation of Byzantine interests in the Balkans. Although by that time 
Byzantium had been pushed out of Serbia, the basileus continued to regard the country 
as falling within his own political sphere of interest and did nőt give up the hope of a 
possible restoration of his rule there. Iherelore, the emperor, at that time fighting 
against the Seljuqs in Asia Minor, lent military help to Nemanja in his fight against the 
Hungarians. Simultaneously he called upon Béla to withdraw, threatening him with 
War should he refuse. Obviously Isaac II alsó wanted the Popé to pút somé pressure on 
the King of Hungary.207 In the end, though, there was no clash between Hungary and 
Byzantium because Béla probably retreated from the Serbian lands he had 
tK'cupied.208 The Hungárián expansion intő Serbia, ol course, húrt the interests ofthe 
reorganized Serbian State pritnarily, bút it alsó caused Byzantium to fear tor its own 
'nfluence in the Balkans.

No differences árosé between Hungary and Byzantium over the Bulgárián issue 
sinec no Hungárián efforts at expansion were made in this direction. Ihe armies of 
Isaac II were seriously defeated by the Bulgarians at Arcadiopolis in 1194. Ihe 
emperor asked Béla 111 fór military help against them and the king promised to provide 

’ it n° The campaign planned fór the spring of 1195 was, however, cancelled due to 
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Isaac H’s overthrow.211 It is nőt known whether contacts were established between the 
new emperor, Alexius III Angelus, and the King of Hungary, bút it can almost 
certainly be presumed that Béla 111, when deciding his attitűdé towards Henry VI s 
crusade, considered nőt only Hungárián bút alsó Byzantine interests. Henry VI, 
pursuing, like his father, Frederick Barbarossa, the idea of domínium mundi and 
demanding the territories from Byzantium, that the Normans had occupied in 1185, 
proclaimed a crusade in 1195.212 The Balkanic claims of Henry VI, who had already 
been in possession of the Holy Román Empire and the South Italian Kingdom, were 
nőt, of course, happily received in Hungary, nőt least because they endangered 
Hungárián expansionist plans. It was no coincidence that Béla III forbade his subjects 
to jóin Henry’s planned crusade.213

On April 23, 1196, Béla III died.214 During the reign of this king, who was brought 
up in Constantinople, Hungary maintained close connections with both Byzantium 
and western powers. The Hungárián Kingdom acquired a piacé of ránk in Central 
East European terms—in the international scene during the years of Béla III’s reign. 
During the reign of Béla’s successor, Emeric (1196-1204), H ungary agai n had to face a 
number of internál and external difficulties. The factional fights of the magnates, the 
domestic wars between Emeric and Andrew gravely disturbed the peace of the country 
from 1197 onwards. This meant an end to the internál consolidation achieved during 
Béla III’s reign. At the same time the universalist policies of Popé Innocent Hl, elected 
in 1198, exploited the struggles between the different groups of the ruling eláss and 
exerted an ever-increasing pressure on the country. Yet even in such circumstances 
Emeric attempted to continue his father’s expansionist policy southward. His attacks 
and occupations in the now independent Serbia and Bulgária provoked no 
countermeasures from Byzantium, being itself in a erisis at that time. It was the Fourth 
Crusade that, with the capture of Constantinople, gave the coup de gráce to the totál ly 
exhausted Greek empire suffering from severe internál hardships by that time. The fali 
of the Byzantine capital in 1204 opened a completely new chapter in the history of 
relations between Hungary and Byzantium.
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1972, 35-36; Vajay 1979, 17, 20.
65. Fór the dating of this attack see Pauler 1899. I: 234. The chronology of the 

Hungárián Byzantine war during the reign of Stephen II—savé fór a few minor details can be 
regarded as settled on the hasis of rcsearch hitherto carried out (sec e.g. Deér 1928, 110 111; 
Moravcsik 1953 76) Still, it has recently been pút forward that this war occurrcd nőt between 
1127-1129, bút earlier, in the ycars 1125-1126 (sec Radojéic 1961, 177 186). However, this 
dating is unacceptablc on two accounts. Fór one, it ignores the data in 12th century Central 
Eurooean chronicles and annals which uncquivocally tcstify that the war between Hungary and 
Byzantium was still going on in 1129 (G 90, 315, 442. 761). In this respect the obviously well 
informed Bohcmian chronicler’s Information around 1129 no doubt due to the participation 
of Bohemian Moravian troops -is particularly relevant (G 442). On the other hand, it can be 
established from the sources that the whole conflict did nőt last longcr than thrce ycars, 
therefore, this war between Hungary and Byzantium took placc between 1127 and 1129. Sec alsó 
Pauler 1899, I: 475, n. 433.

66 SRH I- 126 434 439. 440; K 10; Hist. 17.—Dunng this attack the Hungarians puliul 
down the fortifications of Belgrade and used the matcrials thereof fór fortifying the stronghold 

of Sémiin (K 10).
67. G 443, 1668. Sec Pauler 1899. I: 235.
68. See e.g. Moravcsik 1953, 90; Moravcsik 1970, 92; Kovács 1972, 12, n. 22.
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69. The data from G 707, which somé scholars associate with Stephen II or Béla II, most 
probably relate to the time of Béla III, more precisely to the events during the years between 
1183-1187. Fór this, see Ivanov 1936, 107; Bödey 1940, 217-221; Moravcsik 1984, 248. In this 
case, then, there is no written evidence that Stephen II had brought the relics of the hermit- 
saint from Soha.

70. SRH I: 441; K 10; Hist. 17.
71. Hist. 17.
72. SRH I; 441; K 11.
73. SRH 1: 441-442; K 11; Hist. 17.
74. K 11; Hist. 18.
75. K 11 .—Different views are held by e.g. Pauler 1899, I: 236; Deér 1928, 111; Moravcsik 

1953, 76.—Two lines from one of the poems of the 12th century Byzantine poet, Theodore 
Prodromust—which, in Thallóczy's translation refer to Emperor John extending the borders of 
the empire to the north—are regarded as proofofthe “ephemeral conquest in 1128 ofSirmium 
by Thallóczy 1900,64. However, according to the latest critical edition of the poem in question, 
these two lines refer only to the emperor’s renewing the struggle north of the Danube, this 
obviously relates to the events of 1128, and suggests no conquest of any kind. See Hörandner 
1974, 338, lines 88-89.

76. SRH I: 444.
77. Makk 1972, 36-38.—Theseevents are placed around the years 1120-1125 by Vajay 1979, 

19.
78. See e.g. Lovcsányi 1886, 425; Grot 1889, 24; Vasilevski 1930, 82; Urbansky 1968, 47; 

Kerbl 1979, 65-66, Magyarország 1984, 1184-1185.
79. SRH 1: 429, 448^52, 458 459.
80. Domanovszky 1902, 818; Hóman 1925, 69-72. Horváth 1954, 285-286; Juhasz 1966,48; 

Pauler 1883, 108, n. 1.
81. SRH I: 448-452, 458-459.
82. SRH I; 429. , _ , , ,
83. At his time theránk ofcomessignifiednőt only megyésispán(i.e. a royalofficcrat thehead 

of a county), bút alsó persons of distinction, great landlords (Mályusz 1934 160. ET 87). 
Genealogical considerations make Vajay (1979, 20) alsó reject the identity of Bors and Boris.

84. See Leveles 1927-1928, 166-174.
85. As is well known. comes Lamport came from the Hont-Pázmany genus of Stephen I s 

time; his first wife was the elder sister of King Ladislas 1; the comes belonged to the rctinuc of 
Coloman and Stephen II and during the reign ofthe latter he founded the Benedictine monastery 
of Bozók (Karácsonyi 1901, II: 184 185); comes Lamport, likc his són, Nicholas. alsó a comes. 
feli in 1132 at the hands of Béla the Blind’s supporters in the massacre on the eve ol the battle 

with Boris (SRH I: 449).
86. SRH I: 392.
87. G 442, 532.
88. K 12.
89. See e.g. Deér 1928, 111; Kálié Mijuíkovic 1967, 47.
'X I. K 12.
91. SRH I: 441.
92. ERH 1:441 442; K 11; Hist. 17.
93. K 12. ....
94. SRH 1:443. Inconnection with the marriageof King Béla the Bhnd,an interestmg idea 

recently becn pút forward by Kerbl. who on the basis of a passage by the humanist 
^“osanus, namely ihat Béla ITs wife was the niece ofthe Byzantine emperor inlers that the 
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Byzantium, and took piacé in Constantinople around 1126 (Kerbl 1979, 70-72). However, it 
appears entirely unjustified to assert the above view merely on the strength of a passage by the 
humanist author—still to be confirmed—about the relationship between Princess Elena and 
Emperor John II. According to a recent supposition, Anna, Princess Elena’s mother, was the 
daughter of one of the nieces of Emperor Alexius I (Vajay 1979, 22).

95. According to the Hungárián Chronicle, Béla and Queen Elena attended the meeting of 
Arad, which probably took piacé in the spring/summer of 1131, “cumfiliis suis ”(SRH I: 447). 
This means that at the time of the meeting the royal couple had at least two children, a fact that 
dates the king’s marriage to 1129. Fór this see Erdélyi 1912, 777.

96. Hist. 16.—Historical research has nőt yet decided unequivocally whether the Serbian 
movement that Cinnamus places to the time of the Hungarian-Byzantine wars (K 12), and the 
Serbian revolt that Nicetas describes after the battle of Berroea in 1122—or, perhaps in 1123 or 
1124—suppressed by Emperor John (Hist. 16), are recollections of one and the same or of two 
different Serbian revolts. The view prevailing today is that both Byzantine historians are 
referring to the Serbian moves during the Hungarian-Byzantine clashes. Fór the relevant 
literature see Izvori 14-17.

97. K 12.
98. K 13.
99. Thus e.g. Moravcsik 1923, 10; Deér 1928, 111.

100. SRH I: 442; Hist. 18.
101. Václav was probably only able to return after the peace treaty that immediately followed 

the attack of 1129, since according to Bohemian sources, he came home victorius (G 442, 532). 
Fór this see Makk 1970, 47.

102. Grousset 1946, 389; Ostrogorsky 1969, 400.
103. Acsády 1903, 205.
104. Deér 1928, 111.
105. Moravcsik 1953, 75, 77; Moravcsik 1970, 77, 79.
106. This is the opinion e.g. of Pashuto 1968, 167-168.
107. SRH I: 443, 444.
108. The foundation of the Premonstratensian monastery at Váradhegyfok is attributed to 

Stephen II e.g. by Balics 1888, 102; Oszvald 1957, 234; Györffy 1963, 689; Mályusz 1971b, 216; 
Hermann 1973, 77. A different view, piacing it to the time of Béla III, is held by Pauler 1899,1: 
366, 518, Note 574. It seems very probable that Stephen II, both in this respect and in his siding 
with theGregorianist Popes, followed his father, since there is noevidence whatevcr ofColoman 
founding one single monastery. Fór this see Balics 1888, 79.

109. PRT I: 597.
110. Makk 1974, 257-258.
111. SRH I: 440
112. SRH I: 441.—Fór the person of Setephel see Pauler 1899, I: 235.
113. Makk 1974, 259.
114. SRH I: 443, 444.
115. Somé scholars are of the opinion that Béla did nőt go to Byzantium, bút remained in 

Hungary all the time. See e.g. Mill. tört. 266, n. 4; Pauler 1899, I: 238; Acsády 1903, 201; 
Chalandon 1912, 56; SiSié 1944, 47; Csóka 1967, 201, n. 93: Urbansky 1968, 40. Anothcr 
groupof rescarchers, however, holds that Béla left fór Byzantium with his father, returning from 
thereonly towards theendofStephen Il’s reign. Thuse.g. Uspenski 1948,198; Jircéck 1952,140; 
Moravcsik 1953, 77; Grabler 1958, VII. 29; Moravcsik 1970, 78; Kerbl 1979, 69.

116. In an carlier work the present author alsó accepted the idea of Béla’s cmigration to 
Byzantium, primarily on the basis of a passage in the Munich Chronicle which rclates that Béla 
"was secretly guarded in Greece” (SRH 11:81). Now, however, it seems clear that this passage 
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contains a contradiction in itself, since why should Béla have been secretly hidden in Byzantium? 
This, evidently, could be justified only if he was staying in Hungary. The Hungárián Chronicle 
explicitly says that Prince Béla was hidden from the wrath of the king in Hungary (SRH I: 
443).—Cf. Makk 1972, 3, n. 35.

117. The diploma of Pécsvárad dated 1158—which, although a forgery, was made on the 
basis of an original charter—relates that Prince Béla, in his difficult position, was taken care of 
by the Benedictine abbot of Pécsvárad and his monks (VMO 579). Fór a criticism of the charter, 
see Szentpétery 1918, 35-36; Kubinyi 1975, 78, n. 167.

118. SRH I: 443, 444.
119. Fór this, see Makk 1972, 40; Kristó 1977, 124-128.
120. SRH I: 407.
121. The sources do nőt contain the exact date of Stephen II’s death. The acceptance of 

March 1,1131, which can be found in the literature on the subject, has chronological difficulties. 
See Makk 1972, 38-39.

122. Makk 1972, 41-44.
123. According to the evidence from a later source, Saul, of whose fate following the 

designation nothingisknown, survived Stephen II, and Béla became Kingof Hungary only after 
Saul’s death (Budenz 1861, 272; Blaskovics 1982, 251).

124. SRH 1: 446—Fór the date of the coronation, see Pauler 1899, I: 239.
125. This view is held e.g. by Maier 1973, 261; Kerbl 1979, 72, 74.

Chapter III

The loosening of connections

1. The meeting of Arad is placed by somé scholars to the year 1131 (e.g. Hóman 1939, 366; 
Kristó 1977, 127). and to 1132 by others (e. g. Pauler 1899,1: 241,476-478, n. 438; Erdélyi 1912, 
777). Having cxamined the qucstion of the connection between Chapters 160 and 161 in the 
chronicle, the formcr describing the meeting at Arad, the latter thc royal council near the river 
Sajó before the battlc fought against Boris, and alsó scparating chronologically the two 
scquenccs of events, the prcsent author believes that fhe meeting held at Arad on the bank of thc 
river Maros próbably took placc in thc spring or summer of 1131, nőt very long after Béla’s 
ascent to the thronc. Sec Makk 1970, 62; Kristó-Makk 1972, 202.

2. SRH I: 446 447.
3. K 117; G 28, 1720,1765. On thc basis of thc sources, thc view that places thc Byzantine 

•barriagc of Boris to thc year 1136 cannot be accepted. E.g. Moshin 1947, 84; Levchcnko 1956, 
478. According to a reccnt view. Boris, after the death oí his first, Polish wifc, married in 
byzantium between 1141 and 1143 (Kerbl 1979, 76, 78). However, Ottó of Freising. a 
c°ntemporary, mcnlions Boris’ Byzantine match before the lattcr’s trip to Poland around the 
,Urn of 1131 II32, thus this marriagc cannot be proved with the aid of authcntic sources. Thcre 
'*• however, an interesting and clever argument claiming that Boris Byzantine wife was 
Probably Princcss Anna Ducacna. who, after her husband's death took thc vcil and assumed thc 
name Arelc (Laurcnt 1972. 39; Kerbl 1979. 76 78).

4. Thus according to cg Rozanov (1930. 652) and Moravcsik (1970, 78) Boris was in 
byzantium alrcady between 1128 1130; Pashuto (1968.167) is of the opimon that thc pretender 
Probably went to Byzantium around 1129. Sec alsó Laurcnt 1972, 35.

5- This is dated to 1131 by Hodinka 1889, 425.
Hist. 93; Cf. Moravcsik 1953, 77.

7- G 28, 1765.
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8. See Chalandon 1912, 81109; Grousset 1946, 389; Uspenski 1948, 203-206; Runciman 
1958, II: 201. CMH 223; Walter 1966, 23-24; Ist. Viz. 203-206; Ostrogorsky 1969, 400.— 
Incidentally, it was during the campaign against the Dánishmend amir that Empress Piroska- 
Irene died in 1134. See Moravcsik 1923, 10.

9. See Kretschmayr 1905, 230; Chalandon 1907, II: 1—26, Chalandon 1912, 165 166, 
Uspenski 1948, 189; Caspar 1968, 70-97; Urbansky 1968, 55.
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“efforts at conquest”. Fór this see Acsády 1903, 205. According to another opinion, the 
admission of Boris intő Constantinople wouíd have been a security measure the basileus took fór 
the safety of Béla II (Kerbl 1979, 74). This remains, however, only an unsubstantiated 
hypothesis.

13. G 28,1765,2289, etc.—Nőt mentioned in the sources, it is possible that Boris was sent by 
Emperor John II to Russia, and went on to the court of Boleslaw III only after he had failed to 
whip up support fór his plans there. See e.g. Rozanov 1930, 653-654; Moravcsik 1953, 77.

14. See Hist. Pol. 225-226. Patze 1968, 346-347.
15. SRH I: 447-448; G 28, 1765, 2289.
16. SRH I: 448; G 28, 136, 442, 1765, 2289.
17. SRH I: 448-449, G 28, 1765.
18. See Makk 1972, 43-44.
19. G 2289.
20. G 28, 1765, 2632.—Hedvig, Béla II’s sister married Adalbert, són of Leopold III, 

Margrave of Austria.
21. SRH I: 451; G 28, 136, 442, 1765, 2289—Fór the dating of the battle see Pauler 1899,1: 

243.
22. G 136, 442, 532, 1994, etc.; Hodinka 1916, 179, 253. See alsó Pauler 1899, I: 243-244; 

Bretholz 1912, 211; Rozanov 1930, 656-657; Hist. Pol. 226-227; Pashuto 1968, 168.
23. G 442.
24. G 112, 126, 174, 226, 481, 1764, etc,—See alsó Pauler 1899, I: 244; Bretholz 1912, 

211-212; Deér 1928, 117; Hist. Pol. 227; Pashuto 1968, 168; Jasienica 1974, 133.
25. Fór its dating see Pauler 1899, I: 244 245.
26. C 11: 48.
27. This view is held e.g. by Sisic 1944, 52 53; Novak 1957, 79, 82; Ferluga 1957, 129.
28. G 1986, 4023; HS 114.
29. See e.g. Deér 1928, 118; Hóman 1939, 368; Sisic 1944, 52; Novak 1957, 82; Ferluga 1957, 

129.—The takeover of Trau and Sebenico by the Hungarians can be presumed, although no 
contemporary source mentions it.

30. Ferluga 1957, 129.
31. Fór the voluntary submission of Bosnia see e.g. Klaic 1890, 55; Pauler 1899, I: 479, n. 

441; Sisic 1944, 59. According to the modern writer of a history of Bosnia, it is nőt clcar how 
the Hungárián king took posscssion of Bosnia (Cirkovic 1964, 42, 351, n. 8).

32. The relationship between the political denotations of Bosnia and Rama is still an obscurc 
point in the litcratureon thesubject (secc.g. Pauler 1899,1: 245 246; Jireíck 1952,133;Örkovié 
1964,42). The fact that the titlc rex Ramae becameoneof thosc of the King of Hungary seems to 
indicate the conquest of Rama, rather than its voluntary submission.

33. See Pauler 1899, I: 245-246, 479, n. 441.
34. Although it is alsó possible that after the 1136 conquest of Dalmatia the Hungárián 

expansion reached the region of Rama from the dircction of Spalato (Siiié 1944, 59 60).
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35. The first piece of evidence fór this was providedby a charter of Béla II in 1138 concerning 
Spalato (C II: 47). bút recently this charter has been shown to be a forgery (Kubinyi 1975,89, n. 
264), thus leaving only 1141 as the year when authentic documents can prove the first occurrence 
of the title of King of Rama (C II: 49).

36. Fejérpataky 1892-1893, 14-18.—Fór the date of the meeting at Esztergom see Pauler 
1899,1: 245-246, 479, Note 441. It is datcd differently by Sisic 1944, 55, and Cirkovic 1964, 42.

37. See Klaic 1890, 56; Pauler 1899, I: 246; Jirecek 1952, 133; Cirkovic 1964, 42.
38. See Klaic 1890, 55; Deér 1928, 120; Jirecek 1952, 133; Urbansky 1968, 48.
39. Kretschmayr 1905, 230; Chalandon 1907, II: 1-26; Chalandon 1912, 165-166; Váczy 

1936, 499-500; Uspenski 1948, 188-189; Caspar 1968, 70-97; Urbansky 1968, 55; Ostrogorsky 
1969, 400.

40. Uspenski 1948, 189; CMH 1966, 224.
41. Kretschmayr 1904, 231; Chalandon 1907, II. 159; Chalandon 1912, 166-167; Sokolov 

1963, 336.
42. Kretschmayr 1905, 231; Chalandon 1907, II. 55-57; Chalandon 1912,164-168; Uspenski 

1948, 189; CMH 222; Caspar 1968, 172; Urbansky 1968, 44; Ostrogrosky 1969, 400-401.— 
There are no indications that Hungary had joined the anti-Norman coahtion in 1135, as 
presumed by Deér (1928, 118-119).

43. Chalandon 1907, II. 57-77; Hampe 1968, 124; Caspar 1968, 208-210.
44. Sokolov 1963, 323.
45. This view was held e.g. by Deér 1928, 119.
46. Chalandon 1912, 164-168, 172; Urbansky 1968, 44. 58; Ostrogorsky 1969, 401; Lamma 

1971, 41-42; Jordán 1973, 98.
47. Chalandon 1912, 185.
48. See Chalandon 1912, 116-134; Uspenski 1948. 206-209; Lamma 1955,1. 26; Ostrogorsky 

1969, 400.
49. G 443; SRH I. 443.
50. C II: 48
51. Fór Popé Innocent II’s position see Chalandon 1907, II: 24-41.
52. Fraknói 1901b, 31.
53. Hodinka 1916, 99, 205.
54. G 442 443.
55. G 443.
56. G 2557, 2563.- Fór Bishop Otlo’s missionary work in Pomerania see Hist Pol. 225, 

Jordán 1973. 95 96.
5K In H^Lothar was elected Germán king as against the Hohenstaufen, and durmg his 

reign he supported the Welfs against Conrad Stauf who cnlcred the scenc as an anfi-kmg ^and 
his brother. Frederick. As his successor, he designated his son-m- aw, March mg
Duke of Bavana, granting hím, in addition, the Duchy o . u*°”y’ ‘ magnates and the 
following the death of Lothar in December. 1137. a secl.on
clergy, worried by the consolidation ofroyal the feud between the
Germán king instead of the powerful Henry the Pro . Th Hcnry
Welfs and the Hohenstaufen, dunng which Conrad Hl ,v of Ravaria This he

lator gavc to his stepbrother, Lcopold IV. Margra Although Henry the Proud died in 
tnherited by Henry of Babcnberg l
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addition. Gertrudc, the widow of Henry the Prou c' d m See Huber 1899,
1139 by Rogcr II, King of Sicily—carned on the struggle against
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222-227; Chalandon 1907, II: 122-124; Váczy 1936, 501-502; Hampe 1968, 125-127; Heilig 
1973, 154-156, Jordán 1973, 100-103.

59. Deér 1928, 120-121.
60. SRH I: 453.—Fór the chronology see Pauler 1899, I: 249-250.
61. C II: 48.
62. Hodinka 1916, 99-101, 205-207.
63. G 1765.—See Gerics 1975, 362.
64. G 1766.
65. G 1765.
66. See Grot 1889, 83-84; Pauler 1899, I: 260; Rozanov 1930, 661; Hóman 1939, 369.
67. SRH I: 453; G 559, 751, 762, 763, 1484, 1766, 1956.
68. SRH I: 454; G 1766.
69. See Palacky 1864, 416-422; Grot 1889, 60-73; Bretholz 1895, 275-295; Huber 1899, 

286-291; Rozanov 1930, 659.
70. It should be noted here that there is no evidence of Hungary intervening directly in the 

Bohemian succession disputes.
71. G 1765.
72. SeeJaksch 1888, 374-377; Grot 1889,93; Pauler 1899,1: 258-259; Deér 1928,122; Hóman 

1939, 369; Ohnsorge 1958, 339; Heilig 1973, 160.
73. At the Diet of Frankfurt (May, 1142) Gertrude, widow of Henry the Proud, was 

persuaded to marry Conrad III’s relatíve, Henry of Babenberg, Margrave of Austria. At the 
same time, Henry the Lion, són of Henry the Proud and Gertrude, was officially recognized as 
Duke of Saxony, and in return, he had to give up the Duchy ofBavaria, which was then given to 
Henry, Margrave of Austria as a fief. See Huber 1899, 227; Chalandon 1907,11: 122-123; Váczy 
1936, 502; Hampe 1968, 129; Heilig 1973, 156-157; Jordán 1973, 102-103.

74. Deér 1928, 122.
75. Chalandon 1907, II: 88-90, 124, 126; Hampe 1968, 130; Caspar 1968, 228-231.
76. Hampe 1968, 131.
77. Hist. Pol. 306; Jordán 1973, 103.
78. Áldásy 1924, 42; Grousset 1935, II: 226; Lamma 1955, I: 58; Runciman 1958, II: 246.
79. Ohnsorge 1958, 376-378.
80. MGH SS XX: 363-364.
81. Acsády was already of the opinion that the Germans regarded Boris as a useful means fór 

their “expansionist designs” (1903, 209).
82. See e.g. Huber 1899, 227.
83. This is held e.g. by Ohnsorge 1958, 122-123; Urbansky 1968, 69-70; Heilig 1973, 163; 

Kerbl 1979, 89-90.
84. See e.g. Chalandon 1907, II: 130-131; Váczy 1936; 504; Caspar 1968, 364; Ostrogorsky 

1969, 402-403.
85. Fór the diffcrent views see e.g. Grot 1889, 79; Acsády 1903, 209; Rozanov 1930, 658; 

Heilig 1973, 160.—Curiously enough, there is no evidence even fór whether Boris left Poland 
after the settlement of Mcrseburg (1135), and if he did so, wherc he went.

86. Sec Chalandon 1912,169 190; Uspenski 1948,208 211; CMH 224 225; Urbansky 1968. 
49; Ostrogorsky 1969, 401.

87. Fór Manuel's western policies before the Second Crusade sec Kap-Herr 1881, 13-15; 
Scherer 1911, 10-19; Chalandon 1912, 259 262; Lamma 1955, 1: 50 55; CMH 227; Urbansky 
1968, 55 56; Ostrogorsky 1969, 402 403; Heilig 1973, 158.

88. Fór Manuel’s castcrn policies during the first years of his rcign sec Chalandon 1912, 
239-254; Uspenski 1948, 213-216; Lamma 1955, I: 46 48; CMH 226; Urbansky 1968, 56- 57; 
Ostrogorsky 1969, 402 403.
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89. Since Welf VI, brother of Henry the Proud, was nőt satisfied with the settlement in 
Frankfurt in 1142, he continued his struggle fór the acquisition of Bavaria against Conrad III 
and Henry of Babenberg, Margrave of Austria, then in possession of the duchy. Welf VI was 
financially supported by Roger II. See Huber 1899, 227-228; Chalandon 1907, II: 123-124; 
Váczy 1936, 502; Hampe 1968, 129; Heilig 1973, 157; Jordán 1973, 103.

90. G 378, 1191, 2643.—The establishment of connections between Géza II and Welf VI 
is dated differently e.g. by Pauler 1899, I: 264; Deér 1928, 123; Heilig 1973, 157.

91. SRH I: 453-457; G 505, 559, 762, 763, 1484, 1766-1768, 1956, 2644, etc.—Fór the date 
of the battle see Pauler 1899, I: 262; Kerbl 1979, 94-95.

92. SRH I: 453, 457—The fact that Rapolt, the Germán knight who had taken Pozsony fór 
Boris, was fighting in the army of Margrave Henry in September, 1146, alsó indicates that Henry 
of Babenberg had known about the plán to attack Pozsony, as his own mén had executed it. This 
clash is alsó referred to in the writings of Abu Hamid, who relates that the king of the 
Hungarians made raids intő the country of the Franks [i.e. Germans] (Hrbek 1955, 210.).

93. Fór these see Chalandon 1912, 262-266; Áldásy 1924, 39-46; Grousset 1935, II: 225-230; 
Uspenski 1948, 214-220; Lamma 1955, I: 46-60; Zaborov 1958, 132-142; Runciman 1958, II: 
227-252; CMH 225-227; Urbansky 1968, 56-57, 60-63.

94. SRH I: 459.
95. G 1720.
96. SRH I: 457-458.—Odo of Deuil, who took part in the crusade, made a revealing remark 

on relations between the Hungárián Kingdom and the Germán empire by saying that the 
Hungarians were the enemies of Conrad III (G 1720).

97. G 1720.—On the strength of Hungárián and foreign sources, the assertion that Boris 
simply wanted to cross Hungary with the French cursaders without any íurther designs is 
unacceptablc (Rozanov 1930,663). Contrary to this, Odo of Deuil, the French chronicler relates 
that Boris turnéd to Louis VII claiming his hereditary right to the Hungárián Kingdom (G 
1220); at the same time according to the Hungárián Chronicle, somé Hungarians had invited 
Boris bccausc they wanted to recognize him as their king (SRH 1: 459). These data are evidence 
fór the reál aims of Boris and the actual intentions of his followers in Hungary. See alsó Kerbl 
1979, 97.

98. SRH I: 458; G 1721.
99. SRH I: 459; G 1721.

100. The same can be inferred from the passage of Odo of Deuil which relates that the two 
French dignitarics who smuggled Boris intő the camp of the erusaders were aware that the 
Prctender was the husband of the Byzantine cmpcror's cousin (G 1720).

101. The realization of the Sccond Crusade was a grcat blow to Manuel’s foreign policy. 
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168. E.g. Kap-Herr 1881, 137; Pauler 1899, I. 285, 494, n. 480; Scherer 1911,93; Deér 1928. 

128; Hóman 1939, 374; Rácz 1941, 6; Moravcsik 1953, 80; Moravcsik 1970, 81.
169. E.g. Grot 1889, 188; Chalandon 1912, 408; Vasilevski 1930, 66; Rozanov 1930, 668; 

Urbansky 1968, 77; Izvori 45 46.
170. Hrbek 1955, 205 -206; Czcglédy 1970, 258; Kálié 1971a, 28.
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171. Hrbek 1955, 209.
172. K 120.
173. Hrbek 1955, 211, 225; Czeglédy 1970, 259.
174. K 120. Rhetor Michael alsó mentions this peace treaty (Regei 1892, I: 158).—In 

addition, 1151, like the year 1152, is alsó out of the question as the one in which Géza II marched 
to the Danubc and the Byzantine-Hungarian peace treaty was concluded, as in that year the 
King of Hungary was occupied elsewhere. In 1151 the king s armies twice first at the beginning 
of the year, then in the summer—marched to Russia to aid Iziaslav (Hodinka 1916, 131-149, 
219-223, 224-225,151-167, 227-243); in addition, relations between Hungary and Austria were 
alsó settled in that year, probably towards its end.

175. See Chalandon 1907. II: 189; Chalandon 1912, 348; Lamma 1955, I: 149.
176. K 119-121.—Fór the date of the defeat of the Byzantine fleet see Chalandpn 1907, II.

189, n. 3.
177. K 121. , „
178. This is indicated by the fact that after settling the conflict the Byzantine emperor 

marched against the Serbs, and forced their leader to abandon his alhance with the Hungarians

179. K 121; Hist. 100.—The talks in Sofia are mentioned only by Nicetas, bút they are 
evidently related to the events recounted by Cinnamus. See e.g. Kálié 1970. 36. Izvori 46.

180. Fór thc name of the Serbian rulcr see Kálié 1970, 36.
181. Hist. 100.—All these events are dated to 1153 e.g. by Grot 1889 193 Chalandon 1912 

409; Vasilevski 1930. 66; Kálié 1970, 36; Izvori 46. Pauler (1899.1: 286-287 dates them to thc 
autumn of 1154. and Rácz (1941, 6) places thc events without any closer date to 11154

182. Fór all this see e.g. Pelzer 1906, 2-3; Váczy 1936552 554; Lamma ... 1. L2. 
Ohnsorge 1958, 461; Rassow 1961. 46; Seidler 1967. ”3-334. Ro^^^^ 1968.
250; Ostrogorsky 1969. 405; Heilig 1973. 168; Th. Mayer 1973. 378-379, Jordán 1973, 127, 
Schramm 1975, 280, 291; Gerics 1975,360-361. ,47.

183. See e.g. Kap-Herr 1881. 42-43; Chalandon 1907, II: 154; ^halandón 1912 47.
Lamma 1955,1: 133 142;Ohnsorge 1958.427,441.461;Classen 1960a. 79; Rassow 961,44-64; 
Haller 1962, 103; CMH 229; Ist. Viz. 327; Urbansky 1968, Hampc 1968, |54. Caspar 
1968. 426; Ostrogorsky 1969. 405; Heilig 1973. 168-170; Jordán 1973 1 1 •

184. See Chalandon 1907, II: 194; Lamma 1955, I: 154; Hampc 1968. 154-156, Urbansky

1968, 80; Jordán 1973, 117—119. 1017 34R iso- Rt v;7185. Sec Kap-Herr 1881, 58; Chalandon 1907, 11: 157; Chalandon 1912, .48 .50, Ist. Víz. 

"iííSS; 19S-I98; Cbabndon ,912.409; Dichl .927.96; MM .939,68-70; 

Priselkov 1939, 106; Báncscu 1946. 160 161; La ment 1961. 50ri. z. Jurewicz 19^‘ 4L 
53-54; Kalié-MijuSkovié 1967. 48 49; Pashuto 1968. 178; Kahc 1970. 36, Izvori 46 48.

187. K 124 130. Hist. 101.
188. Jurewicz 1962, 55.
189. K 130; Hist. 101. .<•, .nd fhc fact that they were merccnaries is
190. Theronip>c<hnicdemcnl4>nOe»ill >«™7 ■ ' lhc Moslim

MémM 10 h, fta. (K I.1 1 >. «nd rMor MJ b,„tes (HrM 
archcrs that Géza II had taken intő his service írom Russia alsó to< k ।
>955, 211) Sec alsó Pashuto 1968. 178; Kálié 1971b. 35. It seems probablc that thc Germán 
knightacalled Héder(Hcidrich). Wolfer, Gottfricd and Albrecht, whocame to F ungary dunng 
Oéza II’s reign, bclongcd to the warriorscalled Saxons by Cinnamus(SRH I. 189,191 192.296.

So 1: No. 1, No. 3). See alsó Mályusz 1971a, 65. 73 74.
191 K 131
192: K 61; Hist. 101; rhetorMichaelalsómakcsrcferencestothesiege of Braniécvo andthc 

ravaging of thc country (Regei 1892. I: 159).
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193. Hist. 101.—Rhetor Michael alsó alludes to this when saying that at the time of Géza II’s 
attack Manuel was “turning his attention seaward” (Regei 1892,1: 158). This is an obvious hint 
at the schemes of the basileus concerning Sicily and Italy.

194. This is what transpires from one of Cinnamus’ remarks, namely, that on hearing of the 
Hungárián invasion, “the astonished emperor was surprised at the Huns’ [Hungarians’] breach 
of oath, as they, without any reason, broke their oaths just sworn” (K 131).

195. This is alsó referred to by Cinnamus and rhetor Michael (K 131; Regei 1892, I: 159).
196. Regei 1892, I: 162.
197. K 131-132; Hist. 102.—Rhetor Michael alsó mentions the defeat of the Greek army led 

by Basilius Tzintzilukes (Regei 1892,1: 162). Theodore Prodromus, court poet of the Comneni, 
qualifies the Hungárián victory as “a tiny accidental success” (Rácz 1941, 37 line 443).

198. K 132.—Somé scholars identify this Prince Stephen with Boris, Coloman’s són, and on 
the basis of a passage of Ottó of Freising, they infer that he lost his life during these battles. E.g. 
Grot 1889,200,203; Vasilevski 1930,71-72,71, n. 4.; Rozanov 1930,669; Freydenberg 1959, 35; 
Pashuto 1968, 178. According to Ottó of Freising, in the summer of 1156 the envoys of 
Byzantium in the imperial Germán court related that Boris had been killed nőt long before in a 
clash between Hungary and Byzantium (G 1770). According to Nicetas Choniates, however, 
“Kalamanos” [i.e. Boris] met his death during a Scythian [Cuman or Pecheneg] raid along the 
Danube directly after Manuel’s campaign to Sirmium in 1150 (Hist. 93). On the strength of the 
Byzantine historian’s story, the likelihood is that Boris died earlier and, therefore, could nőt 
have taken part in the wars of 1154-1155. A similar view is held by Pauler 1899, 1: 288. This 
Stephen of the Árpád dynasty can be identified with the Stephen who—as described by 
Cinnamus—marched with Manuel and Stephen IV against Stephen 111 and his Bohemian allies 
in 1164 (K 224-225), and can be regarded as the second child of Prince Boris (fór this see the 
relevant passages in Chapter V). Be as it may, Boris is nőt mentioned in the sources any 
further. His family remained in Byzantium. Something is known about his són, called 
Constantine Kalamanos Ducas, who, as sebastos, commissioned by Manuel, served the empire 
as dwx of Cilicia between H63and 1175 (K 216,286; Hist. 140), bút displayed no special interest 
in Hungary. His name can be encountered on his seals, in a chronicle (SRH I: 429), and on a 
golden bowl representing the victories of Manuel in Hungary. Fór these see Schlumberger 1919, 
494; NE 129-130, 175-176; Laurent, 1933, 84; Moravcsik 1934, 200, 210; Moravcsik 1953, 83; 
Moravcsik 1964, 89; Polemis 1968, 123 125; Laurent 1972, 35, 39; Kerbl 1979, 78, 100; 
Moravcsik 1984, 255.

199. K 133 - Fór the attempt of thecitizensof Bclgrade to switch sides, and the background 
to this, see Kalic-Mijuskovic 1967, 51.

200. K 133.
201. K 132; Regei 1892, I: 160. Henry Mügein alsó refers to this attack of Géza II against 

Byzantium (SRH II: 199).
202. K 133.
203. According to the account ofthe rhetor, Géza H'sconduct at the talks, preliminary to the 

peace treaty, suggested his intention at making things favourable fór the "Sicilian Scylla (i.e. the 
Norman king].” (Regei 1892, I: 162 163).

204. See Chalandon 1907, II: 193; Lamma 1955,1: 155; Deér 1964, 155; Kubinyi 1975,96 
With the Hungárián Byzantine wars coming to an end in 1155, there is no sense in piacing the 
activity of Gentilis bearing the title of chanccllor to the peried after the peace treaty. 
Gentilis, by the way, soon returned to the Norman kingdom to bccomc Bishop of Agrigento. 
and is mentioned as such already in 1156. See Chalandon 1907, II: 193; Lamma 1955, I: 155; 
Deér 1964, 155; Kubinyi 1975, 96.

205. These events are mentioned by Cinnamus, rhetor Michael, and Prodromus (K 1LV 
Regei 1892, I: 163 164; Rácz 1941, 32 35, lincs 271 356). Fór the rivalry between BeloS 
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brothers, Dessa and Uros II, fór the crown of the ruling Prince ol Serbia, and its background, see 
Kálié 1970, 31, 37.

206. See Chalandon 1907, II: 199-203; Jordán 1973, 118.
207 It is probably to these events that the Provost of Reichersberg, the Gregonanist Gerhoh 

refers in his narration, according to which the bishops of Géza II regarded their king’s war 
against Byzantium as a breach of faith, and persuaded him to stop it and renew the peace treaty 
he had violated (G 1031).

208 Weighty evidence from Cinnamus, rhetor Michael, and Prodromus suggests that the 
peace talks lasted fór a long time (K 133-134; Regei 1892, I: 162; Rácz 1941 37-38, lines 
427-468, 43, lines 1-15). The peace was concluded probably in the summer ot 1155.

209. The sources do nőt specify how many years of peace the two rulers concluded on the 
bank of the Danube. Somé scholars infer that the one in 1155 was a five-yeat^peace treaty 
because the one in 1161 was alsó made fór five years (see Pauler 1899,1. 289, 494-495. n. 483, 
Acsády 1903, 212). They are possibly right.

210. Cinnamus, rhetor Michael, and Prodromus mention the peace treaty, bút Nicetas keeps 
silent about it (K 134; Regei 1892, I: 163; Rácz 1941, 39, lines 516-522, 46, lines 92-94).

211. K 134. Cf. Chalandon 1912,414.
212. See Chalandon 1912, 417-438. . in^
213. E.g. Vasilevski 1930, 67-73; Rozanov 1930, 668-670; Jurewicz 1962, 56-61; Kahc- 

Mijuskovié 1967, 52; Kalic 1970, 30, 36; Izvori 46-55.
214. See e.g. Kap-Herr 1881, 137-138; Pauler 1899. I: 288-289; Scherer 1911, 95 97; 

Chalandon 1912.409 414; Deér 1928. !29;Hóman 1939.374: Rácz 1941.7; Moravcsik 1953,80; 
Urbansky 1968, 80, 84; Moravcsik 1970, 81-82; Kerbl 1979, 106 107.

215. See Chalandon 1912, 640-641; Lamma 1955, I: 255-256,Beck 1959 623; Bro^ 
1961. 182 183; Wirth 1962,266 268; Browning 1963,13; Ostrogorsky 1969, 376, Kahc 1970, 30, 
Izvori 185, n. 2; Hunger 1978, 125.

216. Kálié 1970, 30.—Rhetor Michael’s speech is dated to 1155 alsó by the editor of the 

text, Regei (see Regei, 1892, I: XIX).
217. K 133.
218. K 121.
219. Hist. 100.
220 K 133
22L These events are dated likcwise by Grot 1889, 198 201 and Freydenberg 1959 34-35 - 

bor the chronology of the Hungárián Byzantine confrontation between 1149 and 55 sec alsó 
Makk 1981, 25 40.

Chapter V

Hungárián pretender princes in Byzantium

1. Chalandon 1907. 1: 190 191; Chalandon 1912. 349. 350. nC
2. Chalandon 1912. 351 352; Hcilig 1973. 171; J orda ni r. 35)
3. Sec Chalandon 1907, 11: 195 226; Schercr , i4i.CMH 229 Ist Viz 328- 

Vusilevski 1930,113 121; Lamma 1955,1: 165 175; Lozmsk. 96 • járdán 1973
Urbansky 1968, 81 83; Hampe 1968, 154 156; Ostrogorsky 1969, 406 407, Jordán 1973, 

' 1K4 MGH SS XX: 413 414. AH this is discussed in detail by Grot 1^1 ;2H Chalandon

11: 226 244; Schercr 1911. 69 70; Chalandon 1912 367 3' 4 V
Lainma 1955, 1: 175 185; Ohnsorge 1958, 444; ( MH 229, Heing

5- G 1770.

149



6. MGH SS XX: 412 413.—Fór the political background to Frederick I’s planned 
Byzantine match and alsó the causesofitsfailure see Chalandon 1912, 345-346; Lamma 1955,1: 
142; CMH 229; Urbansky 1968,78; Heilig 1973,170; Jordán 1973, 115. FortheGerman-French 
controversies see Lavisse 1931, 37-38; Büttner 1968, 92-95.

7. G 1770.
8. This view was held by Deér 1928, 130.
9. Scherer 1911, 69 already referred to this.

10. MGH SS XX: 414.
11. See Grot 1889, 214; Huber 1899, 232-235; Pelzer 1906, 9-10; Bretholz 1912, 254; Lamma 

1955,1: 130-131; Ohnsorge 1958.445; Hampe 1968, 147; Patze 1968, 391; Heilig 1973, 168, 171; 
Jordán 1973, 113-114, 116, 121.

12. G 21, 2632, 2645.—This view is shared by Deér 1928, 130.
13. G 1769.
14. Pelzer 1906, 2-3.
15. See Pelzer 1906, 11-13, Lamma 1955, I: 243; Ohnsorge 1958, 446; Hist. Pol. 306-307; 

Patze 1968, 357; Jordán 1973, 123.
16. Pelzer 1906, 8, has already referred to this.
17. In thesummerof 1157 Vladislav II participated in thecampaign of Frederick I against the 

Poles. Fór his Services to the empire the ruling Prince of Bohemia was granted the title and crown 
of King by the Germán emperor at the Diet of Regensburg in January, 1158. See Huber 1899, 
292-293; Bretholz 1912. 255; Jordán 1973, 123.

18. G 1656, 1994.
19. G 1994,2292.—Fór thedatingof Bishop Daniel’s trip to Hungary see Pauler 1899,1:290; 

Pelzer 1906, 14.
20. G 1770.
21. PRT I: 600.
22. Lederer 1932, 15-16.
23. Regei 1892, I: 158.
24. G 1031.
25. A princely provision involved the grant of certain estates and revenues, bút meant no 

share in actual political power or. fór that malter, possession of a part of thecountry. Since Géza 
11 made his eldcr són, Stephen, his co-ruler, the king’s brothcr could nőt cntertain realistic hopes 
of legally inheriting the crown (see Pauler 1899, I: 286). Thus at the Diet of Regensburg in 
January, 1158, the followers of the king were grossly exaggerating when asserting that Prince 
Stephen actually shared power with the king, and the latter was in thé superior position only 
nominally (G 1771).

26. G 1770-1771.
27. K 203.
28. Hist. 126.
29. K 132.
30. See e.g. Grot 1889, 201 202; Chalandon 1912, 413, n. I; Vasilevski 1930, 71, n. 4 

(Vasilevski pút forward this view already in the first, St Petersburg edition of his work in 1877).
31. See Pauler 1899, I: 286 289; Scherer 1911, 96 97; Marczali 1911, 121; Chalandon 1912. 

413 n. I; Deér 1928. 129; Moravcsik 1934, 194; Hóman 1939, 374 375; Moravcsik 1953, 80; El 
100; Dölger 1964, 170; Urbansky 1968, 80. It was probably Du Cange who first voiced the 
opinion in his commentary to Cinnamus that the Stephen of the Greek text was identical with 
Prince Stephen. brothcr of King Géza II (K 345). Sec alsó Kerbl 1979, 106 107.

32. E.g. Grot 1889, 201 202; Vasilevski 1930, 71, n. 4. 71 72; Rozanov 1930, 669; 
Freydenbcrg 1959, 35; Pashuto 1968, 178.

33. Rozanov 1930, 669; Freydenbcrg 1959, 35.
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34. Vasilevski 1930, 71, n. 4.
35. Grot 1889. 202. 216-217.
36. K 203.—The few words that Cinnamus devotes to the relationship between Géza II and 

Boris in another piacé in his work (K 117) clearly indicate that he did nőt regard Boris as Géza s 
són.

37. Cinnamus, due to his official position, belonged to the closest circle around Emperor 
Manuel. See Moravcsik 1934, 189; Moravcsik 1958, 324.

38. K 241, 245.
39. K 224-225. _ u
40. According to Pauler (1899,1: 303, 499, n. 507), the cousin of Stephen IV was probably 

Prince Belos’ són.
41. G 1770.
42. G 1771.
43. G 1770. , . f
44. Fejérpataky 1900, 343.—Prince Belos figures as bán and comes palatínus in the charter of 

comes Walfer of 1157 (PRT I: 603-604), therefore, this document was probably made in the 
spring of 1157. Fór the authenticity of the charter see Érszegi 1978, 93 104.

45. Therefore, the view, that Belos left Hungary in 1158, is unacceptable (Pauler 1899,1. 290, 

Hóman 1939,375). , . , .. ...46. In the lack of sources it is impossible to provide a more precise date It is hardly próba e 
that Prince Stephen fled from Hungary at the end of 1157 (Pelzer 1906, 15) smce the exchanges 
ofenvoys prior to the Diet of Regensburg in mid-January, 1158, between Fredenck I and Géza 
II took a considerable length of time. Finally, it is alsó to be remembered that after Bishop 
Daniel’s mission to Hungary in August, 1157, whtch actually effected the turn in 
Hungárián Germán relations, Prince Stephen had few reasons to go to Fredenck court. This 
aspect was already noted alsó by Grot 1889, 216-217.

41 Fór the arbitration of the Germán emperor see Deér 1928,131; Mol"“r
1975, 361 362.—Whilc it is true that this sort of obvmus mtcrvent.onby the, Ho y Román 
Emperor in the internál affairs of the Hungárián Kingdom did nőt affect the ac ua 
■ 1 „i 'ir 1 QdQ this event at the same timc indicates that'ndcpendcncc of the country’ (Molnár 1949, 333), tnis evem au > ofGéza n as is
Hungary by no means enjoycd the position of a great power during the reign o eza , as is 

Prcsumcd by Stadtmüllcr (1951, 78).
49. G 1770.
51. SeePelzer 1906, 4-5; Lamma 1955, I: 128; Jordán 1973, 113; Gerics 1975, 361.

51 that Manuel stood behind the soliciting of Germán
basileus thus trying to win Fredenck I fór himself aga.nst Hungary a second nme, complcteiy 

erroneous (Deér 1928, 130).
54. G 1770.
55. Hodinka 1916, 101.
56. SRH E 456; SRH II: 197; G 1768, 2644.
57.
58.

K 104.
K 117.

59. Hodinka 1916. 129, 131
60. Ra No. 81; Fcjérpataky 1900. 343
61 PRT I 599. 600, 601. 603; SO 1: No. 1.
62. See e.g. Fcjérpataky 1892 1893, 15; l’R I lü’i/ •, 1'079 64 65
63. MOT 61; Elekes 1964. 74. Kristó 1974b. 38 39; Knsto 1979. 64 65,

151



64. It seems to be a rather narrow view which States that the partisans of Prince Stephen were 
all “pro-emperor” and secular landlords (ET 100). It can be presumed, if nőt proved, that the 
prince was supported by magnates—both ecclesaistical and secular—from different groups of 
the ruling eláss, since the prince’s attempt to seize power was nőt determined by the momentary 
foreign policy situation—that is, the stage in the ripening struggle between the Empire and the 
Papacy—, bút by the internál conditions within Hungary.

65. G 1771.
66. It is possible that Belos belonged to the retinue of Prince Stephen both in Germany and in 

Byzantium. However, the possibility cannot be ruled out that Belos, a scion of the Serbian ruling 
dynasty, fled straight to Rascia from Hungary in 1157. His name reappears only in the early 
1160s. In 1162 Manuel made him ruling Prince of Rascia, a post which he held only fór a short 
time as in 1163 he was already one of Stephen IV’s dignitaries (K 204; C II: No. 94). Fór the 
activities of Belos asGrand Zupán of Rascia see Kálié 1970, 33. Pauler places Belos’ appearance 
in Serbiaand hisascent tothethronetotheyear 1158 (Pauler 1899,1: 290); this date, however, is 
unacceptable.

67. Hist 100.
68. See Chalandon 1907, II: 232-234; Chalandon 1912, 371-372; Uspenski 1948, 236; 

Lamma 1955, I: 186; Rassow 1961, 77; Haller 1962, 128-129; Hampe 1968, 156.
69. Chalandon 1907, II: 246-247.
70. See Chalandon 1907, II. 245-254; Chalandon 1912, 377-381; Uspenski 1948, 237-238; 

CMH 229-230; Ist. Viz. 327-328; Ostrogorsky 1969, 407, Maier 1973, 279; Jordán 1973, 120.
71. Hist. 126.
72. K 203; Hist. 126. Mügeln’s chronicle alsó mentions the Byzantine marriage of Prince 

Stephen (SRH II: 200). See Kerbl 1979, 109-114.—Vajay (1979, 22) dates the marriage to 1156.
73. See Chalandon 1912, 417-462; Ostrogorsky 1969, 407-410.
74. See Ohnsorge 1958, 449; CMH 230; Ist. Viz. 328; Ostrogorsky 1969. 407.
75. Fór Barbarossa's second Italian campaign see Hampe 1968, 163; Jordán 1973, 128, 

134.
76. See Krctschmayr 1905, 248; Váczy 1936, 558; Hampe 1968, 163; Jordán 1973, 128-129.
77. G 1771-1772.
78. See Kretschmayr 1905, 248-249; Chalandon 1907, II: 258-261; Mourret 1928, 399 401; 

Váczy 1936, 557-560; Hampe 1968, 165-169; Classen 1973, 442; Jordán 1973, 128-129.
79. G 1772-1773.
80. Chalandon 1907, II: 261. 291; Mourret 1928. 401; Burgaux 1949, 135; Lamma 1957, II: 

49-51; Haller 1962, 145 147; Jordán 1973, 131.
81. Lamma 1955,1: 264 275; Haller 1962, 136; Hampe 1968, 160; Jordán 1973, 126; Gergely 

1982, 113.
82. See Váczy 1936, 552 555; Molnár 1949, 337; Lamma 1955, I: 264 275; Lozinski 1961, 

143 145; Haller 162, 130 132; Seidlcr 1967, 333- 334; Rogier-Aubert Knowlcs 1968, 250 252; 
Hampe 1968, 152, 160; Classen 1973, 442 444; Heilig 1973, 168; Th. Maycr 1973, 378 381; 
Schramm 1975, 280, 291, Cuvillier 1979, 341.

83. Pclzer 1906, 18; Lavissc 1930, 37.
84. Fór the adherents of Popé Victor IV sec Huber 1899, 244, 296 297; Pelzer 1906, 27, 28; 

Haller 1962, 162; Jordán 1973, 133.
85. G 1759, 1873.
86. Fór all this see Temesváry 1886, 30 32; Pauler 1899,1: 291; Lavissc 1931,39; Pacaut 1953, 

8-15; Pacaut 1956, 139; Haller 1962, 152 162; Hampe 1968, 172; Jordán 1973, 132. It 's 
debatable when Byzantium recognized Alexander III, Manuel sidingr/e /deto with Alexander 111 
probably as early as the end of 1160 (Ohnsorge 1928, 69 71), bút the rccognition de ívre 
following lator (see Kap-Herr 1881. 72; Chalandon 1907, II: 299; Pacaut 1956, 233 234).
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87. It turns out írom the letter that Géza II let his own final decision depend on the attitűdé of 
the French king (CD II: 163).

88. This question has so far been dealt with most minutely and most fruitfully by Holtzmann 
(1926, 406 413). The essence of his views has been accepted in the present study.

89. CDVII/1.158; ÁUO VI, No. 54; G 1774.—A fewscholarsquestion theauthenticityofthe 
conciliar resolutions (e.g. Temesváry 1886, 36, 45; Pauler 1899, I: 496. n. 492), while others 
accept them as authentic (e.g. Pelzer 1906. 17; Holtzman 1926,406; Haller 1962, 152). Marczali 
(1911, 123) is firmly convinced that Géza II joined Victor IV then. It cannot be ruled out, 
however, that the envoys of Géza II did nőt attend the Council at Pavia (Kosztolnyik 1984b, 
43-44).

90. G 2293.- Pauler (1899, 1: 293) and Dcér (1928, 134) date the Hungárián tnp of Bishop 
Dániel to Easter, 1161. This is, however, unacceptable since according to the 12th century 
continuer of the work of Cosmas of Prague, this took piacé in 1160 (G 1656). This alsó follows 
logically írom the fact that Bishop Dániel set out fór Hungary at the behest of Frederick I 
and Victor IV directly after the Council of Pavia in February, 1160 (CD VII/1. 157, G 
1774).

91. At least a letter to this effect was sent by Frederick Barbarossa to Patnarch Peregrinus of 
Aquileia in the summer of 1160 (G 956; ÁUO VI: No. 55).

92. See Holtzmann 1926. 406; Deér 1928, 133; Ohnsorge 1928, 112—114.
93. This particular piece of information comes from the letter Archbishop Lucas wrote to 

Archbishop Eberhard of Salzburg. Fór the time of the recogmtion see Pauler 899,1: 293,496, n. 
492.

94. See Chalandon 1912, 417-467; Grousset 1935, II: 397-422; Uspenski 1948, 274-277; 
Richard 1953,51; Lamma 1957, II: 20-32; Runciman 1958, II: 341-348; CMH 234-235; Isi. Víz. 
322; Ostrogorsky 1969, 407-410.—Fór the timeof the talks between Kilij Arslan and Manuel in 
Constantinople see Lamma 1957, II: 32, n. 1. .

95. G 481. This event. which the Chroniclc ofCologne dates to 1160, is generally placed to 
1164 by historians, since Frederick I held a diet in Parma in 1 64 and nőt ml 160 E.g. 
Giesebrecht 1880, 389 392; Grot 1889. 324; Pauler 1899,1: 300; Pelzer 1906, 32 Scherer 1911. 
>04; Dcér 1928 139 In spite of the really convincingargument, it still seemsposstble ihat nnce 
Stephen appeared in the Italian camp of Frederick at the tűm of 1160 1161. wh.le m the spnng 
of 1164, at the Diel of Parma. it was the envoys ol Stephen IV. the cx-king. who pleadtd hclp 
from Barbarossa on bchalf of their overlord. This seems to be confirmed by a le term which 
Barbarossa wrote Archbishop Eberhard most probably at the turn of 116 
deputation had come to sec him from King Stephen III’s unclc. theexpcl led kmg(Sudendorf No. 
21)■ Kap-Herr has already deemed it possible that the events of the year I I60in the chroniclc are 
ll* resumé of the events of 1 l60and 1164(Kap-Herr 1881.79. n. 5) With the restless, ambitious 
spirit of the obstinatc pretender in mind it is dillicult to believe he spent the thrce years between 
’158 and 1162 in totál passivity in Byzantium. In Consfantinople he must have scen ckaHythat 
f<>r the time being he could cxpcct no help at all from the basdeus who was comp ctcly 
Preoccupied with his eastem policies. The Chroniclc ol ( oogne calls the prncc ^brother 
(faer) of the reigning King of Hungary, which alsó dates Prince Stephen s tnp 
r«ign of Géza II (see Kap-Herr 1881. 79. n. 5). f

96. O 1759 Pauler (1889.1: 495. n. 487) believes the míormatm. m Ottó of St Blasien 
*fers to the 1159 promise of Géza 11. It seems. however, more probabk tha t. was Prom se 
lh»t Frederick I s envoy. Provost Siegfried wished Géza II to keep in the autumn ol (sec 
l,«ltzmann 1926,408). n. IQn, IQ

97 MGH SS XV1I1 632. Sec Holtzmann 1926. 408; Pelzer . ■
98. Fór the date when Frederick 1 ’s envoy. Siegfried. Provost of Paderborn camc to Hungary 
Pelzer 1906, 22; Holtzmann 1926, 408; Deer 1928. 135.
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99. The letters of Géza II to Louis VII and Archbishop Eberhard, and the latter’s answer 
testify to this (CD II: 163; ÁUO VI: No. 57, No. 58).

100. G 481.
101. This view is shared e.g. by Pelzer 1906, 15; Holtzmann 1926, 405; Ohnsorge 1958, 405; 

Hampe 1968, 148.
102. This is alsó the opinion of those who presume, wrongly, that an overlord-vassal 

relationship existed between the Germán emperor and the Hungárián king (e.g. Pelzer 1906, 20; 
Holtzmann 1926, 407; Ohnsorge 1958, 449).

103. G 481.
104. See Kap-Herr 1881, 72; Kretschmayr 1905, 249; Chalandon 1907, II: 298; Deér 1928, 

135.
105. See Chalandon 1907, II: 298; Pacaut 1956, 113; Ohnsorge 1958, 449 -450; Urbansky 

1968, 90-91.
106. That Géza II refused the “universal empire” concept of Frederick is indicated alsó by the 

fact that in his letter to the French king he referred to Frederick as the “Emperor of the 
Germans” and nőt as the “Emperor of the Romans” (CD II: 163). See Temesváry 1886, 62; 
Gerics 1975, 364.

107. On the basis of the power relationship between the imperium and the sacerdotium at the 
time, the assessment that “in the middle of the 12th century the advance of the Papacy 
constituted a more dangerous menace than the empire” fór Hungary seems to be entirely 
unacceptable (ET 100).

108. Elekes 1964, 87.
109. In his letter to Eberhard, Archbishop ofSalzburg, Archbishop Lucas presents the case as 

if he alone had been responsible fór the recognition of Alexander III by Géza II. “I have 
managed through appeals to cause our Lord the King and our whole church to accept 
Alexander” (G 1477). The view, based on this, that gives the influence of Archbishop Lucas all 
the credit fór the Hungárián king’s siding with Alexander III is rather widely shared in the 
literature on the subject. See e.g. Pauler 1899,1: 293; ET 101; Gerics 1975, 363. As it has alrcady 
been referred to, what really happened was that foreign policy considerations played the crucial 
role in the ecclesiastical policies of Géza II.

110. See Mezey 1959, 420; Mezey 1971, 427; Kubinyi 1975, 104.
Hl. Fór Archbishop Eberhard’s activity in aid of Popé Alexander III see Temesváry 

1886, 46-50; Huber 1899, 242-243; Pauler 1899, I: 293-294; Pacaut 1955, 825; Jordán 1973. 
137.

112. Archbishop Lucas himself was alsó corresponding with Alexander III in the beginning 
of 1161, as revealed in his letter to the Archbishop of Salzburg (G 1477).

113. Holtzmann 1926, 412-4Í3; Ohnsorge 1928, 115.
114. Holtzmann (1926, 413) was the first to draw attention to this ecclesiastical agreement- 

The majority of scholars with few exceptions (e.g. Györy 1948, 16)- accept the conclusion of 
theconcordat asa fact (see e.g. Deér 1928, 133; Ohnsorge 1928, 116; Hóman 1939,406; Molnár 
1949, 332, 340; Lamma 1957, II: 67, n. 1; Haller 1962, 162 163; Deér 1964, 167; Patzc 1968, 391. 
n. 247).

115. The similarities between certain articlcs in the Hungárián Papai concordat of 1161. the 
agreement of Benevento in 1156, and the 1164 Constitutions of Clarendon can be disccrned 
primarily in the questions of the appellatio and the legatio. The rclcvant passagcs indicate that 
the Hungárián, the Norman, and the English kings cqually retained the right to directly control 
the relationship between the Papacy and the clcrical leaders of their respectivc realms by 
insisting on the condition of royal permission fór contacts between the clcricals and the Pop1' 
SeeChalandon 1907, II: 233 234; Holtzmann 1926,410,413; Lavisse 1931,50; Lamma 1957. H 
59, 67, n. I; Haller 1962, 128, 162 163; Deér 1964, 138, 155 168; Kulcsár 1965, 302. Fór the 
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historical causes of the similarities in the Sicilian, Hungárián, and English ecclesiastical 
conditions see Györffy 1970b, 154, 154, n. 4.

116. C II: No. 88, No. 91.
117. Hist. 126.
118. The emigration of Ladislas to Byzantium is dated to the year 1158 by Hóman (1939, 

375), and Moravcsik (1953,80), to 1159 by Pauler (1899,1:291), and Deér (1928,136). Neither of 
these dates can be completely ruled out as impossiblc, bút it still seems more probable that Prince 
Ladislas left fór Byzantium a little later—around 1160—since the supposition of a close 
connection between Prince Ladislas’ emigration to Byzantium, and the assignment ol the dúcai 
territory to Béla, the younger són of Géza II, seems well justified. The sources írom the time of 
Géza II fail to mention Béla’s ducatus, thus the establishment and the organization of the duchy 
must have taken placc towards the end of Géza’s reign, possibly in 1161. Ladislas went to 
Byzantium probably nőt long before that, which then makes it sometime around 1160.

119. K 203.
120. Hist. 126. ,
121. Hist. 126.—Prince Ladislas’ Byzantine marnage is mentioned groundlessly by 

Kosztolnyik 1980, 377.
122. K 203; Hist. 127. . ,
123. It is Cinnamus who provides evidence that the ducatus complete with terntorial power 

was organized during the life ofGéza II. The Byzantine histórián has this to say a out t ecvents 
°f 1163, i.e. the agreement between Stephen III and Byzantium. n t e uns [i.e. 
Hungarians], after the negotiations with Palacologus, rcadily handed over to hím Béka and as 
h>s share, thc land that his father had consigned to him in his hfetime (K. 215)1 he same 
Information iscontained in thc lettéről Manuel to Stephen III in 1164, as rcporte y annamus. 
“O, my child, we have nőt comc to bring war upon the Huns, bút to regain fór Be a, your 
brother, the land... that you gavc [him], and your father [had given hím] much earher (K 217).

124. Deér (1928, 137) has alrcady referred to this.
125. Sec e g. Kap-Herr 1881. 81; Pauler 1899, I: 299; Pelzer 1906 28; Hóman 1939, 379; 

Ferluga 1957, 130; Ist. Viz. 326; Györffy 1970a, 228; Moravcsik 1970, 82 8 .
'26. E.g. Chalandon 1912, 475; Deér 1928, 137; Novak 1957 82; Freydenberg 1959, 36, 

CMH 234; Kalic-MijuSkovic 1967, 54; Izvon 66, n. 161; Kerbl 1979, 134.
127.
128.
129.
130.
131.

K 
K 
K 
K

248 249.
231.
224; G 2295.
215. 217. of thc duchics established at various times sec Kristó 1979, Fór thc tcrritorial cxtcnsion

44 53,
f 132. Earlicr thc present author alsó sharcd thc view that Sirmium was part
fr°m the beginning. together with Central Dalmatia and Croat.a (Mák .1978, W One the 
«asons that ncccssilatcd a changc of mind was a cauhonary remark by
>Wnffy, that the lack of d.rcct physical contact between Sinn the
Ooatian Dalmatian lands involves difficulties conccrning any supposition that.
Part of thc duchy.

'33. Kristó Makk 1981, 10.
'34. Sec Makk 1979, 29 43.
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Chapter VI

The years of Byzantine intervention

1. Fór the date of Géza Il’s decease see Pauler 1899, I: 294, 496.
2. SRH I: 127, 461; SRH II: 200; G 505, 1095.
3 See Giesebrecht 1880, 292-319, 316; Kap-Herr 1881, 74-75; Lavisse 1931, 39; Pacaut 

1953, 18; Lamma 1957, II: 60, 121-123; Haller 1962; 167-169; Hampe 1968, 173; Fasoli 1968, 
132-133; Urbansky 1968, 90-91; Jordán 1973, 133-134.

4. K 228.
5. K. 202, 228.
6. MGH SS XVII: 774.
7. Lamma 1957, II: 58.
8. See Kap-Herr 1881, 72-76; Chalandon 1907, II: 298-301; Pacaut 1956, 113; Ohnsorge 

1958, 449.
9. Giesebrecht 1880, 320; Chalandon 1907, II: 298; Hampe 1968, 174.

10. See Chalandon 1907, II: 298; Lavisse 1931,42-43; Pacaut 1953, 20-21; Haller 1962, 170; 
Hampe 1968, 173; Jordán 1973, 134.

II. Chalandon 1907, II: 300; Ohnsorge 1928, 76.
12. Giesebrecht 1880, 425; Ohnsorge 1928, 75; Hampe 1968, 176.
13. K 202-203.
14. Hist. 127.
15. This view is shared e.g. by Pauler 1899, 1: 295; Freydenberg 1959, 35; Urbansky 1968, 

93-94.
16. The events of 1163 and 1165 prove this. From the autumn of 1163 Manuel Iáid claim to 

Sirmium and Central Dalmatia as the patrimony of Prince Béla, and in the spring of 1165 the 
Byzantines in addition occupied Bosnia (see note 138 below).

17. K 214.
18. See Scherer 1911, 99; Lamma 1957, II: 109; CMH 233; Urbansky 1968, 93.
19. Hist. 127.
20. Hist. 127.
21. K 203.
22. K 203; Hist. 127. -Other sources alsó mention Prince Ladislas* ascent topowcr,e.g. SRH 

I: 127, 461, 183; SRH II: 200, 336; G 62, 559, 677, 751, 762. 763, 1095.
23. G 1095.
24. SRH II: 200.
25. Somé scholars (see Mill. tört., 295; Pauler 1899, I: 296; Scherer 1911, 101, n. 2; 

Ostrogorsky 1951,454) béliévé that during the reign of Ladislas II his younger brother, Stephen. 
was heir dcsignate to royal power. This may have been so, bút the question cannot be dccided 
with absolutc certainty, as the only proof, i.e. the word Urum in Cinnamus allcgedly denoting the 
Hungárián heir apparent, scems as it turns out below hardly acccptable.

26. SRH I: 183. 461; G 62.
27. Fór the beginning and the end of Ladislas Il’s reign sec Pauler 1899,1: 296. 297. 497, n. 498.
28. SO I: No. 2.
29. HO VI: No. 2.
30. SO I: No. 2; ÓMO 44 45. f
31. SRH II: 200; Gcréb 1959, 236. The Annales Posonienses alsó mention the sojourn 0 

Stephen in Pozsony (SRH I: 127).
32. SRH 11:200,336 337;G 1095. Fór the behaviour of the Archbishop of Esztergom, 

the apt remark of Molnár (1949, 340): "Archbishop Lucas was nőt only able to ma*c
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excommunication, this morál weapon of the Church, an effective political weapon, bút alsó, by 
developing the Archbishop of Esztergom’s king-creating function of crowning intő a claim of 
the Church to the right to supervise the legal standing of the king, he managed to acquire 
political force to support this claim.” Fór that malter, the legal basis fór Archbishop Lucas to 
excommunicate the anti-kings from Byzantium was provided by Art. 17 ol King Stephen I’s 
(1000 1038) Second Code, and Art. 2 of the second synod during Coloman’s reign (Závodszky 
1904, 155-156, 207).

33. G 1095.
34. G 1095. Thisevent took piacé at Christmas, 1162, contrary to the information provided 

by Walter Map of England. See Pauler 1899, I: 297, 497, n. 497.
35. G 1095.
36. Fór the date see Pauler 1899, I: 297.
37. Both Hungárián and foreign sources mention the ascent of Stephen IV to the throne. E.g. 

SRH I: 127, 183, 210, 461; SRH II: 201, 336; K 211; G 62, 559, 751-752, 762, 763.
38. Fór the date of the coronation see Pauler 1899, I: 297. According to a recently 

expounded view, the two parts of the Holy Crown of Hungary were united fór the coronation of 
Stephen IV (Bertényi 1978, 44-45).

39. According to Mügein, Archbishop Lucas of Esztergom refused to crown Stephen IV 
(SRH II: 201), thus it was probably the Archbishopof Kalocsa who placed the crown on the new' 
king’s head. That prelate at that time was Mikó, who, according to theevidenceofa charter, was 
a mcmber of Stephen IV’s court in 1163 (C II: No. 94). See Pauler 1899, I: 297.

40. SRH II: 336, 337.
41. The reign of Stephen IV, according to somé sources, lasted fór five months and five days 

(SRH 1:183 461 SRH IF 336) others say he ruled only fór five months (SRH I: 210; G 62).— 
Fór thcchronology of Stephen IV’s reign see Pauler 1899, I: 496, n. 492, 497, n 497; Mályusz 
1971a, 112. Recently a new, bút unsubstantiated and arbitrary and, therefore, quite 
Unacccptablc chronology has becn introduced by Kerbl. He believes that following the death of 
Géza II on May 31, 1161 (!), Stephen IV rcigned twice in thecountry: first, from the autumn of 
1161 until the springof 1162 (being crowncd only in February, 1162), and second from January, 
"63 until Junc 19, 1163 (Kerbl 1979, 115-116, 121 123).

42, SRH II: 201; Gcréb 1959, 236.
43. K 211.
44. K 204.
45. C II; No. 94. D ,
46. SRH I- 192 Klaic (1976 455) holds that in 1163 the han of Bosnta was the same Bonc 

who had lought against Manuel fór Géza II in the carly 1150s. Hcr view is based on the Fejér 
ed'tion of Stephen IV's charter from 1163, in which contrary to the Smiciklas edition of the 
’amcfC II: No. 94) the nameof bán Borié is mentionod (CD II: 165-167). Hcr opinton seems
a«*ptable, though further examination of the document would seem necessary fór a final 
answcr.

47.
48.
49.
50.

K 
K 
G 
G

211 212. The basilcus himsclf alsó marchcd as far as Phihppopo is.
212.
1032.

- I<)32. , , .
, 51 Provosi Gerhoh alsó sheds light on this. According to his work ”they [the Hungarians] 

Alexander by rejecting the archbishop [i.c. Lucas] he had conhrmed by his lega es (G 
Theepistlc thai the Popé wrote lo Eberhard. Archbishopo Salzburgon May 29 163, .s 

als« indicative of the good rclations between Alexander Hl and Lucas (Acta No. 417).
r ,52- " is again Gerhoh who refers to this (G 1032). Fór the nme o the composition of the 
elcvant passagc in the contcmporary chroniclcr’s work sec Classcn 1960b 423.
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53. See Norden 1903, 89-95; Chalandon 1912, 565-570; Moravcsik 1953, 16-17; Dvornik 
1964, 139-140.

54. In this respect it would seem significant that since the second half of the 11 th century no 
monasteries following the Eastern rite had been founded in Hungary (Érszegi 1975, 10). The 
failure of Béla III’s efforts to establish the cult of St Iván of Rila in Hungary alsó proves this 
point.

55. According to the evidence of the only extant charter of Stephen IV (from 1163), however, 
a considerable section of the Hungárián clergy, headed by Archbishop Mikó of Kalocsa, 
supported the anti-king (C II: No. 94).

56. Acta No. 417.
57. See note 4 to Chapter V above.
58. Kap-Herr 1881, 79.
59. In connection with this, Rahewin relates that Stephen III, “having given 5000 marks to 

the emperor, drew him to his own side” (G 1774). The source indeed claims that this happened in 
1164, and this date is accepted by most scholars (e.g. Kap-Herr 1881, 82; Pauler 1899, I: 300; 
Scherer 1911, 104; Deér 1928, 139), bút remembering that all thedates of Rahewin concerning 
the reign of Stephen III are out by one year (G 1774), the agreement between Frederick I and 
Stephen III would be better placed in the year 1163. See Pelzer 1906, 32.

60. See Giesebrecht 1880, 373; Pelzer 1906, 28-29; Hist. Pol. 308; Hampe 1968, 175.
61. Mügeln’s work mentions that several supporters of the anti-king switched to Stephen 11 Is 

side before the decisive clash between the two (SRH II: 201).
62. SRH I: 300—See alsó Karácsonyi 1901, II: 116; Mályusz 1971a, 58-59, 80 81.
63. SRH I: 127, 183, 462; SRH II: 201; HO VI: No. 2.—Fór the date of the battle at 

Székesfehérvár see Pauler 1899,1: 298. Foreign sources alsó mention the fali of Stephen IV, and 
Stephen III’s retum to power (K 212; G 505, 559, 752, 762, 763).

64. SRH II: 202.
65. K 212.
66. SRH II: 202; Geréb 1959, 236.
67. Evén so, the view, shared by Grot (1889, 291), Pelzer (1906, 30), and Scherer (1911, 102). 

that Stephen ÍV, on regaining the kingship, renounced the possession of Sirmium in Emperor 
Manuei’s favour, cannot be justified. Somé scholars, by the way, regard the reign of Stephen IV 
as an interesting phase in the monctary history of the age of the Árpád dynasty, since in thcir 
view it was then that copper coins after the Byzantine fashion were minted and circulatedm 
Hungary fór the first time. They hold that dunng the reign of Stephen IV the copper coin® 
bearing double royal images depict the sitting figures of Béla II and his són, Stephen IV on one 
side of the coin with the inseription REX BÉLA and REX STS(Réthy 1900, 17l;Hóman 1916. 
240; Bartonick 1926,812; Moravcsik 1953,102; Moravcsik 1970,122; Székely 1974,73). Others. 
however, believe that thesc coins of Byzantine charactcr were issued in the time of Béla HL 
seated royal figureson the pieces depict Béla III and his predecessor, Stephen III, the inscripó°n' 
naturally, alsó referring to these kings (Jeszenszky 1935-1936, 35 47; Huszár 1964, 145 | 52. 
Gedai 1968.148; MOT 1971,65). A final answer cannot beoffered here to this problcm, bút thc 
reign of Stephen IV would seem more fitting as the time when thc coins were minted. In h,s 
charter of 1163, the anti-king rcfers to his having won the kingship as his“patrimonial dignity • 
recallingat the same time his being King Béla Il’sson, and styling himsclf Stephen III (C H: N*’ 
94). All this clearly expresses Stephen IV’s view that he had taken possession of the country n- 
right of his descent from Béla II, according to the principle of senioratus, which favoured hit’’ 
over the younger Stephen III, whose reign of six wccks and whose claim to be king he did n 
recognizc. This conception is in perfect harmony with his having thc images of Béla H a 
himsclf, his són, displayed on thc copper coins. On thc other hand, it would nőt ha ve made >11lK 
sensefor Béla III to ha ve the image of his predecessor, Stephen III, minted next tohisownfi# 
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on his own coins, since both on his seals and in his charters Béla refers nőt to his being the 
brother of Stephen III, bút to the fact that he was the són of King Géza II (Fejérpataky 1900, 
149, 151, 161). A rather surprising hypothesis has recently been pút forward by Vajay (1974, 
368), namely, that between 1163 and 1165 Byzantium regarded Stephen IV and Béla as co-rulers, 
and, accordingly, the images on the copper coins are those of Stephen IV and his co-ruler, corex 
Béla (later Béla III). This view cannot be accepted since nőt a single source provides evidence 
that Stephen IV and Prince Béla were co-rulers.

68. K 212; Hist. 128.
69. K 213,214.—According to Cinnamus, Emperor Manuel had time in Nis even to settle the 

affairs of Serbia. At that time, Grand Zupán Dessa, who had replaced Belos, was making 
overtures to Frederick Barbarossa, and would nőt aid Manuel in his campaign against the 
Hungarians. Finally, Dessa, prompted by the news of the march of the Byzantine army, made his 
appearance in the basileus’ campin Nis, where, however, he tried tocontact Stephen III through 
the latter’s envoys there. Manuel thereupon had the Serbian prince captured and imprisoned in 
Constantinople (K 212-214). However, the chronology of these events is rather uncertain, and it 
is alsó possible that all this took piacé nőt in 1163, bút a couple of years later. See Izvori 63, n. 
155.

70. K 214.
71. K 214-215; Hist. 128.—Although in connection with the Hungarian-Byzantine treaty of 

• 163 the sources fait to mention the pledge of Manuel that he would no longer support the 
restoration designs of Stephen IV, there can be bút little doubt that this important condition 
formed a part of the agreement. This can be inferred from later events. Thus according to a 
Byzantine source, in 1164 Manuel explicitly promised never again to allow Stephen IV to march 
with an army to Hungary (K 224). The crucial argument, however, would seem to be that at the 
turn of 1163 1164 Stephen IV’s envoys were soliciting Frederick Barbarossa to help their 
overlord regain the crown he had lost (Sudendorf 1849, No. 21). This clearly md.cates that in 
1163 Manuel mdeedmlinquished his support fór the aspirations of Stephen IVq

72. According to Pauler, Béla must have been a child ot 12-13 in 1163 (1899, I. 299), bút 
Thallóczy bclicvcs Prince Béla was born around 1148 (1900, 59).

73. K 215
74. A different view is hcld by Thallóczy 1900, 69; Moravcsik 1953, 88; Moravcsik 1970, 89; 

Obolcnsky 1971, 162; Kerbl 1979, 142.
75. K 215. . k! k .
76. K 215. A western source alsó mentions the dynastic connection estabhshed between 

Hungary and Byzantium at that time (G 756). Fór the age of Mary Comnena see Kerbl 1979, 
136.
, n SeeM..r„cs,k 1933. Sík; H(»»nl»39.379; Oslrognrsky^
2’ - 20S; Guilland 1967a. I 2; Isi. Víz. 326: Székelj 1967. 309; Moravcsik 1970. «9. Obolcnsky 
•971, 162,

78. This view is shared e.g. by Kap-Hcrr 1881, 103; Pelzcr 1906. 30; Schcrcr 191II. 1103; 
Chalandon 1912, 476; Deér 1928, 138; Moravcsik 1933, 519-520; Gy^“ • ' ' ‘
939,379; Laurent 1940a. 38; Stadtmüllcr 1951,70; Ostrogorsky
‘crluga 1957, 130, Lamma 1957. II: 106; Ohnsorge 1958. 450; lerjanae196) 2 g
’h CMH 234; Ferdmandy 1967, 58; Guilland 1967a. 2; Urbansky 1968, 98 99, Obolcnsky 
971> 160, 162; Kerbl 1979. 134, 153; Kosztolnyik 1980, 379.

79 CB 167.
80. K 203
M- SecOstrogorsky 1951,454; Moravcsik 1953. 87; Ferjanéié 1960, 27 28; Guilland 1967a, 
Moravcsik 1970, 89 Wirth 1973, 443; Kerbl 1979, 140.
82. Before 1975 scholars had as the Best edition of the works of Nicetas Chomates the onc 

cd'ted by Bekkor in Bonn, in 1835. This text contains the remark that Manuel. as early as 116., 
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intended to make Béla his heir (CB 167). Recent examinationsof the text have, however provcd 
that this passage is missing from the MSS which contain the original text of Nicetas, and can be 
found only in a later, 15th century vulgar Greek version of the historian’s work. Bek kér adoptcd 
the sentence in question from this vernacular version. Since, however, the vulgar Greek version 
does nőt come from Nicetas, the modern editor of his work, Dicten. does nőt regard the passage 
in question as one by the Byzantine histórián. Fór this see Hist. XXXIII, LXXXVI, CVI, 128. 
The anonymous author of the vernacular version probably projected Manuel s designatory 
intentions back to 1163 as an effect of the actual designation in 1165.

83. Towards the end of 1165 Manuel indeed designated his daughter, Mary, and her 
betrothed, Béla-Alexius as heirs to the throne of Byzantium (Hist. 112, 137). Fór the reál 
background of this designation see Chapter VII.

84. Deér 1934, 96-97; Gyóni 1938b, 55; Elekes 1964, 73.
85. The same view is held by Pauler 1899, 1: 296.
86. See e.g. C II: 21,96, 97, 393; SO I: No. 3; Marsina No. 97; Jakubovich 1924, 157; SRH I: 

380, 431, 435, 438, 447, 456.
87. See e.g. C I: 161; SRH 1: 381, 422, 450; SRH II: 456.
88. E.g. C II: 184.
89. E.g. Fejérpataky 1892-1893, 18—The wife of comes Márton was domina, by the way 

(Fejérpataky 1892-1893, 18).
90. E.g. Fejérpataky 1892, 44, 61-62; Fejérpataky 1895, 19; Marsina 77; Fejérpataky 

1892-1893, 16.
91. PRTX: 15,429, 499, 501.
92. That is why Béla-Alexius is styled dominus dux alsó in the Jerusalem charter ot 1170 (C v 

V/l, 284; Delaville 1894, 222].
93. To be sure, in the contemporary Latin usage in Hungary the word dux. besidcs dominus. 

alsó meant úr “lord", and the male members of the royal family (brothers and sons of the king). 
who could exert a claim to the crown by right ofdescent, were styled dux in Hungárián charters 
and chronicles. However as with the case of dominus -even on the basis of the word dux a so 
meaning úr “lord", it would be wrong to suppose that the word úr signified the heir apparent m 
Hungary at the time. In the 12th century Prince Belos, Bishop Kalán, voivode Benedict, són o 
Korlath, and Prince Vetekwereallstyled</ux[PRT 1:597;CII: No. 249;(. D lll/l: 317; CD11 -• 
67], although their being heirs to, or expectants of, the throne of the Arpáds is out ot l 1 
question, since they did nőt belong to the ruling dynasty by descent. See Makk 1979, 31 
Contributions 447-450.

94 This view is nőt sharedby Ostrogorsky 1951,454; Moravcsik 1953,87; Fcrjancic ’ 
Jurcwicz 1962, 79; Guilland 1967a, 2; Ist. Viz. 326; Ostrogorsky 1969, 411; Kerbl 1979.

95. Hist. 112, 137; K 287.
96. K 214 215.
97. Váczy 1936, 534.
98. Elekes 1964, 78.
99. K 218.

100. CMH 234; Ist. Viz. 326.
101. Sudendorf 1849, No. 21. . is
102. G 481. This particular piece of information from the Chromclc oí Coiogrw 

commentcd on in note 95 to C hapter V.
103. Sudendorf No. 21. „ .íj;
104. See Giesebrecht 1880,381 385; Lamma 1957, II: 109; Haller 1962,176; Hampc 196 .

Jordán 1973, 137.
105. G 481.
106. Sudendorf 1849, No. 22.
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107. G 19941995, 2293.
108. See alsó Pauler 1899, I: 302; Moravcsik 1984, 226.
109. See Vernadskij 1927-1928. 274; Francés 1959, 54-56; Pashuto 1968, 179, 194-195.
110. Deér already referred to this (1928, 138).
111. All the Byzantine source says is that Stephen III “attacked the patnmony of Béla (K 

216). According to one view, the royal army then marched intő Sirmium (Deer 1928, 140), 
although the military move of the Hungarians was probably pnmanly against
Dalmatia. This is indicated by a charter from Spalato, 1164, in wh.ch Peter Archbishop of 
Spalato “in the time of Stephen, King of Hungary, són of King Géza, and his Ampudius 
passed in a possessory action a decree in favour of thechurch of enger e érv .
That is, at that time the rule of the Hungárián king extended over Central Dalmatia. It is 
probably the Hungárián manoeuvres in Dalmatia in 1164 that Venetian sources are refernng to 
when thcy relate that the King of Hungary took possession of the whole Dalmatia wi^ 
army of 30.000 troops (G 62, 688, 1173). After all, it cannot be ruled out tha simultaneously 
with the events in Dalmatia, Hungárián control over S.rmium was al®° stre^ Th* 
would alsó explain why the advance of Stephen IV was so promptly thwarted. Fór 

TXö’-IXi * * í

Previous year (K 216). Wílh the anwcdents in mind (here »!'
histórián’s statement. A diilerent view is held e.g. by Pauler . • - • n • ., 54

113 Nur-ad-Din Princc of Mosul. són of Zengi, scized the Emirate of Damascus in 1154, 
thus putting the crusading States in a most difficult position Nur-ad-Dm s exp^ 
threatened Antioch, whose rulcr becamc Manuel s vassa at of , however he
amir started a campaign against Antioch, which fai . P
attacked the Counly of Tripoli. Constantine Kalamanos Ducas Bons són whwasthe 

Byzantine govemor of Ciliéi, a. the time. defea. ne„
I IM Nur-ad-Din l.unched another taQMA—S nd Conslanúne 

íarim on the Antiochan Byzantine caotured by the Scljuqs. Both Antioch and
K«l»«.»dTh0ro5llTh=Sopof^
Jerusalem were in a cntical position altér t the Scljuqs in 1163. Fór all this see
already applicd to the rulers o the Wcsgor^Jp ,957, II: 102-105;

ncscbrccht 1880. 437, Áldasy .......... < th u ifter the battle of’Harim, Manucl prepared
Kunciman I95S.II: 355-360. Cmu.musrela.  ̂ rf

llm,C’ a ak„. rcnstantinonle was awarc of Stephcn IV’s
114. K 216. It cannot be questionc . nttack Hungary from the town of

•ntentions. sincc the anti-king would nőt have bee . COOpcration of the imperial
Anchialus. the Black Sea base of the Byzantine fleel. wilhoul tne f
authoritics.

115. K 217.

. 22. 222; SRH
campaign to Hungary in his spccch dclivcrei. c । population in the Southern

118. K 221 222. A. thal ‘í™ «
^ntoriesof Hungary (Délvidék) the sou hernp adhcrcnts of lhc Greek Church. 

«<a. Sirmium. and Temesköz (Tcmts . tive in Szávaszentdemeter (in
^clesiastical bodics following the Byzantine ntc were
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Sirmium), and at Bács (in Pagatzium). The latter was one of the centres of the Metropolite of the 
Archbisopric of Bács-Kalocsa. The fact that a great part of the population in the region followed 
the Byzantine faith helped, of course, to a great extent the expansionist efforts of the basileus. 
See Gyóni 1947,49; Györffy 1952,1: 338-344; Moravcsik 1953, 57,61-62; 78; ET 101; MOT 70; 
Györffy 1971, 64; Györffy 1977b, 167-168.

119. G 2293, 2294, 1996.
120. K 224-225.—Fór the identity of Stephen IV's cousin, called Stephen, see Chapter V.
121. K 218.—There can be no doubt that the allied army of the Alamans (Germans) and the 

“Scythians living near the Tauros” (Tauroscythians= Russians) as mentioned by Cinnamus 
should be interpreted as auxiliary troops mainly from Austria and Halich. See Grot 1889, 303; 
Pauler 1899, I: 300; Chalandon 1912, 478; Hóman 1939, 380; Levchenko 1956, 485.

122. K 218; G 184, 441, 532, 1994-1996, 2293-2295.
123. SRH II; 202; K 222-225; G 1995-1996, 2294-2295.—Besides the brief account of 

Mügein, these events are alsó related most minutely by Cinnamus and the Bohemian authors 
(Vincent of Prague and Pfibico). The narrations of the Byzantine and Bohemian authors 
correspond in the most important respects and complement each other well on several points, 
bút the chronologies they provide of these events, which happened in numerous places and in 
quick succession, differ in certain aspects. As the chronology of the Bohemian chroniclers seems 
more logical, this has therefore been adopted in the present work.

124. K 224; G. 2295.—After the conclusion of the peace treaty Vladislav II and Manuel 
decided to establish dynastic connections between the Byzantine and Bohemian ruling houses 
(G 1996, 2295).

125. Gabras alsó had orders to protect Stephen IV, who had been left in Sirmium (K 226). 
Then, by the way, that is in 1164, the Byzantines incorporated Sirmium intő the imperial theme 
system, and sebastos Michael Gabras was placed at the head of the province as governor (dux) 
(K 258). According to Wasilewski, the theme of Sirmium was organized only in 1167 (1964, 
481 482). This is contradicted nőt only by the fact that the name of the governor of the province 
is known from 1166, bút alsó by a speech of Michael of Anchialus. The Byzantine rhetor, in his 
oration, which is placed to 1165, has the following to say concerning Sirmium: Stephen III 
“relocated the establishcd borders... His intention was to regain Sirmium,... and the parts 
beyond the plains along the Istros [Danube], which... had alrcady been geographically 
registered. The most illustrious ruler of all times. .. nőt long before had annexed and listed these 
among the most renowned possessions of the Romans” (Browning 1961, 200).

126. G 62, 688, 1173.
127. K 231, 239.—Thcattack against Sirmium was nőt only aimed at regaining the territory, 

bút was alsó presumably directed against Stephen IV, whosc stay in Sirmium might casily have 
become dangerous fór the rule of Stephen Ili, judging by the events of 1164.

128. K 238.
129. K 231.
130. K 232, 235 -237.
131. Pauler 1899, I: 306; Deér 1928, 142.
132. Fór the settlement of rclations between Halich, Kiev, and Byzantium sec Grot 1889, 

327 334,340; Chalandon 1912,481 482; Vernadskij 1927 1928,274 275; Levchenko 1956,485, 
489 494; Francés 1959, 58; Jurewicz 1964, 341 352; Pashuto 1968. 179, 193 195. in addition to 
the Russian annals, the Byzantine historians alsó recount in dctail the flight of Manuel’s rival 
Andronicus, to Halich, his álfáin there, and his reconciliation with the basileus (K 232 234; 
Hist. 129-132).

133. The basileus, howcvcr, was nőt able to forge a Germán Byzantine alliance against 
Stephen III as claimed by Cinnamus (K 236). The assertion that the Byzantines werc aided at 
Sémiin by an auxiliary unit of Henry, Duke of Austria,cannőt he acccntcd (Kulié 1971a, 43). A 
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that Cinnamus says is “neither did Henry want to stay away from the fight (K 236).
It is nőt mentionod that the duke actually took part in the war. All this can be attributed to the 
tendentious presentation by Cinnamus (Grot 1889, 335-336; Pauler 1899, 1. 305).

134. Dogé Vitale Michiel offered Manuel a fleet of 100 ships against the Hungarians (K 237). 
The same fleet helped the Byzantines to seize Central Dalmatia in the first half of 1165. This view 
is shared by Grot 1889, 345; Ferluga 1957, 133-134.

135. K 239; Hist. 128.—Fór the date of Stephen IV’s death see Pauler 1899, I: 306. 
Other sources alsó mention Stephen IV’s death in Sémiin (SRH 1: 183, 210, 462, SRH II. 
202).

136. K 240-246; Hist. 133-135.—Nicetas alsó mentions that during the siege somé of the 
citizens of Sémiin collaborated with the Byzantines. They were probably followers of Stephen 
IV. Fór details of the struggle fór Sémiin in 1165 see Kalic 1971a, 41-47.

137. K 248-249. „ .. . .
138. The sources fail to mention the conquest of Bosma by Byzantium. Nevertheless, 

Emperor Manuel in April, 1166, had alsó bosthnikos(Bosnian) amonghis impenal titles (Mangó 
1963, 324). From this it is justified to infer that in 1165 the army of John Ducas occupied Bosma 
as well (Ferluga 1957,133; Wasilewski 1964,482; Izvori 206, n. 33). Novak ( 957, 83), however, 
datesthe Byzantine conquest of Bosnia to 1164, and Cirkovic (1964, 43)to ^or 
the latest view, Manuel took posscssion of Bosnia years before 1165 ( aic , ). n
the epithet khrobatikos (= Croatian) figured among the titles of the basileus (Mangó 963, 324). 
Thus the Byzantines alsó very probably occupied a part of Croatia in 1165.

139. G 62, 688, 1173.—See alsó Ferluga 1957, 133-134.
140. K 248.—This is related to Manuel’s assumption of the epithesdalmatikos ( Dalmatian) 

and ungrikos ( = Hungárián) among his impenal titles (Mangó 1963, 324). The építhet 
ungrikos refers to the takeover of Hungárián Sirmium by Byzantium.

141. See Ferluga 1957, 133, 137; Browning 1961, 476.—The first governor of the umted 
Dalmatian theme was Nicephorus Chalupes (K 248), Spalato being the centre of the province (K 
263).

142. Hist. 135-136.—The occupation of Sirmium resulted in financialgatns fór the impenal 
treasury. Manuel levied taxcs in Sirmium as early as the autumn of 116 (K 249).

143. Although it is a fact that during the siege of Semhn word got round the retinue of Manue 
‘hat Stephen 111 was approaching with Scythian (?Pecheneg) and Tauroscjnhtan (Russian) 
auxiliaries, accompanied by the Bohemian king with his entire armcd forcc (K 242), the 
'nformation turnéd out to be false. Evén Bohemian sources know nothrng about Vladislav II s 

*"« O in Vienna. in wbich VUM.V 11.

Dukc of Austria alsó took part bcsidcs Frederick I. see Palacky 1864 452, 1880,
475; Kap-Hcrr 1881, 82; Grot 1889. 352-353; Pashuto 1968, 185, ,219.

145. Pauler 1899,1: 295; Marczali 1911. l2l;Scherer 1911.99 KM); Gyom 1938b, 55, Homan 
1939 377

146’ Molnár 1949 315, 320 322; Lcdcrcr 1949, 84; Moravcsik 1953, 78; ET 73, 98; Elekes 

'9?4’ 8°: Székdy ,97°’ ’S MO\7Íos3 78 80- ET98 99 100, 101, 102; Elekes 1964, 
'47. Sec Lederer 1949.84 85; Moravcsik 1953,78, 80. L i vb, w, iw, 

80> 83; Bartha 1968. 114.
'48. ET 101-102.
'49. SO I: No. 2.
150 SRH ||: 200, 336 337; G 1095.
isi 11 201' .. . the witnesses’üstön the charter alsó included

— Accordingto the Fejér cdition of the tcxt.thi Adrianus (CD,he names of curialis Broccha (Baracska), bán Bonctus (Boné), and comes Adnanus (CD
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11: 166). If this list is authentic, these secular lords alsó belenged to the followers of the anti-king. 
Cf. note 46 above.

153. C II: No. 94.
154. ET 101-102.
155. SRH I: 300.—Fór the clash between Hahót, supporter of Stephen III, and the Csák 

family, who were followers of Stephen IV, see Karácsonyi 1901, II: 116; Mályusz 1971a, 58-59, 
80-81. Comes curialis Broccha (Baracska) was alsó a báron from Transdanubia (Karácsonyi 
1900, I: 203).

156. HO VI: 3; Jakubovich 1924, 157 (fór the time of the writing of the charter see Kubinyi 
1975,66, n. 61); ZO1:2; ÓMO 45.—No further Information is available about Bishop Bernaldus 
of Zagreb, whose name, with that of Bishop Nicholas of Várad, is listed in Stephen IV’s charter. 
It seems quite certain however, that after the fali of Stephen IV, Nicholas—who had been the 
head of the royal chapel in Géza IFs time—remained Bishop of Várad throughout the reign of 
Stephen III, and during Béla III’s reign was Archbishop of Esztergom between 1181 and 1183, 
maintaining good relations with the king (Kubinyi 1975, 94, 112, 113). Stephen III applied no 
sanctions against the Archbishop of Kalocsa, who had legalized the royal power of his arch- 
enemies, Mikó being obviously more precious to him as a friend than as an enemy. Pauler’s view 
(1899. I: 309) that the prelate who went to see Emperor Manuel at the behest of Stephen III to 
negotiate the peace in 1165 (K 247) was nőne other than Mikó, Archbishop of Kalocsa, may 
hold water. The king alsó enjoyed the support of the Archbishop of Bács-Kalocsa in the case of 
Prodanus, Bishop of Zagreb’s transfer, which, according to Popé Alexander III’s letter, was 
done contrary to the Canons (Holtzman 1959, 410).

157. HO VI: 3.
158. C II: No. 94.
159. ZO I: 2.
160. SRH II: 201-202; K 216, 217, 224-225, 226, 239; Hist. 128.
161. Sudendorf 1849, No. 21.
162. Molnár 1949, 319, n. 28.
163. It may be worthwhile to note a few relevant points here. Obviously, the fact that the few 

dozen offices at the court, or positions as comites, which existed failcd to satisfy the ambitions of 
the aduit male members in the one or two hundred aristocratic families caused great tensions 
within the ruling eláss. One of the causes of the party struggles was that the magnates did nőt 
récéivé equal shares in royal grants ofcstates. Significantly in this respcct, Stephen, són of comes 
Myske, a member of the renowned Atyusz genus who possessed, as it were, a considcrablc 
amount ofdomains- ofhis 14 estates, had acquired only one in return fór hisServices to the king 
(Jakubovich 1924, 156). The hunger fór estates of the contemporary lords, ofcourse, demanded 
much greater royal “generosity”. Very often one’s risc and rccognition in socicty alsó depended 
on royal favour. Stephen II, fór example, banished the relatives of comes Bors from the royal 
court (SRH I: 444); Stephen III, on the other hand, raised Botus, són of Gab, to the royal court 
fór his “faithful Services” against the anti-kings (HO VI: No. 2). With clericals, this was the 
same, they being able to acquire estates by rendering faithful service. Hospes Fűik, in 
ecclesiastical service (PRT I: 588 589), obtained an estate “by favour of kings”. Research has 
revcaled that the leading, elité section of the Hungárián clergy was nőt homogeneous, bút 
consisted of several groups with considcrablc differenccs of wcalth and authority among them 
(Mályusz 1971b, 40 43). Matéria! improvement and advancc in ránk evén among the clergy 
depended to a great extent on royal grace. It seems very probable that the rivalry between 
Esztergom and Kalocsa fór superiority in the Hungárián Church played a significant rolc in the 
fact that during the factional fights and succession disputes the two archbishops of Hungary 
never failed to takc opposite sidcs.

164. Elekes 1964, 74; Kristó 1979, 64, 66.
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165. Lederer 1949, 85; Moravcsik 1953, 78; ET 99-102; Unger-Szabolcs 1979, 25.
166. Sudendorf 1849, No. 21.
167. The political, diplomatic, and military help with which Henry, Duke of Austria provided 

Stephen III proved particularly significant during the Hungárián Byzantine clashes in 
1166-1167 (fór this see the relevant passages in Chapter VII).

168. ET 101.

Chapter VII

Byzantium turns away front Hungary

1. According to Nicetas, the designation took piacé after the end of the Hungá
rián Byzantine struggles in 1165, and the settlement of the Serbian affairs. Andronicus 
Comnenus alsó took part in the official ceremony (Hist. 137), bút before long, though 
still in 1165, he went to Asia Minor to be governor of Cilicia and Lesser Armenia (Ju- 
rewicz 1962, 81). Thus Béla-Alexius was designated Byzantine heir apparent in the autumn 
of 1165.

2. Hist. 112, 137.
3. In the first years of the reign of Alexius I Comnenus, until 1092, his daughter, Anna 

Comnena, and her betrothed, Constantine Ducas were heirs designate. In 1092, however, 
Emperor Alexius I’s four-year-old són, John, became the heir apparent, and was alsó crowned 
co-emperor by his father. In 1122 Alexius, són of Emperor John became heir apparent and co- 
emperor, and after his unexpected death in the spring of 1143, his father made Manuel his heir 
(Chalandon 1900, 137-139; Chalandon 1912, 4, 12, 193).

4. Fór the forms and functions of the oaths of allegiance customary in Byzantium see 
Svoronos 1951, 106-142.

5. The activities of Andronicus outlined here are minutely discussed—drawing on the 
Russian annals, Cinnamus, and Nicetas—by Chalandon 1912, 409 411, 426 428. 482; Diehl 
1927, 96-103; Levchenko 1956, 489-494; Jurewicz 1962, 53-81; Jurewicz 1964, 333-352; 
Pashuto 1968, 194-195; Obolensky 1971, 230.

6. Hist. 100.
7. K 268.
8. Hist. 160.
9. This vicw of Nicetas concerning the wars in Italy between 1155-1158, fór example, is 

characteristic: “Thus ended the wars of Emperor Manuel against Sicily and C alabria, and 
famous [as they were] and plcnty of moncy they cost, in the end of Romans [Byzantines] profited 
nothing from them, and they did nőt bccome cxamples to be followed by emperors to comc 
(Hist. 100). And this is the way he, a contcmporary, comments on the plans of the war against 
Egypt, which were first conccivcd in 1167, being finally decidcd upon in 1168. 1 he rcason why 
he [Manuel) invented all this. .. was somé sort of vague ambition fór glory, and rivalry with the 
emperors whose glory was great, and whose empires spread nőt only from sca to sca. bút 
strctchcd from the far castern borders to the pillars of the West (Hist. 160).

10. Protostrator Alexius Axuch made the following rcmark about the Hungárián 
Byzantine war of 1166: “(he basilcus wants to eradicate the Romans [i.e. Byzantines) (K 268). 
In Byzantium the emperor was alsó rcproached fór wasting the taxcs from his subjects on wars 
Ihat brought no rewards fór the Byzantines (Hist. 203).

11. Hist. 137.
12. At that time a definite xenophobia could be disccrned among the Byzantine aristocracy, 

manifested primarily against occidentalspatronized by Manuel and called I.atinson account ol 
their adhcrcnce to the Church of Romé (Chalandon 1912, 226 227, C MH 240, Ist. Viz. 297;
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Ahrweiler 1975, 87; Kazhdan 1976, 17). It was this xenophobia, anti-latinitas, that Andronicus 
tried to exploit against Béla-Alexius in 1165.

13. K 250; Hist. 138.
14. His mission in Cilicia having proved a failure, Andronicus left his province in 1166 

fór Antioch, and later Jerusalem. Manuel and Andronicus were enemies again, the emperor 
issuing a warrant fór the latter’s árrést, and threatening to blind him, while the Patriarch of 
Constantinople placed him under ecclesiastical anathema. Andronicus then joined the Seljuqs 
and carried on devastating raids against the lands of the empire fór years (Jurewicz 1962,81-91). 
After Andronicus’ departure, Constantine Kalamanos, Boris’ són, was again placed as head of 
Cilicia, by Manuel, in 1167 (K 286; Hist. 140).

15. Thus eg. Ostrogorsky (1951, 454), Moravcsik (1953, 87), Ferjancic (1960, 27), Guilland 
(1967a 2), and Kerbl (1979, 139-140) hold that the dignity of despotes was meant to signify 
Béla-Alexius’ position as heir apparent from as early as 1163. A similar view was expressed by 
Pál Engel, the publisher’s reader fór the present work, in his report.

16. Migne CXL: c. 252.
17. K 260.
18. Wilson-Darrouzés 1968, 24; Wirth 1973, 424.
19. Wirth 1973, 424-425.
20. Somé scholars hold that the plán of the so-called Hungarian-Byzantme personal unión 

emerged at the end of 1165, the time of Béla-Alexius’ designation. Eg. Grot 1889, 349-351; 
Jurewicz 1962, 80; Maier 1973, 280. Incidentally, Vajay’s opinion, that from 1165, according to 
the imperial Byzantine protocol, Béla was regarded in Constantinople as the legitimate King of 
Hungary (1974, 369), lacks any foundation. The observation brought intő the argument by 
Vajay that Béla III never used the annus regni (that is, the number of his years in rule) in any of 
his charters because he did nőt wish to define his attitűdé between the start of his reign (from his 
own aspect) in 1165, and 1173 (its beginning according to the constitutional view), cannot be 
proof, if unspoken, of this opinion (Vajay 1973, 368, 369). On the other hand, Hungárián 
literature on diplomatics (Szentpétery 1923, 10-11) has pointed out that the Kings of Hungary 
used the annus regniconsistently only from 1207 and, besides Béla III, King Emeric (1196 1204) 
never used this way of dating in any of his charters either.

21. See Chalandon 1907, II: 356; Pacaut 1953, 39; Haller 1962, 194.
22. See Giesebrecht 1880,496; Norden 1903,89,93-94; Chalandon 1912, 565-570; Ohnsorge 

1928, 81-86; Classen 1955, 344; Parker 1956, 86-91; Lamma 1957, II: 129; Haller 1962, 195; 
Dvornik 1964, 139-140; CMH 230-231.

23. See Giesebrecht 1880, 495-496; Chalandon 1907, II: 358; Parker 1956,88 91; CMH 230; 
Ist. Viz. 328.

24. See Giesebrecht 1880. 501-521; Kretschmayr 1905, 252; Chalandon 1907, II: 359-370; 
Ohnsorge 1928, 81; Classen 1960a, 79 80; Haller 1962. 196- 198; Sokolov 1963. 342; Hampe 
1968, 179 -181; Fasoli 1968, 134 135; Jordán 1973, 140 141.

25. K 257.—Cinnamus alsó refers to Stephen IIl’s breach of agreement,
26. K 258-259; Hist. 132.
27. K 259 261.—A 12th century, anonymus Byzantine poct alsó mentions John Ducas’ 

devastating raid on Transylvania. See Fontos 544. On account of the contradiction between the 
data provided by Cinnamus and the anonymus poet, the debate on the route of Ducas' military 
expedition cannot be scttled. See Moravcsik 1953, 82, Francés 1959, 58, Moravcsik 1964, 88, 
Natúréi 1969, 180; Litavrin 1972, 101. On this question, morc rcccntly, see Diaconu 1978, 
102 103. Cinnamus in another placc alsó refers to Béla-Alexius’ participation (K 268).

28. Cinnamus openly admits that with these military manoeuvres the emperor wanted 
menacingly to parade the might of the empire (K 260). In addition, according to the anonymous 
poet, the goal of Ducas’ army was to devastate the land of the Paiones [Hungarians], and carry 
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off prisoners of war in masses (Fontes 544). The goidén cross that Ducas set up in Transylvania, 
was alsó meant to deter attacks against Byzantium. The inscription on the cross related that an 
innumerable multitude of Pannonians had been killed there by Byzantines (K 261). It seems 
justified to presume that a significant part of the masses of captives were settled by the 
Byzantines in Asia Minor to populate the province along the frontier (Ferluga 1980, 163-164).

29. K 261, 262.
30. K 262.
31. K 262.—Several western sources alsó mention the marriage of Stephen III and Ágnes in 

1166 (G 505, 559, 763, 752, 792, 994, 2208). On the strength of Mügein (SRH II: 203) and a 
charter from Sebenico (CII: No. 108) Domanovszky (1902, 826) concludes that it was from this 
marriage that Stephen III’s són, called Béla, was born, only to die soon after in 1167.

32. Cf. Pelzer 1906, 33.
33. K 262.
34. AccordingtoCinnamus, the Hungárián army was led by the ián (K 262; Babos 1944, 12). 

The bán around 1165 was Ampud (Marsina No. 88). According to a charter of dubious 
authenticity from Sebenico, which can be dated to 1167, Ampud still held this office in 1167 (CII: 
No. 108), and in 1171 he was still bán (SO I: No. 3). Thus, in all probability, he alsó held that 
Office in 1166, Cf. Pauler 1899, I: 313.

35. K 263.
36. The possession of Tengerfehérvár by the Hungarians is inferred from the fact that in 1166 

Stephen Hl issued a charter confirming the estates of the church there (C II: No. 100).
37. The occupation of Sebenico can be inferred from a charter of Stephen Iliin 1167, in which 

the king confirms the privileges of the citizens of the town (C II: No. 108); it should be noted, 
though, that there is a view that denies the authenticity of this document (Klaic 1976, 21). 
However, the opinion that regards the Sebenico charter as nőt forged bút only of questionable 
authenticity” (Györffy 1967, 55; Kubinyi 1975, 82) seems better founded. This view lists the 
charter among the Dalmatian charters of privileges that were made with the use of original 
documents (Kubinyi 1975, 89, n. 264).

38. K 263; Hist. 151.
39. K 265.
40. K 271.
41. K 265; Hist. 152.
42. K 270; Hist. 151-152.
43. K 271.
44. K 270; Hist. 152-153.
45. K 270; Hist. 153.
46. Nicctas places the battle as occurring on the martyr St Procopius’ day (Hist. 153), which 

was July 8 (Halkin 1957, 218).
47. K 270-274; Hist. 153-157; SRH II: 203.
48. Hist. 153.
49. G 792, 1774.—The lattcr source wrongly datcs the event to 1168.
50. Hist. 157 158.- It was possibly on this occasion that Boris’ són, Constantinc Kalamanos 

Ducas, presenlcd Manuel with a golden bowl, on which theemperor’s triumphs in Hungary were 
dcpicted (NE 129 130, 175-176). Sec alsó Chaptcr IV, n. 198.

51. This view is shared e.g. by Grot 1889. 361; Pauler 1899,1: 311. 500. n. 515; Schcrer 1911, 
Hl; Hóman 1939, 381.

52. K 257.
53. SRH II: 203; Gcréb 1959, 237.
54. G 1774.
55. Hist. 151. -Cinnamus alsó refers to the breach ol faith (K 257).
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57. This view is held e.g. by Mill. tört. 304; Domanovszky 1907, 130; Ferluga 1957. 135; 
Freydenberg 1959, 40; Urbansky 1968, 107; Ostrogorsky 1969, 411. A different opimon is held, 
however, by Pauler 1899,1: 317; Acsády 1903, 217; Scherer 1911,115; Deér 1928, 145; Hóman 
1939,383; Hadtörténet 40, who hold that Sirmium was retained by the Hungarians even after the 
Byzantine victory on July 8, 1167.

58. Grumel 1947, 143.
59. Browning 1961, 181; Ist. Viz. 295, 326, 329, 456, n. 37; Obolensky 1971, 160.
60. Browning 1961, 202, 203.
61. Browning 1961, 203.
62. Wirth 1960, 80; Izvori 200, 206, n. 33.
63. Vajay 1974, 355; Kovács-Lovag 1980, 8.—Györffy (1977b, 359) dates it to around 1166.
64. The editor of the text of the speech himself regards both 1165 and 1167 as possible years 

when the oration was written (Browning 1961, 178), Likewise Ist. Viz. 456, n. 37.
65. Browning 1961, 175.
66. Browning 1961, 201.
67. K 259-261. 270; Hist. 151-152.
68. Browning 1961, 201.
69. K 258-259; Hist. 132; K 270-274; Hist. 153-157; SRH II: 203; and K 217-225, 240-248; 

Hist. 133-135.
70. Browning 1961, 202.
71. K 224; G 1996, 2295.
72. Since essentially it was the peace concluded with the help of the Bohemian king in 1164 

that was confirmed in 1165, apart from the clause concerning Bosnia.
73. K 261-262.
74. G 792, 1774.
75. Browning 1961, 190.
76. Giesebrecht 1880,493; Chalandon 1907. II: 303; Parker 1956,87; See Browning 1961,206, 

n. 128.
77. Browning 1961, 176-177.
78. K 231.
79. K 226.
80. K 239.
81. Browning 1961, 200, 201.
82. K 271.
83. K 236.—Cinnamus' evidence is assessed similarly by Grot (1889, 337), and Kálié (1971a, 

43) It is a different question as to when all, that rhetor Michael relatcs about the Serbs of Rascia 
in his oration, actually happened. According to the rhetor, the Paion [Hungárián) monarch 
entered intő an alliance with the prince of the Dacians [Serbs] agains Byzantium (Browning 
1961 199). Although the Grand Zupán of Serbia sübmitted before Manuel. who was marching 
against the Hungarians, the emperor, apparently, placed anothcr prince on the thronc of Rascia 
(Browning 1961,200 201). The Byzantine historians know nothing about such events in 1165. 
To be sure, Cinnamus relatcs that in 1165, after the Hungárián Byzantine peace treaty had bcen 
concluded. the Hungarians and the Serbs began stirring against Byzantium, bút on Manuefs 
intervcntion they abandoncd their plans and wcrc pacifled (K 249). No Scrbian prince is 
reported to have becn rcmoved. Nicetas, fór his part, relates fór the ycar 1165 that Emperor 
Manuel and Dessa, ruling Prince ofSerbia becarne involved in a conflicl with each other, bút this 
was eventually scttlcd, without Dessa having to be rcmoved (Hist. 136). However, Cinnamus 
alsó writcs that in 1163 Dessa, Grand Zupán of Serbia, "despising the power of Byzantium” 
made overturcs toward the Germán emperor, and sought connections with Stcphen 111 as wcll.
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Because of this, Manuel eventually had him captured in Nis, and imprisoned in Constantinople 
(K 212-214). The relation to each other, and the chronology of all these events is extremely 
vague. See e.g. Izvori 63, n. 155, 138. nn. 102-106, 204, n. 30. It should be added that the 
Byzantine historians do nőt seem to know of any Serbian—Byzantine conflict in the years 1166 
and 1167. It is possible that Michael of Anchialus condensed the events of 1163 and 1165 in his 
speech, and alsó that Serbian events dated to 1163 by Cinnamus actually took piacé in 1165.—At 
the end of his oration, Michael depicts Manuel as if the emperor intended to go to the East 
(Browning 1961,203). According to the editor of the text, this would be a hint at the campaign to 
Egypt, planned from 1167, and an additional proof of the speech being made in 1167 (Browning 
1961, 177). In the passage in question. however, the river Jordán is mentioned, which refers more 
to Palestine (i.e. the crusading States) than to Egypt, and it is Cinnamus who mentions Manuel’s 
intention to march to the aid of Antioch in the summer of 1164, after the Seljuq victory at Harim, 
and that he was prevented from doing so by the attack of Stephen III (K 216). The year 1165 did 
nőt see any improvement in the position of the Byzantines and the crusading States, and, 
obviously, they in Constantinople would have been pleased to see Manuel restore the glory of 
Byzantine arms to their former might in the East after his successes against the Hungarians in 
1165. The basileus, however, dispatched Andronicus against the Seljuqs at the end of 1165, 
instead of going himself. See alsó Makk 1979, 37; Contributions 455.

84. Although the Byzantine historians do nőt mention that in 1164 or 1165 Stephen would 
have given up Bosnia to Manuel, there is little doubt as to John Ducas army occupying Bosnia 
in addition to Dalmatia in the first half of 1165. It was nőt fór nothing that in April, 1166 the 
basileus used the epithet bosthnikos among his imperial titles (Mangó 1963, 324).

85. Thus, forexample, the Bohemian chroniclers relate that in 1164 the troops of Vladislav 11 
“roam all over Hungary, looting whatever they can, carrying ofT innumerable animals and 
beasts of burden, and burning down with üres villages and all the wealth therein (G 1995.2295).

86 Stephen Nemanja, ruling Prince of Serbia, did nőt récéivé Hungárián help either in 1168, 
or in his 1172 campaigns against Byzantium. In 1172 he had connections with Venice (Hist. 
158-159; K 286, 287).
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88. This is the view e.g. of Pauler 1899, 1: 317 -318; Acsády 1913, 217 -218; Deer 1928, 
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89. G 62.
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91. G 1172-1173.
92. G 209.
93. K 237.—Fór this see Ferluga 1970,69. . ,
94. The view alsó seems acceptablc here that Mary, wife of Dogé Vitaié Michael II s són, 

Nieholas, was nőt neccssarily the daughtcr of Ladislas II, bút a lemale relatíve (w/>íw) of 
Stephen III, the closer degree of propinquity being impossiblc to dcfinc. Sec Holtzmann 1926, 
409, n. 2. Fór the chronology of these events sec alsó Makk 1979, 38 41.

95. See Krctschmayr 1905, 253 256; Chalandon 1912, 584 589; Lamma 1957 .II: 195, 210; 
Thiriet 1959. 51 52; Sokolov 1963, 295 298; CMH 232; Ist. Víz. 328; Beck 197^, 232 *.33; 
Ostrogorsky 1969, 412.

96. C II: No. 127.
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according to the charters the town was in Vcnetian hands (C II: No. 132, No. 133).
98. Pacaut 1955, 823 826.
99. G 1345,2204 2205. Fór the dating of the letters see Dcér 1964,152,153; Györffy 1970b, 

*53, 154.
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100. Holtzmann 1959, 410.
101. Holtzmann 1959, 411.
102. Stephen III’s confiscation of ecclasiastical property can be precisely inferred from the 

concordat of 1169. See e.g. Pauler 1899, 1: 318; Marczali 1911, 124-125.—See alsó G 1096.
103. Although according to Ohnsorge (1928, 166), papai legates were constantly active in 

Hungary after 1161 and before Manfred, their activities can be proved to have been confined to 
Dalmatia only, and they did nőt visít the court of the Hungárián king either. Thus the view that 
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Cardinal Manfred is correct (Holtzmann 1926, 418).

104. The most recent edition of the text of the concordat was published in 1971 (Marsina 
86-88). Several questions have been raised by the literature on the subject concerning the 
authenticity of the charter which contains the text of the concordat, its time of writing, and the 
agreement itself. These are nőt discussed here and Holtzmann’s views (1926,418-420), which he 
still heldin 1957 (Holtzmann 1957, 159-163), astothedebatablepoints,areessentiallyaccepted.

105. Marsina 87.
106. Marsina 88.—See Acsády 1903, 190; Hóman 1939, 309; Molnár 1949, 339-340; Mezey 

1968, 258-260; Mezey 1972, 28; Kubinyi 1975, 99; 99, n. 327; Mezey 1979, 125-126.
107. Marsina 87, 88.
108. See e.g. Holtzmann 1926, 420; Molnár 1949, 340; Lederer 1949, 85; Deér 1964, 168; 

Elekes 1964, 88.
109. Holtzmann 1959, 413.
110. Holtzmann 1959, 413.—Fór the dating of this event see Acsády 1903, 219; Holtzmann

1926,421. u .
111. Alexander III’s position was greatly Consolidated by the fact that in December, 1167, the 

towns of Northern Italy formed the Lombard League against Frederick I. At the samc time, 
Barbarossa was nőt able to renew his warsin Italy before 1174,due to the failureot hiscampaign 
in 1166-1167 on the one hand, and internál disputes in Germany, on the other. Fór these sec 
Kretschmayr 1905, 252; Chalandon 1907, II: 364; Classen 1960a, 79-80; Sokolov 1963, 342; 
Hampe 1968, 180-183; Fasoli 1968, 134-135.

112. Hist. 169.—Fór the date of Alexius’ birth see Wirth 1956, 65-67.
113. K 287.—Fór the title of kaisar see Guilland 1967b, 25-43.
114. K 287; Hist. 170; G 29.—Fór the descent of Prince Béla’s Antiochan wife see Városy 

1886,867-885. Ágnes used the name Anna in Hungary (G 2040). She probably got hernew name 
in Byzantium (Városy 1886, 878; Vajay 1974, 352, n. 55). Városy’sopinion has been accepted in 
the present study as to the date of the marriage (1886, 874 875), which seems to be confirmed by 
the charter in Jerusalem dated June 1170 at the latest, containing a reference to the wife of 
Béla-Alexius (CD V/l: 284- 287; Delaville 1894, 222-223). The fact that Manuel oífered his 
daughter’s hand to Henry II of England’s són, and to William II, the Norman king. in 1170 
(Vasiliev 1929-1930, 234; CMH 231) indicates that the engagemcnt of Béla and Mary had been 
dissolved by that time.

115. Hist. 169-170.
116. On that occasion the leaders of the Byzantine Church headed by the Patnarch ot 

Constantinople, swore an oath of allegiance to the infant Alexius (Pavlov 1895, 391 393). Fór 
the time of Manuel making his són co-empcror see Chalandon 1912, 212; Cognasso 1912, 214; 
214, n. 3; Lamma 1957, II: 302; Brand 1968, 14; Kerbl 1979, 142 143.

117. CD V/l: 284 287; Delaville 1894, 222 223. Scholars agree that the "A" sigla of the 
charter is to be interpreted as standing fór Béla-Alexius, bút they are divided on the question of 
the date of the document. Thus, e.g. Városy (1886, 875 n. I) piacos the charter to 1167 or 1168, 
Pauler (1899, 1: 503, n. 521) to 1165, and Györffy (1970a, 228) to around 1168 1170. I hőse 
arguing fór a date earlier than 1170 of the charter basc their view on the fact that Guilbcrt 
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d’Assailly, Grand Master of the Knights of St John, whose name is mentioned in the charter, 
resigned from his post nőt la tér than 1169, and left Jerusalem. However, it has been proved that 
he resigned twice, his second, final resignation being tendered after June, 1170 (Delaville 1904, 
76-79; Engel 1968,48), thus dating the charter to the first half of 1170 cannot be ruled out. Pesty 
(1861,38) was already of the opinion that Prince Béla made his grant to the Knights of St John in 
1170. See alsó Walterskirchen 1975, 105, 110.

118. CD V/l. 284; Delaville 1894, 222.—Reiszig (1925, 28) already held that Béla was nőt 
Byzantine heir apparent when the charter was made.

Chapter VIII

Béla III and Byzantium
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Hungary and Byzantium in the age of Béla III are alsó discussed in Kristó-Makk 1981, 14-33; 
Makk 1982, 33-61.
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1974, 126-136.
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was crowned within a few days or perhaps a couple oí weeks (Makk 1972, 38). In this respect, 
Béla II I's case was similar to that of Coloman, who was crowned nearly a year after the death of 
Ladislas I (Györffy 1967, 50).

13. Holtzmann 1959, 483. See alsó CD II: 436; CD III/l: 91-92.
14. That is why it is alsó unacceptable that Archbishop Lucasenthusiastically supported the 

feturnof Béla from Byzantium. Cf. Dcér 1928, 148 149; Györffy 1970b, l55;Kubinyi 1975,110. 
Por the cxtrcmist Gregorianism of Lucas see Mczey 1979, 139.

15. Györffy 1970b, 155. See alsó Moravcsik 1947. 149. -The view that Béla’s strong ties with 
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justified (Kosztolnyik 1980, 383).

16. A similar view is held by Acsády 1903, 220; Marczali 1911, 126.
17. SRH I: 127. „ ,
18. Jakubovich 1924,157;CDlX/7:634;ZO1:2; ÓMO45; Marsina 85;CII: 106;OMO46.
•9. PRT I: 605.
20. Kubinyi 1975, 94, 94, n. 289, '
21. Comes Ruben had bclongcd to the royal rctinue during the reígn of Stephen III (SO I: 2; 

HO VI: 3; Jakubovich 1924, 157; ÓMO 45; Marsina 85; HO VII: 1; SO I: 3).
22. Csóka 1967, 481; Kubinyi 1975, 94, 94, n. 289.
23. Kubinyi 1975, 105, 110, n. 381.
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24. A similar view is held e.g. by Grot 1889,404; Acsády 1903, 220; Marczali 1911,126; Deér 
1928, 148-149; Hóman 1939, 409.

25. SRH I: 127.
26. SRH I: 127.
27. CD III/l: 91; MES I: 188.
28. In July, 1172 Barbarossa was at war with the Polish ruler, Mieszko III, which resulted in 

the Polish acceptance of Germán supremacy (Pelzer 1906, 34; Jordán 1973, 145).
29. CD III/l: 92; MES I: 188.
30. Giesebrecht 1880, 707-708; Haller 1962, 231.
31. Holtzmann 1959, 413, 414—415.
32. Alexander III and Manuel unabatedly supported the towns of Northern Italy against 

Barbarossa. The Popé and the basileus continued their talks about the reunion of thechurches in 
1172. In addition, Alexander III undertook to mediate in the contacts between Byzantium and 
Francé, and Byzantium and Sicily. See Chalandon 1907, II: 375; Chalandon 1912, 567, 
Ohnsorge 1958, 398-403.

33. K 287.
34. Hist. 170.
35. Darrouzés 1970, 343.
36. SRH I: 183; G 62.—The Gregory mentioned by Kézai and Dandolo may be identical with 

comes Gregorios who led the defence of the fortress of Sémiin against the Byzantines. After the 
fali of the fortress, Manuel wanted to have him executed. bút pardoned hím at Prince Béla’s 
request (K 245).

37. Borovszky 1898, 338-339; Marsina 95.
38. SRH II: 203.
39 Jakubovich 1924,157; CD IX/7: 634, ZOI: 2; ÓMO45; Marsma 85; HO VII: 1;CII: 106, 

116; ÓMO 46; SO I: 3; PRT I: 604 605; Fejérpataky 1900, 159; HO VII: 20.-For Ampud’s 
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45. ET 102.
46. Holtzmann 1959, 413; CD II: 436; CD III/l: 92.—Fór the date see Pauler 1899, I: 322.
47. Fór Archbishop Lucas’ fali from favour and retirement under pressure intő the 

background see Kubinyi 1975, 110-112.—A different view is held by Kosztolnyik 1980, 384.
48. Bohemian chronicles rclate that Béla and his brother struggled fór the crown, Béla 

imprisoning his brother, who escaped and flcd to Bohemia (G 1034, 1996). As it is known from 
other sources that Géza went to Austria first, and procceded to Bohemia from thcrc (SRH l 
127), his imprisonment should obviously be dated bcforc his journey to Austria at the tűm of 
1174 1175. perhaps around the time of Béla’scoronation. Sec Pauler 1900,32; Mátyás 1900.35. 
Another source alsó mentions Géza s captivity (G 28).

49. SRH I: 127; G 763, 2208.
50. G 505, 755, 763, 792, 1151, 2208.
51. G 763.
52. G 763, 792, 1485, 2632.
53. G 1034, 1996 1997; SRH 1: 127.
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54. Barbarossa was staying in Italy on his second Italian campaign from September, 1174 
until June, 1178 (Giesebrecht 1880, 748, 866; Jordán 1973, 147, 150).

55. SRH I: 127; G 1034, 1996-1997.
56. This can be inferred from Arnold of Lübeck’s remark that Béla set Géza free in June, 1189, 

at the request of the emperor, having kept him in confinement fór 15 years (G 305).
57. SRH I: 127.
58. G 763, 1997.
59. G 763.
60. Palacky 1864, 471-473; Huber 1899, 306-307; Bretholz 1912, 277-278; Novotny 1913, 

1046-1053; Lechner 1976, 167, 168, 184.
61. Pelzer 1906, 51; Chalandon 1912, 492; Heisenberg 1928, 16; Diehl 1930, 130; Urbansky 

1968, 110; Obolensky 1971, 160.
62. Fór the dating of the speech see Kurts 1905, 73; Moravcsik 1958, 355.
63. Kurts 1905, 92.
64. Kurts 1905, 97.
65. Kurts 1905, 93.
66. Kurts 1905, 92.
67. Kurts 1905, 97.
68. Regei 1892, I: 40.
69. See Gyóni 1938b, 45; Moravcsik 1953, 86.
70. Kurts 1905, 96.
71. Kurts 1905, 89.
72. Emperor Manuel and Amalric. King of Jerusalem decided in the autumn of 1168 to 

launch a joint campaign against Egypt. According to the agrcement, Byzantium and Jerusalem 
would have divided Egypt in thecase of a victory. Following the failure of the offcnsivein 1169 
by the united flect of Byzantium and Jerusalem, Manucl and Amalric decided on another 
expedition againts Egypt, bút this was never realized. See Chalandon 1912, 537-550; Grousset 
1935, II: 508-577; Richard 1953, 53-55; Runciman 1958, II: 366-377; CMH 236; Ist. Viz. 
322-323; Prawer 1969, 444.

73. Darrouzés 1970, 343.
74. Freydcnbcrg 1959, 40.
75. Molnár 1949, 333.
76. Frederick Barbarossa expected envoys from Hungary in 1175 (Sudendorf 1849, No. 35). 

SccPelzer 1906, 51;Ohnsorge 1958,453. ItisanothcrqucstionthattheemperorsofByzantium 
regarded thcmsclves theoretically as the rulers nőt only of their own empire, bút alsó of the wholc 
Christian community, the successors of the Empcrors of Romé. This tcndcncy regained 
momentum during Manucl's reign. It followcd írom this attitűdé implying a claim to world 
hegemony that the basilcus regarded no loreign monarch as his cqual, dcclaring himsclí head 
of all other rulers, the “King of Kings", using the phrasc from the Bibié. Ihat is why the 
Byzantine court made cITorts to adjust tacts to the imperial ideology. Thus, fór example, the 
Various gifts from forcign kings and princcs including Béla III werc considered dues 
s'gnifying the recognition of Byzantine supremacy. 1 his ideology. howcvcr, did nőt in any way 
mflucncc the reál natúré of contemporary Hungárián Byzantine relations, nor did it touch at all 
theactual indcpcndencc of the Hungárián Kingdom. Sec Moravcsik 1953,8 9, Moravcsik 1966, 
127-128; Ostrogorsky 1969, 53 55; Bcck 1978, 78 80.

77. E.g. Hóman 1939, 413; Laurent 1941, 115; Moravcsik 1953, 89; Ist. Viz. 326.
78. HO VII: 20; K 299. Sec Pauler. 1899. I: 324 325; Deér 1928, 151; Moravcsik 1953, 89; 

Ostrogorsky 1969, 414.
79. K 299.
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80. Seee.g. Pauler 1899,1: 322, 503, n. 523; Deér 1928, 151; Moravcsik 1953, 89; Collenberg

1968, Table 1. „ , . ....
81. Dandolo is usually cited as evidence of the presumed marnage. He relates. then 

Stephen’s brother, Béla the Greek ruled... Emperor Manuel proposed to the Hungárián king’s 
daughter fór Isaac, his cousin (nepos)" (G 62). The Annales Posonienses ha ve alsó been quoted as 
proof- “1186 Prince Geyza... went to Austria, his soror married in Greecc” (SRH I: 127). The 
Venetian source explicitly says it was King Béla’s daughter whom Manuei’s nepos. Isaac, 
married. Emperor Isaac II was indeed the nepos (cousin, nephew) of Manuel, being the grandson 
ofTheodora, one of Manuei’saunts on his father’s side(CMH 795; Ostrogorsky 1970,326-329). 
To be sure the Annales Posonienses refer to Prince Géza’s soror, bút the word soror in medieval 
Latin usage only meant nőt “sister” bút alsó “female relatíve”. It seems that in this case it means 
the latter, and refers to Margaret. Thus there appears to be no reason why the evidence of the 
sources should nőt point to the marriage of Isaac II and Margaret. This appears to be confirmed 
by the date (1186) the annals provide.

82. Fór this see Palacky 1864, 454, 466-467; Huber 1899, 244-249; Deer 1928, 152; Patze 
1968, 393-394.

83. G 1485-1488.
84. G 689, 1174.
85. G459.—Fór the possible role of comes Denis see Deér 1928, 153;Tarnay 1930, 569-570.
86. CD II: 193.
87. G 709.
88. The name of the Provost of Fehérvár is nőt known. Cf. Kubinyi 1975, 112.
89. Holtzmann 1959, 414.—It seems this did nőt go unnoticed by the Annales Posonienses, 

which—mixing up the name, and dating the event over ten years later—recorded the following: 
“1187 ... Stephen, Archbishop of Kalocsa is deposed.” (SRH 1:127). Adifferent viewisheld by 
Szely 1914, 28. A letter, attributed to Cosmas, Archbishop of Kalocsa, in which the prelate 
complains that “the Lord King Béla... has suppressed our ecclesiastical revenues” (G 2272), 
alsó seems to relate to this. Holtzmann already pointed out that the archbishop in question was 
Andrew, and Cosmas, Archbishop of Kalocsa, ncver existed (Holtzmann 1926, 425, 425, n. 5).

90. Holtzmann 1959, 414.
91. Holtzmann 1959, 413, 414.
92 Fór this and the significanceof the Provostshipof Fehérvár see Sebestyén 1925,382 383; 

Györffy 1970b, 155; Mezey 1972. 26-30; Kovács 1972, I; Kubinyi 1975, 112; Györffy 1977b, 
319-320.

93. Holtzmann 1959, 413, 414-415.
94. Holtzmann 1959, 413, 414, 414- 415.
95. Lucaswason Béla’ssideasearlyas 1179(Holtzmann 1926.424; Kubinyi 1975.112). Since 

it can be presumed that Archbishop Andrew personaliy informed the Popé of affairs in Hungary 
at the Council of Lateran in March. 1179 (Holtzmann 1959, 413), the rcconciliation of the king 
and the Archbishop of Esztergom may be dated, at the latest, to the turn of 1178 1179.

96. Holtzmann 1959, 412, 413, 414.
97 Thus, in 1174 Prince Emeric was presumably baptized by the Archbishop of Kalocsa, 

although strictly speaking this was the job of the Archbishop of Esztergom (Mezey 1959, 
419 420; Kubinyi 1975, 101). The most important conslitutional function of the Archbishop of 
Esztergom was to perform the rite of the coronation (Hermann 1973, 73); this, howevcr, was in 
practiccjeopardized by the fact that since July, 1162 the Archbishop of Kalocsa had carried out 
thecrowning(for Ladislas II, Stephen IV, and Béla III). This, obviously, set the two archbishop* 
against each other (Holtzmann 1926, 424, 426). Recent rcscarch has rcvcalcd that "Andrew 
intended to extend his own authority as bishop and mctropolitc” at Lucas’ expense (Kubinyi 
1975, 113).
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98. Rivalry of a similar sort went on between Thomas á Becket, Archbishop of Canterbury, 
and Archbishop Roger of York (Pacaut 1956, 156-157; Haller 1962, 186-188, 202; Kulcsár 
1965, 302; Györffy 1970b, 155-156).

99. G 976.
100. See Molnár 1949, 320; ET 103, 104, 105; Elekes 1964, 82; Bartha 1968, 118.
101. Fór the significance of Myriocephalum see Chalandon 1912, 513; Gordlevski 1941, 27; 

CMH 237; Ist. Viz. 332; Ostrogorsky 1969, 414.
102. Fór all this see Norden 1903, 101; Siuziumov 1957, 61; Haller 1962, 239-240; Hampe 

1968, 191-193; Brand 1968, 18; Ostrogorsky 1969, 414-415; Jordán 1973, 148-149.
103. Fór the connection between the changes in the international situation and Hungárián 
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(persons, peoples and geographical names — compiled by György Novak)

Abaújvár, town, 15, 128
Absolon, Archbishop of Spalato, 76
Abu Hamid, Moorish merchant, 58. 139, 141, 

143, 146
Adalbert, són of Margrave Leopold III of 

Austria, 136
Adalbertus, envoy to Sicily, 56, 59, 146
Adalbertus, Archbishop of Salzburg, 113
Adelheid, wife of Sobéslav I, 21, 22
Admont, Benedictine monastery, 37
Adrián IV, Popé, 58, 61, 63, 70, 71, 72
Adrianus, comes, 163
Adrianople, town, 122
Adriatic, 10, II, 14, 30, 33, 34, 43, 57, 58. 81, 

125
Africa, 34, 143, 177
Ágnes, wife of Stephcn III, 99, 167
Ágnes of Chátillon (Anna), wifc of Béla III.

106, 118, 170
Agrigcnto, town, 148
Ákos, Hungárián genus. 32
Alamans ( = Gcrmans), 49, 80. 100, 162
Alans ( = Jazygians), 143
Albano, 113
Albrecht, Germán knight, 147
Alexander the Grcat. 112
Alexander III (Roland). Popé, 72, 73, 74, 75, 

76, 79,80,81,83.84,85,95,98,99,105.106, 
107, 109, 110, 111, 112, 113. 114, 115, 152, 
154, 157, 164, 170, 172

Álcxius I Comncnus. Emperor oí Byzantium, 
9, II. 12, 14. 15, 16. 18. 20.21,30. 134. 165

Álexius II Comncnus, Emperor of Byzantium, 
106, 116, 117, 118, 119, 170

álcxius III Angelus, Emperor of Byzantium, 
124, 179

Álexius, són of Princc Géza, 178
álexius, w Béla 111

Álmos, Hungárián prince, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 
15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29, 
30, 31, 34, 40, 46, 53, 128, 131, 132

Alps, 99
Amalric, King of Jerusalem, 161, 173
Ampud (Ampudius), bán, 90, 93, 100, 104, 

110, 113, 161, 167
Ampudius, see Ampud
Anacletus II, anti-Pope, 34
Anastasius IV, Popé, 57
Anchialus, town, 90, 161
Ancona, town, 49, 57, 63. 99
Andrei. són of Vladimír Monomach, 20
Andrew II. King of Hungary, 120, 121, 124, 

178
Andrew, Archbishop of Kalocsa, 113, 114, 

174
Andrew, Bishop Elect of Győr, 106
Andronicus I Comnenus, Emperor of 

Byzantium, 60, 61, 62, 67, 91, 92, 96, 97, 
116, 117, 118, 119, 162, 165, 166, 169, 176

Angelus, Constantine, Byzantine flcet com- 
mander, 59

Anna, see Ágnes of Chátillon
AnnaComncna, daughtcr ofAlcxiusI, 10,165
Anna Ducaena (Arete), wife of Boris, 135,145
Anna, wifc of UroS I, 134
Ansbcrt, Austrian chronicler, 118, 177
Antioch, town and principality, 14, 16, 34, 38, 

39,42,44,61,71,73, 106, 127, 161, 166, 169
Apcnninc Pcninsula, 63
Apulia, 33, 118
Aquilcia, town, 153
Arad, town, 31, 40, 134, 135
Arbc, island, 19, 129, 130
Arcadiopolis, town, 123
Arctc, see Anna Ducaena
Armcnia, 60
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Armenians, 27, 31, 79
Arnold of Brescia, Italian reformer, 37, 59, 63 
Arnold of Lübeck, chronicler, 107, 173 
Árpáds, Hungárián dynasty, 7, 26, 61, 69, 87, 

148, 158, 160
Asen I, Bulgárián tsar, 115
Asenids, Bulgárián dynasty, 175
Asia, 8
AsiaMinor, 8,9, 16,18, 27, 31,38,43,90, 114, 

115, 116, 123, 165, 167, 176
Atyusz. Hungárián genus, 164
Austria, 16, 19, 21, 33, 36, 38, 39, 41, 57, 65, 

66,71,82,89,91,95,99, 100, 101, 102, 107, 
108, 109, 111, 112, 120, 137, 138, 139, 147, 
162, 163, 165, 172, 174, 178

Axuch, Alexius, protostrator, 99, 165
Axuch, John, Byzantine fleet commander, 49

Babylonia, 80
Bacchinus, see Bágyon
Bács (Pagatzium), county and archiepiscopal 

seat, 26, 90, 110, 162
Bács-Kalocsa, archbishopric, 93, 94, 113, 162, 

164
Bágyon (Bacchinus), Hungárián military 

commander, 53, 143
Bakony, hilly region in Hungary, 128
Baldwin III, King of Jerusalem, 73
Balkans, 8, 9, 15, 25, 33, 45, 46, 49, 52, 53, 59, 

115, 116, 119, 120, 122, 123, 124, 179
Bamberg, town, 35
Baracska (Broccha), comes curialis, 163, 164
Barcelona, town, 80
Bari, town, 9
Batatzes, León, Byzantine generál, 99
Bavaria, 36, 38, 39, 45, 57, 65, 107, 137, 138, 

139, 146
Beatrice of Burgundy, second wife of Frede- 

rick I Barbarossa, 64
Bccen, nótárius, 109
Becha, see Becse
Becse (Becha), followcr of Béla III, 110
Béla II, thc Blind, Kingof Hungary, 16, 17,21, 

23, 24, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33. 35, 36, 40, 
68, 133, 134, 135, 136, 137, 158

Béla III (Alexius, Béla-Alexius), King of 
Hungary, 25, 49, 75, 77, 78, 79. 86. 87. 88, 
90,91,92,96,97,98,99, 100, 101, 106, 107, 
108, 109, 110, Hl. 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 
117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 133,

134, 155, 156, 158, 159, 160, 161, 164, 165, 
166, 170, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177, 
178, 179

Béla, són of Stephen III, 167
Belgrade, town, 12, 19, 21, 24, 55, 60, 61, 67, 

82, 86, 90, 92, 116, 117, 118, 132, 143, 144, 
145, 148

Belos (Belus), Prince, 36, 39,47, 53, 56,66, 68, 
69, 70, 83, 94, 148, 151, 152, 159, 160

Beloslaus, Provost, 93
Belus, see Belos
Benedict, voivode, 160
Benevento, town, 70, 76, 154
Berends, nomadic tribe, 47
Bernaldus, Bishop of Zagreb, 164
Berroea, town, 62, 123, 134, 179
Bertha of Sulzbach, first wife of Emperor 

Manuel, 38
Besantjon, town, 72
Bihar, county, 128
Bitola, town, 142
Black Sea, 90, 161
Bodrog, county, 94
Boguta, Moravian refugee in Byzantium, 131 
Bohcmia, 8, 15, 19, 21, 23, 33, 35, 36, 37, 41.

47, 50, 65, 72, 73,89, 92, 95, 102, 111, 112, 
113, 115, 146, 150, 163, 172

Bohemond, ruling Prince of Antioch, 14, 15, 
42, 127, 161

Boleslaw III, ruling Prince of Poland, 14, 15, 
23, 32, 33, 136

Boleslaw IV, ruling Prince of Poland, 65
Bologna, town. 71
Borié (Boricius), bán of Bosnia, 60, 84, 157.

163
Boricius, see Borié
Boris (Kalamanos), són of Euphcmia, Hun

gárián prctender, 16. 23, 26, 28. 31. 32, 33. 
35. 36. 37, 38, 39, 40, 46, 47, 48, 56, 67. 68. 
69, 131. 133, 135, 136, 138, 139, 144, 145, 
148, 151, 161, 166, 167

Bofivoj, ruling Prince of Bohcmia, 14, 19 
Bors, comes. Hungárián prctender, 25, 26, 27, 

28. 30, 132, 133, 164
Bosnia, 33. 34, 60, 81, 84. 92, 101, 123, 136, 

156, 157, 163, 168, 169, 175, 176
Botus, són of Gab, 164
Bozók, Bencdictine monastery, 133
Branas, Alexius. Byzantine generál, 117, 118.

119, 120. 176
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Branas, Michael, Byzantine generál, 99 
Branicevo, town, 21,22, 24, 26. 27, 28, 53, 56, 

60, 82, 92, 116, 117, 118, 147, 176, 177
Bfetislaw II, ruling Prince of Bohemia. 11,13 
Brindisi, town, 63, 64, 70. 72 
Broccha, see Baracska
Bulgária, 90, 117, 124, 175
Burgundy, 64
Búzád, Hungárián genus, 85
Byzantine Empire, see Byzantium
Byzantium (Byzantine Empire, Greece), 7, 8, 

9, 10, 11,12, 13,14, 15, 16,17, 18, 20,21,22, 
23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34,
35, 36, 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48,
49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60,
61, 62, 63, 64, 66, 67, 68, 69. 70, 73, 74, 75,
76, 77, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88,
89, 90, 91,92, 93, 94,95,96, 97,98, 99, 100, 
101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109,
110, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 118, 119, 120,
121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 127, 128, 129, 130,
131, 132, 134, 140, 142, 148, 149, 152, 153,
155, 157, 159, 160, 162, 163, 165, 167, 168,
169, 170, 171, 172, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177

Calabria, 33, 165
Callixtus III, anti-Pope, 109
Canterbury, town, 175
Capua, town, 20, 131
Carinthia, 21
Casimir II, Prince of Poland, 121
Castilc, 73
Ceka, iobagio castri, 178
Celestine III, Popé, 107, 110, 123
Chalccdon, town, 117
Chalupes, Niccphorus, Byzantine govcrnor of

Dalmatia. 91. 100, 163
Charlcmagne, 59
Chernigov, town and principality. 35. 46. 47 
Choniatcs. Nicctas, Byzantine histórián, 21, 

22, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55, 61, 62, 66, 70, 76, 77. 
81, 86, 87, 96. 97. 101, 108. 110. 117, 134, 
142, 143, 144. 145, 147, 148, 149, 159, 160, 
163, 165. 167, 168, 177

Cilicia 27. 31, 34,60, 70, 73, 96. 97, 148. 161, 
165, 166

Chwarczmians. 143
innamus, John, Byzantine histórián, 22, 25, 
27. 42, 49, 50, 52. 53. 54. 55. 58. 59, 61. 62. 
66, 67, 68. 76. 77, 80, 81, 82, 83, 87, 88, 91.

94. 102, 103, 104, 107, 110, 113, 134, 142, 
143, 145, 147, 148, 149. 150, 151. 155, 156, 
159, 161, 162. 163, 165, 166, 167, 168, 169 

Clarendon, town, 76, 154
Cologne, town, 74, 75, 80, 153, 160
Coloman, Kingof Hungary. 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 

15, 16. 18, 19, 21, 23, 24. 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 
32, 33, 36. 40. 67, 106, 108, 126, 127, 128, 
129, 132, 133, 134, 157, 171

Comnena, Mary, Manuel’s daughter, 86, 87, 
88, 96, 97, 98, 106, 117, 159, 160, 170

Comnena, Theodora, Manuel’s elder sister, 
119

Comnena, Theodora, Manuel’s aunt, 174
Comnena, Theodora, widow of Andronicus 

Lapardas, 119, 120, 177
Comneni, Byzantine dynasty, 7, 8, 96, 119, 

148
Comnenus, Alexius, són of John II, 165
Comnenus, Alexius, protosebastos, nephew of 

Manuel, 116, 117
Comnenus, Andronicus, Manuel’s brother, 

116
Comnenus, Isaac, sebastoerator, brother of 

John II, 32, 60, 64. 70
Conrad III, Germán king, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 

40, 43, 44, 45, 46. 52, 57, 59, 137, 138, 139, 
141

Conrad, Prince of Znoimo, 35, 37
Conrad, Archbishop of Salzburg, 21
Conrad, Margrave of Montferrat, 122, 178
Conrad, Count of Dachau, 146
Constance, Norman princess, 177
Constance, town. 59, 63
Constantine I, thcGreat. Román Emperor, 86 
Constantinc, see Álmos
Constantine, see Kalamanos Ducas
Constantinia, town, 23
Constantinople, town, 9, 14, 15, 22, 24, 25, 26, 

27, 32, 42, 43, 44, 46, 50, 51, 53. 54. 56. 61. 
62. 70. 74, 76. 78. 80, 81, 86. 88, 91, 96, 97. 
100, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120. 122. 124. 132. 
134, 136, 143, 145, 153. 159. 161. 166, 169, 
170

Contostcphanus, Alexius, Byzantine generál. 
82, 84

Contostcphanus. Andronicus. Byzantine gen
erál, 90, 100

Corfu. island. 34, 43, 44, 49, 50. 142
Corinth, town, 44
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Cosmas of Prague, Bohemian chronicler, 22, 
153

Cosmas, alleged Archbishop of Kalocsa, 174 
Crema, town, 71
Croatia, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 77, 78, 101, 106, 

120, 125, 127, 146, 155, 163
Csák, Hungárián genus, 85, 94, 164
Csanád, town and county, 94
Cubanus (Ssubanus), comes, 110
Cuda, supporter of Béla III, 110
Cumania, 80
Cumans (Polovtsi), nomadic tribe, 9, 10, 11, 

13, 44, 47, 96, 100, 140
Curia Romana, see Papacy

Dachau, county, 146
Dacians, see Serbs
Dalmates, see Serbs
Dalmatia, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 

20, 21, 23, 30, 33, 34, 35, 57, 77, 78, 81, 86, 
88, 90,91,92, 100, 101, 103, 104, 106, 110, 
115, 116, 118, 120, 125, 127, 128, 129, 130, 
136, 146, 155, 156, 161, 163, 169, 170, 176, 
177, 179

Damascus, town and emirate, 44, 161
Damietta, town, 112
Dandolo, Andrea, Venetian chronicler, 16, 

104, 129, 172, 174, 175
Dániel, Bishop of Prague, 65,73,150,151, 153 
Dánishmends, Seljuq dynasty, 31. 32, 38 
Danube (Istros), 12, 22, 25, 27, 28, 31.44, 46, 

49, 53, 56, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 82, 89, 90, 92, 
96,99, 117, 133, 141, 147, 148,149, 161, 162

Dávid, King of Israel, 112
Dávid, ruling Prince of Vladimír, 13
Dávid, Hungárián prince, King Salomon's 

younger brother, 87
Délvidék (Southern Hungary), 161
Denis, comes. generál, 93, 99, 100, 101, 102, 

110, 113, 174
Denmark, 37, 57, 69, 72, 73
Dessa, Grand Zupán of Scrbia, 61, 148, 159, 

168
Dictrich, papai legate, 12, 126
Diogcnes, John, 161
Domenico Michiel, Dogé of Venice, 19
Domenico Morosini, Dogé of Vcnice, 57
Dömös, provostship, 15, 23, 128
Dorylaeum, town, 44
Drina, rivcr, 143

Ducas, Constantine, Byzantine aristocrat, 
betrothed to Anna Comnena, 165

Ducas, John, Byzantine generál, 77, 92, 99, 
104, 163, 166, 167, 169

Dyrrachium, town, 118, 119

Eberhard, Archbishop of Salzburg, 74, 75, 84, 
85, 89, 153, 154, 157

Edessa, town and county, 39
Eger, town, 25
Egypt, 97, 112, 122, 165, 169, 173
Elena, wife of Béla II, 27, 28, 29, 31, 134
Elizabeth, daughter of Géza II, 65
Emanuel, see Manuel I Comnenus
Emeric, Saint, Stephen I’s són, 132
Emeric, King of Hungary, elder són of Béla

III, 78, 114, 116, 120, 124, 166, 174
England, 37, 73, 75, 79, 80, 105, 157
Enrico Dandolo, Dogé of Venice, 120
Esau, comes of Csanád, 94
Esztergom, town, 25, 33, 35, 75, 79,82, 83,93, 

107, 108, 114, 121, 137, 156, 157, 164, 174, 
176

Étampes, town, 39, 42
Eugene III, Popé, 39, 45, 57, 58. 59
Euphemia, second wife of King Coloman, 16, 

20, 26, 132
Euphrates, 34, 38
Euphrosyne, wife of Géza II, 41,89, 105, 109,

111, 139, 177
Europe, 8, 35, 39, 48, 72, 74, 75, 85, 92
Eustathius, Archbishop of Thessalonica, 112, 

119

Farkas, comes palatínus, 116, 175
Fatimids, Egyptian dynasty, 112
Fehérvár (Székesfehérvár), town, 85,101, 111.

113, 114, 158, 174
Felicia, first wife of King Coloman, 126
Felician, Archbishop of Esztergom, 33
Fischa, rivcr, 39
Francé, 8, 15, 37, 39, 40, 64, 73, 74, 75, 79, 80,

83, 98, 120
Frankfurt, town, 37, 138, 139
Frcderick 1 (Barbarossa), Germán Emperor.

37, 49, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 63. 64, 65. 66, 67.
68. 69, 70, 71, 72. 73, 74, 75, 76, 79, 80, 81, 
84, 85, 88, 89,91,92, 94, 95. 96.98, 99. 100, 
105, 109, 111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 120.
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121, 122, 123, 124, 146, 150, 151, 152, 153, 
154, 158, 159, 163, 170, 172, 173, 177, 178, 
179

Frederick, Duke of Moravia, 65, 90, 111, 112
Frederick, Duke of Swabia, brother of

Conrad III, 137
Frederick, Duke of Swabia, són of Barba- 

rossa, 122, 179
Freising, town, 36, 37, 57, 65, 135, 148
Fűik, comes, 93, 109
Fűik, hospes, 164

Gab, father of Botus, 164
Gabras, Michael, sebastos, Byzantine gover- 

nor of Sirmium, 91, 99, 162
Gábriel, comes curiae. 93
Gaudius, Archbishop of Spalato, 33, 35
Gelasius II, Popé, 20
Genoa, Italian port, 70, 115
Gentilis. Tuscan envoy of Géza II, 61, 148
Gerhoh, Provostof Reichersberg, 84, 149,157 
Germán Empire (Gcrmany, Holy Román

Empire), 8. 14, 20, 23, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38. 
41,42, 44, 45, 48, 57, 58, 59. 63, 64, 65. 68. 
69,71,72.75,76.79,81.85.93.99, 120, 121, 
122, 124, 128, 146, 152, 170

Germany, see Germán Empire
Gertrudc, sister of Conrad 111, wife of Vladis- 

lav II, 37
Gertrudc, wife of Henry the Proud, 137, 138
Gervasius, Bishop, 69
Geyza, see Géza, són of Géza II
Géza I, King of Hungary, 68, 125
Géza II, King of Hungary, 35, 36, 37. 38. 39,

40, 41,45, 46. 47. 48. 49. 50. 52. 53, 54, 55,
56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 65, 66, 67, 68, 69,
70, 71, 73, 74, 75. 76. 77. 78. 79. 80, 81. 82.
M, 88,94,96, 105, 113, 131, 132, 139, 141, 
142, 143, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149. 150. 151. 
153, 154. 155, 156. 157, 159, 161, 164

Géza (Geyza, John). Hungárián princc, són ol 
Géza II, 108, 109, 111, 122. 172. 173. 174. 
178

Ghazi III, Amir of Mclitcnc, 31, 32
Godcfroy, Bishop of Langrcs. 43
Godfrey of Bouillon. Duke of Lower Lor- 

rainc, Icadcr of the First Crusadc, 12
Godfrey of Melfi, Norman count, 11
Goslar, town, 65
Gottfried, Germán knight, 147

Grado, patriarchate, 58
Granada, 58, 143
Greece, see Byzantium
Gregorios (Gregory), comes, follower of Béla

III, 110, 172
Gregory VII, Popé, 10
Gregory VIII, Popé, 122
Gregory, see Gregorios
Guastalla, town, 12, 14, 106. 126
Guilbert d’Assailly, Grand Master of the

Knights of St. John, 170, 171
Gvozd, mountains in the Balkans, 125
Győr, town, 106, 113

Hahót, Hungárián aristocrat, 85, 164
Halich, principality. 13, 35, 36, 41, 46, 47. 48, 

49, 54, 55, 56, 58, 60, 81, 89, 91, 92, 95. 96. 
97, 99, 115, 120, 121, 141, 143, 162, 178

Haram, fórt, 25, 26, 82
Harim, fórt, 161, 169
Hartvik, Bishop, 108
Haitin, fórt, 122
Héder, see Heidrich
Hedvig, sister of Béla II, 136
Heidrich (Héder), comespalatínus. 69, 93, 147
Helen, sister of Béla III, 111
Hendrik, comes of Bodrog, 94
Henry IV, Germán Emperor. 10, 11, 12. 14, 

125, 128
Henry V, Germán Emperor, 12, 15,16, 18, 19, 

20, 128, 130
Henry VI, Germán Emperor. 121, 124. 177, 

178
Henry II, King of England, 76, 120, 170
Henry, són of Conrad 111, 35, 37
Henry (Jasomirgott) of Babenberg, Duke of 

Austria, 36, 38, 39. 44. 57.65. 69. 71.91.99, 
100, 101, 102, 107, III. 137. 138, 139, 146, 
162, 163, 165

Henry (The Lion). Duke of Saxony. 45, 65, 
107. 120. 137. 138

Henry (The Proud), Duke of Bavana, 137, 
138, 139

Hermann I. Margravc of Steyr, 171
Hispánia, 37
Hohenslaufen, Germán dynasty, 35, 37, 57, 

65, 137
Holy Land (Palestine), 8, 24, 39, 42, 128, 169
Holy Román Empire, mv Germán Empire
Holy Sec, sec Papacy
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Hont-Pázmány, Hungárián genus, 133 
Hungárián Kingdom, see Hungary 
Hungary (Hungárián Kingdom), 7, 8, 9, 10, 

12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24,
25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36,
37, 38, 39, 40, 41,42, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 
52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 64,
65, 66, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76,
77, 79, 80, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89,
90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 
102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 
111, 112, 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 
120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 125, 128, 129, 130, 
132, 134, 135, 136, 137, 138, 139, 141, 142, 
143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 150, 151, 152, 
153, 154, 158, 159, 160, 161, 163, 164, 166, 
167, 169, 170, 171, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177, 
178

Huns ( = Hungarians), 22, 27, 77, 81, 82, 88, 
148, 155

Iconium, town and sultanate, 9, 16, 38, 39,43, 
44, 70, 74, 92, 96, 100, 113, 115

Igfon, forest in Bihar county, 128 
Igor Olgovich, Grand Duke of Kiev, 46 
Innocent II, Popé, 34, 35, 37, 137 
Innocent III, Popé, 109, 124 
Ireland, 73
Iréné, see Piroska
IsaacII Angelus, Emperorof Byzantium, 107, 

110, 112, 113, 119, 120, 121, 122, 123, 124, 
174, 177, 179

Isaac, nepos of Emperor Manuel, see Isaac II 
Comnenus

Istros, see Danube
Italy, 8, 32,34, 37,42,44,45,49, 52. 53, 55, 57, 

59, 60, 63, 64, 69, 70, 71. 79, 80, 81. 85, 89, 
97,98,99, 109, Hl, 114, 115, 118, 127, 148, 
165, 170, 172, 173

Iván, Hungárián pretcndcr, 25,26, 27, 28, 132 
Iván of Rila, Saint, 25, 117, 121, 158
Iziaslav Mstislavich, ruling Prince of 

Volhinia, Grand Duke of Kiev, 41, 45, 46, 
47, 48, 50, 54, 55, 56, 69, 140, 141, 147

Jazygians, see Alans
Jerusalem, town and kingdom, 15, 38, 44. 71, 

73, 96, 106, 112, 122, 128, 132, 160. 161, 
166, 170, 171, 173, 177

Job, Archbishop of Esztergom, 121

John II Comnenus, Emperor of Byzantium, 
14, 20, 22, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 34, 37. 
38, 60, 127, 131, 134, 136, 165

John, protosebastos, 110
John of Salisbury, English histórián, 80, 105
John, see Géza, són of Géza II
Jordán, river, 169
Justinian I, Román Emperor, 59, 71, 98

Kaba, comes, 110
Kalamanos, see Boris
Kalamanos Ducas, Constantine, sebastos, 

148, 161, 166, 167
Kalán. Bishop, 160
Kalizes, ethnic group in Hungary, 53, 143
Kalocsa, town and archbishopric (see alsó 

Bács. Bács-Kalocsa), 82, 83, 93, 94, 109, 
110, 111, 113, 114, 157, 158, 164, 172, 174

Kán, Hungárián genus, 116
Kapuvár, fórt, 82
Karaso, river, 25
Kéza, Simon de, Hungárián chronicler, 172
Kiev, town and principality, 13, 14, 16, 19, 20, 

23, 26, 31, 35, 36, 41, 46, 47, 48, 50, 69, 81, 
89, 91, 132, 139, 141, 145, 162

Kilij Arslan II. Suhan of Iconium, 74, 113, 
115, 153

Kledin, bán, 19, 130
Korlath, Hungárián aristocrat, 160
Kulin, bán of Bosnia, 175
Kuno, Cardinal, 12, 126
Kutesk, Cuman chief, 125

Ladislas I (Saint), Kingof Hungary, 9. 10. II, 
14, 29, 30. 87. 121, 125, 127, 133, 171

Ladislas II, Hungárián anti-king, 33, 56, 76, 
77, 82, 83, 84, 87. 93. 94, 95, 104. 145, 155, 
156, 169, 174

Lamport, comes, 26, 32, 133
Langres, town, 43
Lapardas, Andronicus, Byzantinc generál. 

117, 119, 177
Lawrencc, comes, 93, 108, 111
Lcgnano, town, 114
Leitha, river, 39, 144
Leó, Armenian Prince of Cilicia, 31
Leopold III, Margravcof Austria, 19.32,129, 

136
Leopold IV. Margravc of Austria. 137
Leopold V, Duke of Austria, III, 178
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Lesser Armenia, 97, 165
Leustache, voivode of Transylvania, 113 
Levant, 16, 20, 21, 43, 143
Levunium, mountain in the Balkans, 9, 10
Lodi, town, 74
Lombardy, 71, 79, 99
Lothar III, Germán king, Emperor, 21,33,34, 

37, 137
Louis VII, King of Francé, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 

45, 73, 74, 80, 131, 139, 154
Lucas, Archbishop of Esztergom, 75, 79, 82, 

83, 84, 85, 93, 106, 108, 109, 110, 111, 113, 
114, 153, 154, 156, 157, 171, 172, 174

Lukas, Patriarch, 97
Luthar, follower of Béla III, 110

Macedónia, 23, 112, 131, 142
Macharius, Bishop of Pécs, 93, 94
Magnus, Presbyter, 118
Magribites, Muslims in Hungary, 143 
Manasses, Archbishop of Spalato, 130 
Manasses, Constantine, Byzantine chronicler, 

112, 130
Manfred, Cardinal. Bishop of Pracneste, 105, 

106, 170
Manucl I Comncnus (Emanuel), Emperor of 

Byzantium, 8, 37. 38, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 45,
46, 49, 50. 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59,
60. 61,62, 63, 64, 68, 69. 70. 71. 73, 74, 76,
77, 78. 79, 80, 81. 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88,
89, 90, 91, 92. 95, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 
102. 103. 104, 105, 106, 107, 109, 110. 112. 
113, 115, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 123, 138, 
139, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 148, 151, 
152, 153, 155, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 
163, 164, 165, 166. 167. 168, 169. 170, 172, 
173, 174, 176

Manzikcrt, town, 9
Margaret, daughtcr of Béla III, second wifc ol 

Isaac II Angelus, 113, 120, 174, 177
Margaret Capet, second wifc of Béla HL 120 
Maros, rivcr, 135
Márton, comes, 160
Mary, daughtcr of Ladislas II, 104, 169
Mary of Antioch, second wifc of Manucl 

Comncnus, 106, 116, 117, 118
Mary, wifc of Stephcn IV, 64, 70
Masovia, 15
Masud, Suhan of Iconium. 38, 39, 43, 45 
Matilda, daughtcr of Henry the Lton, 120

Mediterranaeum, 22, 34, 42
Melitene, town and emirate, 31
Merseburg, town 33, 34, 138
Michael of Anchialus, Patriarch of Con- 

stantinople, 101, 102, 103, 162, 169
Michael of Constantinople, rhetor, 54, 55, 56, 

61, 66, 143, 144, 145, 147, 148, 149, 168
Mieszko III, ruler of Poland, 172
Mignano, town, 37
Miké, Archbishop of Kalocsa, 93, 94, 157, 

158, 164, 172
Milán, town, 71, 74, 79, 80
Miskolc, Hungárián genus, 26
Montferrat, Margraviate, 122, 178
Mór, comes, 116
Morava, river, 92, 118, 119, 123, 176, 179
Moravia, 19, 90
Mosul, Emirate, 34, 39, 70, 73, 161
Moynolth, Hungárián aristocrat 32
Mstislav I, Grand Duke of Kiev, 31
Mstislav II Iziaslavich, ruling Prince of Volhy- 

nia, Grand Duke of Kiev, 47
Mügein, Henry, Germán chronicler, 54, 55, 

61, 82, 83, 94, 100, 101, 141, 145, 148, 152, 
157, 158, 162, 167

Muslims, 39
Myriocephalum, passin AsiaMinor, 113,114, 

175
Myske, comes, 164

Nagyvárad, see Várad
Nemanjas, Serbian dynasty, 175
Nicaea. town, 9, 178
Nicholas, comes, són of comes Lampert, 32, 

133
Nicholas. Bishop of Várad, 94, 164
Nicholas, són of Dogé Vitaié Michicl II, 104, 

169
Nicholas, Archbishop of Esztergom, 114, 

121
NiJ, town and theme, 24, 53, 60, 86, 92, 117, 

118, 119, 158, 169, 176
Norman Kingdom (in Southern Italy), 8, 32, 

44. 60. 63. 64. 73. 75. 79. 98. 99. 124, 141, 
148

Normans (of Southern Italy), 8.13, 15,16,20, 
30. 34, 35. 37, 38, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46. 49. 50. 
52, 57, 59, 60. 61,63, 70, 76, 79, 80, 98, 99, 
119, 120, 123. 124, 140, 177

Norway, 73
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Nur-ad-Din, Amir of Mosul, 73, 97, 161
Nuremberg, town, 64

Octavian, see Popé Victor IV
Odo of Deuil, French chronicler, 39, 139
Ohrid. town, 142
Oleg, ruling Prince of Halich, 121
Olgoviches, dynasty in Chernigov, 46, 47
Olomouc, town, 21, 26
Olsava, river, 13, 19
Ordelaflfo Faliero, Dogé of Venice, 18, 19, 130
Orio Malipiero, Dogé of Venice, 116, 120
Ottos, Germán emperors, 59
Ottó, Prince of Olomouc, 21
Ottó, Bishop of Bamberg, 35, 137
Ottó of St. Blasien, Germán chronicler, 74, 

153
Ottó, Bishop of Freising, Germán chronicler, 

36, 37, 57, 66, 135, 148

Padeborn, provoskship, 153
Pagatzium, see bács
Paiones ( = Hungarians), 49, 59, 112, 166
Paionia ( = Hungary), 108
Palaeologus, George, sebastos, 86, 155
Palermo, town, 34, 146
Palestine, see Holy Land
Pancras, tömés, 110
Pannonhalma, Benedictine abbey, 66
Pannónia (= Hungary), 22, 54, 112
Pannonians ( = Hungarians), 167
Pannons ( = Hungarians), 112
Papacy (Curia Rontana, Holy See), 8, 10, II, 

12, 14, 20, 35, 42, 57, 72, 75, 76, 84, 93, 95, 
98, 105, 106, 109, 113, 115, 121, 152, 154, 
170

Parma, town, 74, 89, 153
Pascal II, Popé, 16, 20
Pascal III, anti-Pope, 98, 99
Pavia, town, 72, 73, 153
Pechenegs, nomadic tribe, 9, 29, 47, 53, 100, 

143
Pécs, town, 94
Pécsvárad, abbey, 29, 135
Pelagonia, 49, 60, 142
Peregrinus, Patriarch of Aquileia, 153
Pereyaslavl, town and principality, 16
Persia, 80
Pctar 1, Bulgárián tsar, 115
Peter, King of Croatia, 12

Peter, Archbishop of Spalato, 116, 161
Philip II Capet, King of Francé, 120
Philippopolis, town, 21, 22, 24, 100, 123,157
Philocales, Eumathius, sebastos, 14
Phrangochorium, see Sirmium
Piroska (Iréné), wife of John 11 Comnenus, 14, 

24, 30, 127, 136
Pisa, town, 16, 34, 115
Poland, 8, 11, 14, 15, 23, 31, 32, 33, 37, 38, 47, 

50, 65, 72, 85, 109, 115, 121, 128, 132, 135, 
138, 178

Polovtsi, see Cumans
Pomerania, 32, 35, 137
Pozsony, town, 15, 36,39,82,83,139,144,156
Praeneste, town, 105
Prague, town, 22, 65, 73, 153, 162
Predslava, wife of Álmos, 14
Pribico, 162
Procopius, Saint, 167
Prodanus, Bishop of Zagreb, 105, 164
Prodromus, Theodore, Byzantine poet, 50,51, 

52, 61. 133, 143, 145, 148, 149
Provence, 64
Przemysl, town and principality, 13, 20, 33, 

47, 48
Puteus Ducis, see Vrcuta

Ragusa. town, 33, 57, 104, 123
Rahewin, Germán histórián, 66. 67, 68, 69, 

100, 101, 158
Rainald, Prince of Antioch, 73
Rama, 33, 34, 136, 137
Ransanus, Pctrus, 133
Rapolt. Germán knight, 139
Rascia, see Scrbia
Rede, follower of Béla III, 110
Regensburg, town, 57, 69, 150, 151
Reichcrsberg, town, 149
Rhomaioi ( Byzantines), 42, 81, 82, 96, 97
Rhomania ( Byzanlium), 110
Rila, monastery in Bulgária, 25, 117, 121, 158
Róbert, Duke of Capua, 20
Róbert, Guiscard, Duke of Apulia, 9
Roger, Sicilian Norman count, 12, 13
Rogcr II, Kingof Sicily, 33, 34, 37, 38, 39, 42, 

43,44.45,46, 52, 55, 56, 57. 58, 59, 137, 139
Rogcr, Archbishop of York, 175
Roland, Cardinal, see Popé Alexander 111
Román, ruler of Volhinia, 121
Román Empire, 8, 71, 72, 86, 97, 98
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Romans (= Byzantines), 22, 36, 162, 165 
Romé, 10, 34, 35, 37, 57, 59, 63, 71,73, 83, 84, 

95, 98, 99, 112, 115, 165, 173
Roncaglia, town, 71, 79, 115
Rostislav, ruling Prince of Smolensk, 46, 121
Rostislav, Russian aristocrat, later Grand

Duke of Kiev, 91
Ruben, comes, 93, 108, 171
Russia, 8, 11, 12, 13, 16, 20, 23, 24, 26, 48, 49, 

53, 54. 55, 56, 58, 62, 66, 69, 115, 136, 144, 
147

Sajó, river, 32, 33, 135
Saladin, Sultan of Egypt, 112, 120, 122
Salomon, King of Hungary, 10,26, 29,87, 125
Salzburg, town, 21, 74, 75, 84, 85, 89, 94, 113, 

153, 154, 157
San, river in Halich, 47
Saul, Hungárián heir designate, nephew of 

Stephen II, 24, 25, 28, 29, 135
Sava, river, 49, 53,55, 56,90,96,100,101,123, 

125
Saxons, 147
Saxony, 107, 137, 138
Scythian (= Pechenegs or Cumans), 100’ 162
Sebcnico, town, 14, 18, 21, 33, 100, 104, 136, 

167
Seljuqs, 8,9,18, 25,31,34, 38,79,92, 100,114, 

123, 161, 166, 169
Sémiin (Zeugminium), town, 12,25,55,68,81, 

91,92,99, 100, 102, 132, 144, 145, 146, 162, 
163, 172

Serbia (Rascia), 27, 28, 29, 33, 46, 49, 50, 51, 
53, 55, 59,61,69, 83.92. 107,110, 115, 117, 
122. 123, 124, 142, 143, 149, 152, 159, 168, 
169, 175

Serbs (Dacians, Dalmates), 27, 28, 45,46, 49, 
50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 59. 61, 92, 100. 102. 103, 
107. 113, 115, 117, 122, 123. 142, 147, 168, 
175

Setephel, commander of Hungárián arrny, 25, 
134

Shanok. town, 47
s>cily, 33, 34,44, 49. 50. 51. 52, 56, 68,61, 73.

, 105, 118, 137, 148, 165. 172, 177
Sicgfried, Provost of Padcrborn, 153 
Sirmium (Phrangochoriutn), 25,26, 54, 55, 77, 

78, 81, 86, 88, 90, 91,92, 99, 100, 101. 102, 
'16, 120, 123, 125, 133, 144, 146, 148, 155, 
'56, 158. 161. 162, 163. 168, 175. 176

Smolensk, town and principality, 46, 47, 121
Smyrna, town, 9
Sobéslav I, ruling Prince of Bohemia, 21, 22, 

26, 33, 35, 36, 37
Sobéslav II, ruling Prince of Bohemia, 111, 

112
Soha, town, 21, 24, 59, 60, 62, 81, 82, 85, 86, 

92, 99, 100, 107, 112, 113, 117, 119, 120, 
133, 147, 176

Sophia, daughter of Coloman, 24, 132
Sophia, daughter of Béla II, 35, 37
Sopron, town, 82
Sothericus Panteugenus, Patriarch of

Antioch, 61
Spain, 80
Spalato, town, 12, 14,15,18,19,21,33, 35, 36, 

76, 100, 104, 115, 116, 123, 130, 136, 137, 
161, 163

Ssubanus, see Cubanus
Stephen I (Saint), King of Hungary, 86, 133, 

157
Stephen II, King of Hungary, 14, 17, 18, 19, 

20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 32, 
36, 46, 129, 131, 132, 133, 134, 135, 164

Stephen III, King of Hungary, 48, 56, 68, 77, 
78, 79, 82, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91, 
92, 93,94,95.96,98,99,100, 101, 102, 103, 
104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 110, 116, 148, 
15o’ 153, 155, 158, 159, 161, 162, 163, 164, 
165’ 166, 167, 168. 169, 170, 171, 174

Stephen IV, Hungárián anti-king, 56, 66, 67. 
68. 69, 70, 73, 74. 76, 77, 81, 82, 83, 84, 85. 
86^ 87,88,89,90,91,92,93,94,95, 100,102, 
110, 112, 145, 148. 150, 151, 152, 153, 156, 
157, 158, 159, 161, 162, 163, 164, 174

Stephen Nemanja, ruling Prince of Serbia, 
107, 115, 117, 120, 123, 169

Stephen (Stephanos), Prince, probably són of 
Boris, 61, 67, 68, 90, 148, 162

Stephen, Bishop Elect of Csanád, 94
Stephen. Archbishop of Kalocsa. 174
Stephen. són of comes Myske, 164
Stcyr. 89, 120, 171
Stoyza, followcr of Béla III. 110
Suzdal, town and principality, 16, 46. 47
Svatopluk I, ruling Prince of Bohemia, 14, 15, 

19
Svatopluk. són of King Vladislav II of 

Bohemia. 89, 103
Svyatopolk. Grand Duke of Kiev, 13. 14, 19
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Swabia, 122
Synadene, second wife of Géza I, 125
Syria, 122
Szávaszentdemeter, monastery, 161
Székesfehérvár, see Fehérvár

Tara, river, 51, 53, 143, 144
Tara, river, tributary of Drina, W. Serbia, 143
Taurus, mountains (East Carpathians), 162
Tauroscythians (= Russians), 162
Temes, river, 56
Temesköz, 25, 161
Tengerfehérvár, town, 12, 14, 18,21, 100, 130,

161, 167
Terebovl, town and principality, 13, 20
Thebes, town, 44
Theodora, niece of Manuel, wife of Henry

Jasomirgott, 44
Thessalonica, town, 44, 45, 46, 49, 59, 63, 64,

112, 118, 119
Thomas, comes palatínus, 94
Thomas á Becket, Archbishop of Canterbury, 

105, 175
Thomas of.Spalato, histórián, 115
Thornices, Euthymius, Byzantine histórián, 

145
Thoros I, Prince of Cilicia, 31, 60
Thoros II, Prince of Cilicia, 73, 161
Thrace, 179
Thuringia, 85
Tisza, river, 13, 90, 161
Tolna, county, 29
Toulouse, town, 73
Transdanubia (Western Hungary), 94, 128, 

164
Transylvania, 10, 99, 113, 125, 166, 167
Trau, town, 2, 14, 15, 18, 19, 21, 33, 104, 136
Tripoli, county, 161
Turkia (= Hungary), 80
Tzachas, Amir of Smyrna, 9
Tzintzilukes, Basilius, Byzantine generál, 67, 

148

Ungria ( = Hungary), 117
Upper Burgundy, 64
Urban II, Popé, 12
Uros I, Grand Zupán of Serbia, 27, 28
UroS II, Grand Zupán of Serbia, 45,49, 50, 51,

52, 53, 54, 55, 59, 61, 142, 143, 144, 149
(Jzcs, nomadic tribe, 9

Václav, Moravian Prince of Olomouc, 26, 27, 
134

Vág, river, 15
Valjevo, town, 143
Várad (Nagyvárad), 94, 164
Váradhegyfok, provostship, 28, 134
Várkony, viliágé, 13
Vasilko, Prince of Terebovl, 13, 20
Velek, Hungárián prince, 16
Venice, town, 8,9, 11,12,13,14, 15, 16,17, 18, 

19, 20, 21, 22, 33, 34, 35, 43, 44, 46, 57, 58, 
70, 73, 75,91, 103, 104, 110, 113, 115, 116, 
118, 120, 129, 130, 169, 175, 179

Verona, town, 99
Vézelay, town, 39
Victor IV, Popé (Octavian), 72,73, 74,83,152, 

153
Vid, comes of Bács. 26
Vido, comes, chaplain, 109
Vienna, town, 92, 163
Vincent of Prague, histórián 162
Vitele Michiel I, Dogé of Venice, 12
Vitaié Michiel II, Dogé of Venice. 91, 104, 

163, 169
Vladimír, town, 13, 20, 39, 47, 50
Vladimír Monomach, Grand Duke of Kiev, 

16, 19, 20, 46, 130
Vladimír Mstislavich, brother of Iziaslav of

Volhinia, 47
Vladimír, ruling Prince of Halich, 121
Vladislav I, ruling Prince of Bohemia, 19, 21, 

22, 36
Vladislav II, King of Bohemia, 36. 37, 65, 78, 

89,90,91, 102, 103, Hl. 113, 146, 150, 162, 
163, 169

Vladislav, Prince, són of Sobéslav I, 37
Volhinia, principality. 13, 20, 41, 46, 47, 48, 

50, 69, 121, 139
Volodar, Prince of Przemysl, 13, 20
Volodimerko, ruling Prince of Halich, 33. 36.

46. 47. 48, 54, 55. 56, 60, 141
Vrazlo, followcr of Béla III, 110
Vrcuta (Putcus Ducis), viliágé in Hungary. 87
Vsevolod, ruling Prince of Chernigov, Grand

Duke of Kiev, 35. 36

Walfer. comes, 151
Walter, Bishop of Albano, 113
Waltcr Map, English writer, 157
Wata, comes, 109, 111
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Welfs, Bavarian dynasty, 35,37,45,49,50, 57, 
65, 137

Welf VI, brother of Henry the Proud. 39, 45, 
46, 52, 65, 137, 139

William I, KingofSicily, 58, 59,61,63,64, 70, 
71, 76, 79, 80, 89, 102

William II, King of Sicily, 98, 99, 118, 119, 
120, 170, 176, 177

Wladyslaw Hermán, ruling Pnnce of Poland, 
11

Wolfer, Germán knight, 147
Worms, town, 20, 72, 109
Würzburg, town, 57, 63, 64

Yaropolk, Grand Duke of Kiev, 35
Yaroslav, són of Svyatopolk, 19, 20, 23

Yaroslav, ruling Prince of Halich, 48, 89, 91, 
96, 121

York, town, 175
Yuri Dolgoruki, Grand Duke of Kiev, 46, 47, 

50

Zagreb, town, 105, 164
Zara, town, 11, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 33, 34, 

57, 58, 91, 92, 103, 104, 105, 115, 116, 118, 
120, 129, 130, 169, 175, 179

Zbigniew, Polish pretender, 15
Zengi, Amir of Mosul, 34, 39, 161
Zeugminium, see Sémiin
Znoimo, town, 35, 37
Zvonimir, King of Croatia, 10
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This study surveys Hungárián Byzantine political relationship between 1081 and 
1196. a subject that has since leng been neglected by Hungárián scholars. This peried 
saw the growth of the Hungárián Kingdom intő a major political force in Central 
Eastern Europe, and the last golden century in Byzantium under the Comnenus 
Dynasly. As neighbouring countries. Hungary and Byzantium inlluenccd decisively 
each other's foreign policy. The author surveys the history of the two countries and 
discusses the fundamental changes in their relations. The I2th century was markod by 
an extremely lively diplomatic lile throughout Europe. which provides a colourful and 
vivid backdroplo theeventsdiscussed in thestudy. The so-called 11ungarian Byzanti
ne personal unión is set in a new perspective, based on the persona! researches of the 
author and his extensive knowledge of the relevant Hungárián, Greek and other 
sources. The study offers a neatly balanced account of the main tendencies in 
H ungarian and Byzantine foreign policy. together with a new chronogical sequence fór 
somé well-known events.
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an index.
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